HIGHER EDUCATION / 749

In 1971 the Legislature denied the commission’s request for $247,000 in
federal Education Professions Development Act (EPDA) funds for a joint
teacher evaluation project with the Department of Education. However,
the commission has recently submitted to the federal Office of Economic
Opportunity (OEO) a new evaluation project designed to determine the
relationship between measurable characteristics of beginning teachers
such as educational background and examination scores and the achieve-
ment of their pupils. If approved, this project would be financed over a
three-year period with a total of $2,332,000 in OEO funds.

HIGHER EDUCATION

General Statement e 749
Coordinating Council for Higher Education (Item 314) ......ccocennneinnics 758
Western Interstate Commission for Higher Education (Item 315) .... 760
University of California (Items 316-321) ...... 762
Hastings College of Law (Item 322) ' 791
California State University and Colleges (Items 323—325) .................... 796
California Maritime Academy (Item 326) 837
Board of Governors of the Community Colleges (Items 327-328) .... 842
State Scholarship and Loan Commission (Items 329-331).....cccecceeiienes ‘849

HIGHER EDUCATION GENERAL STATEMENT

This general statement section sets forth data which relates to all higher
education in California. Its purposes are to provide historical information
and comparative statistics to augment individual agency and segment
budget analyses which follow. Comparable data on higher education
organization, the Master Plan, functions, admissions, enrollment,
expendltures sources of support, student charges and costs per student
follow.

Organization

California’s system of public hlgher education-is the largest in the nation
and currently consists of 124 campuses serving over one million students.
This system is separated into three distinct public segments—the
University of California (UC), the.California State University and Colleges
(CSUC) and the California Community Colleges. Private colleges and
universities are often considered a fourth segment of higher education.

To provide a guideline for orderly and sound development of this
system, the Master Plan for Higher Education in California 1960-75 was
developed and its recommendations were largely incorporated into the
Donahoe Higher Education Act of 1960. The purpose of the act was to
define the function and responsibilities of each segment and to establish
an economical and coordinated approach to the needs of higher
education. The Coordinating Council for Higher Education, which
includes representatives from all four segments, was established to assist

_in this coordinated planning effort. .



750 / HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

- Master Plan Under Review

The Master Plan was first reviewed in its entirety by the Coordmatlng
Council during 1965-66, primarily to determine progress toward
implementation of the original recommendations. This review reported-
‘that substantial progress toward full implementation had occurred. The
council subsequently noted that factors not completely foreseen in 1960
indicated further evaluation of the Master Plan was required. One such
factor was the desire to increase access to higher education for
disadvantaged individuals.

Since ‘the 1960 Master Plan was published there have been some
incremental changes. For example, in 1968 the percentage of students
which could be admitted as exceptions to Master Plan entrance
restrictions for the UC and CSUC was increased from 2 percent to 4
percent with a provision that the additional 2 percent be for
disadvantaged students. Another change created a Board of Governors of
the Community Colleges to replace the State Board of Educations’
functions with regard to community colleges.

However these incremental changes have not relieved pressures. for
Master Plan reassessment. Assembly Concurrent Resolution 198 (1970)
created a Joint Legislative Committee on the Master Plan for Higher
Education with a broad mandate to review California higher education
and the Master Plan. In January 1971 the Coordinating Council also
established a select committee for an overall reexamination of the Master
Plan. Assembly Concurrent Resolution 166 (1971) requested reports to the
Legislature from both Committees. The report of the council’s select
. committee was submitted- in December 1972. The joint legislative
committee has held numerous public hearings on the Master Plan and
plans to include the council’s report as one of its inputs in a report
tentatively scheduled for spring 1973.

' Functions

Coordinating Council for Higher Education. The council is an
advisory body created to provide coordinated planning for both pubhc
and private segments of higher education. It consists of 10 members, six
representing the general public, one member representing each of the
three public segments of higher education and one member representing
independent colleges and universities. The council advises the Governor
and Legislature as well as the governing. boards of the three public
segments on matters pertaining to state financial support, long-range
physical development, new programs and other concerns.

The University of California. The UC system consists of nine
campuses, including a separate medical facility at San Francisco, and
numerous special research facilities located throughout the state. Medical
schools are presently located at the San Francisco, Los Angeles, San Diego,
Davis and Irvine campuses. Hastings College of Law in San Francisco,
although affiliated with the university, operates under a separate statutory
board of directors. To govern the University of California the State



-HIGHER EDUCATION / 751

Constitution grants full power of organization and government to a
24-member board of regents with substantial freedom from leglslatwe or
executive control.

In addition to the function of instruction, which is basic to all three
segments of public higher education, the University of California is
designated as the primary state-supported agency for research.
Instruction is provided to both undergraduate and graduate students in
the liberal arts and sciences and in the professions, including the teaching
profession. The university has exclusive jurisdiction over instruction in the
profession of law and over graduate instruction in the professions of
medicine, dentistry, veterinary medicine and architecture. It has sole
" authority for awarding the doctorate degree with the exception that in
selected fields, joint doctoral degrees have been awarded in conjunction
with the California State University and Colleges.

The California State University and Colleges. This system, comprised °
of 19 campuses, is governed by a statutory 21-member board of trustees
created under the Donahoe Act of 1960. Although the board of trustees
does not have the constitutional autonomy of the UC regents, the act did
provide for centralization of the policy and administrative functions which
are carried out by the chancellor’s office. The primary function of CSUC
is to provide instruction to both undergraduate and graduate students in
the liberal arts and sciences, in applied fields and in various professions
including the teaching profession. The granting of bachelor’s and master’s
degrees is authorized but doctorate degrees may not be granted except
under the joint doctoral program noted above in the UC statement.
Faculty research is authorized only to the extent that it is consistent with
the instruction function. : ,
- The California Community Colleges. A 15-member board of governors
-was created by statute in 1967 to provide leadership and direction to the
development of the existing 68 community college districts with 96
campuses that comprise the system. Unlike UC and CSUC, community
colleges are administered by local boards and derive the majority of their
funds from local property taxes. -

Instruction in public community colleges is limited to lower division
levels (freshman and sophomore) of undergraduate study in the liberal
arts and sciences and in occupational or technical subjects. The granting
of the associate in arts or the associate -in science degree is authorized.

Admissions

Although the regents have the power to establish their own admission
standards, the standards which are utilized are in conformity with
guidelines established in the Master Plan. UC admission standards are
intended to limit freshmen to the top one-eighth of California’s high
school graduates and to qualified transfer students from other institutions.
Nonresident students must be in the upper one-sixteenth of their state’s
high school graduates. For admission to advance standing, effective for the
fall quarter of 1973, California transfer students who were not eligible for
admission as freshmen are required to have a grade-point average. of 2.0
- (C); as compared to 2.4 (C+) in the past. As previously noted, original



752 / HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

Master Plan guidelines provided for a 2-percent waiver of admission
standards for selected students with academic promise which was
subsequently increased to 4 percent to accommodate disadvantaged
students.

The original Master Plan anticipated that all qualified students might
not be accommodated at the campus of their choice or even the segment
of their choice. This was clearly the concept of the recommendation to
redirect students to the public community colleges by establishing a 1975
goal of 40 lower division students to 60 upper division students at both UC
and CSUC. The only method available to the segments to redirect students
to the community colleges is to deny some students admission under the
assumption they will enroll in a community college.

Nevertheless, UC reports that all qualified students will continue to be
accommodated within its statewide system. Applications accepted at any
campus entitles the student to attend the campus of his choice where
facilities are available or attend any other campus with enrollment
openings.

. In conformity with recommendations of the Master Plan, CSUC
admission standards are intended to limit entering freshmen to the top
one-third of California’s high school graduates and to qualified transfer
students from other institutions. As with UC, the CSUC system requires
transfer students to have a grade-point average of 2.0 (C). A 4-percent
waiver in admissions standards is also allowed for specified students such
as the disadvantaged. Students who qualify for acceptance at a campus
without openings are redirected to another campus with enrollment
openings.
" -Admission to the community colleges is open to any hlgh school
- graduate. Other students over 18 who have not graduated from high
school may be admitted under special circumstances.

Enroliments

Enrollment data are a major factor in evaluating higher education’s
budgetary support and capital outlay needs. However, comparisons are
difficult since the segments presently use different methods to derive
their enrollment workload statistics. Segmental enrollment totals may be
reported as head count, full-time equivalent (FTE) students, or average
daily attendance (ADA). Both UC and CSUC systems utilize FTE statistics
“for budgetary purposes. In contrast state apportionments to community
colleges follow traditional elementary and secondary school accounting
procedures and are based on ADA statistics.

Table 1 contains reported enrollment data for the three segments
University statistics show FTE by level of enrollment, state university and
college FTE is provided on the basis of level of instruction and community
college ADA includes regular students and defined adults.

Several of the state’s programs acknowledge, encourage and in some
instances financially support a cooperative role for private institutions in
meeting higher education needs. Table 2 combines the totals of public
enrollment shown in Table 1 with statistics reported for independent



_HIGHER EDUCATION / 753

Table 1 ;
Enroilment i in California Public Higher Education

Actual Revised = Profected

University of California FTE ! ' 1971-72 197273 197374
Lower division 29,914 31490 - 32392
Upper division ..... . . 41,237 43,124 45,564
Graduates : 29875 . 31,048 31,958

Totals 101,026 105,662 109,914

California State University :
and Colleges FTE 2 . !

Lower division 77,745 81,830 84,800

Upper division 113,492 121,000 127,400

Graduates : 12,987 13,650 " - - 14,000

~ Totals 204,994 216,480 996,900
Community Colleges ADA o

Totals 552,208 588,600 616,900

Grand Totals 857,458 910,742 953,014

! 1973-74 totals include 772 FTE for extended university pilot programs.
2 Does not include summer FTE.

colleges and universities in order to portray total higher education
“enrollment in California. Table 2 also indicates independent colleges and
universities enroll about 10 percent of Cahformas hlgher education
students. ~

Table 2.
Total Enroliment in California Public and Private ngher Education’
Actual FEstimates - Projections
DR . 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
Public? ..., 857,458 910,742 953,014
Private 2 e 95,985 97,268 95,000
“Totals... . ; 953,443 1,008,010 - 1,048014

'CGombination of FTE and ADA from Table 1.
2 From data provided by the Association of Independent Cahforma Colleges and Umversmes

Expenditures ‘ ' :

Proposed General Fund and total expenditures for public higher
education in 1973-74 are shown in Table 3. The total represents an
increase of approximately $126 million or 12.5 percent over the current -
year’s level of General Fund support. There are no General Fund moneys
in the capital outlay budget of $226.6 million.

University capital outlay totals include $17,253,000 from the Cap1ta1
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education, $39,877,000 in other university -
and nonstate funds, $14,965,000 in student educatlonal fees, $3,103,000 in
federal funds-and $54,651,000 for health sciences projects from the special
funding bond issue approved in November, 1972.

State college capital outlay totals include $48,096,000 from the Capital
Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education arid- $18,309, 600 from nonstate
funds. .

Community college cap1ta1 outlay totals include $34,359,584 in local
district funds and $35,990,100 from the proceeds of a construction bond
issue approved by the electorate in November 1972.



754 / HIGHER EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

Table 3
Proposed 1973-74 Budget Summary for ngher Education
{Thousands)
Support Capital outlay Total .
All -~ General All'  General Al - General
funds Fund’ funds  Fund  funds Fund
Coordinating Council - for

Higher Education.......... $769 $608 30 30 $769. $608
University of California?...... 741,208 398,900 129,849 0 871,057 398,900
Hastings College of Law ..... 3,543 1,971 0 0 3,543 1,971
California- State University

and Colleges......coirereent 595,527 407,883 66,406 0 661,933 407,883
California- Maritime .

ACREY oo 1,655 1,137 0 0 1,655 1,137
Community colleges 215,190 214,196 70,350 0 285,540 214,196
State Scholarship and Loan

Commission ... 38,590 38,571 0 0 38,590 38,571
* Community colleges EOP.... 5,115 5,115 ‘ 0 0 5,115 5,115 -
Totals....ovvveevreresmmrsessnnne $1,601,597 $1,068381  $266,605 $0  $1,868,202  $1,068,381
State Expenditures as a percent :
of total expenditures ... : 66.7% — 57.2%

1 Does not include salary increase funds
2 All expenditures included except those for specna.l federal research pro_]ects

Sources of Support

A summary of the funding of current expenditures for higher education
in California for the last completed fiscal year, 1971-72, is shown in Table
4. Capital outlay expenditures are not included. Community colleges do
not aggregate expenditures according to source of funds and the figures
shown for federal support and student fees are our estimates based on
available income data.

Table 4
Expenditures for Higher Education
Current Expense by Source of Funds 1971-72
(in thousands)

Total
State Local = Federal . Student expendi-
Institutions support support support fees Other ! tures  Percent

University of California .. $336,273 . 30 $192302° $67,444 $229,140 $825,159 42.8%
California State Univer- : :

sity and Colleges...... 316,250 -0 28,900 39,303 107,292 491745 255
Community colleges ...... 203,133 = 332,096 40,860 5,801 0 581,980 30.2
Other agencies IR 26,112 0 1,661 1,452 98 29323 13

Totals.......commmerereiversrrens $881,768 $332,096 $263,723 $114,090 $336,530 $1,928.207 100.0%
Percent of total expendi-

tUres .ooeeeiveeniirnninninnns o 457% 0 1712% 137% 59% 175% - 100.0%

! Private gifts and grants, endowments, sales; etc.

2 Includes Hastings College of Law, California Maritime Academy, Coordinating Council for Higher
: Education, State Scholarship and Loan Commission and the Board of Governors of the Commumty
Colleges’ (including EOP)

The total expenditures of $8252 m11110n for the university excludes
$277.5 million of federal funds supporting special research projects.



HIGHER EDUCATION / 755

Approximately $1.9 billion was expended for higher education_suppdrt
in 1971-72. Of this amount $881.8 million (45.7 percent) was state support.
The comparable statistic for state support in 1970-71 was 48.9 percent.

»Student Charges

Tuition and fees are the two types of student charges utilized by
California’s system of higher education to gather additional revenue.
According to the Master Plan for Higher Education, “tuition is defined
generally as student charges for teaching expense, whereas fees are
charged to students, either collectively or individually, for services not
directly related to instruction, such as health, special clinical services, job
placement, housing and recreation.” Although there has been a traditional
policy as enunciated in the Master Plan that tuition should not be charged
to resident students, there has been an equally traditional policy to charge

“fees” to resident students.

All three segments impose a tuition on students who are not legal
residents of California. Foreign students are required to pay the same
tuition as other nonresidents. The California Maritime Academy is a
traditional exception to the free tuition policy. Tuition income usually. is
expended for instructional services resulting in a direct offset to state
funding requirements.

Although designated as an “education fee” by the Regernts when it was
first established in 1970-71, this income also has been used like tuition. Of
the total $30.9 million budgeted from this source in 1973-74, $14.5 million
would be allocated for capital outlay and $16.4 million would be allocated
to fund the support budget. The Regent’s policy for utilization of these
funds has varied from year to year.

There are two basic types of fees charged both resident and nonresident
students enrolled in the regular academic session of the university and the
state university and colleges. The first is the registration fee, or materials
and service fee as it is called at the state university and colleges. These
mandatory fees have been used to. cover laboratory costs and other
instructionally related items, student health services, placement services
and other student services incidental to the instructional program. The
second type includes auxiliary service fees which are user fees for parking
facilities, residence halls and residence dining facilities. Other significant
fees include special campus fees for student association memberships,
student union fees and other special fees. In most cases these are
mandatory for students and vary in amount from campus to campus:

The UC regents have the constitutional power. to determine the level
of tuition and fee charges. Section 23751 of the Education Code authorizes
. the CSUC trustees to establish the level of fees but maximum levels of
resident tuition are established by statutes. The Board of Governors of the -

Community Colleges has set nonresident tuition at $25 a unit with a’
‘maximum of $750 for the current year. This is a reduction from the $30 per
unit and $900 maximum established for 1971-72. Chapter 876, Statutes of -
1972 provides that local community college districts will be authonzed to
_ establish their own nonresident and foreign tuition fees beginning with
the 1973-74 academic year. Local community colleges now may levy



756 / HIGHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

parking fees up to $40 annually and student health services fees up to $7.50.
Table 5 illustrates the current levels of tuition and fees at the various
segments. Where these vary from campus to campus a range is indicated.

Table 5

Basic Annual Student Charges 1972-73
- (academic year)

University of California State Community
California  University and Colleges  colleges

Tuition—nonresident/foreign........esssicsns . $1,500 $1,100 $750!
Tuition—educational fee:

Undergraduate 300 — -
Graduate , 360 - -
Registration fee - © 300 118 1-102
Application fee 20 20 -
Campus mandatory fees .....urrermmemesones . 11-78 0-20 _

Auxiliary services fees: ' '
Room and board 1,200-1,600 999-1,200 -
Parking 27-108 26 0-40
Health — - 0-7.50

! Community college tumon for nonresidents and foreign students is $25 per unit up to a maximum of
$750 per academic year.
2 Defined adults only.

Average Cost Per Student

There are numerous ways to develop average cost per student data. A
common method is to divide total expenditures by the number of
students. Because this is a simple calculating procedure, these are the
figures most often used in institutional budget presentations. There are
other more complex methods of calculating these average costs. Data can
be computed using head-count students rather than FTE students, costs
can be shown using constant dollars rather than inflated dollars, and
expenditures can be allocated on the basis of student-related expenditures
as opposed to nonstudent- related programs such as research and public
service.

Because of the high demand for this type of data we are including it with
the normal cautions as to its use. We have in the past noted that use of cost
per student data for comparisons between programs or institutions is
improper because existing data is not uniform or reliable. This
nonuniformity between UC and CSUC data results from differences in (1)
methods of counting students, (2) in determining levels of students, (3)
in accounting and budgeting systems and (4) in missions and programs of
the segments.

To correct this, Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 105 (1971 session)
called on the Coordinating Council for Higher Education (CCHE) to
‘develop and report uniform data on the full cost of instruction in higher
education. The council is presently working on these problems and
although the first annual report has been submitted, many of these
problems are subject to further work.



HIGHER EDUCATION / 757

Using data presented in the CCHE r.e’port the Governor’s Budget shows
. instructional cost per semester student credit unit for 1972-73 as follows:

Lower Upper Graduate

 division division division
California State University and Colleges reetseesbenssaenrens $31 - $39 $88
University of California 36 49 R b1

Table 6 shows the budgeted state cost per full-time student for 197273
at CSUC, UC Hastings College of Law and the California Maritime
academy. The data result from a simple division of state costs by FTE
student. These are displayed for each campus by increasing average costs.
Comparisons of one campus to another within the two systems points out
how difficult it is to make meaningful comparisons with this type of
information. Note that a few CSUC campuses have a hlgher per student
cost than some UC campuses.

- Table 6
State/FTE Costs by Campus
(1972-73)

State University and Colleges University of California
Northridge $1,420 Santa Barbara $2,267
Fullerton ; 1,443 Santa Cruz . 2,487
Long Beach 1,445 Irvine. : e 2,829
San Diego 1,462 Berkeley . renee 2,925
San Jose 1,495 Los Angeles 3,267
Los Angeles . 1,503 ’ Riverside oreerean 3,454
Sacramento e 1,509 Davis . . 3,774
Hayward . ; 1,539 San Diego : ; 4,582
Fresno ...... 1,628 San Francisco 9802 .
San Luis Obispo e 1,628 Systemwide . . $3,584 .
San Francisco . 1,629 . )

Pomona 1,632

Chico . 1,658 .

Dominguez Hills... 1,864 Hastings College of Law .... e $1142
Humboldt . e 1,907 California Maritime Academy. $4.403
Sonoma ........ 1,967

Stanislaus 2,191

San Bernardino 2,398

Bakersfield 2,693

Systemwide ) .$1,649




758 / HIGHER EDUCATION Item 314

COORDINATING COUN‘CIL _FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
Item 314 from the General

Fund _ Budget p. 199 Program p. 11-631
" ReqUESEd 1973-T4 ......vvveeereeoiosseeeseeseesresessssesanssiessons st - $608,000
EStimated 1OT2-T3 ...t ittereeeeeserestesresosessossssssssessssssssens '496,975

ACtUAl 19T1=T2 ...ttt tenss s sese s ssssnsssasssnenas 422,860
Requested increase $111,025 (22.3 percent) '
Increase to improve level of service $65,000

Total recommended reduction ............ccooveevevevevenvnneerenseeeseenes $2,000
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Academic Plans.” Recommend quarterly reports to Joint 759
- Legislative Budget Committee with an annual report to the
CCHE. .

2. Overtime. Delete $2,000. Recommend deletion budget for 760
overtime. ‘

"ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Coordinating Council for Higher Educatlon (CCHE) was estab
lished by the Legislature under the Donahoe Higher Education Act of
1960 to provide an independent agency to coordinate the educational
programs of the University of California, the California State University
and Colleges and California Community Colleges. The council has 10
members and its recommendations are advisory.

The CCHE budget for fiscal year 1973-74 is composed of three programs
budgeted at $769,289 as shown in Table 1.

Table 1
Programs of the Coordinating Council for Higher Education
: Actual Estimated Proposed
Program 1971-72 1972-73 - . 1973-74
1. State Coordination $394,957 $479,062 . $589,856
Positions 15.6 ) 20.3 . 21
2. Higher Education Facilities and Equipment 94,048 139,445 125,000
Positions 5.5 7.1 70
3. Facilities Comprehensive Planning .................. 357,939 i 174,619 =
Positions . . 44 4.0 —
4. Community Services and Continuing Educa-
tion 49,089 52,021 54,433
Positions 28 3 3
5. Training in Community Development............ 21,194 — —_
Positions : 19 ‘ - -
Totals $917,223 " $845,147 . $769,289
Positions 30.2 3B ) 31
Souree of Funds: .
State General Fund '$422.860 $496,975 $608,000

Federal funds 494,363 348,172 161,289




Jtem 314 - ’ ~ HIGHER EDUCATION / 759 

Fundlng Change

The most significant feature of the 1973—74 CCHE budget is the pro-
posal for over a 20 percent increase in General Fund support ($111,025)
which acts to replace the significant reduction in federal funding for the
agency. A seven-year funding trend for the agency is shown in Table 2.

Table 2

Coordinating Council for Higher Education Funding'
1967-68 to 1973-74

. Total - General Fund Federal furids

Year budget Amount Percent Amount Percent
1967-68......cconnrrrererreane $907 881 $512,837 . 56.4% $395,044. 43.6%
1968-69........cc0conrerrnenns ‘866,049 504,727 582 : 361,322 418
1969-70.......0ccrmnrrrcrrrens 1,055,986 489,981 46.4 566,005 53.6
1970T1 oo TI8TI6 357,330 459 491,386 54.1
1971-T2...corvrrcrrrrrrrarrens 917,223 422,860 \ 46.1 494,363 539
19723 e 845,147 496975 588 348,172 412
1973-74 (est.) .o 760,289 608,000 790 161,989 21.0

The federal fund reduction occurs primarily in the facilities comprehen-
sive planning program. The program was authorized by an amendment
to Title I of the ngher Education Facilities Act of 1963 and had three basic
purposes: (1) to improve the methodology of enrollment projections for
the segments, (2) to assist in the preparation of a facilities inventory of the
junior colleges, and (3) to formulate a California facilities planning guide.
Recent reports accomplished under the auspices of this program include:
evaluation of year-round operations, academic and facilities master plan—
‘California Community Colleges and State Colleges, joint use of facilities
and the facilities analysis model. Elements of this program may be reestab-
lished during the 1973-74 year under the auspices of the Higher Education
_-Amendments of 1972. At this time there is no definite knowledge on this
matter.

The four positions related to this program have been abolished in 1973~
74 along with 1.7 clerical positions. :

Proposed New Positions

. We recommend approval of 3.5 new positions subject to the condition
tbat quarterly reports of academic plans and programs reviewed, includ--
ing the council’s staff recommendation, be submitted to the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee with an annual report to the CCHE.

. Three professional and 0.5 clerical positions are requested in 1973-74
from the General Fund ($65,000) for the state coordination program to:
(1) continue to collect cost of.instruction information for their annual
evaluation (ACR 104, 1971), (2) review and comment on proposed new
academic plans and programs outside of predetermined core curricula,
(8) evaluate pertinent information for the development of a coordinated-

- state policy on extended university programs, and (4) continue efforts
regarding improved articulation between the segments of higher educa-
tion. In addition to the above, the council will coordinate the various
higher education segments and institutions in statewide efforts to imple-

ment the information collection programs of the National Center for

Higher Education Management Systems. The council will use pertinent

26-—83988



760 / HIGHER EDUCATION Item 315

COORDINATING COUNCIL FOR HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

comparative information for analysis and the development of an annual
- statistical report which can be used for decision purposes.

We believe that all of the functions specified above merit a high priority
in the activities of the CCHE. Although it could be argued that the current
state coordination staff might absorb this workload without a staff in-
crease, we believe it more reasonable in this instance to allow the
proposed positions. There are only seven staff level positions currently
available to the council to perform its various normal activities including
educational opportunity program (EOP) review, salary survey, faculty
workload and special council reports. With the elimination of the four
federal positions, which at times aided the state staff, it will be difficult for
the current CCHE staff to perform a high quality analysis of academic
programs, cost of instruction, extended university proposals and data com-
patability problems. We believe that regular reports on academic pro-
grams approved and denied will be valuable input to legislative policy
decisions.

Overtime

We recommend the deletion of $2, 000 m 1973-74 budgeted for over-
time.

The 1973-74 budget proposes to establish a $2,000 overtime allotment
We believe that the nature of the council’s staff workload is such that it
can- be managed within a regular scheduled eight-hour-day basis. To
budget payments for overtime will detract from such management. If for
some extraordinary reason overtime is necessary there are normal budget
procedures involving Department of Finance review which can be -
utilized.

WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

Item 315 from the General

Fund Budget p. 201 Program p. II-637
Requested 1973=T4 .......cuvicesieernirernneeenrenassesessnsesessesressesssssessanas $28,000
Estimated 1972-T73........cocvevveercrrinrerennesensns s 15,000
Actual 1971-T72 ..........cccovuirvirnirenrens raeaseasrsstes st Rssbsnaste s assaaResae 15,000

~ 'Requested increase $13,000 (86.6 percent)
Total recornmended reduction ................. et R None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Western Interstate Commission for Higher Educatlon (WICHE) is
a nonprofit, public agency created by 13 western states including Alaska,
Arizona, California, Colorado, Hawaii, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mex-
ico, Oregon, Utah, Washington and Wyoming to administer the Western
Reglonal Education Compact. This compact was ratified by the legxsla-
tures of the participating states in 1953 with the objective of encouragmg



- Item 315 | HIGHER EDUCATION /. 761

greater cooperation among the western states particularly in the field of
training health science personnel. The commission’s total representation
of 39 members includes three members from each of the participating
states. California’s three members are appointed by the Governor to serve
four-year terms. The WICHE offices are located at Boulder, Colorado

The staff of WICHE consists of 155 posxtlons organized into three opera-
tions divisions and one admlmstratlve service office.

Total WICHE Budget
In addition to the general membership dues paid by the states, WICHE .
has generated additional funds primarily from the federal government

which will total approximately $5.7 million in fiscal year 1972-73 as shown
in Table 1.

Table 1

WICHE Total Funding
1961-62 to 1972-73

Year . State funds® Nonstate fzmdf

1961-62 $130,000 $364,111
1962-63 130,000 ’ 492,005
1963-64 . ' 195,000 582,278
196465 : . 195,000 - 598,546
1965-66 202,500 683,668 -
1966-67 217,500 - 1,156,366
1967-68 255,000 1,618,063
1968-69 ............ 270,000 2,230,661
1969-70 . S 285,000 3,134973
1970-71 285,000 4,134,390
1971-72 (est.) o 275,000 : 4,675,388
-1972-73 (est.) . ; 270,000 5,708,101

! Includes general dues payment of $15,000 and optional mental health program dues of $7,000, but does
not include student exchange payments.

‘California’s Benefits from WICHE Membership

The benefits to. California from WICHE participation are both quantifi-
-able and qualitative. In the student exchange program approximately
$400,000 per year is paid to California institutions of higher education
primarily in the private college sector ($284,000). Since 1967 these pay-
ments to public and private California institutions have totaled $2,162,342.
~ The WICHE student stipends for 1973-74 will increase to $5,000 in
medicine and $4,000 in dentistry and veterinary medicine. Because pri-
vate college tuition and out-of-state tuition at public institutions averages
$2,000, the individual institutions in these three program areas will gain
an excess of from $2,000 to $3,000 in revenue for each WICHE student
enrolled. However, these revenue levels will still be less than actual pro-
gram costs per student

The qualitative benefits from WICHE membership come through Cali-
fornia’s participation in health science training programs, particularly
nursing and mental health, and the National Center for Higher Education
Management Systems (NCHEMS) project in higher education manage-
ment systems



762 / HIGHER EDUCATION - ' Items 316-321
FOR HIGHER EDUCATION—Continued

1973-74 Dues Increase '

We recommend approva]

The 1973-74 dues for WICHE general membership are scheduled to
increase to-$28,000. This is the first increase in dues since 1963 when they
were established at the $15,000 level. The new level is needed to maintain
overhead expenses for the various WICHE programs. The increase repre-
sents approximately 6 percent per year since 1963.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Items 316-320 ! from the Gen- |
eral Fund and Item 321 from , v '
the California Water Fund Budget p. 203 Program p. II-641

! Item 317 for salary increase provisions are discussed elsewhere in this Analysis on page 191 and are not
included in these totals.

Requested 1973-T4 ......cvveinniiiennnenrersnennsssssssssssssiessssssaesesenes $399,000,000
Estimated 1972-T3........ocovvevnriirenrenniinnsssseesesesssseiaessssscssenes 384,881,688
ACHUAL 197172 c...ooevevivmceresieses s sssssssssssasssssssnsssasssassssesssessans 335,677, 265
Requested increase $14, 118 312 (3.7 percent)
Total recommended augmentation ............ccvvieveverencnes rvererennerenaanas $2,095,000
Budget Analysis
Act Item Purpose. Amount page
316 Support $395,900,000 762
317 Salary increases (30,690,000) 191
318 *Extended university 1,500,000 772
319 Undergraduate teaching excellence ........c.ccivnnenns 1,000,000 787
320 Deferred maintenance 500,000 786
: Totals—General Fund oo . $398,900,000
321 Mosquito control research : L
(California Water Fund) 100,000 77
Totals—State Appropriations $399,000,000
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1.- Timely Reporting. Recommend reportirig detail of inter- 765
nal budget allocations and revisions.

. Item 316, Faculty Staffing. Augment $690,000. Recom- - 770
mend additional 30 faculty positions for workload growth. .

. Psychiatric Instruction. Recommend a separate item of 771
appropriation.

Item. 318. Extended University. Recommend control 774
language in the budget bill be deleted.

Item 318, Extended University. Reduce $630,000. Rec- 774
ommend student fees be applied to program rather than
unspecified purposes.

oo ®



Items 316-321 HIGHER EDUCATION / 763

6. Teaching hospital subsidy. Recommend special review of 776"
$4 million for Davis and Irvine pending clarification of
' proposed uses. ‘
7. Research. Recommend annual reports on four specidl re- 778
- search programs.
8. Item 316, University Press subszdy Reduce $250,000. 778
Recommend. reduced subsidy offset by return of excess
. subsidy fund balances.
9. Item  316. Library. Augment $155 000. Recommend 780
~+ price increase funds for campuses with largest enrollment
growth. '
10. Academic Senate. Recommend a separate item of appro- 782
priation.
11. Item 316. Student Services. Augment $130000 Recom- 783
mend increase for workload growth.
12. Registration Fee. Recommend report to identify poten- - 783
tial for future fee increases.
13. Unemployment Insurance. Recommend spemal review 785
of estimates pending further information.
14, Item 316. - Price Increase. Augment $2 million. Recom- 786
-+ mend 4-percent general price 1ncrease to mamtam current . -
' programs. ' ,
15. Item 319. Undergraduate Teaching Excellence. Recom- 787
mend special review of $1 million pending clarification of
programs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The University of California is the State University and the land grant
institution of the State of California. Established in 1868, it has constitu-
- tional status as a public trust to be-administered under the authority of an
independent governing board—the Regents of the University of Cali-
fornia. The board of regents includes 24 members; 8 ex officio and 16
appomted by the Governor for staggered 16-year terms. The system con-
sists of nine campuses including eight general campuses plus a health
sciences campus.

A broadly based curriculum leading to the baccalaureate degree is of-
fered by the University. Emphasis is placed on instruction in professional
fields and graduate programs leading to master’s and doctoral degrees.

The University of California is designated by the master plan to be the
- primary state-supported academic agency for research. The University
places responsibility: for administering research activities in three organi-
zations, according to its academic plan: (1) academic departments, (2)
agricultural research stations and (3) organized research units. -

A third function of the University is public service. This is provided by
Agricultural Extension, University Extension and other programs. Exam-
ples of other pubhc services offered by the University campuses are lec- -
tures, programs in art and special conferences. A portion of the activities
of the teaching hospitals and the library system are examples of education-
al programs that provide services to the public as a byproduct.



764 '/ HIGHER EDUCATION " Items .316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Table 2 shows the University of California budget for the 1972-73 and
1973-74 fiscal years. It is divided into cumulative totals showing: (1) total
educational and general, (2) total support budget, and (3) grand total of
all University funds. The first total includes the basic funds necessary to
operate the University’s current instructional, research and public service
programs. The second total adds self-supporting auxiliary services such as
residence halls, parking facilities, intercollegiate athletics, campus
cafeterias, bookstores, etc., plus student aid programs. The grand total
includes those funds designated as extramural by the University and is
comprised of the total support budget plus special research contracts
(Atomic Energy Commission) and other grants, contracts, gifts and appro-
priations received from various public and private sources which are used
to supplement the University’s program.

] Table 2
Proposed Budget for 1973-74
1972-73 - 1973-74 Increase

1. Instruction and departmental research ............ $242,086,307 $246,688512  $4,602,205

2. Summer session 5,240,164 5,223,238 —16,926

3. Teaching hospitals and clinics .............crueesseeens 108,331,145 142,735,900 34,404,755

4. Organized activities—o0ther..........ccererrverieronsserres 8,020,697 8,425,142 404,445

5. Organized research : 48,353,565 48,140,841 —212,724

6. Libraries ; ; 30266624 30,623,357 356,733

7. Extension and public SEIVICe ...........civmmrerivrarrens 36,687,363 37,856,876 1,169,513

8. General administration and services . . 51,260924 51,592,153 331,229

9. Maintenance and operation of plant 38,510,714 39,959,858 1,449,144

10. Student services : 30,273,450 30,405,275 131,825

11. Staff benefits 36,032 379,032 343,000

*12. Provisions for allocation 8,444,668 24,020,259 15,575,591

13. Special Regents’ program —— 16,959,000 16,008,000 —951,000

Totals, Education and General................ $624470,653  $682,058443  $57,567,790

14. Auxiliary enterprises $47,628,371 $48,012,303 $383,932

15. Student aid . 6,062,839 11,136,876 5,074,037

Totals, Support Budget

) (Continuing Operations) ... $678,161,863 $741,207,622 - $63,045,759

Sponsored research and activities : $236,611,239 $243,707,306 $7,006,067

Major AEC-supported laboratories 277,495,000 279,500,000 2,005,000
GRAND TOTAL $1,192,268,102  $1,264,414928  $72,146,826

Revenue

In 1973-74 the total Umver51ty support budget is $741 207,622 which is
an increase of $63,045,759 or 9.3 percent over 1972-73. Of this increase,
state appropriations added $14,118,312, University general funds were in-
creased by $389,244, special restricted state appropriations were reduced
by $287,459 and other University revenue sources added $48,825,662.
These revenues are shown in Table 3.



Items 316-321 HIGHER EDUCATION / 765

Table 3

Revenues—Total Support Budget
1972-73 and 1973-74 ' C '

v 972-73 - 197374 Increase
General Funds: :
State appropriation ; $384,781,688 $398,900,000 $14,118312
University General Funds: o ‘
Nonresident tuition : 10,286,720 8,787,607 —1499,113
Other student fees........, 3,842,166 3,495,327 —346,839 .
Other current funds : 1,160,432 1,193,581 33,149
Funds Used as Income: o
Federal overhead 15,079,444 17,117,851 2,038,407
Prior year balances - 207,640 207,640
Other . 373,000 329,000 —44,000
Total General Funds $415,523,450 $430,031,006 $14,507,556
Restricted Funds:
State Appropriations: . '
Mosquito research $100,000 $100,000 : -
Real estate program ' 172,000 172,000 - —
Project clean air ‘ 287,459 —_ —287,459 -
Federal appropriations ..................... ressesersenossanes 4,219,481 4219481 -
University, sources. e 257,859,473 306,685,135 48,825,662
Total Restricted Funds .. : $262,638,413 $311,176,616 $48,538,203
Total Revenue $678,161,863 $741,207,622 $63,045,759

The state appropriation increase of $14, 118 312 is detailed in Table 4.
The budget changes are shown by program and are categorized into (1)
increases to maintain the existing budget, $8.3 million, (2) workload and
~other changes to existing programs, $3.3 million and (3) new programs,
$2.5 million.

Table 4
c Summary of Changes from 1972~73 Budget
%+ 1. To maintain existing budget : $8,255,606
a, Price increases ; $1,631,850
b, Merit increases: . 7,013,000
c¢. Funding changes : —389,244
II. Workload and other changes i 3,321,706
a, General campus instruction $978,867
b. Health science instruction 1,200,000
¢. Library 195,118
d. Maintenance 603,356
e. Administration ‘ . 131,680
f. Student services ......., —55,715
g. Isla Vista foot patrol s —176,500
h. Staff benefits ; 343,000
i Other . . 1,900
III. New Programs : ' ‘ 2,541,000
a. Extended University $1,541,000
b. Undergraduate teaching 1,000,000 , :
Total Change—State General Funds $14,118,312

Lack of Timely Reportmg

We recommend that the Uni versity be directed to report the detail of
its internal budget allocations and revisions in a timely manner. This
would include the departmental allocations, personnel listings and other



766 ‘/ HIGHER EDUCATION Items 316-321

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

supp]ementary reports to be submitted to the ]omt Legislative Budget
Committee prior to September 1 of each year.

Each year appropriations are made to the University based on system-
wide needs. The responsibility for allocation of these appropriations to the
individual campuses rests in the Office of the President. Once funds are
allocated to the campuses, the individual chancellors have primary re-
sponsibility for determining local campus allocations. In addition, once
appropriations are made, the University enjoys a substantial amount of
fiscal flexibility. To assure proper budgetary accountability, this flexibility
must be accompanied with adequate and timely reporting of the detail of
these allocations and revisions. In addition, review of future budgetary
needs is dependent upon detailed knowledge of currently budgeted ex-
penditures and resources.

In the past, the primary source documents for providing this informa-
tion have been the “Departmental Allocations” and the “Personnel List-
ings” which are published each year after final passage of the budget
supplemented by special reports identifying the budgetary detail with the
sources of funding. In recent years this information has become more
difficult to receive on a timely basis. This year the personnel listings were
not available to us during our review of the 1973-74 budget while the
departmental allocations and the supplemental reports were not available
until January.

Enrollment Estlmates

Enrollment growth is the primary indicator of workload needs. The
1973-74 workload needs are based on an estimated enrollment increase of
2,568 or 2.4 percent for three quarters (academic year) including 772 FTE
extended University students. Without these students the increase would
be only 1,796 or 1.7 percent. Table 5 compares 1972-73 budgeted enroll-
ments to those proposed for 1973-74 and the percentage increases by each
level.

Actions Designed to Increase Enroliments

For the past few years enrollments have fallen short of original esti-
mates. In 1970-71 actual general campus FTE was 1,079 below estimates
and in 1971-72, FTE was 5,309 below estlmates In addltlon, 1971-72 enroll-
ment was-559 below 1970-71.

Following the enrollment shortfall of 197 1-72 the Un1vers1ty took ad-
- ministrative action to expand 1972-73 enrollments. These actions included
(1) extensive recruitment, (2) holding the freshmen application time
open at some campuses well beyond the November application period,
(3) accepting transfer applications without the previously used time re-
straints, (4) exceeding quotas at high demand campuses and (5) exceed-
ing the 4 percent special admissions limit on a few campuses. These actions
did result in additional students (4,000 FTE) but will still be about 2,000
FTE below what was originally anticipated in the budget.



Items 316-321 ' ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 767

_ Table 5
University of California Enroliments Average '
of Fall, Winter and Spring Quarter Full-time Egivalent Students

Actual Budgeted  Proposed Change from Percent
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1972-73  Change

General Campuses:
Lower division 31,684 32,392 708 22
Upper division 44,646 —67 4579 -02-
Graduates: ‘
1st stage 13,860 14,589 729 53
2nd stage 8,759 8,719 —40 —05
SUDEOLALS covvvrecorrrsersssseosrssenens 98,049 100,279 1330 13
Health Sciences:
Upper division ....... mnosessaressssnsarotses 586 670 694 24 36
Graduates:
1st stage 6,786 7,088 7,665 5717 8.1
2nd stage 508 639 504 —135 -21.1
SUDLOEAIS .o vversernreesseresssssessesessasisnens 7,880 - 8397 8,863 466 55
Extended University: )
Upper Division..........iecrermsisssmnsnes - - 291 291 100.0
Ist stage — — 481 481 100.0
Subtotals : . —_ — 772 772 100.0
University Totals: :
Lower division .......euvevesmenisimsisennes 29,900 31,684 32,392 708 22
Upper diviSion ..........ecuussesmsrereersesenns 41,259 45,316 45,564 248 0.5
Graduates:
1st stage 20,724 20,948 22,735 1,787 85
2nd stage 9,129 9,398 9,223 —175 -1.9
Totals, University .........ccomesererssssrerenses 101,012 107,346 - 109,914 2,568 24

In addition, the University has taken action to further increase enroll-

. mentsin 1973-74 by (1) reducing grade point average admission standards
.. from 2.4 to 2.0 for transfer students which is the same as the state univer-
sity and colleges, (2) waiving tuition for needy freshmen rather than

lending the amount of tuition, and (3) mcreasmg other student aid from
University funds. . .

Better Utilization of Resources and Facilities Needed

These admininistrative decisions reflect a reduced emphasis on redi-
recting students from high demand campuses to low demand campuses.
Without this redirection conecpt the lower demand campuses are having
difficulty attracting students. Riverside and Santa Barbara not only were
unable to meet estimated enrollments but will have FTE reductions in

1972-73 of 401 and 488 respectively. In the case of Santa Barbara this will ;

be the third straight year of declining enrollments.

- Because of our current investment in physical plant at these two cam-
puses and the difficulty involved in reallocating personnel, library books,
teaching equipment, etc., from these campuses to high demand campuses,
we believe students should be redirected to these campuses to optimize
the resources and facilities of the entire system as was anticipated in the
master plan.



768 / HIGHER EDUCATION ’ . Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Graduate Admlssmn Policy at Professional Schools

The Supplementary Report of the Committee on Conference 1972-73
Budget Bill directed the University to “‘submit a report relating to its
admission policy for professional schools. This report should discuss the
desirability of preferentral treatmentof state students as opposed to out-
of-state students.”

“The report submitted by the University stated that graduate admissions
are not published and are primarily determined by the individual school,
college or department. The prevailing practice is to provide no specific
preference for resident students over nonresident students except in cases
where qualifications are considered equal. Of the 45 professional schools,
colleges or departments identified in the report only a few (mostly in
health sciences) have preference pohcles to resident students.

The report states that the University “does not favor requiring profes-
sional schools, colleges and departments to provide a quantifiable prefer-
ence to California residents.” It concludes that “it is the position of the
University of California that its adrmss1on policies and practices serve the
‘University and the state well.”

‘Rather than further restrict nonresident student admissions the Univer-
sity position stresses the opposite “through increased tuition waivers and
other means—to encourage distinguished nonresidents to seek admission
to the University.” :

Nonresident Tuiiion Waivers

Nonresident students are required to pay tuition of $1,500 per academic
year at the University in addition to regular fees. It is estimated that
$8,787,607 of nonresident tuition revenue will be received as replacement
to General Fund costs in 1973-74. This is down $1,499,113 from tuition
~ estimated to be collected in 1972-73.
~ Historically, the University has been authorized to waive tuition for 15
percent of the nonresident enrollment which amounts to a subsidy es-
timated to be about $1.8 million in 1972-73. In last year’s budget the
Legislature expressed concern over resident students being denied admis-
sion while the state subsidized 15 percent of the nonresidents. Legislative
action reduced state funds for these waivers by $946,000 which in effect
established a lower waiver percentage, estimated to be 6.6 percent in
1972-73.

After enactment of the budget, the Assembly adopted HR 106 which
expressed concern over this reduction and stated its intent to “give special
consideration to the restoration of the provision for nonresident tuition
waivers at the University of California in 1973-74, and urgently requests
the Regents of the University of California to continue to provide the
normal percentage of nonresident waivers in 1973~-74 and thereafter.”

As aresult, the University did not reduce the 1972-73 waiver percentage
but maintained the 15-percent level by replacing the $946,000 reduction
in state funds with regents controlléd funds.

The 1973-74 budget anticipates continuing the 15 percent waiver policy
- by using $946,000 in regents funds. State- supported wa1vers are estimated

to be 6.5 percent in 1973-74. »



Items 316-321 - o HIGHER EDUCATION / 769

1 |NSTRUCTION AND DEPARTMENTAL RESEARCH
- Proposed Budget

: ’ Change
fo 1972-73 © 1973-T4 Amount Percent
. Total ; $242,086,307 $246,688,512 $4,602,205 19% -

General funds ... 221,850,676 - 225,570,543 3,719,867 . LT

The proposed budget increases by $4.6 million or 1.9 percent. Of this
increase, $3.7 million is general funds distributed to general campus in-
struction ($978,867), health sciences instruction ($1,200,000) and the new
extended University program ($1,541,000).

General Campus Instruction

The budget for the general campuses increases by $978,867. This is for
44 additional faculty positions at a salary cost of $550,000 and related
academic support costs of $322,775. In addition, 14 FTE teaching assistants
are added at a costs of $106,092. The additional faculty will result in a total
of 5,720 FTE and-a student-faculty ratio of 17.53 to 1. Table 6 shows the
dlstnbutmn of these student faculty ratios at each campus

Table 6

General Campus Student / Faculty Ratios
1971-72 through 1973-74

Budget Budget leopo_sed
1.971—72 1972-73 1973-74

Berkeley . 16.39 16.62' 16.71
Davis 18.54 18.25 18,57
Los Angeles : 16.87 16.58 1775
Riverside . 18.39 1851, 1548
Santa Barbara 1853 1873 1767 -
.San Digeo—General Campus 1859 1829 - 1880 -
: Marine Sciences ) 8.82 887 . 9.65 .
drvine 18.87 1874 18.61
‘Santa Cruz 16.79 1764 17.93
Eight-campus average : 1742 1143 1753

Faculty FTE positions 5,651 5,676 5,720

Faculty Budgeting Report Not Submitted .

In the 1971-72 budget the Department of Fmance departed from using
the student-faculty ratio as the traditional method of measuring workload
growth and prepared a method relating to class contact hours. As a result

of legislative hearings the Department of Finance was directed to study
" “alternative methods of budgeting for faculty positions based on the con-
cept of faculty product1v1ty ” Because no report was made available dur-
ing the 1972 session, the 1972 budget conference committee specifically
directed that “the Department of Finance report of faculty budgeting
mandated by the 1971 conference committee be submitted to the Leg1sla-
ture by January 1, 1973.”

As of this date no report has been submitted and the Governor’s Budget
continues to report the student-faculty ratios as the primary performance
criteria.



770 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Unfunded Workload Growth

We recommend an augmentaaon of $690,000 to ada' 30 faculty positions

for enrollment growth.
- The proposed budget adds 44 faculty posmons related to enrollment
growth of 1,330 new students. This computes to a rate of one new faculty
position for every 30 new students as compared to the currently budgeted
ratio of one faculty to every 17.4 students. The result is an increase in the
student faculty ratio from 17.43 to 17.53. To maintain the approved 1972-73
budget level, 74 new faculty positions would be required. We have found
no factual basis for justifying only 44 new positions rather than the 74
needed, other than simple failure to fund.

In the past we have supported increases to the student-faculty ratio on
the basis that faculty contact with students, particularly undergradates,
was declining. The trend was reversed in Fall 1971, when faculty contact
. at the five oldest campuses rose substantially from 8.71 hours to 9.61 hours.

In addition, the 10-year trend of increasing the percent of faculty con-
tact hours devoted to graduate students was reversed. The percentage was
reduced from 46.1 percent in 1970 to 42.7 percent in 1971.

‘As further evidence of the need for additional faculty, the Governor’s
Budget shows the faculty has been increasing its productivity rate as
measured by student credit units per faculty. These rates per level of
instruction are as follows: :

Lower . Upper Graduate
division division division

1970-71 actual : 438 ™. 8
1971-72 actual 452 - 272 86
1972-73 estimated 465. 280 88
1973-74 proposed ; . 477 287 90

For these reasons, we do not believe it is reasonable to require the
University to absorb these additional students without a corresponding
increase in faculty. Our recommendation would augment the budget by
$690,000 to provide for 30 additional faculty positions and related academic

-support and staff benefit costs.

Health Sciences Instruction

The budgeted general funds for the health science schools increase by
$1.2 million. This includes the addition of 44.9 FTE faculty positions and
related departmental supporting ‘costs. The budget narrative states that
these “additional state funds are marked for enrollment increases which
are necessary to retain federal. capitation grants.”

Proposed enrollment is 8,863 in 1973-74 for a student increase of 466 or
5.5 percent over the level budgeted for 1972-73. A substantial amount of
this increase (306 students) was enrolled in 1972-73 in excess of budgeted

levels because federal funds were more than anticipated. In last year’s
budget we rioted that $3.3 million in new federal funds was used to handle
anticipated enrollment ‘increases. These funds actually increased to
$6,859,083 in 1972-73, and this was used to fund enrollments above the
budget level.



. Items 316-321 ' ' T HIGHER EDUCATION / 771

" Student-faculty Ratios Improved

In addition to using these federal moneys for new students, there ap-
pears to be a substantial improvement to the student-faculty ratios previ-
ously used in the budget. For instance 1971-72 budgeted student-faculty
ratios included 3.7 students per faculty member for the MD curriculum.
In 1973-74 this ratio is 3.5 to 1 resulting in a two-year pickup of 31 faculty
positions for enrichment.

Regents Enroliment Request Reduced

" The enrollment increase of 466 FTE over the 1972-73 budget has been
substantially reduced (—409) from the 875 FTE increase proposed.in the
regents budget. This budget policy was designed to limit the enrollment
increase to only the amount necessary to guarantee receipt of federal
capitation grants. The budget narrative states “the University is being
asked to give increased emphasis to the production of primary care spe-
cialists.” Conversely, the University informs us that the reduction from the
requested enrollment included 104 residents in the primary health care
fields which are pediatricians, internists and family practitioners. We are
concerned that increased federal funds have been used to enrich student-
faculty ratios rather than produce additional primary care residents.

Psychiatric Instruction Program.

A special appropriation of $150,000 from the General Fund was added
to the 1970-71 Budget Act to provide a psychiatric instruction program at
the San Diego Medical School. This was approved as a pilot study designed -
to determine if San Diego could train psychiatrists at a lesser cost than the
Department of Mental Hygiene.

The special instructional program initially provided for five FTE psyc}u-
atric residents at the San Diego Medical School. The original appropria-
tion of $150,000 was offset by an equal reduction from the budget of
Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute.

Budget act language called for annual progress and expenditure reports
based on standards jointly developed by the University and Mental Hy-
giene including clinical overhead costs as well as direct instructional costs.
This information was not available in prior reports and we noted last year
that the 1972 report would be the first one that would allow meaningful
analysis.

We recommend that the Psychiatric Instruction program continue to be
budgeted at $150,000 from the General Fund in a separate appropriation
itern. The budget proposes that this special appropriation be deleted with
the $150,000 transferred to the lump sum support appropriation. Because
this is a pilot program, initiated to compare costs between three institu-
tions, we do not believe this item should be deleted from special annual
review for at least another year. The 1972 report was submitted in January
1973 but sufficient time has not been available for analysis. In addition next
year’s report will provide us two years’ data for better analysis.



772 / HIGHER EDUCATION : Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Report on Training Ph.D.s to Be M.D.s

In last year’s analysis we pointed to a pllot program at the Umver51ty of
Miami Medical School to train Ph.D. holders in the basic science field to
be M.D.s by eliminating most of the first two years of the four-year cur-
riculum. We suggested that if the output of short-supply M.D.s could be
increased at lesser cost and time per student by retraining oversupply
Ph.D.s, such a plan should be considered. The Legislaature concurred and
directed the University to study and report on this program. ,

The University evaluated our suggestion and reported that there are no
apparent cost benefits to the program for the following reasons:

1. There are few Ph.D.s with academic backgrounds that would allow

significant savings.

. Ph.D. fields of those who do have potential are not projected as being
oversupplied.

: The program requlres excess clinical space of which there is none
available..

. Ph.D. degree holders have a research orientation and would be more

likely to specialize in research rather than practice medicine.

. Currently, Ph.D. holders can apply to the regular program and accel-
erate if qualified, limited only by the statutory 33 months licensing
requirement.

Although these points may be valid, we believe current pllot programs

could prove or disprove some of these objections. With that in mind we
plan to monitor the results of these projects.

<, ST O SR Y

Extended Umverslty Pilot Program (Item 318)

A special General Fund appropriation of $1.5 million is 1ncluded in the
Budget Bill to fund 772 FTE students part1c1pat1ng in the Extended Uni-
versity Pilot Program.

In 1971 the University allocated $500,000 in spe01al regents’ funds for
planning and implementation of pilot degree programs for part-time stu-
dents. A special task force was created and a report was presented to the
regents in November 1971, which proposed a new program for degrees to
part-time students.

In last year’s analysis we noted the proposal for extending services to
part-tlme students had substantial fiscal implications. We noted our con-
- cern that clientele served by the University was to be expanded during
times when services to existing students have been reduced because of
restricted financial resources. In addition to the potential of expanded
enrollments of currently authorized students new admission standards
and techniques would be used which implied changes in current master
plan standards which restrict admissions to the top 12.5 percent of high
school graduates.

The University initiated pilot studies in 1972-73 at all campuses with an
allocation of $380,000 in special regents’ funds. In addition, about $375,000
of budgeted state funds for regular student programs was reallocated in
support of these pilot programs. Enrollment of 600 students (less than 300



Items 316-321 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 713

FTE) was planned but only 456 students (about 200 FI‘E) were actually

enrolled. These programs and enrollments for 1972-73 are shown in Table
7.

Table 7
Extended University Pilot Programs and Enrollment—1972-73
TOTAL
Head count
Degree Bachelor’s Masters  3-term average
Berkeley o
Business admlmstratlon .......................... MBA — 116 116
Davis ) .
Experimental group Y..........covcenoeeermrerens Various 39 30 69 .
Irvine
No students enrolled for the 1972-73
2CAAEMIC YEar .. urrerrrrseerensrariremsesseens —_ — — . —
Los Angeles
Business management ... MBA — 25 25.
Riverside )
Administration . Master’s - 65 ’ 30 95
Experimental group L......covucrsereersencens . Various
San Frapcisco, ‘ ‘
Nursing MS — 4 24
Santa Barbara S
Law and: SOCIELY .....oerrevrsssiessensrsnerseneens BA 40 12 © 52
Electrical engineering ... MS ‘ ,
Santa Cruz
Community studies BA 40 — 40
San Diego ) ’
Experimental groupl .............................. Various 25 10 3B
Total 209 247 456

! Part-time students enrolled in established programs on a controlled basis.

Proposed Budget ;

. The proposed budget of $2,235,000 includes $1,541,000 from general
funds and $694,000 from educational and registration fees. The budget
includes 42 FTE new faculty positions with related academic support at
nearly $1.1 million, a consortium which is a central universitywide ad- -
ministrative unit for $200,000 and about $330,000 for nonacademic support
at the campuses. In addition, most of the educational and registration fees
(about $630,000) are held in provisional accounts for later determination
of expenditures. »

Enroliment Expansion Emphasis

We have reservations regarding the apparent emphas1s being placed on
expanding enrollments as opposed to new and innovative programs. In
the regents’ budget, in presentations to the Department of Finance, and
in backup material given to us in support of the recommendation, the
point is continually made that the goal is to merge these enrollments into
the regular enrollments to receive state support. Although separated in
the detail, the FTE count for the extended University is included in the

-total enrollment of the University in all of its presentations and funds
requested are determined by the normal budgetary methods using stu-
dents as an indicator.



- 774 / HIGHER EDUCATION : _ Ttems 316-321
'UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Restrictive Control Language

We recommend that control language included in Item 318 be deleted.

Budget bill control language included with the appropriation of $1.5
million states:

“. . . provided, that transfers from this item to the university shall be

quarterly reimbursements for student credit units completed as certi-

fied by the university.”

This would require quarterly release of these funds by the Controller
solely on the basis of the number of credit units completed. The apparent
intent of this language is to preclude expenditure of the entire appropria-
tion if there is a shortfall in the enrollments. _

We believe this is a restrictive policy that discourages innovative and
-experimental programs while providing financial incentive to increase the
FTE count in the existing academic programs. For instance, programs
might be designed for a small number of students with initial high cost
which could result in significant future cost benefits by developing new
instructional methods.

We believe this program should be treated as an experimental program
and student FTE should not be treated or budgeted the same as students
in the regular instruction program.

Student Fee Expenditure Needs Not Identified

We recommend that fees collected from extended University students

be expended on this program rather than be held for other unidentified

purposes for a General Fund savings of $630,000.
"~ Students enrolling in these pilot programs will be required to pay fees
similar to students in the regular programs. The budget shows a total of
$694,000 to be collected from these students of which about $630,000 is held
in reserve for later determination by the University of the appropriate
expenditures. A little more than one-half of these fees represent educa-
tional fee balances while the remaining fees would be registration fee
balances.

The budget narrative states this registration and educatlonal fee income
is “for use in accordance with existing policies.” Under existing policy
registration fee expenditures are controlled by each campus for uses relat-
ing to student services or facilities. These include health services, counsel-
ing, arts and lectures, intercollegiate athletics, etc. and construction
‘projects such as student unions and recreational facilities. Education fee

(tuition) expenditures are centrally controlled by the regents and these
policies vary from year to year. Most of these funds have been expended
. for capital outlay projects. If we assume these balances are to be expended
under existing University policy, it is not likely that they will be expended
on this program or for the benefit of these students.

We do not believe that the FTE enrollment generated by this program
should be treated the same as FTE generated by regular enrolled students.
In addition, we believe the fees collected from these students should not
be used for the same purpose as those collected from regular students. This



Items 316-321 : " HIGHER EDUCATION / 775

is clearly a pilot program admitting students under exceptions to normal
admission and residency requirements. The program operates under spe-
cial regental, administrative, and academic senate policies and regulations
that expire at the end of the 1974-75 academic year. The Budget Act.
appropriates separately identifiable funds and this will require separate
identification of this program.

It is estimated that more than 30 percent of the enrollment will be off
campus, thereby generating less need for student services than regular
students. Because many of the students participating in on-campus pro-
grams at night will be regularly employed during the day, they should
demand fewer student services than regular students. :

Our recommendation is to expend these student fees within the extend-
ed University program rather than for other purposes, either by expand-
ing enrollments or offsetting state expenditures. Because of the pilot .
nature of this program we believe the program funding level of $1,541,000
and the enrollment level of 772 FTE is adequate and recommend these
fees be applied as an offset to state appropriations.

Report on Concurrent Course Program

. Inlast year’s report we expressed several concerns regarding the Davis

concurrent course program and the concept of being able to absorb FTE
students into the regular classes without substantial increase in costs. The
University was directed to prepare a special report on the Davis program
which was submitted. ,

The program at Davis allows nonmatriculated students to enroll .
- through University extension in regular classes on a-space available basis.
Fees charged are similar to regular University fees but are divided be-
+ tween University extension (55.5 percent) academic departments (40 per-
~cent) and the hbrary (4.5 percent). ‘
<. Enrollments in 1970-71 included 410 students (217 FI‘E) and this in-

creased in 1971-72 to 791 students (427 FTE). The FTE count shows these
students are averaging nearly one-half of the regular load and are clearly
taking more than one course each.

In comparison the Davis extended University pilot program will enroll
about 450 part-time students (estimated to be 200 FTE) in its regular
programs of study on the campus. It is likely that many of the students in
the concurrent course program would transfer to the extended University
program. The effect may be that the cost of instruction would be funded
by state funds rather than student fees thereby freeing student fees for
other uses.

2. SUMMER SESSION
Proposed Budget :

Change .
1972-73 1973-74 Amoqnt Percent
. Total .. $5,240,164 $5,223,238 —$16,926 —0.3%

General funds —_ - — —

Enrollments for summer session programs declined by 1,946 students in
1972 and a further decline is estimated in 1973. As a result the budget will
be reduced by $16,926 or 0.3 percent in 1973-74. The costs shown in this



776 / HIGHER EDUCATION | ‘ Items 316-321

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

function are fully funded by student fees and no general funds are includ-
ed.

v 3. TEACHING HOSPITALS AND CLINICS
Proposed Budget :

_ Change
1971-72 1972-73 Amount Percent
Total covveerrcrvenseresnnnersssssssarens $108,331,145 $142,735,900 $34,404,755 31.8%

General funds —— 17,789,218 17,789,218 - -

There is no increase proposed from general funds. The increase of
$34,404,755 is from.University restricted funds primarily due to the addi-
tion of a fourth teaching hospital, the Sacramento Medical Center. The
increase in revenue comes from patient care charges for services. The
state funds included in this item are to be allocated as follows:

L0S ADNZELES ...vvivereereveriiesreesresresssresssesssesesssssssissssasnesens $5,228,986
San DIEGO ..ottt asese e nens 2,920,647
San FranciSCo ......cvcivnnernenniinenniesionesssesnerssnssessesene 5,011,591
Davis and IFTVINE ......cvvierercecerseenestssossssressassssesene 4,022,000
Davis Veterinary Medicine ..........cccoecvecereeerrirrencrsiversen 605,994

TOLAL ..ot ve st saes b ens e anensenen $17,789,218

Proposed Use of Funds Unclear

We recommend special reivew of the $4,022,000 included in the budget
for the Davis and Irvine campuses pending clarification of the proposed
uses. The budget continues without change the $4 million for the Davis
and Irvine campuses which was included in the 1972-73 budget to main-
tain medical education programs at the Sacramento and Orange County
hospitals. Subsequently, the University took over operation of the Sacra-
mento Medical Center and part of these funds will now be used for patient
care subsidy purposes. At the time of this writing, no information is avail-
able as to the amounts to be allocated to these two campuses. We have
further concern because the proposed uses of these funds will be different
at each campus. We understand that in the past; Irvine has allocated some
of these support funds for construction projects at the Orange County
Medical Center without the normal project review and control associated
with capital outlay appropriations. For these reasons we are recommend-
ing that approval of this amount be withheld until an identification is
made of the allocation to the campuses and the proposed uses.

4. ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES—OTHER

P‘roposed Budget N
: Change
1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
Total .... $8,020,697 $8,425,142 $404,445 5%
General funds........cconvevvvenmervnneesennens 1,926,202 1,926,202 - -

The increase of $142,610 is from University restricted funds and there
_is no increase in general funds. State supported activities and the amount
of state funds included in the 1973-74 budget are:



Items 316-321 ' l " HIGHER EDUCATION. / 777

General Campuses ($831,922):

Elementary schools . $426,020
Education field service center . 31,432
Art galleries and collections . 163,978
Vivarium, Life Sciences ; 140,049 -
Other 70,443.
Health Sciences ($1,094,280): :
Dental clinic subsxdy 688,416
Vivaria : : 220,545 .
Medical support labs.. 133,102
Other : : 43217
Total State Funds . $1,926,202

Special Report on Dental CIlmc Subsidy

In our analysis last year we questioned the hlgher need for state subsidy
dollars at the Los Angeles Dental Clinic as.compared to the San Francico
Clinic. The budget conference committee directed a special report from
the.University on the dental clinic subsidy. The report was prepared and
stated the difference between the two schools results from different
procedures for charging costs. The Los Angeles Clinic charges all direct
- and indirect costs to the subsidy while San Francisco absorbs the indirect
cost of the clinic in the department’s budgets. ,

It is difficult to understand why two University dental clinics with sub-
stantially the same functions do not use uniform methods for charging
. costs. We believe the University should consider establishing uniform

accounting procedures at these clinics so that financial reports will have
more meaning. , .
‘ v 5. ORGANIZED RESEARCH
" Proposed Budget : o
C]Jangg

1972-73 1973-74  Amount Percent
Total $48,353,565 $48,140,841 $-212724 —04%
General funds.......cccemmiveiinraerione 41,504,464 41,506,354 1,900 —_

Total budgeted organized research is reduced in 1973-74 because a
spec1al one-time appropriation from the Motor Vehicle Fund for the de-
velopment of an air pollution research program terminates in 1972-73. -
Other research programs receive a net increase of $74,735.

The bulk of organized research expenditures are not shown in the
budget detail but are included in the totals as extramural funds. Total
expenditure for organized research in 1971-72 was $199,625,100 or $8.6
million more than 1970-71. These amounts do not include the $277.5 mil-
lion expended by the Major Atomic Energy Commission Laboratones in
1971-72.

Mosquito Control Research (ltem 321)

We recommend approval,

The budget bill continues a spemal appropriation of $100,000 from the
California Water Fund for research in mosquito control. This appropria-
. tion was initiated in 1966-67 as a $200,000 program of which $100,000 was
* appropriated from the California Water Fund and $100,000 was anticipat-



778 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 316-321 -

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

ed from other sources. In addition to these funds state supported mos-
* quito research was included in the lump sum support appropriation to the
University but are not readily identifiable.

In last year’s budget the Legislature added $200,000 to this program with
a special appropriation from the General Fund. This was an augmentation
to the Water Fund appropriation and resulted in a total program of $400,-
000.

In the 1973-74 budget the special General Fund appropriation of $200,-
000 has been deleted from the Budget Bill and the funds have been
included in the main lump-sum support appropriation. .

Special Appropriations for Research Deleted.

We recommend that the University provide annual reports on all of its
research activities dealmg with (1) mosquito control, (2) dermatology,
(3) sea water conversion and (4) the Institute of Transportation and
Traffic Engineering. These reports, including budget and expenditure
detail from all funds, should be submitted to the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee by November 1 of each year.

As previously noted the separate mosquito research appropriation of
$200,000 added by the Legislature last year has been deleted. In addition
three other special appropriations for research have been deleted from
the 1973 Budget Bill and the funds have been added to the lump-sum
appropriation. These four programs with the 1972-73 General F und ap-
propriation, are as follows:

1. Research in mosquito control.........cveverinrnnceseecrerererenenes $200,000
2. Research in sea water CONVErSiON .........cooveuvererrererevnrerseenerennns '308,100
3. Research in dermatology ... ivieeveninernnnessssnnnsesesesnsescsnes 92,000
4. Institute of Traffic and Transportation Engineering ............ 460,871

From a technical budget administration standpoint it is easier to admin-

ister one appropriation than several. As a result if there is no serious
‘legislative objection, these types of special appropriations have in the past
been combined into the lump sum appropriations.

The Legislature usually establishes separate items of appropriations to
provide (1) visibility, (2) annual review and (3) assurances that the funds
could only be spent for the intended purpose. Although we have no objec-
tions to these changes, we believe annual reporting would continue to
monitor legislative interest in these items.

" Excess State Subsidy to University Press

We recommend the state subszdy for the University Press be reduced
by $250,000 to offset the five-year excess subsidy. We further recommend
that in the future any excess state subsidy be returned to the state rather
. than be added to accumulated earnings.

In 1965-66 we questioned the need for a state subsidy for.the University
Press. Legislative review of the budget showed the lack of a proper
method of determining subsidy need and directed the University to de-
velop and report a new method. The University responded with a new
formula which was approved by the Legislature in the 1966-67 budget.



Items 316-321 HIGHER EDUCATION / 779

Since that time the amount of the operating subsidy has been greater than
the excess of expense over income. As a result, the unused state subsidy
(amounting to $257,000 over the past five years) has been deposited into
an accumulated earnings account. This reserve account has a balance of
$1,568,303 as of July 1, 1972. Table 8 shows the excess of state subsidy to net
loss and the accumulated earnings balance for the last five years.

Table 8 ,
University Press '
Excess of State Subsidy Over Net Loss with
Record of Accumulated Earmng 1967-68 through 1971-72

Excess Accumulated
Net loss State subsidy subsidy - earnings
$—373,572 $431,843 $58,271 - $889,338
—421,822 451579 29757 968,907
—429,015 491,622 62,607 1,213,789
—531,448 535,425 3,977 1,317,631
—323,564 495573 102,009 1,568,303

We believe that unused state subsidy should be returned to the state.
rather than be deposited in the accumulated earnings account. Our rec-
ommendation would reclaim the $250,000 excess for the past five years and
establish a future policy for return of any excess. This policy also antici-
pates that any future shortage should be met from accumulated earnings.

6. LIBRARIES
Proposed Budget
Change
B 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent -
Total . $30,266,624 $30,623,357 $356,733 . 12%
General funds ......ommmmsneneennerens 30,007,986 30,364,104 356, 118 1.2

The budget provides an increase of $356,118 from general funds. This
includes $161,000 for book price increases to maintain current acquisition
levels at Berkeley and Los Angeles. Also included is $200,000 for 11 FTE
positions in reference and circulation at Berkeley and Los Angeles to -
improve access to users. There is a minor reduction of $4,267 for supplies
and expense. The increase in reference and circulation at these two cam-
puses is 2.1 percent compared to an enrollment inérease of 1.7 percent
thereby improving the 197273 level.

The detail of the budgeted expenditures and related data is shown in
Table 9. :

Growing Campuses Denied Price Increase

We recormmend an augmentation of $155, 000 to provide book price
Increase funds at the three campuses with the largest enrollment growth.
Price increase funds for book acquisitions are proposed only at two
campuses, Berkeley and Los Angeles. Because these two. libraries are
mature institutions with major research libraries, price increase funds
were provided to maintain the current level of acquisitions. This means
the other campuses will be required to reduce their book acquisition rate
-and three of -these campuses (Davis, San Diego and Santa Cruz) have

!



780 / HIGHER EDUCATION | | Items 316-321

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Contmued

Table 9
Library Expenditures and Selected Data
1972-73 and 1973-74

Expenditures: ‘ 1.972—73 ' 1973-74
Book purchases $7,500,360 $7,661,360
Binding expense ; 1,392,284 1,392,284
Reference and circulation 9,192,834 9,388,567
‘Acquisition and processing 10,113,064 10,113,064
Automation 319,301 319,301
Employee benefits 1,748,781 1,748,781

Totals . $30,266,624 $30,623,357
Related Budget Data: :
Volumes added . 536,349 506,775
Total volume in collections . 12,440,373 12,947,148
Volumes per student 117.7 1182
Reference and circulation staff. 1,010 1,021
Acquisition and processing staff - 1,04 1,024

~ substantial enrollment growth planned. We do not believe it is reasonable
to require arbitrary budget reductions by failing to provide price increase
funds, particularly at those campuses with signiﬁcant increases in students.
Our recommendation would add 6-percent price increase funds for Davis,
San Dlego and Santa Cruz at a General Fund cost of $155, 000

7. EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE
Proposed Budget

Change
» . 1972-73 1973-74 = Amount Percent
Total. N $36,687,363  $37,856,876 $1,169513 3.2%
General funds 9,964,039 9,887,539  —176,500 —0.8%

The proposed budget increase is primarily related to an estimated 2.6-
percent growth in University Extension enrollments which will be funded
solely from student fees.

General funds budgeted for 1973-74 are for (1) agricultural extension
($9,762,629), (2) professional publications ($58,820), (3) museums and
laboratories ($57,812) and (4) community services other ($8,278). There
is no change proposed in these programs over the currently authorized
level.

Isla Vista Foot Patrol Deleted

In response to the Isla Vista disorders and violence in Apnl 1970, a
special university commission studied and recommended actions to
reduce the unrest. One of the recommendations was to establish a police
foot patrol in Isla Vista. This was implemented from Regents controlled
funds but funding was terminated in 1972-73. At the request of students
for assistance, the Legislature enacted Chapter 989, Statutes of 1972 (SB
1009) which appropriated $76,500 to the University to continue this serv-
ice in 1972-73. v

Continuation of these funds in 1973-74 was not requested by the Uniyer-
sity and they are not included in the budget. In addition, the budget detail
shows no replacement with Regents funds. We understand this program



Ve
Items 316-321 : HIGHER EDUCATION / 781

is not considered a high priority by the UniVersit); and may be terminated
in 1973-74. : .

Report on Professional School Journals

In the Supplementary Report of the Committee on Conference Relat-
ing to the Budget Bill for 1972-73, the University was requested to submit
_a report relating to professional school journals published at the Univer-
sity. The report was to identify the need for state subsidy and specify the
policy on complimentary copies given to faculty. The University identified
nine professional school journals and of these, five received some form of
state subsidy in 1971-72. These included the three law reviews.at Berkeley
($28,000), Los Angeles ($21,000) and Davis ($7,500), the California Man-
agement Review at Berkeley ($21,000) and the UCLA Educator ($9,000).
- Complimentary copies to faculty members are given except for the
UCLA Law Review. The UCLA Educator has no charge, so complimen-
tary copies to the faculty would not result in any special benefit. Although
the report does not identify the number of faculty receiving complimen-
tary copies, we would estimate that nearly $3,000 in subscription value is
distributed each year. o :

) 8. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND SERVICES
Proposed Budget .

Change
1972-73 1973-74 Amount  Percent
Total $51,260,294 $51,592,153 $331,229 0.6%
General funds 43,450,965 43,582,645 131,680 0.3%

The proposed General Fund budget increase for administration is $131,-
1680 or 0.3 percent. Of this amount $100,000 is included for the San Diego
Campus in recognition of workload growth resulting from enrollments

and federal contract and grant activity. The remaining $31,680 is distribut-

" "ed among the various campuses. The performance criteria included in the
budget is the only standard used by the University to justify budget in- .
creases. This shows a ratio for administration to total expenditures of 7.5
percent, an increase over the actual 1971-72 ratio of 7.47 percent.

Table 10 shows the General Fund budget detail of the various activities
included in this function. o ' _ ’

The Academic Senate and Collective Bargaining

We recommend that the General Fund appropriation budgeted for
support of the Academic Senate be transferred to a separate Budget Act

 item to allow future monitoring of the Academic Senate’s role in collective
bargaining. , :

In our 1969-70 Analysis we noted that the state college academic senate
was proposing to be the bargaining agent for the faculty. We raised the
question of providing state- financial support to collective bargaining
agents who will negotiate contracts with the state. In response, the Legis-
lature moved the Academic Senate funds to a separate budget item and
included restrictive language in the Budget Act of 1969 halting the availa-
bility of state funds to the Academic Senate if and when this occurred.

On May 30, 1972, the Academic Senate of the Berkeley campus voted
102 to 22 to adopt a resolution calling for the establishment of an independ-



782 / HIGHER EDUCATION - . Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 10
General Administration and Institutional Services
General Fund expenditures
Governor’s
Budget Budget Budget
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
Executive administration $15,286,690 $19,711,874 $19,763,554
" Environmental health and safety ...........corcoveriesnree 1,091,369 1,370,122 1,400,122
University relations y 987,986 1,051,745 1,051,745
Materials management 2,867,429 3,013,916 3,030,872
Personnel operations 1,991,319 2,236,367 2,236,367
Fiscal operations 6,371,113 5,716,249 5,736,249
Contracts and grants administration ... 40,999 —-92,7211 —T79,677
Police services . 3,089,139 3,341,448 3,341,448
Physical planning 474,602 469,653 469,653
Communications and reproduction ... 1,589,238 1,728,970 1,728,970
Employee benefits 3,686,765 3,948,723 3,948,723
Miscellar{eous 2 ; 956,824 954,619 954,619
" Total Expenditures $38,433,473 $43,450,965 $43,582,645
Total FTE 3,044.08 3,177.76 - 3,185.76

!.General Fund support eliminated and replaced with higher level of recharges.
2 Includes Universitywide coordinators for computers and hospital business systems, unallocated staff
salary provisions, and the University Academic Senate.

ent faculty association to represent the interests of the faculty in collective
negotiations. This approach differs from the state college proposal of 1969
in that the association operates independently from the Berkeley division

“using none of its resources or facilities. On the other hand there is no
question that this association is a creation of the Academic Senate with its
structure, functions, membership criteria and executive board under con-
trol of the Academic Senate.

Although the organization presently has no formal status as a collective
bargaining agent, it seems clearly the intent to move in that direction. Our
recommendation would transfer state appropriations for the Academic
Senate to a separate budget item to provide specific identification of these
funds in this and future budgets. This would allow continuous monitoring
of these funds and would be consistent with the existing method of appro-
priating funds to the statewide Academic Senate for the State University
and Colleges.

" 9. MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF PLANT
Proposed Budget

Change
1972-73 . - 1973-74 Amount  Percent
Total $38,510,714 $39,959,858 $1,449,144 3.8%

General funds 38,437,348 39,873,705 1,436,357 3.7

The increase of $1,436,357 in General Fund expenditures includes $833,-
000 increased utilization and fixed rate increases for utilities and refuse
disposal. In addition $603,357 is provided for workload increases to main-
tain current program at the existing rate. Outside gross square feet in-



Items 316-321 HIGHER EDUCATION / 783

creases 1.7 percent while the workload growth is a 2. 4-percent increase
excluding utilities and refuse from the base. =

Although past deficiencies in building maintenance funds have resulted -
in a large deferred maintenance backlog, this backlog may be reduced
because of the Regents allocation of $2 million of educational fee funds
for this purpose. This is discussed under the provisions for allocation func-
tion. :

10. STUDENT SERVICES
Proposed Budget ’

Change ’

‘ 1972-73 1973-74 Amount  Percent
Total . $30,273,450 $30,405,275 $131,825 0.4%
General funds : 7,579,529 7523814 —B5715 07

General funds included in this function normally are instructional relat-
ed and include administrative type functions such as admission, selection,
student registration, class scheduling, grade recording and student statisti-
cal information.

Budget Reduction but Enroliment Increases

We recommend an augmentation of $130,000 for workload growth. En-
rollment growth shows an increase of 1.7 percent while the General Fund
for student services is reduced 0.7 percent. Because workload for student
services is directly related to enrollment, failure to fund workload growth
results in an arbitrary reduction in services. This is not only a one year
reduction. The last time workload growth for student services was fully
funded was in the 1969-70 budget. Since that time the budget has required
that a port1on of student growth workload to be absorbed as follows:

Percerit Percent
enrollment dollar

Increase Increase
1970-71 authorized .6.2% 1.5%
1971-72 authorized . 3.4% 27%
1972-73 authorized....... ‘ 1.2% 0.5%
1973-74 proposed : . . 17% -0.7%

We have in the past noted that economies of scale would not necessarily
require the percentage increase in the budget to be equal to the percent-
.age increase in enrollment. This accounts for some of the difference in the
past three years. However, this does not justify a $55,000 program reduc-
tion. Our recommendation would provide the full General Fund workload
increase over 1972-73 to maintain existing programs.

Study Needed on Potential Fee Increase

We recommend that the University prepare a special report on the
projected income and ezpendztures from the registration fee to identify
the potential for future fee increases. This report should be submitted to
the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by October 1, 1973,

In October 1972, the University administration reported to the Regents
that “Demands on University Registration Fee income for student serv-
ices and facilities, including inflationary costs, are now considerably in



784 / HIGHER EDUCATION : - | Items 316-321

- UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued .

- excess of anticipated income., An augmentation of $1 3 m1111on is needed
annually just to cover estimated salary increments.” To avoid “drastic™
program reductions in 1973-74 and to alleviate pressure to raise the Uni-
versity Registration Fee, currently at $300 per year, the Regents adopted

" a policy that the programs funded from University registration fee income
be limited to student services and facilities.

Although this pohcy provided some temporary relief for the need to
further increase fees in 1973-74, we beheve that a potential exists for
increases in the future.

The University has alleged that prior increases in student fees and tui-
tion resulted in discouraging financially marginal students from attending
the University thereby contributinig to the fall off in enrollment growth.
We are concerned that additional fee increases will further restrict stu-
dent access to the University and this potential should be reviewed by the
Legislature. This report should identify the detail and the need of the
current and projected expenditures as related to the need for increased
fees.

: 11. STAFF BENEFITS
Proposed Budget

' Change
1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent

Total ' ' $36,032 $379,032 $343,000 -
General funds : . 36,032 379,032 343,000 : —_

Staff beneﬁts consist of the employer s share of retirement, state com-
pensation insurance and health insurance. Also included are funds for the
state’s share of unemployment insurance claims costs for separated Gen-
eral Fund employees. Funding shown for staff benefits in the budget
includes only a minimal residual after transfer in 1972-73 of state support
for staff benefits to individual program areas as an augmentation of direct

-salary support.

Included in the net increase of $343,000 is a reduction of $1.1 million in

the University provision for unemployment insurance; an increase. of
$400,000 for rate increases in OASDI and state compensation insurance;
~and a general increase of $1,043 million for staff benefits required for
1973-74 staffing and merit increase funds. Table 11 shows projected 1973-
74 allocations for the var1ous types of benefits and the net change over last
year’s budget.

Unemployment Insﬁrance Estimates Uncertain

We recommend special review of the unemployment insurance esti-
mates for 1972-73 and 1973-74 and the need for additional funding in
Section 10.9. :

Under federal and state legxslahon University personnel were covered
for state unemployment compensation beginning January 1972. In last
year’s analysis we noted the University estimate of $2.8 million cost of this
program was, not included in the budget. We further questioned the $2.8
million estimate made by the University on the basis it appeared excessive.
Subsequently, the University revised its estimate downward to $1.9 mil-



~ Items 316-321 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 785 -

Table 11
Proposed Total Staff Benefnts for 1973-74 State Funds
Budget
Proposed Total Expenditures for Staff : request increase
Benefits Include the Following Programs 1973-74 ' Amount -  Percent.
Retirement Systems: - : )
University of California Retirement System .............. $21,505,400 $900,000 44%
Public Employees Retirement System ............coovrcuuvnee 3,259,700 —26,300 . —08
OASDI 812,400 129,900 190
Other (including Faculty Annuities)..........ummun 3,355,200 149,300 47
Total Retirement Systems $28,932,700 $1,152,900 42%
Other Staff Benefits: ' : )
Health insurance $3,900,000 $20,000 0.5%
Unemployment insurance ; 800,000 —1,100,000 519
State compensation NSUTBIICE .i.....reerseesssssrossscisecssrsee 1,321,100 270,100 - 95.7
Total Other Staff Benefits $6,021,100 —$809,900 —135%
Total Staff Benefits—Workload ... $34,953,800 $343,000 10%

lion. Funding was authorized in the final budget for the $1.9 million total
including $400,000 in the basic support appropi'iation and $1.5 million in
Section 10.9 which reappropriated unreported savmgs from the prior
year’s budget.

The 1973-74 budget provides $800,000 for unemployment claims or a
reduction of $1.1 million over 1972-73. This downward estimate results
from a review of first quarter experience which indicates the $1.9 million
was excessive. Because this was the initial startup quarter, this experience
- may not be an accurate reflection of the program. We would suggest a
more accurate estimate could be made when second quarter claim mfor-
‘mation is available in March.

The Budget Bill (Section 10. 9) also proposes to reappropriate $800,000
for 1973-74 of the $1.5 million in savings available in 1972-73. This would
provide a potential of $1.6 million for expenditure in 1973-74. If the March
data verifies the $800,000 budget éstimate then this reappropriation may
not be necessary and a substantial part of this $1.5 million could be consid-
ered by the Legislature for reappropriation to other uses.

‘ 12.. PROVISIONS FOR ALLOCATION
Proposed Budget

General Funds: . = - - 1972-73 197374 . Change

Price increase. $1,447,392 $2,085,242 $637,850
. Merits and promotions 2,841,103 9,854,103 7,013,000
Deferred maintenance ..... 500,000 500,000 —
Budgetary savings —9,400,000 —9,400,000 —_
1972-73 range adjustment 6,205,134 6,205,134 -
Undergraduate teaching (Item 319) ......coovecvvcccinrnens - 1,000,000 1,000,000
Other 1,383,362 1,383,362 —_
" Totals—General Funds . $2.976.991 $11,627,841 $8,650,850
. i
Restricted funds: A
Endowment income—unallocated ...........ccoumssesrusess $1,791,619 $2,001,410 $209,791
Student activities and debt SEIViCe w....ummmmmsimminen 3,271,972 7,986,922 4,714,950
" Deferred maintenance —_ 2,000,000 2,000,000
Other UC funds 404,086 404,086 —

Total provisions for allocations .........umemmmenmsisenes $8,444,668 $24,020,259 $15,575,591



786 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

"Funds included in provisions for allocation are universitywide accounts
or programs that have not been assigned to specific campuses in the
budget. Increases to the General Fund budget of $8,650,850 include $637,-
850 for general price increases, $7,013,000 for merit increases and promo-
tions and $1 million in Item 319 to finance a new program  for
undergraduate teaching excellence.

Inadequate Provision for Price Increase

We recommend an augmentation of $2 million for general price in-
creases to maintain current programs. The budget includes $637,850 for
general price increases which is a rate of 0.9 percent. This percentage is
below the 4-percent rate which the Department of Finance instructed
state agencies to use in preparing the 1973-74 budget.

Failure to fund normal price increases in the budget results in an arbi-
trary across-the-board program cut without specific program review of
the effect of the reductions. If it is intended to cut budgets, we believe it
is'a more reasonable budgeting procedure to specifically identify the pro-
gram area. Our recommendation for an augmentation of $2 million would

- provide for a 4-percent increase to maintain currently authorized pro-
grams.

Deferred Maintenance (Item 320)

We recommend approval.

Included as a separate Budget Act appropriation is a $500,000 state
appropriation to assist in lowering the substantial backlog of $6.3 million
in deferred maintenance. The Budget Act item also includes language
requiring equal matching by the Regents from nonstate funds.

Beginning in Novemer 1968, and each year since, the University, in
response to a request from the Conference Committee on the Budget, has
submitted a detailed list of the deferred maintenance backlog. Based on
the initial report of 1968, which showed a backlog of $5.3 million, this item
was included in the Budget Act and has been approved each year since
- then.

The growth of the backlog had been stabilized but the 1972 report shows
an increase in the backlog of $1 million, primarily at Berkeley. In response
to this problem, the budget shows a new allocation of $2 million in Regents
funds for this purpose. This represents educational fees (tuition) wluch
formerly were applied to the capital outlay budget.

Table 12 lists the backlog by campus for the past four years.

New Undergraduate Teaching Excellence Program (Iltem 319)

We recommend special review of the $1 million program for under-
graduate teaching excellence until the program content can be identified.
Item 319 of the Budget Bill appropriates $1 million to the Umvers1ty of
California “for financing undergraduate teaching excellence.”

Control language included in the bill provides that: “the money ap-
propriated for expenditure in this item shall be available only when the
" board of regents adopts, publishes, and implements a universitywide



Items 316-321  HIGHER EDUCATION / 187

Table 12
Deferred Maintenance Backlog by Campus 1969 through 1972

Campus 1969 1970 1971 1972
_ Berkeley $2,073,000 . $1,372,052 $1,748,950 $2,759,000

Davis . 1,442,885 1,830,428 828,000 3
Irvine.. . - — — 150,963

Los Angeles 776,622 671,719 1,348,234 1,208,841 .

Riverside I 43,250 35,262 129,988 135,475
San Diego 301,300 - 145,361 157,629 -~ 373487
San Francisco 46,833 111,770 185,700 136,000
Santa Barbara . 384,700 - 752,148 581,631 570,555
Santa Cruz : . 15,700 41,500 : — 77,945
Richmond Field Station .......oeviveruvenismrrereess 194,359 70,197 156,028 94,512
Total - e $5,274,649 $5,030,438 $5,136,160 $6,345,618

plan which will substantially increase interest in and give special recog-
nition to excellence of undergraduate instruction.”

The narrative in the budget refers to this as a pilot program but as of
this writing we have been unable to determine further detail of the pro-
gram. It would appear that the funds have been made available to gener-
ate a program rather than to have program needs generate the dollars.

.Until we can identify the planned uses of these funds we are unable to
recommmend this item.

: 13. SPECIAL REGENTS' PROGRAM
Proposed Budget

i » Change - :
: . ‘ - 1972-73 - 1973-74 Amount Percent
Total $16,959,000 $16,008,000 —$951,000 -59%

General funds............ccmernsrevnseores - — — —

In accordance with Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 66 of the 1967
legislative session, the Governor’s Budget contains the planned programs
to be financed from the University’s share of federal overhead funds. This
is shown on page 207 of the Governor’s Budget and is not repeated here.
In summary $11.8 million is allocated to student aid, $2.6 million to educa-;
tional enrichment and $1.6 million to miscellaneous items.

. 14. AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Proposed Budget :

Change

197273 197374 Amount  Percent
Totals MTEBITL - 48012303 ©9839%2  08%

General Funds.........ccoecmcrnnns — — - —

This function includes activities that are fully self-supporting and in-
cludes student residence and dining facilities, parking systems, intercol-
legiate athletics, bookstores and other student facilities. The budget
increases in this function are not discussed in the budget, but there is no
state funding mvolved in this activity. ;



788 / HIGHER EDUCATION ‘ Iterns 316-321

- UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

. i 15. STUDENT AID
Proposed Budget :
Change
1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent

Total $6,062,839 $11,136,876 $5,074,037 83.7%
General Funds............cimmeenonmenneer — — — —

Increased Student Aid from Tuition

The budgeted funds for student aid are reported at $6,062,839 in 1972-73
and these are proposed to increase by $5,074,037 or 83.7 percent in 1973-74.
These increases are identified as (1) a $2.5 million grant program to im-
prove access to the University for low-income students, (2) $1.9 million for
an educational fee grant program to replace fee deferrals and (3) $500,000
for financial aid to health science students. These increases will be funded
from the educational fee (tuition) which reduces the amount of these

. funds that would have been available for the capital outlay budget.

No state appropriations are made directly to the student aid budget but
a small amount of the Real Estate Education, Research and Recovery
Fund allocation is applied to student aid. The greatest portion of the
student aid funds is not budgeted and is included as extramural funds.

Supplemental information printed in the budget identifies a total of
$67,107,000 for student aid in 1973-74 including non budgeted funds. Of
total funds available, $6.6 million is state funds granted from programs
administered by the State Scholarship and Loan Commission. Also includ-
ed is $626,000 nonresident tuition waivers and $333,000 statutory fee ex-
emptions which are in effect subsidized by state funds. The Regents
allocate $11.8 million of the University share of overhead from federal

. grants and contracts. Student fees allocated to financial aid include $9.5
+ million from the educational fee (tuition). :

Aid Totaled s513 ml||I0l'I in 1971-72

Based on data reported to us by the University, financial aid expendi-
tures for 1971-72 totaled $57.3 million. A total of 37,949 students received
aid or 36 percent of the enrollment. Aid was granted to 46.9 percent of all
graduate students as compared to 31.5 percent of undergraduate students.
In addition, aid per student was greater for graduates ($2,051) than under-
graduates ($1,172). The data for 1970-71 and 1971-72 is displayed in Table
13.

Table 13
Financial Aid Expenditures and Recipient Data
1970-71 o 1971-72
Under- Under-

graduate Graduate Total.  graduate Graduate  Total

Financial aid (in millions) ... $21.4 $26.7 $48.1 $27.4 $29.9 $57.3

Unduplicated recipients .. 19461 13,406 32,867 23365 14,584 317,959

Average per recipient ...... . $1,099  $1,995 $1464  $1;,172  $2,051 $1,510

- Headcount enrollment ......ccooeeerennvrnc. 73814 31521 105335 74,157 31,084 105241

* Percent of enrollment receiving aid... 264%  425% 312% 315% 46.9% 36.0%



Items 316-321 | HIGHER EDUCATION / 789

Unused Student Aid Funds

In last year’s analysis we reported that at the end of the 1970-71 fiscal
year, the University had unspent student aid fund balances of $7.4 million.
We noted that some balance is normally expected, but the magnitude. of
the balances are greater than could be attributed to routine management
controls. These balances for 1971-72 have been reduced to $5.9 million. -
The detail of these fund balances is shown in Table 14.

Table 14
Student Aid Fund Balances

June 30 June 30 .
) ‘ 1971 1972
Federal Programs:
National direct student loan $2,209,897 $1,588,177
Health professions student loan. . 387,269 . ,
Nursing student loan . 35,143 17,946
Law Enforcement Education Loans — 4,490
Health professions student grants 6,631 2,258
Nursing student grants 23,545 » 1,397
Educational opportunity grants 74,502 36,937
College work-study ; 285,096 83,449
Law Enforcement Education Grants = 43,624
University Programs: )

University Grant-in-Aid Programs:

University opportunity fund 54,612 247416

Registration fee ' -~ 1,550,994 717,157
The Regents Loan Fund . ‘ 645,079 929,931
Alumni scholarship program 5,558 10,195
Matching scholarship program newer campuses..........uussersermsesses 27,651 7,907
President scholarship program - 19,087 15,297
Community college scholarship program 8,402 4,017
Foreign student tuition increment grants - 126,495
Regents scholarship. program 9229 - . 24,309 .
President’s work-study 448,383 227,327
Income from endowment scholarship and fellowship funds ........... 1,568,366 1,415,748

Total _ - $7,359,444 $5,852,831

Family Income of Students

Results of the student resources survey conducted by the State Scholar-
ship and Loan Commission indicates that the family income of students
appears to be substantially higher than students at the California State
University and Colleges or the community colleges. Based on information
reported by undergraduate students, the average family income of a Uni-
versity of California student was, $15,390 compared to $12,330 at the State
University and Colleges and $11,420 at the community colleges. This data
plus a percentage breakdown by family incomes is shown in Table 15.

Undergraduate EOP Program

An educational opportunity student at the Umvers1ty of California is
defined as a student who is formally admitted to the educational opportu-
nity program by the director of the educational opportunity program on
his campus, and who upon being admitted to that program requires one
or more of the services available to educational opportunity program



790 / HIGHER EDUCATION - " Items 316-321
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued ' "

Table 15
Percent of Students by Family Income
: California
University State .
, v of University Community Independent
Family Income California and Colleges colleges ~ colleges
Less than $5,000............om. 9% 12% 17% 1%
$5,000 to $9,999 19 24 2 17
$10,000 to $14,999...... 20 23 ] 20 ) 21
$15,000 and above .... 38. 25 20 . 41
Not reported.........cccoueusmmecerrersens 14 16 20 10
Average family income ............ $15,390 - $12,330 $11,420 . $15,650

students, including (a) admission by special action, (b) tutoring and reten-
tive services, (c) counseling services prowded by the educational opportu-
_ nity program, and (d) financial aid.

Again this year the estimated amount of funds available to the Umver-
sity for EOP students in 1973-74 or the numbers of studénts anticipated
is not identified in the budget. It is our understanding that student aid
funds are not earmarked by the University for EOP students and these
students draw on the normal supply of student aid funds available to the
University, estimated to be $67.1 million in 1973-74. For this reason there
is no basis for evaluating the need for additional funding in 1973-74.

The only data available for review is the actual data from the past year.
In 1971-72 a total of $11,292,000 was expended for a program serving 6,390
undergraduates or 9 percent of the undergraduate enrollment. This was
an increase of $2.4 million and 1,169 students over 1970-71. Table 16 shows
selected data for the EOP program for 1970-71 and 1971-72.

Table 16

Undergraduate EOP Program Selected Data for
_ 1970-71 and 1971-72

1970-71 1971-72 Change
Expenditures: ’ : '
Financial aid $8)850’(m $11)292)mx) . $274427(XX)
Administrative costs 1,389,000 1,563,000 174,000
“Total Expenditures......ccccoesemrcececensese . $10,239,000 $12,855,000 $2,616,000
Source of Financial Aid: : .
University funds $4,680,000 $6,626,000 $1,946,000
Federal funds . 4,170,000 4,666,000 496,000
Students: - B
Enrolled in program ... 5,221 © 6,390 1,169°
Receiving aid 4,763 5,723 960
~ Median Grade Point Averages: ' ) '
EOP students 2.56 253 -03
All students (including EOP) ........cccvvrvvvrrere 2.87 289 02
Program cost per SEUdent ... ...ccvveeresrressesronis $1,961 $2,012 $51

Average financial aid award ..........cccevecres 1,858 1,972 : 114



Item 322 ’ : ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 791

University of California
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW

© Item 322 from the General

.Fund Budget p. 213 Program p. 11-927
ReqUESLEd 197374 ..u.oeiverreeerieerer st eessses s sessssssesesessasses . $1,970,380
Estimated 1972-T3....c..cvcerrernnrrensessssteresessesssssssssssssseressssssnes 1,713,327

CActual 1971-T2 ... reareenes cevererererertrrnerireaens 1,201,040
Requested increase $257,053 (15.0 percent) - _
Tctal recommended augmentation ..., $60,250
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Nonresident students. Augment $50,000. Recommend re- 792
placement of nonresident tuition to permit a reduction in
the budgeted quota of 80 new nonresident students.
2. Student Fees. Recommend elimination of the new “in-. 793
struction materials fee” and related expenditures. :
3. Faculty. Reduce $25,300. Recommend reduction of one 793
faculty position in the budgeted request for three additional
positions.
4. Student Aid. Augment $48, 550. Recommend maintenance 794
~.of college legal educational opportunity program (LEOP).
- 5. Student Aid. Recommend the recent $21,600 reduction in 795 -
educational fee deferments (student aid) be applied to
other student aid programs rather than operating expense
and equipment. :
6. Minor Construction Projects. Reduce $13,000. Recom- 795
mend elimination of two previously funded projects.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Hastings College of Law was founded in 1878. It is designated by statute
as the law arm of the University of California but is governed by its own
board of directors. The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of California
is president of the board. All graduates of Hastings are granted the juris
doctor degree by the Regents of the University of California. Hastings
provides a basic program of instruction with supporting programs of stu-
dent services and institutional support.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Programs, fundmg sources, personnel positions and proposed changes
are set forth in Table 1. . ‘

An overall decline in reimbursements is primarily a consequence of the
termination of the federally funded criminal justice project. The proposed
General Fund increase of $257,053 or 15 percent is primarily for program
~ enrichment and cost increases because, as Table 2 reflects, student enroll-
ment will remain unchanged.

27—83988



792 / HIGHER EDUCATION ' ~ Item 322
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW—Continued .

Table 1
Budget Summary -
Actual Estimated  Proposed Change
Programs 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount  Percent
INSEUCHON ,.vovveeverernerssenesssessrnsenns $1,455,036 $1,735,070 $1,818,473 $83,403 48%
Student service...... . 382,901 596,931 767,792 170,861 286
Institutional Support.........cceevvvneee 643,758 . 855,741 956,523 100,782 118
Totals $2,481,695 $3,187,742 $3,542,788 $355,046 11.1%
Funding Sources
General Fund.......ocovenuninecn, $1,201,040 $1,713,327 $1,970,380 $257,053 15.0%
Reimbursements .. . 1,227,585 1,190,578 =37,007 (3.0)
Federal funds ...........ccooeucvivrvneirrnnne - 246,830 381,830 135,000 547
Totals © $2,481,695 $3,187,742 $3,542,788 $355,046 11.1%
Personnel positions ... 115.6 1420 152.0 10.0 7.0%

-Enroliment

Table 2 shows a five-year history of student enrollment at Hastings by
fall semester, spring semester, the two-semester average and for summer
session.

Table 2
Student Enrollment
Two-semester
; Year Fall . Spring average Summer
1967-68 . 1,006 960 983 9
1963-69 : 1,036 ) 951 993 98
1969-70 1,173 1,102 ' 1,138 —
1970-71 . 1,301 1,256 1,278 84
1971-72 ; 1,523 1479 . 1,501 177
1972-73 (est.) 1,526 1475 - 1,500 200
1973-74 (Projected) .crermmmmusemnsrsrisnes 1,525 - 1475 1,500 200

Out-of-State Admissions Policy

We recommend an augmentation of $50,000 to permzt and encourage
Hastings to reduce its budgeted quota of 80 incoming 1973-74 nonreszdent
studerits.

Reimbursements from nonre51dent students are budgeted at $120,000
for 1973-74. This reflects a policy to admit at least 80 new out-of-state
students at a nonresident tuition fee of $1,500 each.

This recommendation is based on two considerations. First, income
from nonresident tuition is considered a reimbursement to Hastings
which directly reduces the level of state support for operating expenses.
Thus, Hastings would suffer an operating deficiency if its budgeted quota
of 80 nonresidents is not filled. This recommendation would permit the
college to accept fewer new nonresidents next year without budgetary
penalty. It would neutralize financially the decision to select resident as
compared with nonresident students.

. Second, we question a policy which induces Hastings to accept nonresi-
dents while rejecting qualified California applicants. For example, of the
projected 3,300 California applicants in 1973-74, Hastings would enroll 420.
Thus, 2,880 Californians would be denied admission while 80 nonresidents



Item 322 ‘ HIGHER EDUCATION / 793

would be admitted, some of whom may be less qualified.

It is the intent of this recommendation that the proposed augmentation
be utilized only for a reduction in new nonresident students and only at
. a rate of $1,500 for each nonresident less than 80. Any of these additional

funds not used for this purpose should be unallotted and returned to the
.General Fund.

A New Student Fee

We recommend elimination of the “instruction materials fee” for a
reduction of $15,000 in reimbursements and related expenditures.

The college administratively established an “instruction materials fee”
at $10 per student during 1972-73. Since other University of California
campuses do not have a comparable fee, and Hastings students otherwise
pay all comparable fees, a question of equity arises. We believe the college
should maintain a student fee schedule which corresponds to those™of
other university campuses and utilize the normal budgetary procedures
for funding additional instructional services.

New Remedial Wrutmg Program

Hastings instituted a program for teaching legal writing and research
during 1972-73 which is proposed for continuance in 1973-74. This pro-
gram would add 3.5 man-year instructor positions and one related clerical
position to the classroom element of the instruction program budget for
a total General Fund cost of $30,000. ,

Program justification states that students coming to Hastings do not
possess adequate training in writing. After speculating about causes for
this lack of writing competence, the college concludes, “reasons aside, the
deficiency exists, and it falls on the law school to teach writing if students
are to graduate with minimal competence in using a fundamental tool of
the trade, the written word.”

The program is conducted by two part-tune faculty members and 23
part-time instructors (3.5 man-years) who are either lawyers serving as
clerks to judges in nearby courts or local practicing attorneys. The pro-
gram consists of lectures and multiple writing assignments. The assign-
ments are crlthued on an individual student basis by an instructor.

Substantial Decline in Student/Faculty Ratio

We recommend that the instruction program budget request for three
new faculty positions be reduced by one position for a General Fund
savings of approximately $25,300.

The instruction program budget includes an increase of three faculty
‘positions in the theory practice element. This réequested faculty increase
is nonworkload related since enrollment remains the same.

Table 3 contrasts Hastings student/faculty ratio with other law schools
outside California which reported ratios of 30 or more students for each
instructor. Fall, 1971 enrollment data were drawn from a special study-
based on information published by the American Bar Association.

Table 3 indicates Hastings possessed the highest student/faculty ratio in
the nation in 1971. Substantial faculty increases during 1972-73 reduced
this ratio to 32.4 to 1. The 1973-74 budget proposal would raise Hastings



794 / HIGHER EDUCATION v . Item 322

HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW—Continued .

Table 3

National Law Schools Reporting
Student/Faculty Ratios over 30:1

Fall, 1971
‘ Student/faculty

: o Institution Students FTE faculty Ratio

Harvard : 1,922 63 305t01
Louisiana State 916 30 305to1
Ilinois 792 - 25 ~3LTto1
University of Texas............ e 1,671 48 348tol
Albany School of Law 609 17 358to1
Hastings n 1,527 41 372t0 1

FTE faculty count to 49.2 and would result in a further reduction of the
student/faculty ratio to 30.5 to 1. This recent and rapid reduction in the
student/faculty ratio has contributed substantially to the escalation of
General Fund cost per student. In 1971-72 this per student cost figure was
reported at $788 and is projected at $1,314 for 1973-74.

. Our recommendation raises the question of what constitutes an appro-
priate student/faculty ratio now that Hastings has achieved some degree
of comparability with other major law schools. :

Legal Educational Opportunity Program (LEOP) Grants Reduced Again

We recommend an augmentation of $48,550 to aid 209 legal educational
opportunity students with an average grant of $800 during 1973-74.

- The board’s new policy would provide for 75 first-year legal educational
opportunity program (LEOP) students annually. The former policy
provided for 85.

Table 4 shows the recent history of LEOP, the effect of the budget
proposal and the effect of our recommendation.

Table 4 v
Summary of LEQP Students Receiving Aid

Actual Actual Estimated Proposed Analyst

- 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74  recommendation
First year.....coocuecrenenr - 39 77 73 68 68
Second year... 14 35 76 70 70
Third year ..... — 15 25 71 71
Total ...... 53 127 174 209 209
Budgeted ....... .. $35,650 $102,650 $102,650 $118,650 $167,200
Per student ... $673 $808 $590 $568 $800

In last year’s Analysis we reported that continuing the same dollar level
($102,650) into 1972-73 would require either a reduction in the number
of new first year awards (to 22) or a reduction in the $808 average grant.
The Legislature augmented the budget to carry the 1971-72 program
" forward without any reductions. This augmentation was vetoed and the
board chose to maintain the number of students being served which, in
turn, reduced the average grant from $808 to $590.

The college has found from past experience that 90 percent of the

. students who enter under LEOP require financial aid grants of about $800.
Therefore, to provide support to those second and third year students



Item 322 o ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 795

already in the program and to provide 68 new grants (i.e., 90 percent of
75 new LEOP students) at an average grant of $800 requires a fundmg
level of $167,200.

Because the Governor’s Budget would provide $118,650, the board again
would be faced with a choice of reducing the number of new grants to 7
at an average grant of $800 or, as shown by the table, supporting 68 new
LEOP students and reducing the average grant further to $568. Our rec-
ommendation would continue the existing college LEOP at an average
$800 level.

Student Aid Utilized for Operating Expenses and Equipment

We recommend the recent reduction of $21,600 in student aid educa-
tional fee deferments be applied to other student aid programs rather
than to general operating expenses and equipment.

We recommended in last year’s Analysis that budgeted educational fee
deferments, a form of student aid, be reduced by 4 percent ($21,600)
based on a history of the number of deferments actually awarded. We
recommended the $21,600 be applied to augment other student aid pro-
grams.

- The Legislature chose to maintain the ex1st1ng level of student aid edu-
cational deferments and augment other student aid programs with addi-
tional General Fund moneys.

The college subsequently implemented our recommendation by reduc-
ing student aid educational fee deferments by $21,600, but, contrary to our
original recommendation, applied the proceeds to fund additional general
office space and to purchase equipment.

If this $21,600 reduction in student aid is to be contmued, ‘we would
again recommend it be applied to support other student aid programs.

Construction Project Duplication

We recommend a $13,000 reduction in minor construction projects to
. prevent potential duplication of two previously budgeted and funded
projects.

The 1972-73 budget provided (1) $10,000 for a special construction
project to extend a stairway in one building from the first floor to the
basement and, (2) $3,000 for office alterations. The 1973-74 budget pro-
posal again includes these requests. If these projects were to be deferred
to 1973-74, these budgeted amounts should be reported as an unexpended
balance. Since they are not, we have assumed the funds will be expended
durmg 1972-73 and our recommendatlon would eliminate duplicate fund-
ing for these projects in 1973-74. ~



- 796 '/ HIGHER EDUCATION Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Items 323-325 * from the Gen-
eral Fund , Budget p. 215 Program p. I1-937

*Item 324 provxdes for salary increases and is discussed on page 191 of this Analysis. The amounts are ‘not
included in these totals.

Requested 1973=T4 ........rrrnnieienenennnnnnesesesasieseressssasasainens . $407,883,744

Estimated 1972-73 ..ol R 378,377,700
Actual 1971-T2 ...t sesessassrsnssaassaes eeranes 316,250,107

Requested increase $29,506,044 ( 7.8 percent)
Increase to improve level of service $1, 676,000

Total recommended reduction ............cceeeueeverereeereeens ereveesnnenas $576,778
- . Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Department Chairman. Reduce $243,935. Recommend 807
reduction in the department chairman conversion pro-
gram.

9. Management Training. Reduce $100,000. Recommend 811

.- deletion of funds for a proposed management training in-
stitute.

3. Innovative Programs. Reduce Item 325 $300,000. Recom- 813
mend $300,000 in funds for new innovative programs in
1973-74 be deleted. .

4. Recommend special legislative review of the Center for 8l4

- Advanced Medical Technology at California State Univer-

* sity, San Francisco.

5. Indian Teacher Education. Augment $49,309. Recom- 813
mend augmentation of $49,309 to support the Indian
Teacher Education program at Humboldt.

6. Out of State Tuition. Reduce Budget Bill $200,000. Rec- 820
ommend out-of-state tuition be increased to $1,300 in 1973—
T4fora relmbursement increase and General Fund savings
of $200,000.

7. Recommend chancellor’s office critically analyze the aca- 821
demic performance of EOP students at Fullerton, Los An-
geles, San Bernardino, Bakersﬁeld Hayward Pomona and
Sonoma.

8. Educational Opportunity Program. Augment $1,026,240. 825
Recommend restoration of student grant funds for 2,451
third and 1,825 fourth year EOP students in 1973-74 for a

~ General Fund augmentation of $1,026,240.

9. Educational Opportunity Program. Augment $332,640. 825
Recommend first year EOP enrollments be increased from
3,500 FTE to 4,220 FTE with related grant funds for an
‘augmentation of $332,640. Recommend the Legislature
critically evaluate the trustees rationale for not implement-
ing authorized new enrollee levels in 1971-72 and 1972-73.



' Items 323-325 | | * HIGHER EDUCATION / 797

" 10. Student - Affairs. Reduce Budget Bill $180,000. Recom- 831
mend chancellor’s office student affairs activity funding be
shared by the materials and service fee on a similar basis
as the individual campus programs for a 1973-74 General

- Fund savings of $180,000. N
11. Analytic Studies. Reduce $77,560. Recommend analytic = 832
studies unit of the charncellor’s office be abolished- for a
1973-74 General Fund savings of $77,560.
12. Audit. Reduce $100,000. Recommend proposed trustees 833
audit staff augmentation be reduced 5 positions in 1973-74
for a General Fund savings of $100,000.
13. Housing Expense. Reduce $49,200. Recommend $49,200 833
- budgeted -in 1973-74 for college presidents’ housing ex-
penses be deleted.
14. Recommend General Funds budgeted for support of the 835
Academic Senate be continued as a separate Budget Act
item to allow future monitoring of the Academic Senate’s
role in collective bargaining. ,

- 15. Salary Savings. Reduce $734,272. Recommend salary sav- 835
ings requirements be maintained at the current year level
for a General Fund savings of $734,272 in 1973-74.

Summary of Recommended Fiscal Changes
to 1973-74 Budget

Fundin,
Activity Reductions Augmentation General Fund Fees
1. Twelve-month department chairmen.. $—243,935 $—243935
*:2. Management Training Institute ............ —100,000 —100,000
3. Innovative Programs .........iirsernens ~-300,000 —300,000
4. Indian Teacher Education Program ... $+49,309 +49,309
+ 5. Out-of-state tuition increase ... : —200,000  $--200,000
“6. Educational Opportunity Program ‘
- - a. Third and fourth-year grants............ +1,026240 41,026,240
b. First-year grants ...........ccoemrresrusviserion +332,640 +332,640
7. Student affairs office .. . - —180,000 + 180,000
8. Analytic studies unit . —717,560 —T71,560 -
9. Trustee audit staff . —100,000 —100,000
10. Housing allowances —49200 . —49,200
11. Salary savings w —=T34272 ' —1734,272 ’
Totals ‘ —$1,604,967 +$1,408,189  —$576,778  +$380,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

In accordance with the 1960 Master Plan for Higher Education, the
Donahoe Act (Chapter 49, Statutes of 1960, First Extraordinary Session)
requires the California State University and Colleges (CSUC) to provide
instruction in the liberal arts and sciences and in professions and applied
fields which require more than two years of collegiate education and
teacher education, both for undergraduate students and graduate stu-
dents through the master’s degree. The doctoral degree may be awarded
jointly with the University of California or private institutions. Faculty
research, using facilities prov1ded for and consistent w1th the primary
function of the state colleges, is authorized.



798 / HIGHER EDUCATION 3 Items 323-325
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued
édverhance v

The California State University and Colleges system is governed by the

. 21-member board of trustees created by the Donahoe Act. The board

consists of five ex officio members including the Governor, the Lieutenant
Governor, the Superintendent of Public Instruction, the Speaker of the
Assembly and the chancellor, and 16 regular members appointed by the
Governor and confirmed by two-thirds of the State Senate for eight-year
terms. The trustees appoint the chancellor, who serves at the pleasure of
the board. It is the chancellor’s responsibility as the chief executive officer
of the system to assist the trustees in making appropriate policy decisions
and to provide for the effective administration of the system. :

The California State University and Colleges presently operate 19 cam-
puses with an estimated 1973-74 fiscal year full-time equivalent enroll-
ment of 233,290. Additional college sites located in Ventura, Contra Costa,
and San Mateo Counties have been fully acquired.

Admissions

In accordance with the master plan of 1960, the system has restricted
admission of new students to those graduating in the highest third of their
high school class as determined by overall grade point averages and col-
lege entrance examination test scores. There is an exception which allows
admission of no more than 4 percent of the students who would not
otherwise be qualified. Transfer students may be admitted from other
four-year institutions or from junior colleges if they have maintained at
least a 2.0 or ““C” average in prior academic work. To be admitted to upper
division standing, the student must also have completed 60 units of college
courses. Out-of-state students must be equivalent to the upper half of the
qualified California students to be admitted. To be admitted to a graduate
program, the minimum requirement is a bachelor’s degree from an ac-
credited four-year institution. However, individual programs may desig-
nate more restrictive standards. '

Enroliment Data

In 1973-74 the full-time equivalent student enrollment throughout the
state college system is expected to increase 5,120 FTE over the budgeted
1972-73 base of 228,170 FTE for a total of 233,290 FTE. Table 1 reflects the
enrollment distribution for the 19 colleges, the off-campus center and the
international program.

Table 1
Annual Full-Time Equivalent Students (FTE)

Reported Budgeted
Academic year 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
San DIego ...vcvermrcsonsrmmsssonnanes 18,833 20,247 20,184 . 22,300 22,350
Long Beach........ e 19,004 19,854 19,954 20,500 20,500
San Jose 18704 19,074 19,383 20,650 - 21,000
NOTthridge ..cc.vevreeserersersssserserssmsnns 15,613 17,843 18,065 18,920 19,000
Los Angeles...... o - 14,673 15,348 15,254 16,500 16,000
. San Francisco .. 13,628 14,446 14,152 15,200 15,600

Sacramento 11,938 12,639 14,146 14,200 15,000



Items 323-325 : HIGHER EDUCATION / 799

Fullerton ...... 9,508 10,656 11,406 13,100 14,100
Fresno 11,274 12,334 12,666 14,000 14,000
San Luis ObiSpO .......ueeriesssssssrsssns 10,668 11,777 11,437, 12,000 12,500
Chico : 8,690 19,661 10,036 11,000 11,400
Pomona 7,172 7,835 8,755 9,500 10,250
Hayward 7,671 9,149 9,702 10910 = 10200
Humboldt: 4,825 5,253 5,428 6,200 6,500
Dominguez Hills ... 1,582 . 2262 2,941 © 3,940 5,000 .
Sonoma 3,147 3,866 4712 4,800 4,800
Stanislaus ; 1,962 2,355 2,357 2,800 3,100
San Bernardino........... renesserssnensssres 1,608 2,003 2,151 12,500 2,500
Bakersfield.......... . —_ 852 - 1,495 1,900 2,400
Bakersfield OCC ..... . 475 — — - -
International Programs ... - 379 379 340 - 360 360
Totals—academic year .......c.... 181,254 197,833 211,705 221,290 226,560
Summer quarter : :
Los Angeles ' 2,720 3,145 3,718 3,330 3,220
Hayward 1,040 1,319 1,199 1,350 1,210
San Luis ObiSPO «.ccovesivnsssscissnenns 638 - 888 1,043 1,130 1,200
__Pomona., .74 894 841 1,070 1,100
Totals—summer quarter ....... 5,112 6,246 6,801 6,880 6,730
Grand totals.........ceecreomnrrssrsmaonenne 186,366 204,079 211,365 228,170 ° 233,290
Change .
Numbers 19,775 17,7113 7,286 16,805 5,120
Percent 119 9.5 36 79 2.2
* December 1, 1972, estimate of 223,210.
b Budgeted 221,020 FTE.

Long-Range Enrollment Projections

Current long-range plans for enrollment growth through 1980-81 are
‘shown in Table 2. The data shown in Table 2 are part of an interim trustee
study required by the 1972 Budget Conference Committee and reflect a -

Table 2
Enroliment Allocations Annual FTE Projected to 1980-81
Reported Projected

Campus 1971-72 1972-73 1974-75 1976-77 1978-79 1950-81
Bakersfield ............... 1,495 1,900 2,900 3,800 4,600 5,000
Chico 10,036 11,000 11,800 12,600 13,300 13,900
Dominguez Hills...... 2,941 3,940 5,900 7,400 8,500 9,100
Fresno 12,666 14,000 - 15,400 17,000 18200 . 18,500
Fullerton .. . 11,406 13,100 . 15100 16,900 17,800 18,500
Hayward ...... . 10,901 10,910 12,060 13,710 15,000 15,700
Humboldt .... .. 5428 6,200 6,800 7,400 8,000 8,400
Long Beach ... 19,954 20,500 21,400 22,700 23,600 24,300
Los Angeles .... 18,972 16,500 17,500, 18,400 19,200 19,800
Northridge .. 18,065 18,920 20,800 22,200 23,100 23,800
Pomona ... 9,596 9,500 . 10,950 12,250 13,350 14,200
Sacramento...... 14,146 14,200 16,400 17,700 18,700 19,400
San Bernardino .. 2,151 2,500 2,900 3,700 - 4,500 5,100
San Diego*...... 292,300 22,350 - 24,250 26,200 ~ 26,600 :
‘San Francisco.. 15,200 16,000 17,300 18,200 18,800
San Jose 20,650 29,500 24100 25200 25900
San Luis Obispo | 12,000 13,000 14,000 14,700 15,300
Sonoma 4800 5,400 7,000 8,000 . 8,600
Stanislaus . ) 2,800 3,400 4,000 4,600 - 5,100
Total .ccourvrernrereermsenes 211,025 220,920 242,560 266,410 284,750 296,000

! Calexico Center data included as part of California State University, San Diego.



800 / HIGHER EDUCATION Itemns 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—f;ontinued

significant downturn in long-range projections of a year ago. Former pro-
jections estimated 315,500 FTE and 321,300 FTE in 1979-80 and 1980-81
respectively. Current projections show a decrease of 25,300 FTE in 1980~
81 to 296,000 FTE.

In addition to the enrollment decrease, the ultimate campus sizes for -
the individual colleges were revised downward by the trustees in Decem-
ber 1972 as shown in Table 3. They also are in response to the 1972 Confer-
ence Committee directive. .

Ta le 3

Board of Trustees
Current and Recommended College Ceilings

Rec: FTE

(annual,
_ academic year)

Current Converted ceiling with
FTE (85) 810 - 25,000

" ceiling ceilling maximum
Bakersfield ; 12,000 18,000 12,000
Chico 12,000 18,000 14,000
Dominguez Hills 20,000 . 30,000 20,000
Fresno ... 20,000 30,000 20,000
Fullerton 20,000 30,000 20,000
Hayward i 15,000 22,500 18,000
Humboldt 8,000 12,000 10,000

Long Beach 20,000 30,000 25,000 -
Los Angeles 16,800 25,200 25,000
Northridge 20,000 30,000 25,000
Pomona - 20,000 30,000 - 20,000
Sacramento ' 20,000 30,000 25,000
San Bernardino 20,000 30,000 12,000
San Diego : 20,000 30,000 25,000
San Francisco 16,000 24,000 20,000
San Jose 17,000 : 26,200 25,000
San Luis Obispo 12,000 : 18,000 15,000
Sonoma : 12,000 18,000 10,000
Stanislaus 12,000 18,000 12,000

Totals 312,800 469,900 353,000

Significant Enrollment Decrease

As shown in Table 1 FTE enrollments beginning in 1971-72 have begun
to drop dramatically over previous projections. The 1971-72 budget was
based on an FTE count of 221,020, but only 211,365 materialized. The most
- recent 1972-73 estimate is 223,210 FTE or a drop of 4 960 FTE from the
budgeted 228,170 FTE.

Immediate conclusions should not be drawn from this data alone. It only
represents FTE. Table 4 is a breakdown of full-time (more than 12 units)
and part-time (12 units or less) head-count students. This demonstrates
the magnitide of the total number of students which must be served in
the areas of admissions, library, registration and counseling. These figures

differ from FTE figures in that they represent actual head count while one-
FTE represents the enrollment for 15 units of classwork. As an example,

‘one FTE can be a single student taking 15 units, three students takmg five
units or five students takmg three units. ‘



Items 323-325 . - HIGHER EDUCATION / 801

Table 4 - _
Fall Term Head-Count Enrollment
Full-time : Part-time
: Fall ’ Number . Percent Number Percent -Total
1965 98,852 - 638, 56,075 362 o 154,927
-1966 110,274 65.1 59,246 349 169,520
1967. 122,426 66.0 63,175 34.0 - 185,601
1968..... 141,447 66.8 - 70,175 33.2 211,568
1969..... s 153,634 68.3 71,203 31.7 224 837 .

1970 . 166,876 69.1 74,683 309 - 241,559
1971 172,136 65.6 89,945 34.4 262,081
1972 (est.) .......: Crsmsssesssssssssssassarianeess n/a n/a - 276,550

The data indicate a continued growth in total enrollments, but a recent -
shift towards part-time status. The effect of this is to decrease the total
FTE count as shown in Table 1. Explanations for the shift to part-time and
reduced course loads by students include (1) the pressures on male stu-
dents from the draft system have decreased, (2) a tighter national eco-
nomic condition. has increased part-time job retention and (3) the
significantly increased student faculty ratio in 1971-72 has reduced the
number of sections offered to students who consequently take less units.
This latter situation will be discussed elsewhere in this analysis under the
instruction program.

San Diego, San Jose and San Luis Oblspo will exceed their recommend-
. ed ceilings prior to 1980-81. This situation can be corrected by stronger

redirection policies.
Self-Support Enroliments

‘Additional enrollments occur in the self-supporting extension and sum-
mer session programs as shown in Table 5.

Table 5
Summer Session and Extension Program Enrollments
, Net enrollment Annual FTE
Year Extension " Sumuner session Extension Summer session
. 43758 72,663 4718 11,578
. 50,768 74,357 5,492 11,204
.. 56,680 76,744 6,391 11,567
.. 67,608 75,464 7,084 - 12,331
. 76,881 72,947 7,124 11,768
79,800 69,554 7,930 11,303.

1973-74 Budget Overview

The 1973-74 Governor’s Budget request for operation of the Cahforma
State University and Colleges system totals $407,883,744 from the General
Fund and $595,527,150 from all sources of funds. In addition, $34,260,000
is requested from the General Fund for salary increases which makes the
total General Fund request $442,143,744 as follows.

Budget Act ' 1973-74
Item . Activity Amount
323 Support $406,301,105
324 Salary increase 34,260,000
325 Innovation 1,582,639

Total '$442,143,744

CSUC salary increases contained in Item 324 are discussed on page 191
of this analysis. -

Table 6 reflects the total 1973-74 budget by program classification struc-
ture and source of funds.

Table 7 is the budget by program over a three-year period.



802 / HIGHER EDUCATION ' - Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Table 6 N

Source of Funds by Subprogram
(1973-74 Governor’s Budget)

Specig! funds
General Fund Continuing education
Net Reim- Total Summer
Program General Fund ~ bursements  Genersl Fund  session Extension Total
Instruction i
Regular instruction $14204TT  $286,620,100 . _
Special session instruction - $6,107,112 $6,107,112
Extension instruction - $3,055,089 3,085,089
* Total INStTUCHORN wovvoerreersenseercssemssessnnes $14230477  $286,620,100 $6,107,112 3,055,089 $9,162,201
Research
Institutes and research centers -
. Individual and project research. - 238,009 238,009
" Total Research $238,009 4238009
Public service
Continuing education .. -
Campus community service . —$100,000 412,934 312,934 160,794 160,794
Total public service $412,934 $312,934 $160,794 $160,794
Academic support
Libraries: 25,780,994 408810 26,189,804 29,224 1,028 30,252
Audiovisual services .... w 4TT4602 441,652 5,216,254 2771 8,328 31,009
Computing support. - 5,175,990 29,459 18645 48,104
Ancillary support - 1,805,180 - -— -
Total academic SUPPOTE .ooevrrevrmessrrnce $37,536,766 $850,462 $38,387,228 $81,454 $28,001 $109,455
Student services _
Social and cultural development.... 103,637 1,828 347 1,731,984 - - -
Supplementary educational services... 108,650 - 108,650 - - -
Counseling and career guidance 1,767,731 8,587,416 10,355,147 2,116 - 20,116
Financial aid ....... 4,365,888 32.261,625 36,626,513 % . %
: Student support . 833412 8,141,725 9,025,137 6928 - 6,928
Total student services $7229318 . $50618,113 $57847 431 $27.140 - $27,140
Institutional support
Executive management ... 11,374,059 1,363618 © 12,737,671 1,231,839 1,249,699 2,481,338
Financial operations .... 4944249 1,318,155 6,262,404 133,165 162,040 295,205
General administrative service 14,576,491 4,240,060 18,816,551 155,094 62,176 171210
Logistical services ... 15,464,712 - 15,464,712 132,505 58,125 190,630
Physical plant operations. 31,813 40,844,629 90,591 - 4216 94,867
Faculty and staff services — 2,588,638 - - -
Community relations ...... 211,660 1,578,792 60,800 35,159 95,959
Total institutional support §7,465,366 $98,293,403 $1,763,994 $1,571475 $3,335,460
Independent operations
Institutional operations - 4,956,715 4,956,715
Outside agencies — 578878 5,788,786

Total independent operations ... —  $10,745,561 $10,745,561
Grand Total $407 883,744 $84,560922  $492,444 666 $1,979,700 $4815359  $12,795,059




Items 323-325 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 803

Special funds Aunliary organizations Foundstions
) Total Special
‘ specidl ’ educational ’
Dormitory Auvilizry  Parking  funds (Activity) (Actiity)  (Activity)  Total project  Research  Grand totals

- : $286,620,100
$6,107,112 6,107,112
3,055,089 _ 3,055,089
$9,162.201 $295,782,301
_ $5,721,000 5,721,000
— 2,381,000
- $5,959,009
160794 160,794
— 312934
$160,794 ' $473,728
30,252 : 26,220,056
31,09 5241353
. 48104 . 5,224,094
- 1,805,180
$109,455 $38,496,683
- - - —  (Student activities) 11,343,984
- - - - $9,812,000 $9,812,000 108,650
- — - 20,116 (Food 10,375,263
P - - - 9%  (Bookstore) Service)  (Housing) 36,626,609
$1,719635  $12,938 $1,739,501  §25,550,000  $13,900,000 $2400,000 $41,850,000 . 52,614,638
$1,719635 $12938 —  $LTHO7I3  $35362000  $13,900,000 $2,400,000 $51,662,000 $111,269,144
’ (Other misc.) ;
- - —  $24815%8 15219215
436,891 8,705 207,500 948,301 2,125,000 $2,125,000 . 9,335,705
- — - 171,210 : ) 18,993,821
85559 99,131 1250304 2,395,624 17,860,336
3510471 139,066 550225 4294620 . 45,139258
- —_ - - . . - . 2588638 -
- - - 95959 1,674,751
$4802921 $246902 $2,008029 $10,393,321 $2,125,000 » 2,125,000 $110,811,724
(Spec. proj.)  (Agriculture) '
- $1,950,000 $1,760,000 $3,710,000  $18,279,000 26,945,715
- v 5788786
— 8000 1760000 $710000 818279000 74561

$6522,556 $259,840 $2008020 $§21,585484  STAO00 $182G000 $572L000 $59551,150




Table 7

CSUC Budget Summary 1971-72 to 1973-74

] Personnel Actual FEstimated Proposed
Summary of program requirements® 71-72 72-73 73-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount
Primary programs: . ' '
I INSEUCHON cooocverrvvvesecreressncsseresnes 16,859.1 17,820.2 18,266.6 $236,151,846 $278,453,992 $295,782,301 $17,328,309
II. Research . 42 217 18.7 -5,841,486 6,054,343 5,959,009 995,334
III.  Public SEIVice ...ercermenrrrernannns 107 -29.7 29.8 360,787 452,872 473,728 20,856
Support Programs: ' . :
IV. Academic support .......... enerins 2,158.4 2,396.2 2,426.3 31,947,364 38,125,337 38,496,683 371,346
V. Student service ...... 1,690.2 2,038.1 12,1069 97,457,343 110,206,555 111,269,144 1,062,589
VI. Institutional support .. 6,276.1 7,022.7 7,296.4 89,488,854 100,744,626 110,811,724 10,067,098
VII. Independent operations.......... 662 TI24 818.3 30,497,306 32,217,801 32,734,561 516,760
Totals;, PrOZIams ......cweercreerrmssees 30,101 30,963 $491,744,986 $566,255,526 $595,527,150 $29,271,624
Reimbursements . . 8101 —853 —78734266 67211219 — 84,560,922 —2641297
Net totals, programs 29,290.9 30,110 $413,010,720 $479,044,307 $510,966,228 $31,921,921
General Fund . 316,250,107 378,377,700 407,883, 7443 29,506,044
Continuing Fducation Revenue Fund 11,890,693 13,668 143 12,795,059 873,084
Dormitory Revenue Fund 5,184,334 5,544,965 6,522,556 977,591
Auxliary Enterprise Fund. 219,954 205,705 259840 4,135
Parking Revenue Fund 1,657,329 - 1,873,794 2,008,029 134235
Foundations 24 121,310 24,000,000 24,000,000 —
Auxiliary operations. 53,656,963 55,354,000 57,497,000 2143,000
Federal (reimbursements) (25899,716) (35,571,945) (30,476,850) —5,095,095

! Includes expenditures, but not personnel man-years, for auxiliary operatﬁms and foundations—special projects.
2 Does not include $34,260,000 proposed for salary increases.

' - Change

Percent

6.2%
—143
49

10
11
10.0
1.6

5.2%
=30

6.7%
78
64
176
150
99
329
143

NOLLYONAd YAHOIH / $08

GGE-t38e swa]



Items 323-325 g ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 805

 The $29,506,044 General Fund increase in 1973-74 over the 1972-73 base
© is the result-of (1) enrollment growth of 5,120 FTE. ($4,130,970), (2) price
and nonenrollment related workload increases ($23,699,074) and (3) new
program funds ($1,676,000). v

The second factor is a significant one. It reflects that without enrollment
growth the California State University and Colleges budget would in-
crease 6.3 percent. In analyzing the detalls of this increase, the following
factors apply.

Factors . Cost Total
Salaries
1. Merit salary adjustments $3,460,360
2. Full year funding of 1972-73 poSitions .............c..seseesesnnes 2,062,670
3. Faculty promotions : 1,898,111 :
Subtotal : , $7,421,141
Fringe benefits ’
4. Workmen’s compensation $64,850
5. Unemployment compensation..... 767,850.
6. Health benefits 458,391
7. OASDI 5,132,262
Subtotal $6,423,353
Price increases ;
8. General : $3,716,580
Special increases : .
9. New buildings $666,395
10.. Salary savings reduction 734,272
11. Sabbatical leaves . 319,028
12" Communications . 550,000
13. Utilities 100,000
Subtotal $6,086,275
Personnel increases indirectly .
related to enrollment growth
14. Instructional administration . $400,000
* 15, Master teacher funds 160,000
16. Library staff ' 220,000
17. EDP staff. 609,000
18. Counseling ‘ 100,000
19. Executive management..... 327,000
20. Business management 200,000
21. Security 100,000
22, Admissions and records 100,000
23. Physical plant 400,000
Subtotal $2,616,000
24, Systemwide provisions and ofﬁces .................................... 680,827
Miscellaneous :
25. Reclassification, overtime, training, miscellaneous........ 471478
Total _ $23,699,074

A significant amount of the increase occurs in costs related to existing
personnel ($14,897,794) such as increasd OASDI payments, merit salary
increases, and full-year funding of positions established in 1972-73. Other
of the increases occur due to (1) the opening of new buildings ($666,395),



Instruction

Program elements
A. Regular instruction ...
B. Special session instruction............

C. Extension instruction (for credit).

Total Program costs

General Fund...........oeeecrren......

Reimbursements

Continuing Education Revenue Fund

Table 8

Instruction Program Expenditures

1971-72 to 1973-74

. Personnel Expenditures Change .

1971-72 1972—73 1973-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount  Percent _
16,103.0 169430 17,4926 $227,262,823 $268,345,050 $286,620,100  $18,275,050 6.8%

553.2 617.5 511.2 6,524,015 7,130,762 6,107,112 —1,023,650 —14.1

202.9 259.7 262.8 2,365,008 2,978,180 3,055,089 76,909 2.6

16,859.1 17,8202  18,266.6 . 236,151,846 278,453,992 295,782,301 17,328,309 6.2

161030 16943.0 = 17,4926 211,802.258 253.300,516 272.389,623 19,087,107 75

_ _ — TIesnses 150455 14200477 _gisesr  —54

756.1 8772 7740 8,869,023 10,108,942 9162201 —946741  —94

~

SBEEBE SO

NOLLVONAd HHAHOIH / 908



Items 323-325 | " HIGHER EDUCATION / 807

(2)- utility and communication rate increases ($650 000), (3) general pr1ce
increases ($3,716,580), and (4) workload increases.

1. Primary Programs

Instruction

The instruction program consists of all formal instructional activities in
which a student engages to earn credit toward a degree. The program
consists of three subprograms which include regular instruction, summer
session instruction and extension mstructlon

Proposed Budget
The expenditures for the instruction program are shown in Table 8.

Regular Instruction

The regular instruction subprogram includes all state-funded expendl-
tures for the normal classroom, laboratory and independent study activi-
ties. Instructional administration which includes deans and department
chairmen are also included in this item. Collegewide administrators above
the dean of school level are under institutional support elsewhere in the
budget. v

lnstructlonal Administration

Positions for instructional administration up to but not including the
vice president for academic affairs are included in the instruction pro-
gram. Such positions are authorized according to specific formulas and -
include (a) deans of academic planning, deans of undergraduate studies,
deans of instructional services, deans of graduate studies and deans of
schools, (b) coordinators of teacher education, (c) academic planners, (d)
department chairmen and (e) related clerical positions.

Twelve-Month Department Chairman

In the 1972-73 budget $1,187,926 was provided for the conversion of 50
percent of the department chairmen positions (those with more than 25
faculty positions) from nine-month appointments to 12-month appoint-
ments. In September 1972 implementation of the program was made
wherein each campus was required to convert to a 12-month appointment
each chairman of a department to which 25 or more FTE faculty positions
are assigned or where special workload factors justified the conversion.
Some waivers were granted and most positions were allowed to carry a
teaching load of one course if required. As of December 1972 approximate-
. ly 218 positions have been converted systemw1de with a corresponding
expendlture obligation of $928,076. 127 conversions were based on depart-
mental size and 91 were based on special workload factors.

- We recommend a 1973-74 reduction of $243,935 in the department
chairman conversion program. The 1973-74 budget contains $1,251,453 for
full-year funding of the program authorized in 1972-73. In evaluating the
documentation presented, it appears that the 1972 program was over
funded by approximately 12 percent. Of the $1,187,926 provided in 1972-
73, colleges only requested and were allocated abproximately $928,076 on
a full-year basis with nearly 40 percentallocated to departments with less
than 25 faculty. The chancellor’s office wants to allocate all the funds. .



808 / HIGHER EDUCATION o Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

However, we believe that such action is premature in light of the newness
of the program and the reduced college demand. An important compo-
nent of the program authorized by the Legislature was the language

“subject to an annual report being submitted to the trustees by the col-
leges on the results of administrative procedures employed to assure that
faculty meet their assigned duties, particularly classroom teaching.” Until
such a report is evaluated, it appears more prudent to maintain the 1972~
73 status.

1973-74 Faculty Staffing

The 1973-74 budget authorizes 369.3 FTE additional faculty positions
than in 1972-73 to meet the enrollment increase of 5,120 FTE students.
This increase represents (a) a continuation of the 1972-73 student faculty
ratio of 17.9 to 1 implemented by the Legislature and approved by the
Governor, and (b) an augmentation of 75.3 additional faculty positions
with related clerical support. We believe that this additional faculty sup-
port is justified particularly in light of the decrease in student courseload
discussed in the enrollment section of this analysis. It is proposed that 252
of the 369.3 positions be selectively allocated by the chancellor’s office for
additional sections to be offered in high demand academic areas. We
. believe that a system of selective allocation of faculty positions is funda-
mental to academic management and concur with the proposal.

Table 9 reflects the systemwide growth in faculty positions and the
related student-faculty ratio.

Table 9
Estimated.and Actual Student-Facuity Ratlos

Student- -

) : Faculg/ Faculty ratio
Year Estimated Actual ' Estimated Actual
1966-67 : 8,154.5 7,722.7 15.83:1 16.86:1
1967-68 ............. 38,8429 85458 16.27:1 17.21:1
1968-69 . v 10,001.3 - 9592.7 16.10:1 17.35:1
1969-70 N 11,333.0 11,176.1 15.92:1 16.67:1
1970-71 12,343.5 11,749.0 16.36:1 17.34:1
1971-72 12,081.3 11,785.3 18.27:1 1791:1
1972-73 12,698.8 — ) 17.94:1 —
1973-74 (est.) 13,068.1 — 17.82:1 —

Faculty characteristics and workload indicators are shown in Table 10.

- 1973-714 Faculty Staffing Method

The 1973-74 budget initiates the use of a new technique for determmmg
faculty position requirements. This method is based upon expected out-
put, as measured by average number of student credit units taught per
full-time equivalent faculty position. The approach is expected to prov1de
(a) a programmatic (output) oriented expression of resource require-
ments and (b) campus flexibility in such matters as class size and mode
of instruction.

The major factors which led to the decision to change are (a) for the
past two budget cycles (1971-72 and 1972-73), the Department of Finance



Ttems 323-325 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 809

Table 10
, Faculty Workload Indicators *
Indjcators Fall 1969 " Fall 1970 Fall 1971 Change
Faculty FTE 2 10,425.0 11,5421 - 11,336.0 —274
Percent of regular faculty with Ph.D. ... 56.2 58.1 - 602 +21
Enrollment FTE 2 ........ocooccovenmemnnrmsionrssnnns. 181,254 199,127 208,268 +9,142
Student-faculty ratios .......eemcersereesmennnes 174 o113 184 +1.1
Regular instruction section load per FTE
faculty 39 38 37 -01
Lecture and lab contact hours per faculty
FTE 12.8 125 125 . —
Independent study contact hours per fac-
ulty FT 36 , 42 44 +0.2
Total contact hours per faculty FTE ..... 16.4 16.7 169 +02
Average class SIZe ..ornnrmmimsresserssisnnnns 28.4 ' 219 284 - +05
. Lecture and lab WTU per faculty FTE.. 109 108 111 403 .
Independent study WTU per faculty FTE 14 16 L7 +0.1
Total WTU per faculty FTE...................... 12.4 124 12.8 404
* SCH per WTU 4 21.75 21.63 22.96 +1.33

SCH per faculty FTE .....cccooccccrseremnsrenrsonrenne 260 259 276 +17.0
! Based on actual experience not budgeted. . :

? A full-time-equivalent (FTE) faculty teaches 12 weighted teaching units (WTU).

3 A full-time-equivalent (FTE) student enrolls in 15 credit umits.

4 Student credit-hours per weighted teaching unit. .

has rejected the traditional faculty staffing formula in favor of a student
faculty ratio for the entire system; (b) a study of this matter by a statewide
task force consisting of representatives of the Department of Finance, the
Legislature, the coordinating Council for Higher Education, the Univer-
sity of California, and the California State University and Colleges pro-
duced a recommendation that a new budgeting method based on output
rather than input measures be used; and (c) there has always been some
concern about the workload associated with the preparation of worksheets
required by the old faculty staffing formula. Its detailed outline of
proposed courses and sections was prepared 18 months before the courses
were offered and produced data of limited value since the proposed
course offerings were significantly changed when the instructional pro-
gram offerings were finalized.

The new faculty staffing approach uses the experience of the past three
years (1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72) on student credit units (SCU) per
full-time equivalent faculty (FTEF) position (the SCU/FTEF ratio), ex-
pressed by campus and by instructional discipline categories. The ratios
are then divided into projections of SCU to obtain the number of faculty
required by campus and discipline as summarized for the system in Table
11.

Table 12 shows the past and proposed systemW1de average student-
faculty ratios and the comparable student credit unit/full-time- equxvalent( _
faculty ratios.



810 / HIGHER EDUCATION ‘ - Items 323-325 /

i

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Table 11
- System Average Productivity Measure
Student Credit Unit per Full-Time-Equivalent Faculty
- Discipline
category Fall 19691 Fall 1970 Fall 1971 3yr. avg.

‘Agriculture and natural resources.... . 210 197 224 210
Architecture and environmental design 207 192 188 196
Area studies 379 333 452 388
Biological sciences 298 244 267 246
Business and management .............esssnssesesseon 312 299 324 312
Communications 240 254 289 261
Computer and information sciences................. 261 246 268 . 258
Education NA 217 236 297
Physical education NA 199 198 198
Industrial education NA 223 21 - 227
Engineering, 165 165 172 167
Fine and applied arts 219 213 223 218
Foreign languages 27 220 - 236 226
Health professions NA 311 334 323
Nursing NA 92 111 - 102
Home economics ‘ 253 270 298 274
Letters 289 283 298 . 290
Library science ; 230 . 205 265 233
Mathematics 270 270 271 270
Physical sciences 229 233 245 235
Psychology 34 . 337 356 339
Public affairs and SEIVICES .......commmmmureemnnsssressossenns 252 241 288 260
Social sciences 361 - 342 362 . 355
Interdisciplinary studies 340 384 314 346
All categories 261 259 276 265

1 Separate data not available on education, physical eduéation, and industrial education, nor on health
professions and nursing for fall 1969. The entry in the last column for these five categories therefore
represents a two- rather than a three-year average.

Table 12
) Student Student Credit Unit
‘Budget Year ‘ Faculty Ratio Per FTE Faculty

1967-68 ...... 1638 246
1968-69 ...... 16.21 243
1969-70 15.98 240
1970-71 16.26 244
1971-72 . 18.25 274
1972-73 (est.) 17.90 269

267

1973-74 (proposed) 17.82

1973-74 Trustees Request

The trustees requested a 17.01 student-faculty ratio or 255 SCU/FTEF

producing 2 need for 666.7 additional faculty over the Governor’s budget
-at a cost of $8.9 million.

The chancellor’s office maintains that the higher student-faculty ratios
of recent years has forced a reduction in the number of sections offered
students and a resultant reduction of student courseload. We are aware of
the reduced student courseload, but factors mitigate the Chancellor’s ar-
gument such as (a) it is not a consistent phenomenon systemwide, (b)
male students do not feel compelled to maintain full-time status since
pressure from the military draft has been reduced, and (c) faculty work-



Items 323-325 - HIGHER EDUCATION '/ 81

load has not been noticeably increased to add extra sections. We have
reviewed the request in light of the chancellor’s office data and believe
- that there is insufficient justification for the trustees proposal. We recom-
mend the Governor’s Budget containing a student faculty ratio of 17.82
and 369.3 new faculty.

Failure to Comply with Legislative Mandate
The 1971 Conference Committee directed:

“The Department of Finance in cooperation with the Cahforma State .
Colleges, the University of California, the Coordinating Council for
Higher Education and the Office of Legislative Analyst initiate a study
of alternative methods of budgeting for faculty positions based on the
concept of faculty productivity. Evaluations of the new budgeting sys-
tem shall be made by the Coordinating Council for Higher Education
and the Office of the Legislative Analyst for consideration by the 1972
Regular Legislative Session.”

While a study was made of this issue, the department did not issue a
report for subsequent evaluation. The exact policy of the Department of
Finance towards faculty budgeting remained vague during the 1972 legis-
lative hearings to the extent that the 1972 Budget Conference Committee
specifically directed: ‘

“The Department of Finance report on faculty budgetmg mandated by
‘the 1971 Conference Committee be submitted to the Legislature by
January 1, 1973.”

As of January 1973 such a report has not been submitted. The depart-
ment maintains the report will be completed prior to the legislative hear-
ings.

Management Development Institute Proposed .

We recommend deletion of $100,000 in funds for a mmanagement training
Institute.

The 197374 budget proposes the establishment of a management train-
ing institute budgeted at $100,000. The concept of the institute would be
to upgrade management skills of California State University and Colleges
personnel. While we do.not disagree that such a program is desirable we
have some difficulty with this proposal since there is no detailed proposal
available for legislative review. This proposal was not included in the
trustees request. In subsequent negotiations between the Chancellor’s -
staff and the Department of Finance $100,000 was included in the Gover-
nor’s Budget based on a general policy decision without a specific written
proposal. We believe that it is bad budgeting to fund unspecified proposals :
and consequently recommend deletion of the 1973-74 $100 000 appropna-
tion.

Innovative Programs

. The 1972-73 budget established a state funded innovative and improve-
ment program for instruction at a level of $1.3 million. With these funds
the chancellor’s office established a central staff which reviewed 138 indi-
vidual campus proposals. From the 138 proposals 37 were funded as shown
in Table 13.. A



812"/ HIGHER EDUCATION : Items 323-325
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

Table 13

1972-73 Innovative and Improvement Pilot Projects
Budget Items 292 and 291

Item Item
Campus Prgject 292 291 Amount
Bakersfield Modules for individualized instruction ........ $74,622 $74,622
Chico 1. Credit by Examination..........cccceon. - $24,840
. 2. Faculty Development Center 6,921 —
3. Innovative Uses of Media in Mathematics 6,490 - —
4; ITV—Art 49,033 -
Total Chico 87,284
Dominguez Hills 1. Teaching large classes .......cummorsonss . 4635 - ,
2. Science data base . 36,028 —
3. Support for Carnegie project .......... . ALY 24,833
Total Dominguez Hills..........c.oeos 73,218
Fresno: - Alternative modes of instruction .. . 22572 3,752 26,324
Fullerton 1. Minicourses in natural science......ccooo.... 22,801 6,211
' , 2. Basic  finances _self-paced learning
modules . 7,576 15,919
3. General education alternative -ap- )
proaches 11,671 _9676
S Total Fullerton ’ 73,854
. Hayward - Business administration competency based .
program e 36300 1447 37,7147
Humboldt Science General Education ........ccounerresnen. 43,946 S 43,946
Long Beach ‘1. Learning Assistance Center-Academic
: ) Aids , 35,549 —_
- 2. Weekend College ........urrmivies: Cereessssesranmaenes 145846 - 38176
Total Long Beach 219,571
Los Angeles 1. Nursing self-paced learnings.. . 1477 . 15918 -
: .. 2. Nursing equipment ...........ucmmesmesmsiises 39,779 -
3. Nursing ITV 69,541 —

; " Total Los Angeles v , 132,715
Northridge - Informational Retrieval by Television.......... 84,560 - 84,560
Pomona - 1. Project Alliance ...... 23,739 44,318

S 2. Biological Sciences-Audio Tutorial .......... . 160 - 12,454
Total Pomona ‘ 80,726
Sacramento =~ L. Engineering ProQuctivity ............cociseeeene 32,408 -
: 2. Engineering self-paced instruction........... 20,466 —_—
3. U-Curve plotting 16,066 —
_ g : Total Sacramento . 68,940
_San Bernardino. - 1. Chemistry labs 2,040 8,088
) : 2. Credit by EXamination.........eeereerssnnss 10,450 22,547
3. Comprehensive Examination ... 19,774 —
Total San Bernardino 62,899 °
San Diegp 1. ETV Education 57,339 —_
: 2. Chemistry Lab Integration ......o....ceeeerreere 35,063 —_
3. Mathematics 27,048 — o

" Total San Diego ' 119,450

* San Francisco 1. Peer Instruction ; . 9386 —
2. General Studies—Project........couerrvmrmmreenes 3,921 13,832

Total San Francisco ............csesressorseres! fow 27,139



Items 323-325 C HIGHER EDUCATION / 813

- San José 1. Special Education-ITV ............ esrrearesssessanes $37,243 -
o 2. Instructional Development......ccooneeeeeveneens 45,948 $16,026
, Total San Jose ...... $99.217
San Luis Obispo _
Sonoma 1. English Major s 10,130 9,676
2: Mentorship Teaching Model... - 29749 —
3. Integrated Studies AB ....... - 25,903 —
Total Sonoma 75,458
Stanislaus _
Open System ~ Computer Assisted Instruction ... 46,677
: Total . o o 46,677
Total All Colleges $1,166,579 | §267768  $1,434,347
Central Administration $106,396
Grand Total : $1,540,743

1973-74 Proposed Innovation Budget

We recommend that $300,000 in funds for new innovative programs in
1973-74 be deleted from Item 325. .

The 1973-74 budget proposes the contmuatlon of this program at a level
of $1,582,639. The proposal is that most of the existing projects ($949,584)
continue with the addition of a few unspecified additional projects ($633,-
055) . We supported the concept of this program in 1972-73. However, we
have several concerns as to the program implementation: (1) we are
concerned with the use by this program in 1972-73 of $267,768 and 21.4
faculty positions budgeted separately in the regular instruction budget
(Item 291) to meet innovative program needs. (After inquiring into the
matter we have been assured that they were utilized in student contact
situations and that this will not occur-in 1973-74), (2) the 37 1972-73
‘projects have not been critically evaluated by the chancellor’s staff as to
their success or failure, and (3) the 1973-74 budget contains $633,055 for
approximately 20 addltlonal new programs.

We believe that new program funds of this magnitude are premature
The current 37 pilot projects covering a wide spectrum of program activi-
ties have just been initiated. Until there has been some evaluation of these
efforts to be used as input for future program direction, we believe that
the addition of new projects should be tightly controlled. Our proposal
allows $333,055 for approximately 10 new projects which i is sufficient for
program stability.

Humboldt Indian Teacher Education Program

We recommend that the 1973-74 budget be augmented $49, 309 to sup-
port the Indian teacher education program at Humboldt. In 1969-70 the
Humboldt campus initiated with the use of federal funds a unique teacher
education program in order that Native American Indian students could
within four years complete a teaching credential specializing in the needs
of the Indian community schools. Elghteen students were enrolled in
1969-70 followed by 12 additional in 1970-71 and 14 in 1972-73. The
uniqueness of the program involves (1) the type of student enrolled, (2)



814 / HIGHER EDUCATION ~ Ttems 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued .

a requirement that each student spend at least eight hours per week, in
addition to normal student teaching, in community classrooms and (3) a .
special six-week summer training institute involving Indian education
matters. :

In the current 1972-73 year the program has been frozen at an enroll-
ment level of 48 students with only five new enrollees. This situation
occurs mainly due to federal plans to withdraw funding by 1975-76. The
federal government assumes that if the program meets California’s needs
then the state will fund it. The trustees have reviewed the need and
supported the program through a request for $49,309 to allow for the
addition of 10 new enrollees in 1973-74 and the continuation of the sum-
mer institute. This request is not included in the Governor’s Budget.
However, we believe that it does have merit and should be funded by the
Legislature.

San Francisco Center for Advanced Medical Technology

We recommend special legislative review of the Center for Advanced
Medical Technology at San Francisco. In recent years health care facilities
have been subject to the utilization of new sophisticated diagnostic equip-

-ment. This equipment is usually handled by staff level medical technolo-
gists who are trained by institutions of higher education and certified by
the state. To aid in this effort, the San Francisco campus, Division of
Biology, used federal grants to equip and operate a series of diagnostic
laboratories in a center for advanced medical technology which offers a
postbaccalaureate program for allied health science personnel.

In 1970-71 federal funds for the program’s operation were withdrawn
and a General Fund augmentation request was made to the Legislature
but denied. In 1972-73 augmentation funds were again requested and the
conference committee included $27,000 in the budget for the center pre-
sumably as matching funds for a new $157,000 federal grant. The federal
grant was denied.

The program has managed to continue at a minimum level of service
in 1972-73 by utilizing the $27,000 and small amounts of private funding.
$104,000 has been requested by the Trustees to continue the program in
1973-74 but the program is not included in the -Governor’s Budget. We
have requested specific data as to the scope of the project proposed by the
trustees in 1973-74 and thereafter. The scope has not been presented at
this time. However, due to previous legislative interest in the matter we
recommend that the issue be addressed by the legislative fiscal commit-
tees.

International Programs

Actual Estimated Prbposed

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
Expenditures ; $476,500 $556,598 - $556,598
Man-years 172~ 17 17
Enrollment 340 FTE 348 FTE " S60FTE

In 1973-74 the California State University and Colleges system will oper-



Items 323-325 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 815

ate centers in 11 forelgn countries as shown in Table 14.

Table 14
International Programs Student Assignments 1972-73 and 1973-74
1972-73 1973-74
Denmark - 10
France 55 50
Germany—Berlin T _
Heidelberg 28 35
Israel—Jerusalem 10 8 -
Tel Aviv 10 8
Italy - 79 62
Japan “10 10
Mexico —_ 30
Spain—Granada 20 25
Madrid ; 27 25
Sweden—Stockholm 5 —
Uppsala 62 65
‘Taiwan . 18 20 °
USSR 1 -
United Kingdom . 16 S 12
Totals 348 360

Under this program upper division and graduate students can study
abroad at a cost which would be similar to studying in California in an
on-campus residency situation. The academic programs are restricted to
complement a student’s degree program. The state expenditure program
supports the program’s administration, program directors and supplemen-
tal tuition expenses.

" In 1971-72 the program administration was reorganized to operate out
. of the Chancellor’s office as a supplement to the regular academic pro-
‘gram instead of as an independent operation. In addition, refunds totaling
..approximately $260,000 were made to previous students. This action was
" necessary in light of certain management improprieties under its former
_operation. We believe that the program is an important one insuring
academic variety and experience in specified areas of study. \

2. Research and‘ Public Service

‘The California State University and Colleges faculty is authorized to
perform research activities which are consistent with the primary teach- .
ing function. Public service is concerned with making available to the
various communities services and capabilities that exist within the college
system. Examples of such service include extension courses which are not
part of a degree curriculum, conferences, institutes, radio, San Diego
educational television and consultation.

Proposed Budget

Actual E'sn‘mated Proposed Change
1971-72 ~ 1972-73 1973-74  Amount Percent

Research $5,841486  $6,054,343  $5959,009 $-95334 15 .
Public service 360,787 452,872 473,728 20856 4.8
Reimbursements and special funds............. 6,202,273 6507215 6432737 —T74478 12

The amounts shown for research include those projects handled -



Table 15

Academic Support Program
Expenditures 1971-72 to 1973-74

Expenditures
Personnel Academic support ) Change
Academic support 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount ~ Percent ~

Program elements: :

A. Libraries 1,539.0 1,639.5 1,665.4 $22,643,606 $26,580.404 ! $26,220,056 $—360,348 -13%"

B. Audiovisual SEIvices ..........cooueerree 2743 3371 343.6 3,398,473 4,139,378 4,379,653 240,275 48

C. Television services...... 48 48 48 703,645 842,131 867,700 25,569 24

D. Computing support.... 1943 2738 229.2 3,890,918 4,785,963 5,204,004 438,131 9.7

E. Ancillary support ... . 102.8 1438 140.1 1,310,722 1,777,461 1,805,180 21,7119 16
Total Program COStS ........ceumersersrereeios 2,158.4 2,396.2 2,126.3 31,947,364 38,125,337 38,496,683 371,346 1.0

General Fund........ueeoseevvesrrviensens 2148 23861 24164 31,131,070 37,178 122 37,536,766 358,644 09
Reimbursements ....uvesvsseeersvronses — — _—_ 730,954 814,729 850,462 35,733 43
Continuing FEducation Revenue Fund 104 101 29 85,340 132,486 109455 —23031 174

! Includes roll forward of '$2 million from 1971-72 savings.

NOILVONAd YAHOIH / 918 ‘

GBE—€3E Sway




Items -323-325 B HIGHER EDUCATION / 817 .

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Contlnued

through the system’s foundation operations. This action is in accordance
with the 1972 Legislative Conference Committee directive. The San-
Diego educational telvision is budgeted at the current year funding level.

il. SUPPORT PROGRAMS

1. Academic Support Program

The academic support program is composed of those subprograms
which aid through the retention, presentation and display of materials, or
provide services which directly assists the academic functions of the sys-
tem. The budget identifies five subprograms for academic support which
include (a) libraries, (b) audiovisual services, (c) television services, (d)
computing support and (e) ancillary support. Expenditures for the aca-
demic support program are shown-in Table 15.

Libraries

The library function includes such operations as the acquisition and
processing of books, pamphlets, periodicals and documents, the mainte-
nance of the catalog and indexing systems, the distribution of reference
services to students and faculty and the administration of these activities.

Current systemwide holdings are shown in Table 16. The 1973-74
budget proposes to extend the current year workload level and book
acquisition program. These levels were reviewed extensively by the Legis-
lature in 1972-73 and were established after deleting approximately $2
million from a more ambitious program proposed by the trustees.

Table 16
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES LIBRARY HOLDINGS
Total
Holdings 1972-73 holdings Estimated FTE
as of © budgeted as of enrollments  Holdings
Campus 6/30/72 acquisitions® 6/30/73 . 1972-73 per FTE

San Diego......c.ceercernne. 580,862 37,569 618,431 22,300 217
San Jose....ceen.. . 582802 33,255 616,057 20,650 298
Long Beach ... 522,663 38,926 561,589 20,500 274
Los Angeles ... 536,458 33,284 569,742 19,830 28.7
Northridge ..... 473,865 41,569 515434 18,920 21.2
San Francisco . 455,996 26,055 T 482,051 15,200 317
Sacramento ....... . 412,358 36,212 448,570 14,200 3L.6
Fresno ....ooeue. . 405202 33569 - 438,861 14,000 313
San Luis Obispo . 332,825 27,427 - 360,252 13,130 274
Fullerton............. . 319,737 28,784 348,521 13,100 26.6
Hayward ..... . 373,253 28212 401,465 12,260 327
Chico ....... . 342,709 30,069 372,778 11,000 : 339
Pomona....... . 292046 2356 244402 10,370 23.1
Humboldt ... . 167483 14,927 182,410 6,200 294
Sonoma ........ce... . 162,405 20,213 182,618 4,800 38.0
Dominguez Hills......... ~ ~110,913 : 12,785 123,698 3,940 314
Stanislaus ........... 110,995 212,113 123,108 2,800 440
San Bernardino. 143,968 12,499 156,467 2,500 62.6
Bakersfield ..... . 67,027 10,142 77,169 1,900 406
Total.....evee..... .. 6,323,657 © 499,966 6,823,623 227,800 30.0
Budgeted 1973-4....... —_ — 500,000 —_ —

* Does not include approxxmately 89,250 library volume acquisitons to be funded by special augmentations
from 1971/72 fiscal year savings pursuant to Section 10.12 of the 1971 Budget Act.



818 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued
Computing Support

In addition to normal cost increases, the 1973-74 budget provides $105,~
000 for increases in the systemwide tlmesharmg capacity to keep up with
increasing instructional demands. Time sharing allows for the use of in-
teractive computer terminals, usually teletypes, to support various instruc-
tional programs on the campuses on a “time-shared” basis. This means that
one computer is being “shared” by up to 126 students or instructors at one
time.

- Funds in the amount of $116,000 are also provided for spemﬁc conver-
sions of CDC 3150 computers on the campuses. After conversion, these
smaller computers will be able to utilize the state and national standard
computer programming language, ANSICBOL. Primary advantages to
using this standard language are the easy interchange of programs be-
tween campus and chancellor’s office users (regardless of computer used)
and fewer program conversions in case of future computer changes:.

The balance of $150,000 is provided for pilot implementations at four
campuses of an automated student registration and scheduling system.
The system will be standard with the exception of minor local differences.
It is anticipated that there will be improved utilization of instructional
facilities, scheduling of classes, and standardization of student records for
faster processing.

2. Student Services Support Program

The student services support program includes a variety of services to
students which are financed partially or completely from revenues from
the student materials and service fee. For budgetary purposes, services are
identified by social and cultural development, supplementary educational
service, counseling and career guidance, financial aid and student support.

The expenditures for the student services program is shown in Table 17.

‘ Student Fees

Students in the California State University and Colleges system are
subject to one of the lowest fee schedules in the country. This situation
arises from one of the basic recommendations of the 1960 master plan
which was for the respective governing boards to “reaffirm the long-
established principle that state colleges and the University of California
shall be tuition free to all residents of the state.” A review of historical
practice indicates that neither segment has, as a matter of fact, been
entirely tuition free.

Tuition has been authorized by statute since 1862 at the state colleges.
Prior to 1933 various course fees were charged depending upon the indi-
vidual course taken. From 1933 to 1953 the state colleges charged a small-
tuition which amounted to $17 per year until 1953 when it was merged
with the materials and service fee. Although no “tuition” has been



Table 17

1971-72 to 1973-74

Student Services Program Expenditures

Change

, : Personnel Expenditures
Student services 1971-72  1972-73  1973-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
Program Elements :
A. Social and cultural development..... 1221 1306 - 134.2 $10,616,171 $11,053,072 $11,543,981 $490,912 4.5%
B. Supplementary educational service 1.7 307 307 76,878 - 148,588 151,123 2,835 19
C. Counseling and career guidance...... 671.8 787 802.4 7,838,378 9,723,557 10,332,490 608,933 6.3
D. Financial aid . 198.2 2075 - 209.9 32,709,093 39,705,079 36,626,609 —3,078,470 =11
E. Student support 8823 . 9297 46,216,823 49,576,259 52,614,638 3,038,379 6.1 .
Total Program COosts ...........misessiveesssens . 20381 2,106.9 97,457,343 110,206,555 111,269,141 1,062,589 1.0
General Fund 17265 17635 1,830,214 6,567,643 7,229,318 664,675 100
Reimbursements. .......veesivesssssisssseons — — - 46,538,546 53,049,793 50618113  —2431,650 46
Dormitory Revenue Fund. 212 307.7 3388 1,557,797 1,105,166 1,719,635 614,469 554
Auxiliary Enterprise Fund, . 09 24 24 4675 7.242 15,938 569 791
“ Auxiliary organizations..........i..mes —_— — —_ 47471412 49458000 51,665,000 2,204,000 44
Continuing Education Revenue Fund.. - 6 15 22 5,469 21711 27,140 5,429 U5

618 / NOILYONAHA HAHOIH

QGE—E6E swal]



820 / HIGHER EDUCATION - ' Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

charged since then, statutory authorization still exists in Section 23753 of
the Education Code which limits the yearly tuition that may be charged
to $25. The materials and service fee for 1973-74 is proposed to continue
at $118 per academic year.

Fee Schedule
The proposed budget includes the fees and related revenues shown in
Table 18.

Table 18

Student Fees and Related Revenue
1971-72 to 1973-74

Actual Estimated Estimated

Type of 1971-72 ' 1972-73 - 19731
Fee Fee Revenue Fee Revenue Fee - Hevenue
. Materials and service .

fee .ovrrrverrrierrrsnersenne $118 - $29,593,706 $118 $30,668524 . $118 $32,000,000
Nonresident fee. 1,110 5,570,073 1,110 5,480,441 L1110 3,742,807
Application fee... 20 4178831 20 4,240,789 20 4,508,800
Miscellaneous ......... - 1,414,756 — 1,510,346 — 1,474,360
Student body fee........... upto $20 5,218,000 up to $20 5,408,000 up to $20 5,598,000
Totals cvcirrericosirersarenns $45,975,366 $47,308,100 $47,323,967

Out-of-State Tuition ,

We recommend that out-of-state tuition be increased to $1,300 in 1973-
74 for a reimbursement increase and General Fund savings of $200,000.

As shown in Table 18 out-of-state tuition revenues are decreasing signifi-
cantly. This situation arises primarily from the recent legislation lowering
the age of majority to 18 which allows students to declare residency after
one year. Previously an out-of-state student under the age of 21 was re-
quired to pay the current $1,110 fee annually. The full cost impact in
1973-74 is estimated to be $1,367,156 in lost reimbursements.

This fee which is designed to cover a student’s cost of instruction has not
been increased since 1970-71. We believe that in light of the new residen-

.cy law and in light of annual inflation factors since 1970-71, an increase of

the fee to $1,300 is appropriate. The increase would be approximately 15
percent or 5 percent per annum. Including a 10-percent factor for diver-
sion the increased 1973-74 reimbursements would be approximately $200,-
000. '

Educational Opportunity Program
The California State College Educational Opportunity Program was
established by Chapter 1336, Statutes of 1969. This program consists of
authorizing state grants to economically disadvantaged students up to a
$700 maximum grant per academic year to be administered by the trust-
ees. The amount shall be sufficient to cover the cost of the student’s
tuition, books and room and board as determined by the trustees along
with other financial aid resources. The students must be residents who are
nominated by agencies authorized by the trustees. The trustees set stand-
"ards and select from the list of nominations. Each college must receive
program approval and may receive program funds for directors, counse-



Items. 323-325 HIGHER EDUCATION / 821

lors and advisers from the trustees. Academic progress records of each
student receiving a grant must be kept by the trustees.

The Scholarship and Loan Commission’s regular state competitive
scholarship program funds cannot be used for Educational Opportunity .
Program (EOP) grants authorized by Chapter 1336. ’
~ In the state college program the EOP students are selected through
special admissions criteria. Up to 4 percent of entering students are grant-
ed admission despite the fact that they are ineligible under normal aca-
demic admissions criteria which are restricted to qualifying only the upper
one-third of high school graduates. Chapter 1336, 1969, specifies that EOP
students are to receive special state grants to offset their economic disad-
vantages and tutoring and counseling services to offset the disadvantages
of their previous educational training.

The program was initially funded in 1969-70. Enrollments and state
funding through 1973-74 are shown in Table 19.

Table 19

State College Educational Opportunity Program Enroliments
and State Funding Authorizations :

, Tutoring and
Student counseling
New FTE Total FTE grants services

Year enrollments enrolled (in millions) (in millions)
1969-70 . . 3,150 3,150 $1.2 -8l
1970-71 : 3,500 6,020 1.9 s 13
1971-72 ‘ 3,500! 8,428 0.4 1.3
197273 (ESL.) cocrseriversssrrn 3,500 10,384 22 15
1973-74 (proposed) “.... . 35002 10,576 : 23 16

1 Legislature authorized 3,755 FTE
2 Legislature authorized 4,130 FTE
3 Trustees requested 3,661 FTE

Ethnic Composition

EOP enrollments for fall 1971 totaled 3,689 students with an ethnic
composition as follows: American Indian 147 (4%); black 1,608 (43.6%);
Chicano 1,508 (40 9%); Oriental 224 (6.1%); white 150 (4.1%); and other
52 (1.4%). . ,

Performance

We recommend that tbe chancellor’s office critically analyze the aca-
demic performance of EOP students at Fullerton, Los Angeles, San Ber-
nardino, Bakersfield, Hayward, Pomona and Sonoma. Academic
performance at the first six colleges appears to be deficient while con-
versely, Sonoma’s performance appears to be remarkable. _

Academic' performance data for fall 1971 EOP enrollees is shown in
Tables 20a and 20b. Persistence data on a sample group of fall 1969 enrol-
lees is shown in Table 21.

The attrition rate in the sample for 1969 Educational Opportunity Pro-
gram enrollees admitted as first-time freshman exceptions was slightly
higher than that for Educational Opportunity Program transfer excep-
tions. The difference may be attributed to the fact that transfer students
have become more acclimated to the college experience. The differences



Fall 1971 Educational Opportunity Program Enrollees

First-time freshman
exception
Entering First-year®
Campus No. GPA college.
22 2.55 170
45 2.16 1.91
9 2.10 1.74
. 114 247 211
Fullerton 94 2.32 1.66
Hayward .... 111 2.32 2.00
Humboldt .. w26 243 2.26
Long Beach............ 231 224 2.06
Los Angeles............ 296 237 1.79
Northridge............. 244 2.26 1.99
Pomona ..... w49 240 195
Sacramento ............ 59 2.29 241
San Bernardino ... 42 2.30 1.88
San Diego .....ccuoones 208 231 1.94
San Francisco ........ 69 2.17 2.40
San Jose ..icicrnen: 260 2.37 2.04
San Luis Obispo... 38 244 1.93
Sonoma............ " 30 1.82 2.46
Stanislaus 20 2.00 2.24
Systemwide 2,037 2.28 2.02

* The systemwide first-year college grade point average for upper division transfer (probationary) does not include CSC Dominguez Hills. The campus reported

Table 20a '
Mean Entermg and First-Year College Grade Point Average by Exception Basis of Admissions

Lower division transfer
exception
Entering First-year
No. GPA college

11 2.39 163 -
19. 2.10 228
72 1.89 217
54 2.26 2.25
20 1.90 L33
85 2.28 1.86
31 2.30 2.4
69 1.87 2.16
150 1.89 1.95
93 2.09 211
14 2.28 1.78
41 2.33 2.65
15 2.02 153
181 2.29 2.05
107 241 2.59
113 2.15 228
16 2.19 2.19
27 1.89 2.60
48 2.33 213
1,166 2,15 2.10

grades for only three of its nine upper division transfer (probationary) students.
*The column “first-year college” refer to grades earned in the first year in the CSUC system.

Upper division transfer®
(probationary)
Entering  First-year
No. GPA college

1 1.7 212
5 1.86 2.56
9 184 (2.74)
10 1.87 2.08
11 1.70 181
2 1.90 1.80
0 0 0
27. 179 2.15
23 173 1.96
5 1.99 173
3 1.86 2.12
3 143 - LT
2 1.86 2.68
2 1.89 209
40 1.73 2.50
30. 1.82 2.33
3 1.95 221
-8 1.76 3.19
2 1.82 177
206 1.81 2.18

NOLLVONAH YIHOIH / 228

f

$BE-£3E SW



8¢

$86¢8

Table 20b
*Mean Entering and First Year College Grade Point Averages
for Fall, 1971 Educational Opportunity Program Enrollees
who met regular eligibility requirements

First-time freshman Transfer
. Campus No. Entering GPA First year No. Entering GPA . First year
Bakersfield L - * : * - * *
Chico 6 3.10 > 272 18 2.88 2.88
Dominguez Hills 4 3.00 2.52 11 246 2.81
Fresno - * * 10 228 2.25
Fullerton 25 3.14 1.89 13 247 1.82
Hayward 2 2.54 © 255 7 2.38 152
Humboldt 1 3.14 2.4 2 ‘ 2.26 2.14
Long Beach 3 3.08 ' 213 11 2.19 233
Los Angeles 15 2.92 221 15 2.38 2.07
Northridge 1 3.03 1 10 263 1
Pomona 10 3.09 : 2.52 16 242 2.31
Sacramento 14 2.58 : 2.46 23 2.51 2.66
San Bernardino - - * - * *
San Diego 4 331 2,01 12 2.67 ‘ 2.65
San Francisco - * * ’ - * *
San Jose ... 4 2.63 147 3 ) 2.13 3.50
San Luis Obispo 18 318 2.42 11 2.62 2.14
- Sonoma - * * - * *
Stanislaus 2 : 2.90 2.50 3 2.35 2.04
Systemwide * 109 297 2.30 165 243 2.37

* Indicates that the campus admitted no students in category indicated.

! California State University, Northridge, admitted one first-time freshman regular and 10 transfer regular students to its Educational Opportumty Program
in fall 1971. First-year college grade-point averages for these students were not reported. .

2 The systemwide grade point average excludes California State University, Northridge.-

QBe—£3E SWl]

£28 / NOLLVONAH WAHOIH



Table 21 -

Comparison of Cumulative Grade Point Average and Attrition Rate

For a Sample of Fall 1969 Entering Educational Opportunity Program and Regular Students by
First-time Freshman (FTF} and Transfer Categories

Cumulative median grade point average

through June 1972 : Attrition rates
Regular FEOP Re;

Campus FIF Transfer FTF Transfer FTF Transfer FTF Transfer
Bakersfield........cccoovceremmrrrmemmareornes : Not included in study "
Chico 2.62 2.49 2.20 2,61 23% 14% 36% 12%
Dominguez-Hills ....covvvrrrmreonee 243 2.99 1.99 2.62 67 56 47 7
Fresno 2.79 2.62 212 2.24 37 59 62 73
FUullerton .........omeiocsssmsonens 272 2.84 2.49 212 40 29 38 79
Hayward 2.87 2.99 2.55 249 33 58 45 38
Humboldt Not included in study
Long Beach.................. reomeresrmasiane 2.74 2.49 2.49 2.34 32 50 41 42
LS ANGEES ..vvvrrveermasncrrrrnrrnensens 2.60 277 1.9 2.25 M 99 67 56
Pomona : 2.85 2.29 1.81 2.37 -3 38 28 10
Satramento ........cureesivrrenmnrersones 2.79 3.12 2.05 2.00 35 50 69 62
San Bernardino.. 2.58 2.12 181 2.37 57 75 21 36
San Diego ... 2.85 2.99 237 2.58 32 36 43 22
San Fernando Valley 2.68 2.62 228 216 38 47 38 29
San Francisco ....... 2.54 2.37 2.30 2.28 33 52 43 42
San Jose .cemeenne 271 2.74 2.29 1231 41 33 42 46
San Luis Obispo ...cooooveereeveererneene 261 231 2.34 No trans. 35 47 37 0
Sonoma 2.62 3.12 2.54 2.99 ' 24 40 58 37
SEANISIAUS .voonvrverrrersresansesnsseisnonees 2.87 249 2.00 2.49 50 - 56 56 33

2.67 2.21 2.39 381 494 454 40.

SyStemWide ..........ccervvmmrenreeresnseens 2.70

penuiuo3—s3NITI00 ANV ALISHIAINN ILVLS VINHOIITVD

GEE—€3E SWIL

NOILVONAd YHHOIH / 28




Items 323-325 : HIGHER EDUCATIQN / 825

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

in attrition rate for regularly eligible and EOP students for the combined
groups is not statistically significant. Thus, while there are some instances
where one category of students persists at a markedly higher rate than the
other, it can be said in general that EOP students and regular students
display comparable persistence characteristics.

The fall 1969 Educational Opportunity Program enrolled 3,150 new
EOP students. Of this group 1,417 are still enrolled in 197273, Among
those who have left are graduates and those who transferred to other
institutions as well as those who withdrew or were disqualified for inade-
quate academic performance. This group of students represent the first
numerically significant Educational Opportunity Program enrollee group.
The retention rate systemwide is 45.0. percent of the entering population.

1973-74 EOP Budget Request

We recommend the restoration of student grant funds for 2,451 third
and 1,825 fourth year EOP students in 1973-74 for a General Fund aug-
mentation of $1,026,240.

We recommend that first-year EOP enrollments be increased from
3500 FTE to 4220 FTE with related grant funds for an augmentabon of
$332,640.

We recommend that the Legislature critically evaluate t]ze trustees
- rationale for not implementing authorized new enrollee levels in 1971-72

and 1972-73. ’

Grants

State-funded grants to EOP students are authorized by Chapter 1336,
Statutes of 1969, at a level not to exceed $700 per enrollee. The funding
formula adjusted for inflation provides $462 for first year enrollees and

- $231 for continuing enrollees. Such grants are then combined with addi-
tional financial aid programs including NDEA loans, work study and fed-
eral grants to complete a financial aid package. Budget policy on funding
student grants has differed between the legislative and executive
branches of government.

As shown in Table 22 the Legislature has continually augmented grant
funds primarily on the policy that all EOP enrollees through their fourth
year of college should be provided for by the state program. However, the

“budget reflects that only the first two years of enrollment are to be cov-
ered by the program.

. Table 22

Legislative and Executive
EOP Grant Funding -
1969-70 to 1972-73

Executive R
budget Legislative : Final
request budget “budget
Year (millions) (millions) (millions)
1969-70 - - $12 $12
1970-71... $1.4 19 1.9
1971-72 . 04 ' 2.7 04 . -
1972-73 . - 33 2.2

1973-74 2.3 n/a n/a




Administration
NDEA loans
Law enforcement (grants and loans) ......
Nursing
Loans
Scholarships
Educational opportunity ..........ccovsveu.. R
Federal
State
Cuban loan program ...........cuieemmreessens
Work-study ... :
On-Campus..
Off-Campus. ,
Total financial aids ........ccoeerrmmreererreerivssenes -

!

) Table 23

CSUC Administered Financial Aid Programs

Actual - Estimated " Budgeted

1971-72 1972-73 1973-74
$1,845,229 $2,312,454 $2,397,039
13,175,891 14,925,000 - 113,326,081
1,128,710 1,977,000 1,886,096
~(750,926) (829,000) © (851,97)
498,003 443,000 452,608
252,923 386,000 399,359
(7,699,890) . (9,687,875) (10,059,479)
6,892,390 7,531,875 7,773,041
807,500 - 2,156,000 . 2,286,438
22,720 — —
(8,085,727) v (9,973,750) (8,105,947)
4,133,263 4,298,600 ) 3,614,702
3,952,464 5,675,150 4,491,245
$32,709,093 $39,705,079 $36,626,609

Change
Amount Percent
© $84,585 3.7%
—1,598,919 ~10.7
—90,904 —46
(22,967) 28
9,608 2.2
13,359 35
- (371,604) (3.8)
241,166 32
130,438 6.1
" (—1,867,803) (—18.7)
—683,898 -159
—1,183,905 —-209
—3,078,470 -78

PENURUOD—SIDITI0D ANV ALISHIAINN ILVLS VINHO4IYD o

NOILVONAd HHAHOIH / 928

(S AL |



Items 323-325 HI}GHEREDUCATION / 827

We believe that the legislative pohcy should be implemented. Econom-
ic disadvantage is one of the major characteristics of EOP students
through program design and administration. To assume that such students .
are in better financial condition in their third and fourth year of college
enrollment is not a realistic expectation. To assume that other forms of
financial aid can be relied on to fund the need is again unrealistic particu-
larly in light of decreasing financial aid resources as shown in Table 23.

EOP Enrollment Cutback

The second issue in'the EOP program is that of enrollment level. The
initial 1969-70 program was funded at a new enrollee level of 3,150 FTE.
In 1970-71 the level was increased to 3,500 FTE corresponding to system-
wide enrollment growth. In 1971-72 and 1972-73 the Legislature author-
ized continued growth to 3,755 FTE and 4,130 FTE respectively for new
enrollees. The Legislative authorization included direct budget support
and, in case of veto action, special budget act language in Section 28.7 for
savings reallocations to be allocated to EOP. However, through chancel-
lor’s office administrative restrictions, actual new enrollments in these two
years were held at 3,500 FTE each. The 1973-74 budget again limits new
enrollments to 3,500 FTE despite a systemwide enrollment increase of 2.2

 percent. The effect of these administration actions has been to reduce the

EOP program in relationship to total enrollment as shown in Table 24.

Table 24

. New EOP Enroliment Related
To Total Academic Year Enroliment

New EOP : Academic EOP Percent
Year enrollees year enrollment of Total
© 1969-70 3,150 FTE 181,234 FTE L7%
~1970-71 3,500 197,454 1.8
- 1971-72 3,500 204,224 1.7
1972-73 (est.) R . 3,500 216,480 16
1973-74 (est.) 3,500 © 296200 15

* Legislature authorized 3,755 and 4,130 in 1971-72 and 1972-73 respectively.

Failure to Implement Legislative EOP Policy

As mentioned previously, the Legislature authorized new EOP enroll-
ments of 3,755 FTE and 4,130 FTE in 1971-72 and 1972-73 but these
ceilings were not implemented. Under the legislative program enroll-

" ments for 1973-74 would be 4,220 FTE instead of the 3,500 FTE budgeted.

We recommend the higher enrollment figure but caution that the 1evel



828 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

should be authorized only if the chancellor’s office commits 1tse1f to im- -
plementation.

Additional grant funding need for the 4,220 FTE level would be $332,640
at the formula level of $462 per FTE. The chancellor’s office has main-
tained that it would be risky to authorize the higher enrollment levels
since full funding of their grant request has been consistently vetoed in

_the last several years. Legislative policy (Section 28.7 of the Budget Act)
provides that highest priority for internal relocation of savings be given
to the EOP activities. In 1971-72 over $2,000,000 in savings were reallocat-
ed elsewhere. .

Student Counseling Study

The 1972 Conference Committee directed “that the chancellor’s office
in conjunction with the student body presidents association conduct an
" ‘extensive investigation of student counseling services and report to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by February 1, 1973.” The study is in
the process of being concluded and should be available prior to legislative
hearing on the 1973-74 budget which proposes an expenditure of $10,332,-
490 for counseling and career guidance services.

3. Institutional Support Program

The institutional support program consists of act1v1t1es which provide
collegewide service to the other programs of instruction, organized re-
search, public service and student support. The activities include execu-
tive management, financial operations, general administrative services,
logistical services, physical plant operations, faculty and staff services and
community relations.

Proposed Budget

The expenditures for the 1nst1tut10nal support program are shown in
Table 25.

Executive management consists of all central executive-level program
elements and other program elements concerned with the management
and long-range planning of the state college system, as contrasted to any
one program within the system. Included within this subprogram are such
central operations as legal services and executive direction, which consists
of the trustees, the chancellor’s office, and the senior executive officers.
Planning and programming which is included are those central operations
related to the management and planning for the institution, including
analytical studies and institutional research.

Financial operations includes those central operations related to fiscal
control, investments, and functional program elements related to the fis-
cal operations of the colleges.

General administrative services includes program elements which pro-
vide central administrative services such as administrative data process-
ing, student admissions and record management.

Logistical services contains program elements which provide procure-



Table 25‘

Institutional Support Program Expenditures
1971-72 to 1973-74

Change

Personnel Expenditures :
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
Institutional support / :
Program elements:
A. Executive management 698.5 746.8 802.0 $12,411,336 $13,741 413 $15,219,215 $1,477,802 10.7%
B. Financial operations ... 5473 6729 701.6 8,078,924 8,956,047 9,335,705 379,658 42
C. General administrative services .. 1,135.3 1,350.9 1,399.9 14,801,668 17,653,977 18,993,821 1,339,844 76
D. Logistical SeIVices.......coorurerreersssseres 9139 956.8 979.0 14,935,300 16,667,042 - 17,360,336 1,293,294 8.1
E. Physical plant operations .............. 1,907.4 3,223.9 3,342.0 36,655,369 41293258 45,139,258 3,846,000 9.3
F. Faculty and staff services ... S 04 04 1,320,726 1,437,339 2,588,638 1,151,299 857
'G. Community relations 46.7 » 710 715 1,285,531 1,595,550 1,674,751 79,201 49
Total Program Costs ......ommmrenvivsersesnnsnses 6,276.1 7,022.7 7,296.4 89,488,854 100,744,626 110,811,724 10,067,098 10.0
General Fund. 5694.3 63505 . 6593 71,810,724 81,435,419 90,828,037 9,395,618 116
Reimbursements ..........oovesssvneeses — — — 7017701 7,355,893 7,465,366 109,473 . 15
Paridng Revenue Fund...... 1597 1703 1817 1,657,329 1,873,794 2,008,029 134235 7.1
Dormitory Revenue Fund 2075 2617 2668 3,626,537 4,439,799 4,805,921 363,122 82
Auxiliary Enterprise Fund 82 106 106 215509 218463 246,902 28439 127
Auxiliary organizations ... — — : — 2,467,768 2,176,000 2,125,000 51,000 23
Continuing Education Revenue Fund 1864 229.6 2410 2639456 3248259 ' 3,335,469 87,210 27

628 / NOILVONAH WAHOIH

GCe—¢3e Swoly



830 / HIGHER EDUCATION ’ Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

ment services, supply and maintenance of provisions, and the movement
of support materials for the campus operation. Included within logistical
services are central program elements related to the health and safety of
the staff and students,

Physical plant operations are those program elements established to
provide services related to the campus grounds and facilities. The mainte-
~ nance operations program category includes program elements related to

maintaining the existing grounds and facilities. Included within the main-
tenance operation program category are those program elements which
have been established to provide institutionally operated utility services,
e.g., campus heating plants. The plant expansion and modification pro-
gram category contains program elements which represent institutional
resources committed to creating new facilities or modifying existing facili-
ties and grounds. Included within this program category are the program
elements established by the institution to assist in expansion, maintenance
and modification functions, e.g., campus planning, repairs, ground mainte-
nance and custodian services.

Faculty and staff services include funds budgeted for overtime and
reclassifications.

Community relations are those program elements which have been
established to maintain relationships with the general community or the
institution’s alumni and activities related to development and fund rais-

" ing. The governmental affalrs office in Sacramento is also included in this
element.

Chancellor’'s Office

The chancellor is the chlef executive officer of the State College Board
of Trustees and is responsible for the implementation of all policy determi-
nations enacted by the board. The administrative office, located in Los
Angeles, carries out this overall responsibility in several ways. It conducts
research into college operations for the purpose of providing the trustees
with information needed to allow them to make decisions on the system’s
management. It compiles the annual budget based on the individual re-

- quests of the colleges, formulates salary requests and performs a fiscal
management function which consists of administering the annual budget
within the limits of controls specified by the Legislature and coordinating
its activities with the Departments of Finance and General Services which
are required by law to approve certain contracts and expenditures. The
office has principal divisions concerned with student affairs, legal affairs,
academic affairs, physical planning, fiscal affairs and faculty and staff af-
fairs which enable it to carry out its coordinative responsibilities. The
1973-74 Budget proposes a General Fund expenditure of $8,161,463 for this
office which is an increase of $843,727 over the current year level of
$7,317,736. A detailed breakdown of this request is shown in Table 26.

'The trustees have requested 7.5 additional positions for general adminis- -
tration in 1973-74, 6.5 of which are included in the Governor’s Budget.
These positions are to be used for workload increases in student affairs,
government affairs, legal, budget planning and administrative services.



Items 323-325 HIGHER EDUCATION / 831

: Table 26
Chancellor s Office Expenditures

1972-73 1973-74 Change
Positions Dollars Positions Dollars Positions -~ Amount

Chancellor’s office per-

sonnel: ; '
Main office .....opervrrrverns 135 $262,690 145 $272,863 1.0 $10,173
Legal affairs ...... e 175 320,941 18.5 347,893 1.0 26,952
Academic affairs .. 52.0 939,326 52.0 963,939 —_ 24,613
- Faculty and staff ......... 19.0 358,481 19.0 365,560 — 7,079
Business affairs...... . 998 . 1365965 . 992 1,399,441 —06 33,476
Physical planning ........ 22.0 403,208 22.0 413,130 C—- 9,902
Government affairs...... 80 120,721 80 125,951 R . 5,230
Institutional records... 13.0 216,695 13.0 220,464 _ 3,769
Analytical studies ....... (40) (T1560)  * (—) (=) (—40)  (=T7,560)
Public affairs _83@_!9 - 40 _ 83557 — —59
Subtotal $4,071,663 250.2 $4,192,798 1.4 $121,135
Operating expenseand ‘
equipment ... _—- 1,105,728 - 1,296,885 - 191,157
Total wonveureeerisennnsreens 248.8 $5,177,391 250.2 $5,489,683 14 $312,292
Audit staff:
Personnel ........couruvens 70 $115,355 11.0 $189,466 40 $74,111
Operating expense and ' ‘
" equipment — 17,998 — 54,581 — 36,583

7.0 $133,353 110 $244.047 40 $110,694
Information systems: ‘ .

Personnel .......occorvrvnnnee 710 $842,196 82.0 $1,053,730 11.0 $211,534

Operating expense and o
equipment ... - 1,861,197 = 2,129,467 = 268,270
Total creerrrersionssenes 71.0 $2,703,393 82.0 .$3,183,197 11.0 $479,804
- Grand total .......cccecccrsernne 326.8 $8,014,137 343.2 $8,916,927 164 $902,790

. Funding sources: , .

General Fund.... . 2913 $7,317,736 307.7 $8,161,463 164 $843,727

" Reimbursements ...... 355 696,401 355 755,464 — 59,063

During the past year we have reviewed the chancellor’s office operations
"in detail and believe the proposed 6.5 requested positions are justified.

Student Affairs Fundmg

‘We recommend that the chancellor’s ofﬁce student affairs activity fund-
ing be shared by the materials and service fee on a similar basis as the
individual campus programs for a 1973-74 General Fund savings of $180,-
000.

‘In the 1970-71 fiscal year the Legislature determined that the student
material and service fee should support at least one-half of the dean of
student’s office on campuses since much of the activities of that office
went toward the management and service of the material and service fee
supported student service programs of health, counseling and instruction-
al related programs. The chancellor’s office student affairs staff deals with
the same issues on a statewide basis and is currently funded from the
General Fund (approximately $360,000 in 1973-74). We believe that the
rationale used in the 197071 decision equally applies to the chancellor’s
activity and funding should be shared accordingly. -



832 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 323-325
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued ;

Abolition of Analytic Studies Office

We recommend that the analytic studies unit of the chancellor’s office
be abolished for a 1973-74 General Fund savings of $77,560.

Effective long-range management requires the coordination of academ-
ic program, budgets, instruction programs and institutional research. At
the University of California most of these activities are coordinated in one
operations unit for planning. At the California State University and Col-
leges chancellor’s office they are separated into five units reporting sepa-
rately to four different vice chancellors as shown in Figure A.

Figure A
Chancellor's Office Planning Activities

Executive Vice Chancellor

Vice Chancellor -Vice Chancellor Vice Chancellor
Academic Affairs Business Affairs Physical Development
Academic Budget Physical ‘
Planning Planning - Planning
| 1
Analytic Studies Institutional Research

‘The effectiveness of planning under an organization which features
fragmented responsibilities is greatly diminished. Of the various units,
analytic studies appears to have the least defined mission. Its documented
justification addresses three objectives: ‘

1. Provide improved information for management decisionmaking,
principally based on the emerging technology of planning and man-
agement systems and the improved analysis resulting from data proc-
essing techniques. B

2. Develop and assist the campuses in implementing improved man-

agement techniques based on the improvemments of planning and
management systems.




)

Items 323-325 , HIGHER EDUCATION / 833

3. Provide a resource for the study of specific policy issues where either
oof several functional areas were involved—hence the systems ap-
proach, or where the specific skllls of management sciences were
required.

The first two objectives relate to activities normally assigned to budget
planning activities needed to implement new materials being developed
by WICHE for program budgeting and the third is a normal function of
institutional research officés. We find that there is little justification for the
services prov1ded by the analytic studles office under the current arrange-
ment.

Trustees Audit Staff

We recommend that the proposed trustees audit staff augmen taaon be
reduced 5 positions in 1973-74 for a General Fund savings of $100,000.

An internal audit staff was authorized to the trustees by Chapter 1406,
Statutes of 1969, for the purpose of auditing and analyzing operating
procedures of the colleges, foundations and the chancellor’s office. The
total staff has been 3.5 positions until 1972-73. In 1972-73 administrative
adjustments ($61,888) made by the trustees increased the staff to 7.5 posi-

* tions, six of which are professional positions. The 1973-74 Budget proposes

an additional staff increase of three positions for a total staff of nine profes-
sionals and two clerks costing $244,047.
In seeking justification for such a threefold increase in staff over a

- one-year period, we have not been presented with a clear statement of

need. Regular audits of the California State University and Colleges sys-
tem and its auxiliaries are performed by the Department of Finance Au-
dits Division and pnvate audit firms. The trustees audit staff to date has

‘been utilized on an “as requlred” basis. We believe that the program as
‘established by the Legislature is an important one which should be suffi-
“ciently staffed to meet workload needs throughout the 19 college system.
Specifically, we are concerned that (a) a staff of three auditors as currently

authorized is too small for minimum coverage, (b) an immediate staff
increase at this time to nine professionals is premature until workload is
better defined and (c) all reports and findings of the audit staff be. made
available to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, on a:confidential
basis if necessary, in order to evaluate the productivity and effectiveness
of this legislatively created program. Within this context we recommend
a 1973-74 staff level of five professionals and one clerk for a savmgs of
approximately $100,000.

Coliege Presidents Housing Allowance

We recommend that $49,200 budgeted mnl .973— 74 for college preszdents
housing expenses be deleted.

The 1973-74 Budget contains $49,200 to initiate a new program to pay
housing allowances to state college presidents. The proposal includes $3,-
600 per year to 11 presidents in high cost urban areas and $2,400 per year
to four in less urban areas. The remaining four campuses which have
traditionally provided houses through other than state sources are exclud-
ed from the proposal (Fresno, Kellogg-Voorhis, Chico and Humboldt).

The chancellor’s office argues (1) that housing allowarices are benefits



834 / HIGHER EDUCATION o : Items 323-325

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

offered many presidents nationwide and should be accordingly offered in
California, (2) such a benefit will aid recruitment and (3) it will aid in
reimbursing for necessary entertainment. While we can understand the
desirability of this program from the CSUC point of view, we believe that
such an expense is less than necessary. College president salaries currently
‘range up to a maximum of $44,448, a range which was established with the
knowledge that some entertainment might be necessary. This new benefit
will in effect be an additional salary increase providing maximums of
$48,000 per year before 1973-74 salary increases are granted.

Chancellor's House

During December of 1972, the trustees took action to accept a gift of a
$350,000 home in Bel Air, California, to be utilized as a CSUC chancellor’s
house. The 1973-74 Budget requests $8,000 for groundskeeping expense
A chancellor’s house must be used extensively for college functions if it is
to justify this level of expenditure. To date, there has been little evidence
that the role and function of the state colleges has demanded and justified
such amenities. If faculty, student and public participation is heavy, the
expenditure can be justified. Without the active use of the facility, it is
merely unnecessary added compensation. .

Academic Senate

The Academic Senate is the official organization representing the fac-
ulty on all campuses. Its 50 members are chosen by the full-time faculty
on each campus and they hold meetings on the average of five times per
- year. Representatives of the senate attend meetings of the board of trust-
ees and are consulted on various matters affecting academic policy.

$237,407 is provided for this activity. These funds provide primarily for
meeting expense and release time from teaching duties for the senate
principal officers. The release time is distributed as follows:

R . Budgeted Actual
, ) Position Time position total personnel
Chairman ........ _ : Full SV 1
Vice chairman Half 0.5 1
Secretary : Half S 05 1
Three executive members Half 15 3.
Five standing committee chairmen ............... SR—— Half 25 B
Subtotal......... ) 60 1.
Proposed 1973-74 addition: :
20 members of standing comMMIttees ..........eweerrrerresmeeesonnee 20% 40 20
ot T al

'_The granting of release time is justified on the basis that members of the
Senate are expected to participate in administrative matters of the Cali-

fornia State University and Colleges system which are in addition to their »

normal academic load of 15 WTU. These duties include working on
projects with the chancellor’s office, the College Presidents Council and
approximately 10 meetings of the respective Academic Senate commit-
tees per year. We believe that the release time proposal is reasonable and
recommend approval.



- Items 323-325 HIGHER EDUCATION / 835

The Academic Senate and Collective Bargaining

We recommend that General Funds budgeted for support of the Aca-
demic Senate be continued as a separate Budget Act item to allow future
monitoring of the Academic Senate’s role in collective bargaining.

In our 1969-70 Analysis we noted that the state college Academic Senate
was proposing to be the collective bargaining agent for the faculty. We
raised the question of providing state financial support to collective bar-
gaining agents who will negotiate contracts with the state. In response, the
Legislature placed the Academic Senate funds in a separate budget item
and included restrictive language in the Budget Act of 1969 halting the
availability of state funds to the academic senate if and when it became
such an agent.

The 1973-74 budget proposes to place the Senate into the regular
budget act item instead of continuing it separately. The collective bargain-
ing issue with the Senate is a continuing one. At its October 4-5, 1972,
~ meeting the Senate adopted 14 resolutions outlining a collective negotia-
tions system.

The resolutions favor (1) asingle statewide faculty bargaining unit, with
exclusive recognition of a single negotiating agent; the unit should mclude
regular faculty, department chairmen, professional librarians, and profes-
sional counselors with academic rank; (2) an unlimited scope of negotia-
tions with the outcome of bargaining bemg a legally binding contract; (3)
legally required impasse procedures including mediation, factfinding, and
arbitration, and no “generalized” prohibition of public employee strikes;

(4) provision for an agency shop; and (5) that once a negotiating agent
has been chosen, the Academic Senate of the CSUC should continue to
exist, as it has an effective role to play.

. A subcommittee is now in the process of developing a set of recommen-
'_datlons dealing with the Senate’s proper relationship to any future nego-
‘tiating agent selected by its constituents. Also under consideration is the
possibility of Senate sponsorship of an entirely new faculty bargaining
organization (a step recently taken by the campus academic Senate at the
University of California at Berkeley). In light of these circumstances we
believe that funding for the Academic Senate should continue in a sepa-
rate budget act item.

Salary Savings :

We recommend that sa]ary sa Vmgs requirements be maintained at the
current year]eve] for a General Fund savings of $734,272 in 1973-74. Salary
savings is the amount budgeted for personal services that is not spent due
to vacancies, delays in filling authorized positions and turnover where an
employee leaves and is replaced by another employee at a lower salary.
Each year the Department of Finance establishes a minimum level of
salary savings for the budget year, a level which the colleges are expected
to meet in the dollar equivalent of a spemﬁed number. of positions. In
1973-74 this level is $10,431,465.-

The above estimate is $734,272 less than what the 1972-73 budgeted
level of salary savings would have generated due to a formula change. For



. Table 27 . :
Independent Operations Program Expenditures 1971-72 to 1973-74 .
Personnel Expenditures Ch.
71-72 72-73 73-74 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount
Independent operations :
Program elements - : '
A. Institutional operations ... 334.8 3186 381.6 $26,863,201 $26,103,763 $26,945,775 $842,012
B. Outside agencies 3272 4538 436.7 3,634,105 6,114,038 5,788,786 . 325,252
Total Program costs .. 662 7124 818.3 30,497,306 32,217,801 32,734,561 516,760
General Fund,...........cconevrenns — — - --338210 - — .=
Reimbursements ... 6522 7724 8183 8,625,750 10257,801 10,745,561 457,760
Auxiliary organizations . — - L - 3 747,783 3720000 3,710,000 - =10000
Foundations ... - — — 18361,310 18,240,000 18279,000 39,000
Continuing Fducation Reve-

nue Fund......oveeveese 98 — — 97,673 - - —

e

Percent

48
1.6

47
g

32%

NOLLVDNQd YHHOIH / 9€8

GGE—EE S



Item 326 o . HIGHER EDUCATION / 837

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Contlnued

the past several years faculty salary savings has been budgeted at 2 percent
of wages while nonfaculty salary savings has been budgeted at 4 percent.
In 197374 it is proposed to decrease the nonfaculty formula to 3.5 percent
producing the $734,272 difference.

We do not believe that there is a demonstrated need to decrease salary
savings in the CSUC system. The system has consistantly achieved savings
in excess of its budget target. In the past year 1971-72 the excess savings
amounted to $1.7 million in addition to $2 million in savings which were
reappropriated for library purposes. Actual savings achieved in the cur-
rent year have not yet been determined, but with normal savings and the
large enrollment shortfall discussed previously the savings should again
exceed the budget.

4. Independent Operations

The independent operations program consists of institutional operations
and outside agencies which add to the college community but are inde-
pendent of its main instructional activity. Dining halls, bookstores, college
unions and special projects are examples of such activity. Table 27 displays
the expenditures for this program all of which come from sources other
than the State General Fund. -

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY
Item 326 from the General

Fund ; Budget p. 223 Program p. II-1237
Requested 1973-T4 ......reeerrnnerresssneninnsson: S . $1,137,000
EStimated 1972-T3......cccccvivrevneriireriesrisisseiossessssessssssssserseseaserssseses 933,500
Actual 1971-72 ........ccoveen.e. eteberete et b et st s s n bt bt eReRererens 792,643

Requested increase $203,500 (21.8 percent) ‘
Total recommended augmentation ...........oeceeeeererennies — $12,000

L Anajysxs
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS- page

1. Planning Services. Recommend special review of the $45,- 840
000 for development of curriculum and facilities plans and

~ the $50,000 for instructional program expansion.

2. Contract Services. Reduce $8,000. Recommend reduction 840
in special contract services item contingent upon enabling
legislation. ‘

3. Student Aid. Augment $20,000. Recommend augmenta- 841

‘tion for new student aid programs.



838 / HIGHER EDUCATION ' . Item 326

CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Maritime Academy, located at Vallejo provides a pro-
gram for men who seek to become licensed officers in the United States
Merchant Marine. It was established in 1929 and is one of six such institu-
tions in the country that are supported jointly by the states and federal
government.

The three-year training program, during which the student attends
school 11 months each year, offers standard academic courses and deck or
marine engineer training. A three-month sea training period is conducted
each year aboard a merchant-type ship loaned California by the Federal
Maritime Administration. Students, upon successful completion of the

‘entire program, must pass a U.S. Coast Guard examination for either a
third mate or third assistant engineer license before they recieve a bache-
lor of science degree.

Previously, the academy was located within the Department of Educa-
tion. As a result of 1972 legislation (Chapter 1069, Statutes of 1972) the

academy will be governed by an independent seven member board of
governors appointed by the Governor for terms of four years. At this time
of writing, board appointments have not been made. The legislation states
that two members must be educators, three must be public lay members
and the remaining two will represent the maritime industry. The board
sets admission standards which include an entrance examination, and
appoints a superintendent who is the chief administrative ofﬁcer of the
academy.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The academy’s total budget as proposed for fiscal year 1973-74 is $1,655,-
400. This includes $1,137,000 from the General Fund which represents an
- increase of $203,500 or 21.8 percent over the current year. Programs,

fundlng sources, personnel p051t10ns and proposed changes are set forth
in Table 1.

Table 1
Maritime Academy Budget Summary
Actual Estimated Proposed Change

Programs 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
Classroom instruction ........ $285.912 $379,352 $389,487 $17,135 4.6%

Sea training 291,300 346,192 362,123 15931 46

Residential ...........ccooocvervemne 200,161 236,472 247,353 10,881 46

Administration and service 488,725 424,884 656,437 231,553 54.5
Totals.....cconnerrurerrrrernisaneess $1,226,008 $1,379,900 $1,655,400 $275,500 20.0%

" Funding sources -

General Fund ..., $792,643 $933,500 $1,137,000 $203,500 21.8%

" Reimbursements ................ 251,684 246,000 300,000 54,000 22.0

Federal funds .......cccccvneunnne 221,771 200,400 218,400 18,000 9.0
Totals.....ccuiomrrmmicneraraseriese $1,266,098 $l 379,900 $1,655,400 $275,500 20.0%
Personnel positions ........... 83.8 85.8 86.8: 10 12%

An increase in reimbursements results from a 1972 board action to



Item 326 - HIGHER EDUCATION / 839

increase tuition fees from $1,050 to $1,335 pér year in 1973-74 to compen-
sate for increased costs of feeding, medical and housekeeping expenses.
~ The last tuition increase ($l50) was imposed in 1971-72,

The proposed new position is for an instructor of continuing education
to coordinate the development and conduct of maritime specialty courses
for private industry and part-time students. The budget anticipates an
additional $18,000 in federal funds to support this position and its related
costs. However, the academy has been unable to determine if this addi-
tional federal support will be available in 1973-74.

Table 1 indicates all budgeted programs except administration and insti-
tutional services have been held to a projected 4.6 percent inflationary
cost increase. Table 2 details proposed increases to the administration and
institutional service program.

' . Table 2

Admlmstratlon and Institutional Service Program
Detail of Proposed Increases .

0O =1 UL OO

: Description Amount

1. Contract services for development of curriculum and facilities plans (unspec1ﬁed re-
cipient) $20,000

2. Contract services for development of curriculum and facilities plans (to Cahforma
State University and Colleges) ............ 25,000
. Reserve for instructional program expansion pending an approved curriculum pla.n 50,000
. Contract for legal and accounting services (to Department of Education and CSUC) 14,000
. Instructor, continuing education (reimbursed from anticipated federal funds.) ........ 18,000
. Minor capital outlay (e.g., boat basin, stairway, sunroof and fire alarm) ........coooveeveerres 45,000
. Miscellaneous operatmg expense items (unspecified) 40,000
. Inflationary cost increase of 4.6 percent (on 1972—73 program base of $424,884)......... 19,553
Total Proposed Increase $231,553

- Items 1 through 4 of Table 2 reflect proposed efforts to deal with histori-
. “cal and persistent academy problems.

Academy Problems:

Since 1969 major academy problems have been reviewed and generally
acknowledged. They include: (1) merchant marine licenses are a prereq-
uisite for a degree although most graduates are employed in maritime
occupations which do not require the deck officer or engineer license, (2)
employment as a licensed officer is limited, (3) the cost of training is high,
(4) the academy is not accredited and graduates subsequently have dif-
ficulty in extending their education, (5) the lack of physics and chemistry
laboratory facilities, a small library, and the three-year program are key
obstacles to accreditation, (6) limited land area, a specialized curriculum,
specialized facilities, military training, residence requirements, static fed-
eral support, and limited enrollment applications have militated against
any previous major program improvement or facility expansion, (7) pub-
licity of these problems has resulted in minimal budgets pending resolu-
tion of the academy’s future which, in turn, serves to depress enrollment.

. After reviewing these problems the Legislature proposed to transfer the
academy to the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the California State Univer-
sity and Colleges system. This 1971 legislation was vetoed and the Gover-
nor subsequently appointed a task force to study the feasibility and



840 / HIGHER EDUCATION : _ . Item 326

" CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY——Conﬁnued L
_desirability of any program-and/or jurisdictional change.
Task Force Report ’

On March 20, 1972 the Governor received his task force report. It ad-
vocated (1) a broader academy mission (which still includes the licénsing
prerequisite), (2) an independent status under governance of a recon-
stituted board, (3) cooperation with other segments of higher education,
and (4) curriculum modernization. Legislation implementing this task .
force report was subsequently enacted as Chapter 1069, Statutes of 1972.
In addition, the 1972 Budget Bill Committee on Conference recommend-
ed the academy “instructional program be redesigned to provide an ac-
credited degree in marine or maritime sciences or other related academic
areas and that annual reports on progress towards this goal be submitted
to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on November 1.”

First Accreditation Progress Report

The academy’s required report to the Legislature on its progress toward
accreditation states that the “main effort of the faculty has been directed
toward updating and strengthening its present curriculum.” The superin-
tendent subsequently reported that a curriculum to gain accreditation has
been developed which could be implemented at increased costs in 1973—
74. However, this curriculum could not be considered by the Legislature
until the new board has been appointed and its approval gained. This plan
would include a four-year course of instruction and additional residence
- and classroom buildings. Cost estimates were not available.

Special Legislative Review Recommended

We recommend special reviews of the $45,000 budgeted for contract
services to develop curriculum and facilities plans and the $50,000 for
unspecified instructional program expansion.

The budget provides $45,000 for planning changes in academy cur-
riculum and facilities. However, budget details do not provide information
on how this amount was arrived at or on how it will be spent. In addition,
the budget provides $50,000 for the purpose of unplementmg this an-
ticipated plan.

‘We believe the academy should provide the Legislature with specifics

- as to proposed program changes, alternatives, anticipated results, and cost
estimates as a basis for legislative action. Hopefully, this information w1ll
be available for legislative hearings on this item.

Contract Services Increase 400 Percent

We recommend that contract services be reduced for a Genem] Fund
savings of $8,000 contingent upon enabling legislation.

Chapter 1069, in transferring the jurisdiction of the academy from the
Department of Educatlon to an independent status, specified legal serv-
ices and legislative representation would be provided by the Trustees of
the California State University and Colleges on a direct cost or exchange
of services reimbursement basis.

The Department of Education estimated its past cost of providing these




Item 326 , _ HIGHER EDUCATION / 841

services at $2,000 annually. In contrast, the trustees and the proposed
. budget set the cost of these services at $10,000. Because of this considera-

* ble disparity, we believe Chapter 1069 should be amended to allow the
academy to contract with the Department of Education or other appropri-
ate state agency for such services on more favorable terms. Chapter 1069
already provides the academy this flexibility with regard to personnel
services.

Budget Ignores Student Aid Legislation

We recommend an augmentation of $20,000 for new student aid pro-
grams.

Chapter 1069, contains exp11c1t instructions for developmg a student a1d
program at the academy ‘attendance at the academy is a full-time occu-
pation' which does not allow opportunity for student employment. For
that reason, it is impossible for students attending the academy to contrib-
ute to the cost of their education through employment while attending,
For these reasons, the board of governors shall develop a positive policy
providing opportunities for financial help for students to attend the acade-
my and to actlvely recruit students from economically dlsadvantaged
backgrounds.”

In order to implement this policy the legislation further states, “the
. board may make full use of any and all state and federal funds available

and may receive private contributions, including those from the maritime
industry . . . and the board is encouraged to present a proposal to the
" Legislature to provide funds for an educational opportunity program.”
In response, the academy initiated an application for 1973-74 federal
funding of (1) the educational opportunity grant program, (2) the college
:work-study program and (3) the national direct student loan program.
-:Most California educational institutions have been receiving support un-
.=der these three federal programs for several years. A panel review of the
academy’s initial request indicates $133,260 in federal student aid will
probably be provided in 1973-74 contingent upon a matching 10 percent
institutional commitment. However, the budget fails to provide for this 10
percent ($13,300) matching requirement.

Further, the budget fails to offer any educational opportunity program
(EOP) plans. The academy estimates $1,000 per year would be necessary
to recruit and support each economically disadvantaged student. Our
recommendation would provide for at least six EOP students in 1973-74
as well as the required matching funds to implement the three federal
student aid programs



842 / HIGHER EDUCATION - Items 327-328

Boai'd of Governots of the
CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Items 327-328 from the General

Fund Budget p. 225 Program p. I1-1243
REQUEStEA 1973274 ..o ssssscsmsesssssammssssssssessssssssssssesssssseses $6,202,339
Estimated 1972-T3......cccniriinericnisreseneresesserssssssssesssssssosessons reens 5,912,139
ACtUAl 19T1-T2 ...ooureieerrercreecieesrereseseesssessesesnanas e 4,262,272

Requested increase $290,200 (4.9 percent)

Total recommended augmentation ..............ccviveeevininsssnnrscnsnnnn. $4,960

‘ N Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Facilities Planning. Augment $49,460. Recommend addi- 844
tion of a principal architect and one planning specialist.
2. Facilities Planning. Reduce $90,000. Recommend increase 845
in plans checking fee.
3. EOP (Item 228). Augment $245,500. Recommend_mam- . 846
. taining current percentage of community college students
being served. ,
4. Credentials. Reduce $200,000. Recommend excess creden- 847 ,
" tial fee revenue be applied as a one-time General Fund
savings. ,
5. Credentials. Recommend elimination of specified creden- 847
tials for holders of master’s degree.
6. Credentials. Recommend study and feasibility report on 848
(D) eliminating credentials and (2) contracting for creden- -
tialing services with Commission on Teacher Preparation
and Licensing.

. GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Governors of the Community Colleges was created by
Chapter 1549, Statutes of 1967, to provide leadership and direction for the
continuing development of community colleges as one segment within
the overall structure of public higher education in California. The board
is composed of 15 members appointed by the Governor for four-year
terms. The functions of this board are specifically designed to preserve
local autonomy in the relationship between the board and the 68 govern-
ing boards of California’s 96 community colleges.

The chancellor’s office is the administrative staff of the board. As a result
of the policy of local autonomy, the board and its staff are charged with
few operational responsibilities. For example, the board’s primary func-
tions consist of planning, coordinating, reporting, advising, and regulating.
However, the board directly administers a credentialing program, the
state-funded Educational Opportunity Program (EOP) and certain as-
pects of federally funded occupational programs.



Items 327-328 ' - HIGHER EDUCATION / 843
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ' ‘

State Support Percentage Declines for Local Community Colleges .

Table 1 contrasts total expenditures for commumty colleges with state
support since 1969-70. The percent of total current expense of education
supported by state allocations will decline from 36 to 34 percent in 1973-
74. In contrast, passage of Senate Bill 90 (Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972)
provides elementary and high schools with an additional $450 million for
increased foundation program allowances in 1973-74. Community colleges
will not share in these provisions. Further, inflationary cost increases will
not be provided community colleges in 1973-74 under existing statutes or
in this budget. A recommendation to correct the 1nﬂat10nary cost deficien-
cy is set forth on page 735.

Table 1
Summary of Fiscal Support for Community Colleges Since 1969

Actual  Actual - Actual  Estimated Projected Change
1969-70 - 1970-71  1971-72  1972-73  1973-74 Amount Percent

Average daily attend-

ANCE .verrrerrrrransmsenses 464 565 517,339 552,208 588,600 616900 = 28300 48%
Total expense (in mil- ' . ‘ v

11001 J N $376.5 $451.0 $509.9 $565.1 $621.8 $565 10.0%
Total expenditure per o

student .......oceceenne $811 $875 $923 $960 $1,008 $48 5.0%
Total state allocation ' ~

(in millions) .......... $126.8 $1626 - $1759 $203.8 $213.1 $9.3 46%
State allocation per stu-

dent ..ooerernsienrenne $273 $315 $319 $346 $346 -0 0
Percent state allocation : . o S
" to total expense... 4% 36% B% . 6% - H% 2% . —56%.

Enroliments ’
““'Table 2 shows enrollment and average daily attendance (ADA) statls-
tics since 1968. The rate of enrollment growth has been decreasmg since

1970-71. Nevertheless, community colleges are expectmg an increase of
28, 300 ADA in 1973-74.

Table 2
Student Enrollment and ADA in COmmumty Colleges Since 1968 :
" Total all graded students Ungraded Total Percent
Year - - enrollment FulI time Part-time students -~ ADA ' increase ADA
196869 .......ccvies 649,923 233,711 334,435 - 8LTTT 418,805 10. 9%
704,768 258,998 343919 ' 101,851 464,565 - 109
825,129 282,388 269,553 173,188 o B17.339 113
873,784 295,646 399,590 178,548 552208 . - 67
1972-73 (est).... 930,000 296,000 441,000 193,000 588,600 6.6

1973-74 (est).... 975,000 300,000 470,000 - 205000 616,900 48

Board of Governors Budget (Item 327)

The board’s total program budget as proposed for 1973-T4 is $7,196, 206
This figure includes $6,202,339 from the General Fund which represents
an increase of $290,200 or 4.9 percent over the current year’s estimated
expenditures. The Budget Bill divides this total General Fund expenditure
mto two 1tems Item 327 ($1,087,839) for personnel services, operating



844 / HIGHER EDUCATION . Items 327-328

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES;Continued ‘

expenses and equipment and Item 328 ($5,114,500) for EOP allocations to
local community colleges. Programs, funding sources, personnel positions
and proposed changes are set forth in Table 3. ,
Table 3
Board of Governors Program Budget Summary

Actual . Estimated Proposed Change

L. Executive 131,394 $162,464 $168,502 $6,038 3.7%
II. Administration and public affairs 172,806 238,768 241,481 2713 11
III. Credentials - 143,677 154,826 160,081 5255 34
IV. Fiscal affairs ..o 387,118 437,249 435719 —1,530 —-34
V. Academic and student affairs ... 258,408 294,072 209,911 —84,161 —28.6
VI. EOP (administration) 115,375 139,416 157,990 18,574 133
VIL EOP (allocations) ! ....... . 3350000 4850000 5114500 264500 54
VIIL Occupational education 557,660 691,297 708,022 16,725 24
IX. Psychiatric technician training ... 98,000 0 0 0 0
Totals . $5,214,438  $6,968,092  $7,196206 $228114 3.3%
Funding sources .
General Fund ; $4.262,272  $5912,139  $6,202339 $290200 4.9%
Reimbursements ... 854,166 1,055,953 993,867 162,086 —15.3
Psychiatric Technician Fund ..........c.oe... 98,000 0o 0 0 o0
Totals $5014,438  $6,968,092  $7,196,206 . $228,114 .3.3%

Personnel POSitIONS .....msssssissions 847 973 . 943 -30 -31%
1 Jtem 328; all other programs are under Item 327 of the Budget Bill. .

No program receives more than normal mﬂatlonary cost increases over
1972-73 budgeted levels. The decline in academic and student affairs
primarily results from the 1972-73 termination of the federally funded
Community Action Program and its six related positions. The budget also
provides for continuing four new positions administratively established
during 1972-73. These four positions will be discussed in our analysis of
community college credentialing. .

\

‘Facilities Planning Section Augmentation

We recommend the addition of a principal architect and one p]anmng
specialist to the facilities planning section at an increased cost of $49,460.

The facilities planning section within the fiscal affairs program (1) re-
views, evaluates and updates required campus 10-year construction
master plans, (2) reviews and approves new community college facilities
and sites and  (3) updates required annual inventories of facilities.:

A. Principal Architect :

With some $100 million a year expended on community college capital
construction projects we believe substantial savings to local and, state
taxpayers could result from the addition of an architect. The architect’s
duties would include consultation with districts and their architects on
plans for campuses, buildings, traffic, grounds and on environmental im-
pact reviews. The chancellor’s office, while required to review plans, now
- lacks the professional expertise to promote good community college archi-
tectural design and to consult with local architects on a professional level.
The chancellor’s office has estimated potential savings of between $500,-

Programs — —— — — 197172 ——1979-73 — 197574 ~ Amount Percent



Items 327-328 ' HIGHER EDUCATION / 845

000 and $1 million annually. These savings would be shared on the same
average 50-50 state-local ratio now used for funding capital construction
projects. Increased cost of this pos1t10n is estlmated at $27 716 mcludmg
staff benefits and support costs. \

B. Facilities Planning Specialist ‘

The facilities planning section now consists of one chief administrator,

-four planning specialists and two_associate construction analysts. A heavy

workload has been placed on this section by the growth of community
colleges over recent years. For example, there are 96 operating colleges,
nine new campuses in planning and design stages, four existing colleges
which are building new campuses and eight others which are making
substantial facility additions. Processing the project evaluations and: ap-
provals that are required by the Community College Construction Act has
already necessitated more than 1,000 hours of overtime within this section.
Not only is this workload extreme, it also could result in superficial and
costly approvals on marginal projects. Added to the current workload will
be new projects enabled by the November 1972 voter approval for $160
million in new community college construction funds. Costs for one addi-
tional facilities planning specialist are estimated at $21,744 including . staff
benefits and support.

Plans Checking Fees

We recommend an increase in plans checking fees for a General Fund -
savings of $90,000. This recommendation requires enabling legislation.

A plans checking fee is now charged local districts. The rate is one-
twentieth of 1 percent of the estimated project cost as determined by the
chancellor’s office. We have learned that under current procedures a
charge is not imposed for plans which are not approved. This encourages
districts to submit minimal plans on the chance that they will get by.
Further, fees are collected only for structural plans. However, additional
plans must be checked for utilities, site development, landscaping, etc.
Although plan evaluation is as much a service and potential savings to
districts as to the state, the traditional 50-50 construction cost,sharing
policy has not been maintained for funding these plan evaluation services.
Currently, only 16 percent of the cost of checking plans is relmbursed
from plan checking fees.

The facilities planning section has estimated that a plans checking fee
of one-seventh of 1 percent of project costs for all evaluative services
would result in approximately a 45 percent local to 55 percent state shar-
ing ratio. We belive this would result in a more reasonable fee for these
required but mutually beneficial services. Increased reimbursements of

- $90,000 are estimated from these proposed changes which would more

than offset our previous recommendation for mcreased staffmg in thlS
function.

Educational Opportunity Program (ltem 328) :

. This program was initially funded by the 1969 Budget Conference Com-
mittee and subsequently defined by Chapter 1479, Statutes of 1969. It
requires special community college programs to (1) identify students
affected by language, social, and economic handicaps, (2) establish and



846 / HIGHER EDUCATION L Items 327-328

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued ,

develop services, techniques, and activities directed to recruiting and
retaining such students in community colleges, and (3) stimulate student
interest in intellectual, educational and vocational attainment.

We noted a number of problem areas in EOP last year and the Legisla-
ture implemented our recommendation by requiring the chancellor “to
develop, publish and require districts to report standardized data which
will permit annual evaluation of EOP projects and allocation of funds on
a cost-effective basis.” A progress report has been received and reviewed.

The report indicated program and cost effective guidelines were being
developed to include a working definition for cost effectiveness and the
degree to which EOP components provide effective support for a disad-
vantaged student to complete 24 units in an academic year. Some new
standards will be implemented during the evaluation of apphcatlons for
1973-74 programs. .

EOP Program Cut

We recommend an augmentation of $245 500 for educational opportu-
nity programs to maintain the current percentage of community college
students being served. :

The budget provides $5,114,500 for EOP allocations to local districts.
This includes a $264,500 inflationary cost increase above the current fund-
ing level. Table 4 summarizes EOP funding levels and students served
. since the program began.

Table 4
Educatlonal Opportunity Program Summary
Estimated  Proposed Change

1969-70 1.970—71 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
Local allocations : .

$2,870,000 $4,350,000 $3,350,000 $4,850,000 $5,114,500 ’ $264,500 - 54%
Students served
13943 19,725 17,000 (est.) 19,300 19,300 : 0o -0

The 19,300 students served in 1972-73 represent 3.3 percent of total
average daily attendance (ADA) in community colleges. By proposing no
increase in this number in 1973-74, the budget ignores a projected 4.8
percent increase in community college ADA. Our recommendation would
increase the number of students served in 1973-74 by 4.8 percent to a total
. of 20,226 and maintain the percentage of EOP students at 3.3 percent of
enrollment. Support for these new students will require an additional
$245,500.

Credentlalmg Program Review

The credentialing program is self- supportlng from a $15 credential fee
charged each applicant. Expenditure, workload and position data are sum-
marized in Table 5. There are no apparent workload increases. The table
also indicates this section has been receiving administrative authorization
to add temporary help above budget authorizations.

The budget proposes to make permanent one senior certification ana-
lyst and three temporary help positions wh10h were adrmmstratlvely au-
thorized during 1972-73.



 Items 327-328 ‘ HIGHER EDUCATION / 847

Table 5
Credentlal Program Summary

Actual Estimated  Proposed } Change
1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount = Percent

Expenditures ... $143,677 $154,826 $169,081 $5,255 34%
APPHCAHONS .......orseecceeresrsensssssssnsesins 12,282 12,500 12,500 —_ -
Budgeted positions: ... 30 3.0 70 40 133.0%
Positions filled........coonnrererrerenens 84 7.0 70 - =

Overcharge Creates Surplus

We recommend $200,000 in excess credential fee revenues be app]zed
as a one-time General Fund savings.

Prior to August 1972, a credential fee of $20 was charged which pro-
duced revenue substantially in excess of expenditure requirements. This
overcharge resulted in surplus fund balances which have not been report- -
ed to the Legislature in the budget. As a result, the Legislature has been
precluded from determining the appropriate disposition of these funds.

A special drawing account has been established by the Department of
General Services for deposit of these funds and the current balance ex-
ceeds $200,000. Because the existing $15 fee is adequate to fund the 1973-

' 74 expenditure program, these surplus funds are in excess of current need.

Because a substantial administrative cost would be involved in attempt-
ing to return these overcharges to former applicants, we believe $200,000
of the current balance should be transferred to the General Fund.
Eliminate Credentials for Holders of Master’'s Degree

We recommend the elimination of the requirement for indi Vzduals with

. a master’s degree from an accredited institution to be credentialed for
emp]o yment in community colleges as chief administrative officers, super-

visors or instructors. An estimated reduction of $50,000 in e,xpendztures
would be offset by an equal reduction in fee revenue.
Currently, applicants who possess a master’s degree in a field other than

-education meet all professional and experience requirements for the life-

time instructor (teaching) credential. Applicants who possess the master’s
and can also demonstrate two years’ experience in dealing predominantly
with persons who have completed their elementary and secondary educa-

_tion requirements, meet professional and experience requirements for a

lifetime chief administrative officer and/or supervisory credential.

Of the 11,765 credentials actually awarded in 1971-72 (95 percent of all
applicants), 110 were for chief administrative officer, 460 were supervi-
sory, and 6,138 were for fully satisfied lifetime instructor credentials.
These three credential classifications represent 57 percent of all creden-
tials awarded. Information provided by the credentials section indicates

that the awarding of credentials is virtually assured for those with a

master’s degree. We estimate this unnecessary processing of applications
for these three credential classifications from holders of a master’s degree
account for approximately 50 percent of this section’s workload.

Our recommendation is based on (1) an immediate elimination of this
workload and (2) the denial of the proposed addition of four positions. Qur



848 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 327-328

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

savings estimate represents approximately 50 percent of the budgeted
1973-74 expenditures for this function.

Possible Further Reduction in Credentials

We recommend the Chancellor, California Community Colleges, study
and report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee prior to December
1, 1973, the feasibility of (1) eliminating credentials altogether and (2)
contracting for credentialing services from the Commission on Teacher
Preparation and Licensing.

Community colleges represent the only segment of higher education
requiring administrative and teaching credentials. This requirement ap-
pears to have carried over from prior years when community colleges
were a part of public secondary education and were administered by the
State Board of Education: Therefore, we suggest the current credentialing
requirement (1) is not representative of higher education, (2) limits local
autonomy, (3) is inadequate for local hiring purposes, and (4) is unneces-
sarily expensive for applicants. Further, attempts to demonstrate either
the necessity for or benefits of most credentials appear unconvincing at
this time. For example, a recent study of credentialing by the chancellor’s
office concludes by enumerating the following current disadvantages:

1 “The major disadvantage of present community college credentials
is that life credentials are granted with no requlrement of profes-
sional education, recency of educational experience, or updating sub-
ject matter and teaching skills.

2. “Present credentials do not provide for approved 1nternsh1ps or pro-
‘fessional preparation programs.

3. “Subject matter areas listed (on the instructor credential) are based
only on academic courses, with no provision for alternative ap-
proaches, such as private study or research in lieu of units.

4. “Credentials suggest limitation of local authority because minimum

- qualifications must be met before a person: can be employed by a
district.

5. “Credential requirements restrict access to community college em-
ployment.”

' However, recommendations in the chancellor s report would perpetu-
ate, expand and complicate the existing credentialing process. In contrast,
our recommendation would require the chancellor’s office to study cre-
dentialing for the purpose of either eliminating credentials altogether or
establishing a minimum essential program.

Our recommendation would also require a report on the feasibility of
", contracting for any essential credentialing services from the Commission
on Teacher Preparation and Licensing. This agency was established in
1970 outside the Department of Education to develop broad minimum.
standards and guidelines for all public teacher preparation and licensing.
Commission functions include (1) approving teacher education programs
of highér education institutions, (2) developing and administering cre-.
dential examinations, (3) issuing credentials and (4) enforcing moral-and
medical standards prescribed in the Education Code. To the degree that



Items 329-331 HIGHER EDUCA’fION / 849

some limited credentialing is deemed appropriate in community colleges .
we believe the commission is the logical agency to perform this function
‘effectively. Potential savings could result from economies of scale and
administrative centralization.

STATE SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN COMMISSION

Ttems 329-330 from the General
"~ Fund and Item 331 from the )
State Guaranteed Loan Fund Budget p. 227 ' Program p. II-1271

Requested 1973=T4 ......oiiiveieneresieesesssisiressessesessssssssssssssssssessses $38,589,711
Estimated 1972-T3.....cccviinirnnreensrensnseiesrsssinanssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssns 30,998,723
Actual L19TL=T2 ...t isenssasens 19,455,013
- Requested increase $7,590,988 (24.5 percent) : ,
Total recommended reduction .......cceevveemeeerinnccnereceseessnseens $115,200

) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS : page

1. Research program. Reduce Item 329 by $60,000. Recom- 851
mend elimination of 3.2 new proposed positions and related
expenditures. - :

2. Administration. Reduce Item 329 by $48,200. Recommend 851
elimination of 9.6 new proposed positions.

‘3. Occupational training program. Reduce Item 329 by - 855,
$7,000. Recommend elimination of 1.6 new proposed posi-
tions.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

‘Statewide student financial assistance programs are provided through
the State Scholarship and Loan Commission. The commission consists of
nine members appointed by the Governor to represent public and private
institutions of higher education as well as the general public. The commis-
sion was first established in 1955 to administer the State Scholarship pro-
gram. Since then, seven additional programs have been nnplemented
under the comrmssmn s administrative cognizance.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Funding for the commission incorporates the following Budget Bill
iterns. Item 329 funds all administrative type expenses. Item 330 funds all
student awards and institutional payments. Item 331 appropriates funds
from interest earned on federal deposits to offset adrmmstratlve costs of
the Guaranteed Loan program

‘Item Funding source ) ' ‘ Amount )
329 General Fund $1,219,520
330 General Fund . 37,351,160
331 Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund 19,031

Total proposed expenditures $38,589,711 -



850 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 329-331 -

STATE SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN COMMISSION—Continued

Expenditures identified in the Governor’s Budget as “administration
distributed” include only executive and central staff costs. Administrative
costs for each program are not shown. In contrast, our analysis will focus
on (1) all administrative costs (commission personnel, operating expense
and equipment) and (2) amounts expended on award and contract pro-
grams.

A summary of administrative costs, award and contract programs, fund-
‘ing sources, personnel positions and proposed changes are set forth in
Table 1. For continuing operation of the commission, and all its programs,
$38,589,711 is budgeted for 1973-74. Of this amount $38,570,680 is from the
General Fund. This represents an increase of $7,605,135 or 24 6 percent
over estlmated expenditures for 1972-73.

Table 1
Commission Budget Summary
. Actual FEstimated  Proposed Change

Programs 1971-72 1972-73 1973-74 Amount Percent
1. Administration.............. $722,882 $1,051,529 $1,238,551 ¢ $187,022 178

1. Awards and contracts” - : .
State scholarships.......... $16,245,135 $23,406,305 $28,097,190 $4,690,885 20.0
Graduate fellowship .... 330,844 958,239 1,000,000 41,761 44

College  opportunity k
Erant .oevenmrescosiones 2,156,172 4,402,650 6,111,970 1,709,320 389
Occupational training.. - — 500,000 500,000 0
Guaranteed loan - - - - 0
Peace officers....... — 20,000 20,000 — 0
Medical contract - 660,000 1,122,000 462,000 700
Clinical internship........ — 500,000 500,000 - 0
Subtotal awards and )
contracts ...... . $18,732,151 $29,947,194 $37,351,160%  $7,403,966 24.7
Grand totals (I plus II) $19,455,033 $30,998,723 $38,589,711 $7,590,988 24.5
Funding sources )

General Fund.............ccoennee. ,433 $30,965,545 $38,570,680 $7,605,135 24.6
Reimbursements ............ - ' - - 0
Guaranteed Loan Fund L 33,178 19,031 14147 - —426
Totals ...oevvrrrecrreennerirarrsrenns 455,033 $30,998,723 $38,589,711 $7,590,988 245

Personnel positions ... ' 548 . 844 98.0: © 136 8.4

! Budget Bill Itern 329 plus Item 331.
2 Budget Bill Item 330.

.. ADMINISTRATION

Costs Double but No Student Financial Aid Report

The 1969 Legislature augmented the commission’s budget by $6,300 to
provide for an inventory of student financial aid as recommended in our
Analysis of the 1969-70 budget. The commission was required to establish



- Items 329-331 ' . HIGHER EDUCATION / 851

reporting procedures and format so that this type of inventory could be
accomplished on a continuing basis. The project was undertaken, a con-
sultant hired, a format was developed, and a timely report was received
and subsequently utilized in our 1971-72 Budget Analysis. The following
year a new.research associate position was included in the budget request
in order to “establish the commission as a student financial aid information
center, and to conduct the periodic inventory of student financial aid
resources first requested by the Legislature.”

We were concerned over increased costs (more than double the ongmal
$6,300) represented by the new position but believed the commission’s
desire for expanding its research capacity beyond that of continuing the
annual student aid inventory was justified at the time. However, to insure
priorities were clearly defined, the budget bill committee on conference
adopted our recommendation by approving the position and directing the
commission “to submit an inventory of student financial aid to the ]oint
Legislative Budget Committee prior to December 1, on an annual basis.”
At this date of writing neither a report nor acceptable reason for noncom-
pliance has been received.

New Research Program

We recommend the requested 3.2 new positions and all related e,\pendz-
' tures for the research  program be eliminated for a General Fund savings
of $60,000.

The budget proposes the establishment of a new separate research
program at a General Fund cost of $76,400. Staffing would consist of the
research associate position established through the budgetary process last
year and discussed above plus an additional 3.2 clerlcal positions and relat-
ed support requested this year.

:;The commission recently has failed to demonstrate that it can meet
‘legxslatlve needs by providing a timely student aid inventory. As a result,
we believe further staffing or expenditures for this function cannot be
justified at this time. Based on an evaluation of the usefulness to the
Legislature of the required 1973 student aid inventory (if and when sub-
mitted) we will review the research associate position costs and output to
determine if future savings would be possible by returning to the original
funding levels that produced the first report.

Commission Growth Analyzed

We recommend deletion of the request for 6.7 new positions in the State
Scholarship program, 0.5 new position in the Graduate Fellowship pro-
gram-and 2.4 new positions in the College Opportunity Grant program for
a total reduction of 9.6 positions and a General Fund savings of $48,200.

Commission Growth _

The commission has traditionally utilized individual program workload
formulas to support requests for increased administrative staff. As the
numbers of programs have increased these calculations have failed to
reflect economies of scale and coordination. Further, we believe that once
an administrative processing routine is established, increasing the number
of -actual awards or dollar amount of an award may contribute little to



852 / HIGHER EDUCATION v Items 329-331

STATE SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN COMMISSION—Continued

- actual workload demands. If anything, sufficient increased volume should
- allow increased automation of processing and result in personnel savings.
A recent report by the Department of Finance also indicates thie commis-
sion has failed to utilize automation sufficiently to- achleve workload
economies.

Economies of scale aside, one acceptable measure of workload is the
number of applications recelved and processed. Table 2 compares person-
nel positions with total applications over a five-year span for the commis-
sion’s three main programs. The table shows that the commission will
experience an 81.8 percent increase in applications since 1969 while its
correspondmg administrative personnel growth will be 162.5 percent

- ~ Table 2 :
Application Workload and Personnel Summary Since 1969
_ Five-year
Actual  Actual  Actual - Estimates Proposed change
Programs © 196970 1970-71  1971-72  1972-73 1973-74 Number Percent
State Scholarship .............. 30,331 33442 38363 41949 48,000 N/A N/A
Graduate Fellowship ........ 1,475 3,028 3,661 4,154 3500 N/A  N/A
College = - Opportunity : :
"Grant ... eceeneeceronnin 2,034 4,092 5,926 8929 10000 - N/A N/A
TOtals .ovvevcrervesensersesssanies 33836 40542 47950 ° 55032 61500 27,664 818
Personnel positions !.......... 33.1 39.8 53.8 772 89 - 538 1625 -

! Excludes positions assigned to other programs.

Not only do overall workload statistics suggest excessive overstaffing
resulting from the commission’s historical formulas, but the same observa-
tions can be made relative to specific programs. For example, Table 3
shows a summary of the Graduate Fellowship program. The actual work-
load (processing new and renewal applications) remains relatively stable
and is actually projected to decline in 1973-74. The number of awards
granted have also declined substantially since 1970. Yet, the commission
would require over twice the number of personnel to process this work-
load in 1973-74 as in 1970-71. We do not believe the dollar size of the award
constltutes a significant workload variable. :

: Table 3
Graduate Fellowship Program Workioad Summary

- . Change since
Actual  Actual  Estimated Projected 1970
. 1970-71  1971-72  1972-73 1973-74  Number  Percent
Total applicants! 3,028 3,661 4,154 3500 472 156
Total winners.......... 938 - 4 569 600 —-338 --36.0
Average fellowships $933 $862 $1,694 $1,666 $733 786
Personnel positions.........coounens 18 22 33 38 - 2.0 111.1

1 New and renewal. :

~ If administrative staffing for the three programs shown in Table 2 were
based on application workload growth since 1970, a total of 60.2 personnel
positions for 1973-74 would result. In contrast, the commission already
possesses 77.2 positions and would add 9.6 next year. We believe the com-
mission can absorb the projected additional workload with existing staff



Items 329-331 . : ‘ . - HIGHER EDUCATION / 853

and our recommendation would eliminate all 9.6 positions requested.

. We believe our recommendation should have at least four immediate
consequences. First, staffing formulas for each program should be re-
placed by a total commission staffing formula. This would also result in.
fewer supervisors. Second, workload (e.g., application cutoff dates) should
be staggered to allow permanent administrative staff to process applica-
tions from several programs. Third, temporary help (which now repre-
sents 11 percent of staffing) and overtime (currently the equivalent of 2.4
percent of staff) should be increased to handle peak application periods
rather than adding permanent positions. Fourth, increased mechamzatlon
of apphcatlon and award. processing should occur.

Potential for Reducing Workload

A potential for reducing workload in terms of applications also exists.
For example, 15 percent of all high school graduates (48,000) will apply
for state scholarshlps in 1973-74. Only 3.5 percent (11,000) will receive an
award.

Commission procedures encourage and perpetuate this workload by
processing all applications and notifying students of their academic qualifi-
cation first. This preliminary notification to “semifinalists” (about 75 per-
cent of all applicants) has come to be considered informally as a state
honor roll. .

Over 60 percent of the semifinalists are subsequently eliminated be-
cause they lack financial need. We believe the fiction of the “state honor
roll” and a substantial reduction in applicants would result if the commis-
sion provided potential applicants with qualifying data on the previous
years awards and did not publish a list of semifinalists.

Il. AWARDS AND CONTRACTS

State Scholarship Program

This program was established in 1955 when the Scholarship Commission
was created. Scholarships are granted to academically able students who"
are in need of financial assistance to meet their tuition and fee costs:
Award levels are determined for each student on the basis of standardized
need assessment formulas and procedures established by the College
Scholarship Service of the College Entrance Examination Board. Once the
initial award is granted, a student may apply for annual renewal if he
maintains academic eligibility and continues to meet financial need stand-
ards. Awarded scholarships are held in reserve for students while they are

attendmg a commumty college.

Table 4 .
Summary of State Scholarship Program Since 1968
Number of : o
high school ' New state " Total Average
Year graduates scholars awards - award

1968-69 e 279,800 5,596 10,467 $715 - -
1969=T0.........c0nerremeremrensrsisensnees 288,894 5,778 13,541 . 816
1970-71........ . 301,100 -, 6,023 15914 829 -
1971-72.....c...... . 307,100 9214 . 20,201 ‘ 804
197273 (eSt.) .coocrevvecrirrreessianns 317415 9,526 v 23,090 N 962

B EEZR ST () p—— 319,789 11,193 27,819 1,010 -



854 / HIGHER EDUCATION : Ttems 329-331

STATE SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN COMMISSION—Continued

As a result of Chapter 1111, Statutes of 1972, the number of new state
scholarships was increased from 3 to 3.5 percent of high school graduates
and the maximum award was increased from $2,000 to $2,200. Table 4
summarizes state scholarship participation and average awards since 1968.

Graduate Fellowship Program

Financial assistance to graduate students began in 1965 with the estab-
lishment of the Graduate Fellowship program. The original goal of the
program was to increase the supply of candidates for college and univer-
sity faculties. Chapter 1597, Statutes of 1971, eliminated the teaching ob-
jective and redesigned the program to parallel the objectives of the State
Scholarship program. A summary of this program to include participation
and average awards was presented earlier in Table 3. Table 5 suggests the
need for a limit on the number of years a student should be alded in
graduate school.

Table 5

Distribution of Graduate Fellowship Students
by Level (1972-73)

Year in graduate school . Number of » Percent of

or professional school students total awards
1 ‘ 167 294
2 172 302
3 119 209
4 70 123
5 25 44
6 11 19
7 3 0.5
8 - 2 © 04
Totals 569 100.0

College Opportunity Grant Program

The College Opportunity Grant program (COG) authorized by Chap-
ter 1410, Statutes of 1968, has the goal of increasing access to higher educa-
tion for dlsadvantaged students. To accomplish this goal the program was
established as a four-year pilot demonstration to assist disadvantaged stu-
dents who are selected by experimental methods and subjective judg-
ments as well as the more conventional academic methods.

Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1971, increased -the number of new grant
awards from 1,000 to 2,000 for each year from 1972-73 through 1976-77,
thereby extending the original program. Table 6 summarizes COG partici-
pation and average awards since the program began in 1969.

Table 6
Summary of College Opportunity Grant Program Since 1969
) Number of Number of Total Average
Year : applicants new grants grants grant
1969-70. ) 2,034 -1,000 1,000 $833
1970-71 4,092 1,000 1,720 - 869
" 1971-72. , 5,926 1,000 2,393 941
1972-73 (est.) 8,929 2,000 3,811 1,129

1973-74 (est.) 10,000 2,000 4,825 1,266



Items 329-331 ; HIGHER EDUCATION / 855

‘Community College COG Participation Declines Further

“We noted in our analysis last year that we did not believe the statutory
objective of supporting students whose destination is community colleges
was being effectively accomplished. Implementmg statutes recognize the
community colleges as the least expensive level of California higher edu-
cation and set forth the intent “that the additional opportunities for educa-
tion provided (by the COG program) shall be initiated primarily on the"
community college level.”

Table 7 indicates a further decline in the number of community college
students being served and a decrease in the percent of funds expended
by COG students at community colleges.

Table 7

COG Program Participation Summary
{percentage by segment)

. 1970-71 1971-72 1972-73 .
4 students funds students funds students funds
Community colleges ..o 85.1% 764% . 589% 500% 432% 338%

University of California ......... 37 - 33 11.2 13.0 176 19.7
State University and Colleges. 7.0 73 20.5 18.0 268 23.4
Independent colleges ......ommmremrerersrsennas 42 11.0 94 * 190 124 2.1

~ Totals ’ 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1000% 100.0%

' Occupational Trammg Program

We recommend the requested 1. 6 new positions be e]1mmated for a

General Fund savings of $7,000.

" This program was established by Chapter 987, Statutes of 1972. Its objec-
tives include assistance to financially needy students who desire to under-
take postsecondary occupational training. Five hundred grants at an
estimated average award of $1,000 would be authorized for 1973-74.

A $50,000 appropriation in 1972-73 allowed the commission to fill three
administrative positions in anticipation of applications for the first awards
in 1973-74. This budget proposal would add 1.6 more positions for a total -
program staffing level of 4.6.

For comparative purposes, we found this year that the Graduate Fellow-
ship program will approximate the application workload estimated for the
. new occupational program. This is, the graduate program administrative
staff (3.3 positions) is expected to prOCess 4,154 applications and make 569
awards at an average level of $1,694 during 1972-73. Similarly, the commis-
sion estimates the occupational training program will receive 4,500 ap-
plications and make 500 awards at an average level of $1,000.

Since there is no workload history for this new program we find httle
support, based on our comparison with the authorized 1972-73 staffing
level of the graduate program, for recommending approval for positions
above the three currently authorized. Therefore, our recommendation
serves to eliminate the additional 1.6 positions that have been requested
for 1973-74. -

29-—-83088



856 / HIGHER EDUCATION Items 329-331
STATE SCHOLARSHIP AND LOAN COMMISSION—Continued

Guaranteed Loan Program (item 331)

This program was authorized in 1966 to provide central state admlmstra-
tion for a federal loan program. The program was designed to provide
low-interest loans to college students. All federal funds were encumbered
in 1967, and since that time the commission has been unable to guarantee
additional loans. The present function of the state program is to provide
necessary administrative services for outstanding loans. The federal gov-
ernment has directly administered subsequent loan programs. However,
the commission reported that the federal government will not assume
administrative responsibility for this program as we suggested last year.

Funding is from a special appropriation (Budget Item 331) from the
State Guaranteed Loan Reserve Fund. The $19,031 proposed for adminis-
trative support in 1973-74 is reimbursed from earned interest generated
by federal funds deposited in the special fund reserve. This reserve fund
is used to offset loan defaults.

Dependents of Deceased or Disabled Péace Officers

This program was authorized by Chapter 1616, Statutes of 1969, but was
-not funded in 1970-71. Chapters 919 and 920, Statutes of 1971, funded the
- program at $20,000 and opened eligibility to dependents of totally disabled
as well as deceased peace officers. The program goal is to assure a college
education for financially needy dependent children of peace officers total-
ly disabled or killed in the line of duty. The budget again includes $20,000
for stipends on the assumption there will be 20 grants averagmg $1,000.
Three grants were awarded in 1972-73.

Medical Contract Program

~This program was authorized by Chapter 1519, Statutes of 1971. The
program goal is to increase the number of physmlans and surgeons gradu-
ated by private medical colleges and universities in California. The com-
mission is authorized to contract with private institutions for state
payments of $12,000, minus federal capitation grants, for each student
enrolled above a 1970-71 enrollment base. The budget indicates 55 stu-
dents were contracted for in 1972-73 at $12,000 each for a total of $660,000.
The 1973-74 budget proposes to fund an additional 55 students (110 total)
at an average contract amount of $10,200 each for a total program request
of $1,122,000. The projected average contract amount of $10,200 per stu-
dent reflects an estimated federal capitation offset grant of $1,800 each.

Commission Fails to Report Incremental Costs of Medical Contract Program -

' The Legislature adopted our recommendation last year and directed
the commission to collect data from private medical schools on their incre-
‘mental costs of increasing enrollment under the medical contract pro-
gram. A report was due prior to December 1, 1972. We believe the state
could and should support more students at those institutions where incre-
mental costs may be less than $12,000 and in no case should the state pay
more than the actual incremental cost of increasing enrollment. At this
date of writing nelther a report nor acceptable reason for noncomphance



General Summary | CAPITAL OUTLAY / 857

has been received.

Clinical Internship Program
This new program was estabhshed by Chapters 85 and 933, Statutes of
1972. It provides medical schools a payment of $10,000 for each student
enrolled in' a special clinical internship program. This special program
provides additional clinical training for students who attended a medical
school in the Republic of Mexico. At least three such students must be
. enrolled for a medical school to qualify for payments.
It is estimated the $500,000 appropriated to the commission to initiate
this program in 1972-73 will be expended. The same amount is proposed
for expenditure in 1973-74,

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Summary

. The 1973 Budget Bill includes a total of $252 mllhon for capital outlay
from all sources. This is 32.4 percent greater than the $190.4 million appro-
priated in the Budget Act of 1972.

Approximately $10.7 million (4.2 percent) of the grand total represents
proposals from the General Fund. This is a reduction of nearly $2.1 million
from the General Fund appropriation for the current year. It should be
pointed out that $7.9 million of the current appropriation is for purchase
of the Sacramento Medical Center and $2.1 million of the proposed pro-
gram is to repay the Veterans Farm and Home Building Fund of 1943, for
funds borrowed in 1964. The General Fund program provides projects in
the Departments of Agriculture, General Services, Conservation,. Health -

-and Corrections as well as minor amounts in Youth Authority and Finance.

The major portion of the capital outlay program is concerned with the

“three segments of public higher education. The total for this area is $170.9

“million or 67.8 percent of the grand total. It is financed from funds trans-
ferred into the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education
(COFPHE) by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1971 extra session ($35,881,000),
COFPHE (oil royalties) ($29,468,000), University Education Fee Fund
(EFF) ($14,965,000), State Construction Program Fund ($35,990,100
bonds) and the Health Sciences Facilities Construction Program Fund
($54,651,000 bonds). Within the total higher education amount, approxi-
mately $87 million (51 percent) is for the University, $48.1 million (28
percent) for the State University and Colleges and $36 million (21 per-
cent) for the Commumty Colleges.

The other major elements are in the Departments of Parks and Recrea-
tion, and Education. Proposals for parks and recreation total $24.6 million
(not including $188,824 for local assistance), which is funded from the
Bagley Conservation Fund ($10,150,000), State Beaches and Parks Recrea-
tion' and Historical Facilities Fund ($4,624,600) and the Recreation and
Fish and Wildlife Enhancement Fund ($9,797,658). The Department of
Education proposes $20 million from the COFPHE (oil) fund.

The remaining $25.8 million is from conventional special funds. Over

" $10.6 million is from the Motor Vehicle Account in the State Transporta-
tion Fund for projects proposed for the Department of Motor Vehicles and



858 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' General Summary

the California Highway Patrol. The balance is for the Departments of Fish
and Game, Navigation and Ocean Development and the district fair con-
struction program.

University

The program for the University is funded from four sources. The major
share (63 percent) is from the Health Science Facilities Construction
Program Fund (bonds), which was approved by the electorate in the 1972
general election. The balance is funded from the COFPHE (Chapter
1/1971 Extraordinary Session) (14 percent), the COFPHE (oil royalties)
(6 percent), and University student fees (EFF) (17 percent).

The health sciences construction program has been significantly re-
duced from that prepared for the 1972 bond issue. It was based on an-
ticipated federal grants of $97.7 million and $71.3 million from other non-
state sources to supplement the $155.9 million bond funds. These have now
been deferred or canceled by the federal administration or the nonstate
sources. The revised program is based on full funding from state bond
sources except for certain prefunded amounts and minor allocations of
nonstate funds. The new program, which has not yet been presented to
the regents, provides a reduction of planned enrollments in several health .
science disciplines and, accordingly, the total construction program has
been reduced.

The three major projects proposed are: (1) Construction of the ﬁrst
permanent facilities at Davis and Irvine (Medical Sciences Unit 1) and
modernization of Moffitt Hospital at San Francisco. Funds for these
projects are requested in thé amounts of $20,460,000, $6,485,000 and $15.-
324,000 respectlvely, the sum of which represents 77.3 percent of the total
health sciences’ request. The remaining projects include addltlons, altera-
tions, working drawings and preliminary plans

'For general campuses, the total request is for $29.8 million. Proposals
from the Education Fee Fund and the COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971, ES)
total $26.8 million. The remaining $3 million is for minor cap1tal improve-’
ments projects from the COFPHE fund. There are five major construction
projects totaling over $14.3 million, three of which provide additional
academic instruction space, one hbrary addition and one auxiliary facility
expansion. These are Third College Academic Unit I at San Diego, Aca-
demic Unit 8; alterations and completion of unfinished space and library
addition at Santa Cruz and service yard expansion at Los Angeles. Also
included are several small projects related to utilities and site develop-
ment, alterations, ancillary facilities and planning.

State University and Colleges )

The State University and Colleges proposal totals $48,096,000 funded
almost equally from the COFPHE (oil) fund and the COFPHE (Chapter
1/1971, Extraordinary Session). The major thrust of this program is for
projects which provide instructional -capacity; administrative space and
ancillary facilities, the aggregate of which is in excess of $31.7 million. Over
$11 million is for construction of administrative buildings at Long Beach
and San Francisco. Equipment réquests for existing buildings and build-
ings under construction total over $4.9 million. Library expansion projects



General Summary , CAPITAL OUTLAY /- 859

total $5,481,000 of which $4,325,000 is for the" hbrary expansion at Hum-
boldt. The balance of the appropriation is for minor capital improvements,
utilities and site development, improvements to existing structures to
correct structural deficiencies and statewide planning funds. _

The schedule of projects for the State University and Colleges includes
the library building at San Jose and the science building at Pomona, both
without an appropriation the meaning of which is unclear. The trustees’
five-year capital improvement program indicates a total project cost for ’
these facilities of $15,850,000 and $8,726,000 respectively.

It should also be pointed out that many of the proposals represent
increments with more to follow. Some of these are for planning; others are
increments of construction and equipment. For example, the proposal for
an art building at Sonoma indicates a future requirement for nearly $3.4

million. The total proposed program carries a future requxrement of over
$43 mllhon

‘Commumty Colleges

The proposals for the community college system provide nearly $36
) million from bond funds approved by the electorate in the 1972 general
election. This, coupled with the districts’ share of over $34 million would
make available a total construction program of over $70 million for 81
projects. Nearly 73 percent of the total program is for working drawings,
construction or equipment for general academic facilities with  an addi-
tiona] 10.6 percent for construction and equipment for vocational/techni-
* cal facilities. The balance is for site acquisition, utilities and site develop-
ment, and facilities for admlmstratlon maintenance and physical
'educahon

‘Space Utlllzation—Higher Edugation _ ‘

~; In 1970 the Legislature adopted a new standard for classroom utiliza-
tion, which all three segments of higher education were directed to imple-
ment. The legislative standard extended the day from an 8 am. to-5 p.m. |
period to an 8 am. to 10 p.m. period resulting in a standard of 53 hours
of utilization per room per week. In our understanding, it was. not the
intent of the Legislature that the 53 hours be evenly distributed through-
out the week, merely, that 53 hours of use was to be achieved by greater
intensification during the 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. period or by a combination
throughout the 8 am. to 10 p.m: period.

Probably the best way to make comparisons between campuses and the
standard is to use “weekly student hours per station,” which is the product
of the room hours per week multiplied by the station occupancy percent-
age. The standard station occupancy for classrooms is 66 percent, which
applied to the legislative standard of 53 hours per week produces a station
utilization of 35 hours. It is interesting to note the systemwide average for
the State University and Colleges has, in fact, gone down from 28.8 hours
in 1969, to 28.4 hours in 1970, to 27.5 hours in 197}, The campuses vary in
utilization rates from 14.2 hours at San Bernardino to 31.4 hours at Po-
mona. While none of the campuses approach the standard of 53 hours per
week, nearly all exceed the station occupancy percentage of 66. Only

" Chico, Fresno and Stanislaus fall below the 66-percent level. The highest



860 / CAPITAL OUTLAY General Summary

scheduled weekly room hours are 43.4 at Fresno and the lowest 19.1 at San
" Bernardino. Thus as a total system they are crowdmg the: classrooms and
using them less hours.

We recognized that this change in utilization standard would necessar-
ily be implemented over a longer period than one or two years. It is
obvious that many complex factors enter into the utilization of stations.
Also factors such as students dropping out from classes after the first few
weeks tend to distort the resulting utilization rates. Nevertheless, the
steady decline i in average station utilization is both revealing and disturb-
ing.

We have no recent comparative figures for the University or commu-
nity college systems. We understand however, that the new standard has
not been attempted in the community college system.

Laboratory Utilization

The Coordinating Council for ngher Education (CCHE) in response
to ACR 151 (1970) issued a report entitled “Inventory and Utilization
Study for Public Higher Education Fall 1969”. A conclusion of that report
was that all three segments of public higher education could extend the
scheduling period for class-laboratories from 8 a.m.-5 p.m. to 8 a.m.-10
p.m. Accordingly CCHE recommended that when enrollment demands -
upon class laboratories exceeded the computed capacity for 8 a.m.-5 p.m.
operations, class laboratories should be used for an extended day with a
standard of 33.1 weekly student hours per station in lower division and 24.8
in upper division. This represents an increase of 11.8 hours and 8.8 hours
respectively in the 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. standard. The State University and
Colleges systemwide average for fall 1971 exceeds the 8 am. to 5 p.m.
standard in both lower and upper division class laboratories averaging 22.4
hours and 19.6 hours respectively. In lower division the utilization ranges
from 10.3 hours at San Bernardino to 30.8 hours at Bakersfield. Upper
division class laboratory utilization ranges from 8.5 at San Bernardmo to
39.8 hours at Bakersfield.

We recognize that there are inherent physical lumtatlons in some
laboratories, particularly with respect to student lockers. In these cases
alteration projects to correct such limitations should be undertaken to
allow the necessary utilization. Laboratory space is the most costly to
construct and has the lowest occupancy rate. It is essential‘ that every
effort be made to maximize the use of available facilities, in all segments
of public higher education, before any money is expended to prov1de
additional laboratory space.

Other Programs

‘The major element in the Budget Bill following higher education is
concerned with the beach and park program and wildlife enhancement.
The Budget Bill proposes more than $4.6 million from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Fund, most of which is for
development of the state beaches at Bolsa Chica and San Onofre. The
balance is for land acquisition, relatively minor developments and plan-
ning for future projects.

_ Proposals from the Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhancement



General Summary ‘ o . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 861

Bond Act program total nearly $14 million of which approx1mately $10
million is for development of various state water project reservoirs. The
remaining portion is for improvements to fish hatcheries to increase fish
production, purchase of fishing access sites and other related purposes
including planning for future projects. Together the two funds provide
over $18 million for the purposes described. The total request is for con-
tinuation of the type of development programs undertaken in prior years.
The General Fund contribution amounts to approximately $10.7 million
of which more than $5 million is for projects in the Departments of Health
and Corrections. The most significant of these projects is air conditioning
of Porterville State Hospital and working drawings for two maximum
security units. As pointed out earlier, over $2.1 million from the General
Fund is for repayment to the Veterans’ Farm and Home Building Fund- -
for funds borrowed in 1964. The balance is for relatively minor alterations .
and new construction projects, site acquisition and planmng for future
proposals.
~ Appropriation requests from the Motor Vehicle Account in the State
Transportation Fund exceed $10.6 million. More than $7 million is for the
Department of Motor Vehicles for land acquisition, working drawings and
“construction related to new field offices. The balance of approximately
$3.3 million is for the California Highway Patrol principally for construc-
tion of new field offices but also for purchase of both communications
equipment and leased facilities.
~ As previously noted, for the first time, the Budget Bill proposes $20
. million from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (oil
‘revenues) for working drawings and construction of new schools for the -
" blind, deaf and multihandicapped which are not part of higher education.
..:These are to replace present facilities at Berkeley and are to be located
_/at an undesignated site or sites.
" The balance of the capital outlay program is from a variety of special
funds. Over $3 million is for district fairs from the Fair and Exposition
Fund. The Fish and Game Preservation Fund provides nearly $2.2 million
for hatchery projects and the Consumer Affairs Fund provides $669,800 for
upgrading of air conditioning in the Consumer Affa1rs Building in Sacra-
mento.

Environmental Impact Reports

Sections 21100, 21102 and 21105 of the Public Resources Code require all
state agencies, boards or commissions to include an environmental impact
report on any project they propose to carry out which would have a
significant effect on the environment of the state. Many of the proposed
projects in the Budget Bill do not include such a report. The requesting
agency, board or commission should provide for each project; an environ-
mental impact report or certification that the project does not have a
significant impact on the environment of the state. Appropriations for
proposed projects should be withheld until receipt of either the report or
certification.



862 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - Items 332-333
| MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Item 332 from the General

Fund " Budget p. 39 Program p. I-193
Requested 1973-74 .....coreriirienennsidinnenssesesssessssssseserssesesssssssone $86,020
Recommended for approval..............ooeevnenneieeenenivennrseeeninns - 86,020
Recommended reduction ................... R eerenerasaneninens - None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.,
~ The Military Department is requesting $86,020 for project planning,
working drawings and supervision of construction. The federal govern-
ment provides construction funds for projects that are planned and super-
vised by the state. These projects vary in size and include projects such
as construction of maintenance buildings, storage space, airport runway
overlays, etc. The requested funds are based on projects the Military
Department anticipates submitting to the federal government for fund-
ing. Expenditures will be made only after federal funding is assured.

UNALLOCATED

Item 333 from the General

Fund : Budget p. 57 Program p. 1-267
Requested 1973-T4 .......oceeeeeeeereeeeeeeesseesssscseemeesesessessssssnes e  $75,000
Recommended for approval.............iriesssessnsssssenns 75,000
Recommended redUCHiOn .............ovveeevveensersessessssssesesssnnessessans None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item provides funds for preliminary plannmg for future projects to’
be financed from the General Fund. Allocations are proposed by the
Department of Finance subject to approval by the State Public Works
- Board.

The proposed amount would provide for approx1mately $5 million in
construction cost, based on 1Y percent for preliminary planning. Based on
projected proposals a construction program of this amount appears rea-
sonable.



Item 334 - ' , . ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 863

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Item 334 from the General

‘Fund ‘ Budget p. 61 Program p. I-302
REQUESEEA 1973-T4 ....o.oooooveveeeeeereereessensesesesmssssanesessssesosssosessssesssssesanene $250,000
- Recommended for approval.........cceeevieeeeereriinn, erererentrberorerereaes 100,000
Recommended for special Teview .......ciiiiinennicrevsnnnniensinns 150,000
Recommended reduction ...........covvereveenennnns reeererrnn e teresereserens None
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Special review—construct inspection facility ..........ccocecrvccccrirerenrenen $150,000 863

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION
(a) Feasibility study, working drawings and relocation of
chemistry laboratory, Davis.......c.cccceeeeeecerernmerccsireseenenen. $100,000
. We recommend approval.

This request is for working drawings for a new chemistry laboratory for
the Department of Agriculture to be constructed on the Davis Campus of
the University of California. The project will provide a 24,500 gross-
square-foot building containing laboratory and office space. The present
- facilities for the chemistry laboratory operation are located on three floors
in the Agriculture Building in Sacramento. These facilities are overcrowd-
- ed and inefficient. The facilities are also operating at minimal safety levels
. creating hazardous conditions. We are in agreement with the needs for

" improved facilities for this function and the requested project is appropri-

-~ ate. It should be pointed out that the Davis Campus has apparently agreed
i to lease three acres to the state for 35 years at $540 per year. This rental
*~amount is reasonable and more economical than purchasing a comparable
site.

- (b) Construct—inspection station ............ceoeevrereenerersieeerenenes $150,000

We recommend special review.

This request is for the construction of a border agrlcultural station in the
north state adjacent to Interstate 5. The new facility will replace two
existing stations, at Doris and at Hornbrook.The exact location for this
facility has not been determined, but the department is presently consid-
ering the Weed or Mt. Shasta areas. The Doris and Hornbrook stations are
currently operated on a schedule of 24 hours per day, year around for
trucks and June 15th through September 15th for automobiles. Automo-

- biles are spot checked an average of two days per month over the remain-

ing nine months. The number of shipments infested with serious pests or .
_ in violation of plant quarantines which were prevented entry into Cali-
fornia total 1,480 at Doris and 4,629 at Hornbrook.

The requested funds for this prOJect will finance approx1mately one-
third the total project cost. The remaining $300,000 is to be provided by
" the Highway Fund. The Highway Commission has voted to support the
cost of replacement facilities for the Hornbrook facility, due to the reloca-
tion of Interstate 5. The commission has set a limit of $300,000 allowable

4



864 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Items 335-336

. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—ContInued

for this project. The construction cost estimate of $450,000 was prowded
by the Division of Highways for constructing a facility near Redding. This
estimate is tentative and not based on preliminary plans for construction
of a facility in an area of extreme weather conditions. We recommend
special review for this project in order to give the Office of Architecture
and Construction an opportunity to review the project and provide a cost
estimate based on actual needs and building location.

Department of Food and Agriculture
DISTRICT FAIR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

Item 335 from fhe Fair and Ex-

position Fund . Budget p. 61 Program p. 1-296
Requested 1973-T4 .....vverinnereennsersrnnnssssesaenes crererereraressanans $80,730
Recommended reduction ...........ceevcnieeneeneenensecnensinesnessinn: None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates the sum of $80,730 from the $2. 25 m11110n con-
tinuing statutory appropriation payable from the Fair and Exposition
Fund for county and district agricultural fairs or citrus fruit fairs. The
money is used for engineering services performed by the Division of Fairs
and Expositions of the Department of Food and Agriculture. The services
cover construction supervision on local fair projects financed under Busi-
ness and Professions Code, Section 19630 for (1) permanent improve-
ments; (2) purchase of equipment for fair purposes, and (3) acquisition
or purchase of real property, including -appraisal and incidental costs.

DISTRICT FAIR CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM
Item 336 from the F air and Ex-

position Fund "~ Budget p. 61 Program p. I-315
ReQUESEd 19734 .....cooeveveeeeeercceeesessessesnesessessosseeessesssnesesensssnns - $35,850
Recommended reduction ............uieereerieseniiessirsssiissssssssnes None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates the sum of $35,850 from the Fair and Exposmon
Fund to the 1-A District Agricultural Association at San Francisco, known
~ as thé Cow Palace. The money is for payment to the' Cow Palace of the
full cost of repair and equipment replacement due to a fire in September
1972 which occurred in a warehouse structure. As a state agency, the Cow
Palace is self-insured, necessitating payment for repairs from operating

revenues or other funds. In the current year the Cow Palace received a
. Al



Item 337 " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 865

payment of $194,100 as partial payment of repair costs stemming from an

earlier fire, The payment in the budget year is for a more recent fire and
‘is not related to the $194,100 expended for the previous fire. A Budget Bill

appropriation is needed to provide this money because the Cow Palace is
not eligible for an allocation from the continuing appropriation for con-
. struction of local fairs.

Department of Food and Agriculture _
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO LOCAL FAIRS

Item 337 from the Fair and Ex-

“position Fund : Budget p. 61 Program p. I-315
Requested 1973-T4 ........ccciiciiieneeierereresie st sssessssesessenes $3,000,000
Recommended reduction ...........veineeeencceenneseeecnreesenesenns ‘None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates the sum of $3 million from the Fair and Exposi-
tion Fund in augmentation of the annual continuing capital outlay appro-
priation of $2.25 million for county and district agricultural and citrus fruit
fairs under Section 19630 of the Business and Professions Code. The funds
in this item are to be made available on allocation by the Director of Food
and Agriculture and may generally be expended for permanent improve-
ments at designated fairs, as well as, the purchase of equipment or acqu1S1-
. tion of real property
. The requested appropnatlon in this item would fund those local fair
~projects which are designated as priority one in the five-year fair capital
outlay program. Priority one covers projects required for public health -
and safety. The other categories which are of lower priority in the five-
year capital outlay plan involve replacement, addition of new added fea-
~ tures for interim use and miscellaneous projects. The total five-year cap1ta1
outlay program is in excess of $46 million.

The funds in this item are allocated by the Director of Food and Agricul-
ture with approval of the Public Works Board. Because this item provides
a major addition to the local fair system, it would be appropriate that each
project financed by it be reviewed carefully by the board for conformlty
to the public health and safety standard. Such a directive should be given
the Public Works Board by language in the supplemental report on the
Budget Bill.



866 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 338-339 and 340

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Items 338-339 and 340 from the
General Fund, Bagley Conser-
vation Fund and Consumer E S
Affairs Fund. Budget p. 73 Program p. 1-436

Requested 1973-74 ........ eeeeerertenaraseteateteatatenatesssanereossersannerenrrers .$2,535,720 total
Item 338......cccooviimrmreennnne. rernrrennessreneesivensesesenenins $9153,920 (General Fund)
Ttem 339.....cooveeeneerereierinaenns $950 000 (Bagley Conservation Fund)
Item 340......coooieneeeesrereeeeereeveens $669,800 (Consumer Affairs Fund)

Recommended for approval.........cccoceeeernenereveenns 564,000 (General Fund)

Recommended for special review 950,000 (Bagley Conservation Fund)

Recommended reduction ........ccceverevnreinrcseseerenenes $351,920 (General Fund)

: $669,800 (Consumer Affairs Fund)
i ) Analysis

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

1. Delete—construct—upgrade air conditioning Agriculture Build-

ing (General Fund) $351,920 867
2. Delete—upgrade air condltlomng, Consumer Affairs Building .

' (Consumer Affairs Fund) $669,800 867
3. Special revxew——construct—Governorsres1dence Bagley Conser--

vation Fund " $950, 000 867

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The department’s request for major capital outlay covers five projects,
three of which are to be funded from the General Fund and one each from

- the Consumer Affairs Fund and the Bagley Conservation Fund. the

project to be funded from the Consumer Affairs Fund is the upgrading of

' the air-conditioning system in the Consumer Affairs Building in Sacra-

mento. The project for funding from the Bagley Conservation Fund is the
construction of the Governor’s residence in Carmichael adjacent to the
American River. A description of the requested projects and our recom-
mendation for each follows.
Item 338(a) Construct—fire safety phases II and III—
Library and Courts Bulldlng, Sacramento
(General Fund) .......ceivionnieceonn: $345,000

We recommend approval.

This project is for the correction of fire safety deficiencies which have
been identified by the State Fire Marshal, and will complete the correc-
tion of all such deficiencies. The work includes alterations and additions
to the five-story building and to the basement. It will provide for the
demolition of portions of building interior, installation of metal door and
window frames, solid core wood doors, smoke detection and automatic fire
sprinkler systems, new water and gas connections, exit lighting and an
emergency electrical generator.

Item 338(b) Construct—upgrade air conditioning
Agriculture Building, Sacramento (General
FUund) ...t $351,920



Item 338-339 and 340 - .  CAPITAL OUTLAY / 867

Item 1340 (a) Construct—upgrade air conditioning Con-
sumer Affairs Building (Consumer Affairs
FUnd) oot tssnsssensensnses . $669,800

We recommend deletion of the above two pI‘O_]eCl'S

The requests propose to upgrade the air-conditioning systems by chang-
ing the existing zone control system to a costly individual room control
system. This will be accomplished by the installation of hot water reheat
coils and thermostatic controls for each room in the building. While the
proposed system is an ideal solution, we do not believe the additional
installation and operational (energy) costs related to such a system to be
justified. Furthermore, future remodeling is complicated by such a sys-
tem. We recommend the department reevaluate and redesign the pro-
posal to provide more effective and economical zone control.

Item 338(c) Site acquisition—second well—central heat-
ing and cooling plant, Sacramento (General
FUDQA) oovieoeeeeoseess s soeerseeesseeesssoss e eveeneneen $219,000

We recommend approval. ’

This request is to purchase a well site to assure condenser cooling water
capacity for future additions to the central plant. Currently, the plant and
well water supply are operating at maximum capacity. Therefore, before
any cooling capacity can be added to the plant, additional well water will
be needed. Purchase of a new site at this time appears appropriate.

Item 339 (a) Construct—Governor’s residence (Bagley
Conservation Fund) ........cooeevmneeneriiioninns $950 000

. We recommend special review.

The general program for the Governor’s residence has been completed.
Th1s program indicates the construction of a 17,000-square-foot residence
at $40 per square foot. The building is to be a two-story structure with
‘basement. Auxiliary structures are to be a five-car garage, 24- by 48-foot
swimming pool with terraces and decking, and a tennis court. Landscap-
ing and site development is estimated to cost $95,000. the program is a
general outline of the space and auxiliary facility requirements. for the
Governor’s residence. Preliminary plans have not been completed at this
time. Therefore, we think it is premature to recommend .approval of a
specific amount for working drawings. Hopefully, this information will be
available for review during budget hearings.



868 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Ttem 341

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

‘Item 341 from the General ' ,
Fund Budget p. 85 Program p. [-544

Requested 1973-T4 .......ccccoverirvvnenne Heeterierrestereresrerestorsebenisrsansren e $2,134,887
Recommended for approval............ceeeceneoensinnenenssii 2,134,887

Recommended redticCtion ... veiiererisrernsrensiiorsesresssesesosnenes None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The Budget Act of 1964, Item 409, approprlated $2,271,500 as a loan from
the Veterans’ Farm and Home Bu11d1ng Fund to acquire land in Sacra-
mento on which to construct parking facilities and to prepare working
drawings for an office building for the Department of Veterans Affairs.

The Department of General Services was made a part of this action, in
that it was to occupy, improve and maintain the property, and to apply
rent received for operation and maintenance of the property. Any remain-
ing reveniue was to be used for payment of principal and interest at 4
percent to the Veterans’ Farm and Home Building Fund until the loan was
repaid. The property would then be totally under the jurisdiction and
control of the Department of General Services. This was an unrealistic
assumption under the rental rates by General Services. Accordingly, to
date the Department of General Services has not been able to produce
sufficient revenue beyond an amount required to pay the interest on the
loan. A total of $2,134,887 was expended in the process of acquiring the
land and preparing it for use. The balance was reverted to the original
source. This item proposes to repay the outstanding balance of the loan
in a single lump sum so that the Veterans’ Farm and Home Building Fund
may have the use of these moneys for the normal lendlng purposes for
which the fund is employed.

It appears reasonable that, in view of the surplus available in the Gen-
eral Fund, the loan should now be repaid in a lump sum, particularly since
it does not appear likely that the usé of the land would now, or in the near
future, generate sufficient revenues to make payments on the principal.



Item 342 | " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 869

Department of Veterans Affairs
VETERANS' HOME OF CALIFORNIA

Item 342 from the General

Fund Budget p. 84 Program p. I-544
Requested 197374 oo, S eermsesereserens et eseesessenees $590,350
Recommended for approval..........cccnniccericrenninereirressenens . 590,350
Recommended reduction ..........ccovereerecrerrrennnen. enererereresrerereaenetas None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The department is requesting three major capital outlay projects all of

which are related to health, fire, and life safety.

(a) Fire and life safety 1mprovements—hosp1ta1 building $104,000

We recormmend approval.

‘This request is for modification to the interior of the hospital building
for conforrnance to the Fire and Life Safety Codes as prescribed by the
State Fire Marshal. The project will remedy the most critical items indicat-

_ed in the State Fire Marshal’s survey of this building. It consists of enclo-

sure of interior stairways and ramps, installation of fire resistant doors in .
corridor walls, elimination of interior corridor glazed openings, installa-
tion of fire dampers and installation of a fire sprinkler system in the
basement storage area.

(b) Emergency power supply and lighting—Hospital

BUILAINE crovveveverrinierenriiereneeseninnereeereveneserssesssesarsessssssessssiesnes $95 350

We recornmend approval.

This request will provide an increase in the emergency electrical power
supply and improve the lighting system within the building. The emer-
gency electrical power is currently supplied by a 60-kilowatt (kw) and a
15-kw diesel-engine-driven generator. These generators are not adequate’
for the needs of the hospital during a power failure. For example, the
intensive care facilities are not'connected to emergency power sources.
due to the inadequate emergency power supply. This project will provide
a 300-kw diesel-engine-driven generator connected to the existing electri-
cal supply to the building and is of sufficient capacity to serve the total
building. Fluorescent light fixtures will also be installed to replace existing
incandescent fixtures in several areas of the hosp1ta1 which are made-
quately lighted by the existing fixtures.

" (c) Construct—filtration plant, Rector Reservoir ................ $391,000.

We recommend approval.

This project is for the installation of a filtration system, chemical treat-
ment and chlorination equipment at Rector Reservoir, the source for
domestic water for the Veterans’ Home. The Departments of Public
Health and Water Resources have recommended construction of these
facilities to provide assurance of water free from disease bacteria and of
generally satisfactory quality. The Department of Public Health (DPH)

‘has noted that on four occasions since July 1969, the water from this source
failed to meet United States drinking water standards. The department



.

870 / CAPITAL OUTLAY A . Item 343

VETERANS’ HOME OF CALIFORNIA—ContInued

also states that the chlorination treatment currently used provides mar-
ginal safety and that ineffective disinfection has been found to be caused
by high turbidity and/or excessive plankton growths. It recommends that
in order to provide positive assurance of adequate disinfection with chlo-
rine and to remove suspended material and plankton growth, water filtra-
tion is required. It should be pointed out that this water system also serves
the Cities of Yountville and Napa and the Napa State Hospital. A new fee
schedule should be established to assure that all users of this water system
pay their fair share of the amortization cost of this improvement.

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Item 343 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta- o
tion Fund Budget p. 106 Program p. I-630

Requested 1973-T4 ........ccoomrvrrrvvremnne. evesses i sessss b et babsesssabtmmeae $3,348,040
Recommended for approval...........cccoveirenuniennnn: etereteneesestseneaeas 2 830,540
Recommended for special TevieW ......c..cevrievcnnerceneenenenns - 387,300
Recommended reduction .......vierieniisnereisresineesesesssseesessnses $130,200
Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ) Amount Page
1. Reduce—statewide communications program .............cceceeeiiorennes $17,000 870
2. Special review—statewide communications program............c...... $120,000 870
3. Reduce—construct area office, West Valley : . $29,000 872
4. Reduce—working drawing and construct area office, Fairfield .
(Vallejo) $29500 872
5. Reduce-—construct area office, Ventura $29,700 872
6. Reduce—construct area office El Cajon $25,000 872
7. Special review—purchase of leased facilities at Orov1lle Quincy
and Red Bluff $267,300 873

‘ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The department’s capital outlay request for the budget year is $3,348;-
040, for a total of 12 projects including: one for communications, one for
planning, four for construction; two site acquisitions, one for /working
drawings and four lease purchase requests. The construction projects are
for facilities which were approved for site acquisition in the current
budget. The two site acquisition projects are new requests to replace
existing lease facilities which ‘are no longer adequate for the department’s
needs.

Following is a brief summary of each project and our recommendation:

(a) Communications equipment program, statewide ......... $1,012,710

We recommend a reduction of $17,000 and special review of $120,000.
This project will provide for the purchase of communication equipment
required for replacement ($496,400) and for expansion of radio and mi-
crowave systems ($516,310). General Services Communications Division .
has established a replacement schedule for this equipment based on ex-



Item 343 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 871

pected equipment life. To be replaced are 12 radio frequency terminals, ’
60 multiplex terminals, 22 VHF base stations, 12 control and repeater
stations and 6 standard radio consoles. We recommend approval of this
portion of the request. The request for additional equipment includes
$279,450 for various radio equipment in the Los Angeles Basin. This equip-
ment will upgrade the Los Angeles Basin area and will allow the use of
microwave in lieu of leasing telephone lines, and also allow communica-
tions between vehicles and dispatchers in areas where this is not now
possible. The additional equipment request also includes the replacement-
of “blue” frequency as the primary radio frequency in several areas of the
state, the installation of tape recorders, 19 new multiplex terminals, one
base station, four microwave alarms and the upgrading of two remote

‘radio sites. We recommend approval of all aspects except for the replace-

ment of “blue” frequency and we recommend special review for the
installation of tape recorders.

-The “blue” frequency is one which has been established by the depart-
ment as a common frequency which could be used by any unit dispatched
to any part of the state. In doing this the department must eliminate the
“blue” system as the primary frequency in areas which adjoin each other

~ and hence cause radio interference. This request is for the replacement

of the “blue” primary system in eight areas throughout the state. We
recommend approval for all areas except in the Merced and San Luis
Obispo areas. These two areas do not interfere with each other but both
interfere with the Bakersfield area. The “blue” primary frequency used
at Bakersfield is scheduled for replacement in this request. Hence, the
interference with the other two areas will no longer exist and the number

- of multiplex terminals necessary to make these changes can be reduced
from 35 to 25, a savings of $17,000. '

The department is requesting the purchase of two 90-channel recorders
and two 40-channel recorders all complete with necessary accessories. The
department plans to install a 20-channel recorder at Sacramento and San
Bernardino and a 40-channel unit at Los Angeles and San Francisco. The
department began tape recording operations in central dispatch centers .
at Sacramento, San Francisco and Los Angeles this year. The 10-channel

‘units at Sacramento and San Francisco are to be assigned to San Diego and

Fresno with the 20-channel unit at Los Angeles going to Oakland. The
department currently records all conversations between highway patrol- .
men and radio dispatchers, freeway telephones, and support telephone
positions which might accept incoming emergency telephone calls.

The units are manufactured in 10, 20, and 40 channel sizes, with each
channel capable of recording one position. Justification for the larger units
at Sacramento and San Francisco is to increase the number of recorded
support positions by one which increases the total number of recorded
positions from 10 to 11 thus necessitating a 20-channel recorder unit. We
have requested the department to reevaluate and further justify the need

for recording the one additional support position. Unless further justifica-

tion is indicated we recommend that the San Francisco and Sacramento
areas continue to use the existing 10-channel recorders.
The request for a 40-channel recorder at Los Angeles is based on a need



872 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 343

'CALIFORNIA H IGHWAY PATROL—~Continued

to record 26 positions. The 20-channel recording unit currently in use at
the Los Angeles office plus the addition of a new 10-channel unit would
provide 30 channels or 4 channels in excess of the need. Hence, we would
recommend the purchase of a 10-channel unit at Los Angeles in lieu of the
requested 40-channel unit.”

Unless there is further justification for the San Francisco and Sacra-
mento areas, we recommend the purchase of only five 10-channel re-
corder units, one each to be installed at Los Angeles, San Bernardino,
Oakland, San Diego, and Fresno. This recommendation would provide a
reduction of $48,500 in the requested amount.

We also recommend that the department be required to submit an
annual report to the Legislature indicating the telephone positions which
are recorded and the necessity for recording such positions. The report
should also indicate the department’s evaluation and description of the
benefits derived through the use of these recorders.

. (b) Construction program—planning, statewide ............... - $20,000

We recommend approval. ' '

This proposal isto prov1de funds for preparation of prelumnary plans for
proposed major projects in the 197475 fiscal year. The amount is approxi-
~ mately 1% percent of the anticipated program for that year and should be
adequate for the purpose.

(c) Construct area office, West Valley........ccccvicniververnreionn - $386,615

We recommend a reduction of $29,000.

- (d) Working drawings and construct—area office, Fair-

LA (VALLEJO) wovemmerrereresssmiomemeeresessssesssssesmsseeeseiesessesssesesenes . $406,715
We recommend a reduction of $29,500. _
(e) Construct—area office, Ventura........ccvvvevvrnrrnrenennas $397,100
We recommend a reduction of $29,700. ,
(f) Construct area office, El Cajon ......cccoeveecerervercrerurerereresennes $331,400

We recommend a reduction of $25,000.

The above projects will provide area offices with a capacityof 100 traffic |
officers except at El Cajon which will be sized for 75 traffic officérs.
Working drawing funds for each of these projects was provided in the
_ current budget and should be deleted from the request. The respective
amounts budgeted were $12,000, $19,500, $13,000, and $15,000.

The department has been working with the Department of General
Services and the Office of Architecture and Construction to develop
standard floor plans for the various sized buildings. The standard plans
have been agreed upon and they are all designed to facilitate  expansion
" in the future when such expansion is justified. The cost for construction
of these buildings should be fairly consistent and should be approximately
$24 per gross square foot at the California construction cost index of 650.
This estimate is based on the most recent building designed to the stand-
ard plans and specifications. We recommend that the above four requests
be reduced to reflect this cost except for the building at Fairfield. Con-
struction in the Fairfield area is approximately 6 percent higher than the
Los Angeles, San Diego area. Therefore, we recommend a square foot cost



Item 343 ’ o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 873

in that area of $25.40 per gross square foot. The respective reduction would
be $17,000, $10,000, $16,700 and $10,000.
(g) Site acquisition and working drawmgs——area office,

Marin-Golden Gate .........ccceviveeenresineeresiveenesesesresennnis $205,000
(h) Site acquisition and working drawings—area office,
‘western Kern County .........ccceivvevceenvenisiviesesionsesesens -$47,000

We recommend approval of the above two projects -

These two site acquisition and working drawing projects are to replace
existing facilities which are inadequate for the needs of the department.
The Marin-Golden Gate leased facility is undersized for the current traffic
officer strength of 79. There are also many parking and traffic difficulties
at the present site. The department plans to construct a 100-traffic officer
facility near U.S. Highway 101 in the general area of the existing facility.
The western Kern County facility was located in leased facilities in Taft.
However, due to the opening of Interstate 5, 19 miles from this location,
the department has found it necessary to relocate the personnel to the
Bakersfield office. The distance re‘quired for these officers to travel to
their beat assignments creates an expensive and inefficient operation. The
department plans to purchase property near Buttonw1llow for the con-

struction of a 25-traffic officer facility.

(i) Working drawings—area office, San Juan..........cueuu.e. $21,700

We recormmend approval.

This request would provide construction documents for a new 50-traffic
officer facility in San Juan Capistrano. It is to be adjacent to Interstate 5
near an on/ off ramp. Upon completio'n of the project the department will
be able to reduce the overcrowding in the present Santa Ana office. This

~location will also provide an improved distribution of traffic officers in the
-‘adjoining areas of Los Angeles and Orange Counties.

(i) Purchase leased facility, Bakersfield...........cccoerrrervrrernnnnns  $252,500
(k) Purchase leased facility, Oroville........ccccovrvivcrurenenen erern $89,500
(1) Purchase leased facility, QuIncy .........ccccecnveunuesiverrnnnne $89,800
(m) Purchase leased facilities, Red Bluff ..........ccccooovriivennnene . $88,000

We recommend approval of (j) and special review of the otber three
Items.

The department has stated that the geographical location, size and
condition of the above facilities are excellent and will meet their needs for
many years. The Bakersfield office was constructed for the state under a
lease-purchase agreement. The lease contract for the Bakersfield office
has a purchase option date of March 1, 1974, the second year of occupancy.
The owner of the other offices has proposed sale of the property to the
state on November 1, 1973. The market value of these three parcels has

‘not been eéstablished and we have suggested that General Services real
estate division appraise this property. Until the appraisals are completed
we cannot recommend approval of these purchases



874 / CAPITAL OUTLAY \ _ o ' Itemn 344

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Item 344 from the Motor Vehi-
cle Account, State Transporta- S
‘tion Fund - Budget p. 111  Program p. I-659

Requested 197374 ..........erinieieneeierscnennsisssensesesesessessesens $7,279,500 .
Recommended for approval...........eenereennrnnersenssssrecsessnens 5,571,300
Recommended for special review . - 1,126,700
Recommended reduction ..................... etererirereresnetetsaeenieresinernensaeene $581,500
: Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ’ Amount Page
1. Reduce—land acquisition, working drawings and construct office
~ building.and parking facilities, Chula Vista...... $725,500 875
-~ 2. Augment—Iland acquisition for office bmldmg and parking facili-
ties, Oxnard $50,000 875
3. Augment—Iland acquisition for office building and parking facili-
‘ties, Placerville $10,000 876
'4. Augment—land acquisition for office building and parking facili- :
ties, north metropolitan San Diego $50,000 876
5.. Augment—land acquisition for office building and parking facili- o
" ties, San Fernando $50,000 876
_ 6. Special review—planning for Headquarters expansion, Sacra—
" mento : $20,000 876
7. Special review—land acquisition, working drawings and con- : .
‘struct office building and parking facilities, Sacramento............. . $1,106,700 877
8. Augment—land acquisition for office building and parking facili-
ties, West Covina $50,000 877
9. Reduce—construct office building and parkmg facilities, Mo-
desto $56,000 878
10. Reduce—Construction project planning $10,000 878

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The department is requesting a total of 14 projects which includes eight
property acquisition proposals, four construction projects and two prelimi-
nary planning requests. All projects are related to field office operations
except for one planmng request which is related to the proposed data
processing center in the Department of Motor Vehicles building in Sacra-
mento.

The Department of Motor Vehicles has begun a procedure for long-
range field office planning this fiscal year. This planning takes into consid-
eration the projected population increase as determined by the Depart-
ment of Finance, current field office operations, projected increase or
decrease in vehicle registration and driver’s licensing and direction of

' growth within various regions of the state. The long-range reports, when
completed will cover the entire state. This attempt at long-range plan-
ning is a vast improvement over the department’s previous methods and
should prove a benefit to the state. While the reports project growth and
needs over a 25-year period, the department is requesting buildings to be
designed to a 15-year need with flexibility to expand to the projected
25-year need, when expansion is justified. The projects requested in this
item generally reflect the long-range planning reports.



Item 344 . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 875 |

(a) Land acquisition, working drawings and construct of-
fice building and parking facilities, Chula Vista............ $1,396,500

We recommend a reduction of $725,500.

This request is for a new field office in the Chula Vista area of San Dlego
identified in the field office facilities long-range planning report, as south
San Diego metropolitan area. The long-range report indicates that this
area needs a field office with a lobby-counter area of approximately 5,000
square feet, expandable to approximatey 6,600 square feet. We agree with
the conclusion of this report, but we do not feel that it is sound to appropri-
ate property acquisition, working drawing, and construction funds in one
year. The probability of purchasing the land, drawing the plans and going
to construction bid in one year is unlikely. For example, none of the three
property acquisition appropriations for the current year have as yet been
allocated. The Department of General Services has indicated that the sites
should be purchased in three or four months, and in one case possibly as
much as nine months. These are not unusual circumstances and are simply -
results of the time necessary to locate property within the search area,

“appraise the sites and agree with the owner on the purchase price. Howev-
er, it is advantageous to have working drawing funds attached to the land -
acquisition appropriation in order that the drawings can be completed
near the next fiscal year, thereby not delaying construction. Hence, we
recommend funding of $621,000 for land acquisition and $50,000 for work-
ing drawings.

(e) Land acquisition and construct additional parking ‘ :

facilities, Montebello ..........ccvrriiniiniincrsinseiinsenens $191 000

We recommend approval.
- ‘This request is for the purchase of approximately 42,600 square feet of
property adjacent to the existing field office and: the development ‘of
parking facilities thereon. There should be no delay in acquiring the site
as the owner is apparently anxious to sell to the state. Under this situation
funding of acquisition and construction in the same year appears prudent.
The Montebello office is the third largest office in the state and has 148
parking spaces. While this is not an unusually low number of spaces,
off-street parking is not available at this office and the department has
experienced considerable traffic problems. This project will provide ap-
proximately 140 additional parking spaces. It should also be noted that the
long-range field office report for this region indicates that the Montebello
office space should be adequate through the 1980’s.
(g) Land acquisition for office building and parkmg facili- v
HES, OXINATA ..oivevve s eses s esseiessessesensesesssnns $414,000

We recommend an augmentabon of $50,000.

This request is for property acquisition in the Oxnard area. The depart-
ment’s long-range report for this region states that the Oxnard community
is growing at a faster rate than the neighboring Ventura area and if the
Oxnard facility is constructed the existing Ventura field office would be
adequate until the 1980’s. Therefore, the long-range plan recommends the
construction of a building in Oxnard with a lobby-counter area of approxi-
mately 5,000 square feet and a deferral of the construction of a new field

\



876 / CAPITAL OUTLAY \ - Item 344

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued
office in Ventura until the late 1980’s. We agree with this recommenda-

tion, but as we mentioned above in (a), we believe it prudent to appropri- -

ate working drawing funds in the same year as land acquisition funds.
Therefore, we recommend this item be augmented by $50,000 for working
drawings.

(h) Land acquisition for office building and parking fac1h- .

ties, PlacerVille ......coiviivrinnisiinnrirnisenneesnssecnssssnesenes $82,800

We recommend an augmentation of $10,000. ‘

'This item would purchase a new site for a new field office in Placerville,
El Dorado County. The department’s long-range field office report indi-
cates that the current building in Placerville has a lobby-counter area of
approximately 810 square feet with a current need of 938 square feet. By
- 1980 this need will have grown to 1,210 square feet and by 1990 to 1,460
square feet. We recommend approval of this item with an augmentation
of $10,000 for working drawing funds.

(f) Land acquisition for office building and parking facili-

ties, North Metropolitan, San Diego ........cccccuevmrevureunans $662,400

We recommend an augmentation of $50,000.

The department’s long-range plan for the San Diego metropolitan area
indicates a need for a new field office of approximately 3,500 to 4,000
square feet of lobby-counter area in the Claremont vicinity. The office
" should be expandable to 7,300 square feet of lobby-counter area. We are
in agreement with this recommendation and for this proposal we also
recommend an augmentation for working drawings in the amount of
$50,000.

(1) Site acquisition for office building and parking facili-

ties, San Fernando .........cenncionnnnninionssnn $309,100

We recommend augmentation of $50,000.

This request is again the result of the long-range field office plannmg
report which indicates the need for a new field office of approximately
5,000 square feet of lobby-counter area in San Fernando. The report fur-
ther states that the new office should be located further south from its
present location to enable part of the workload from Van Nuys to shift
towards the San Fernando service area. At the present time the San
.Fernando office has a lobby-counter area of approximately 2,160 square
feet with a need of 3,620, the projected need in 1990 indicates that the
current building would be inadequate by 2,318 square feet. We recom-
mend approval of this item and again recommend augmentation for work-
ing drawings in the amount of $50,000.

() Planning for headquarters expansion, Sacramento........ $20,000

. We recommend special review.

This request is for study and preliminary planning money to determme
the space needs for the Department of Motor Vehicles in its Sacramento
headquarters building due to the incorporation of the centralized data
processing center within that building. Currently, the department envi-
sions extending the second and third floors of “building west,” adding
approximately 55,060 assignable square feet of space. However, due to the



Item 344 ‘ _ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 877

recent fire in the headquarters building we recommend spe01albreview
- (k) Land acquisition, working drawings and construction
office building and parking facilities, south Sacramento $1,106,700

- We recommend special review.

The department recently completed the long-range planmng study for
the Sacramento area which recommends a new office in South Saéra-
mento. This is based on an understanding that the space occupied by the
present office is needed to provide for expansion in the headquarters
building. In our opinion, plans for this office should be held in abeyance
until the effects of the recent fire and/or the study in the above item (j)
is completed. .

(n) Land acquisition for office building and parking facili- .

ties, West COVINA ...cvveervnisisernenreseiorssenensamsmonenecsssrosses erenees $579,600

We recommend augmentation of $50,000. "

This request would provide a site for the construction of a new field
office in West Covina with a lobby-counter area of approximately 6,500
square feet. The long-range field office report indicates that the present
West Covina building has a lobby-counter area of 4,800 square feet with
current need of 5,700 square feet projected to a need of 6,500. We recom-
mend approval with an augmentation of $50,000 for workmg drawings.

(b) Working drawings and construction for office building

and parking facilities, Costa Mesa ..........cccovvurmrrnsiainnns -$677,000

We recommmend approval. '

This request is for the construction of a one- story office building mclud-
ing site and parking development. The building is approximately 16,500
square feet and is estimated to cost $27.47 per gross square foot. The
building is to be sized to meet the department’s projected needs 15 years

“hence and is to be designed with the flexibility of expansion to meet the
~department’s needs beyond that time. The site for this building should be
purchased in the next three or four months. It should be pointed out that
if working drawing funds had been appropriated in the current year,
working drawings could have begun in as early as April of this year and
construction might have been as early as July or August. Under the current
_ funding situation, however, construction will be delayed until perhaps
November or December. At current construction cost increases this delay
could amount to an approximate S5-percent i increase or $25,000 on a project
of this size.
(c) Working drawmgs and construction for office bulldlng
and parking facilities, Merced...........cccooevsiviaens rrseraresiesnes - $456,900

We recommend approval.

This request is for the construction of a one-story structure with appro-
priate site and parking development. The building will have concrete
foundations with slab-on-grade, redwood fascia and split-faced concrete
block exterior walls and will be air conditioned. The interior walls will be
metal studs and gypsum board. The building is to be approximately 10,400
gross square feet which is estimated to cost $28.50 per gross square foot

(d) Construct—office building and parking facilities, Mo-

desto .....ivveiirerinens seresrteretasnate s tase st eb e s sbe s ss st se s s beeses ~ $620,400



878 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Item 345

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

We recommend a reduction of $56,000.

This project is for the construction of a 12,258 gross square foot building
with site and parking development in the City of Modesto. The estimated
construction cost for the building is $27.00 per gross square foot. The
current total estimated project cost as submitted by the Office of Architec-
ture and Construction (OAC) and updated to the construction cost index
of 650 (the index used for the 1973-74 budget estimates) is $609,000. Work-
ing drawmg funds for these facilities were included in the current budget
year in the amount of $36,500. The current appropriation coupled with the
lower estimate prepared by OAC indicates that this item should be re-
. duced by $56,000.

(m) Working drawings and construction for ofﬁce building

and parking facilities, Santa Clara ........c.ocieeenreerivenne. $708,100

We recommend approval.

This request is also for a one-story office building including site and
parking development. The building will be approximately 16,000 gross
square feet and will cost an estimated $27.93 per gross square foot. The
long-range planning report notes the rapid growth of this area and indi-
cates the present office is undersize by approximately 2,000 square feet.
The reports recommendation substantiates this request. ,

(i) Construction project planning........ rereeereetssretsaastarererereres ' $55,000

We recormmend a reduction of $10,000.

This request is to fund statewide construction planning for those propos-
als projected for the 1974-75 fiscal year. One and one-half percent of the
approximate $3,000,000 anticipated program should be adequate.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
Item 345 from the General

Fund . Budget p. 126 Program p. I-800
- Requested 1973-T4 .....coinnrnninnrrrennsresessssisesssssssssesssesesssens $1,435,836
‘Recommended for approval..........cooeeeervinvieerennns rersrerere e reaesereraaes 815,003
Recommended for special review ........ et erere e errenessnenerasaeerees 570,733 -
- Recormmended reduction ............c....... eberereesretenenesereisresessiesaesinenen $50,100
Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Special review—site acquisition, Mattole Forest Fire Station ...... $10,000 879
2. Special review—construct and equip—Forest Fire Station, Sea
Ranch 201,384 879
3. Reduce——construct and equip—Forest Fire Station, Crescent city . 8,400 879
" 4. Reduce—construct and Eqmp—Slsklyou Ranger Unit Headquar-
' ters 5,100 880
5. Special rewew—construct and equip—Fresno Ranger Unit Head- -
quarters... 200,604 880
6. Special rewew——construct and eqmp—vaer51de Ranger Unit ‘
Headquarters 158,745 880
7. Reduce—construct and equip—barracks addition, Fire Academy,

Ione - 36,GOQ 881 |




Item 345 ‘ / CAPITAL OUTLAY / 879

. ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

The department’s capital outlay request 1ncludes seven site acqulsmon
projects totaling $94,500. The remaining $1,341,336 is for the funding of
eight construction projects.

(a) Site acquisition—Mattole Forest Fire Station ................ $10,000

We recommend special review.

This request is for purchase of five acres in Humboldt County for the
future construction of a new forest fire station in District I. We have
requested justification of the establishment of a new station in this area,
however, it has not been received. The information should be available

during budget hearing,

“(h) (i) Construct and equip—Forest Fire Station, Sea
RanCh ....vcesnsneneiessssssesensnenenes. 201,384

< We recommend special review.

We understand the department is in preliminary negotlatlons with the
local fire district concerning contracting with the state for fire protection.
Apparently, the local district is-constructing a fire station adjacent to the -
proposed state station. Originally, the state was to occupy this local station

-with sufficient personnel to provide local fire protection. However, recent
- negotiations propose to construct a larger state facility and house state

personnel for both local and state fire protection. We have also en-
couraged the department to investigate the possibility of expanding the
local fire station to enable housing all state personnel, thereby negating

‘the need to construct the proposed facility. Until accord is reached it

would be premature to recommend approval of this project as currently

scoped.

() (k) Construct and equlp—Forest Fire Station, Crescent

‘ Clty ........................................................................................................ $102,216

N

. We recommend reductzon of $8,400.

" This project is for the construction of a standard 10-man barracks-
messhall building. This will replace inadequate and deteriorating struc-
tures. The estimated construction cost is $31.14 per square foot. The Office
of Architecture and Construction’s estimate indicates. that the proposed
project is a 12-man messhall building. The Department of Conservation
has requested a 10-man facility. Hence, we recommend a reduction of 220
square feet. and a proportional reduction in the cost for architectural
services.

(b) Site acqumtmn—Westwood Forest Fire Station ....... e $13,500.
(¢) Site acquisition—Montgomery Forest Fire Station ...... $9,000
.(d) Site acquisition—Coarsegold Forest Fire Station.......... $27,500
(e) Site acquisition—Tulercitos Forest Fire Station............ $13,500
(f) Site acquisition—Witch Creek Forest Fire Station ...... $8,500
(g) Site acquisition—Deluz Forest Fire Station ..........0....... $12,500

We recommend approval of the above six projects.

These proposals are for the purpose of purchasing sites in areas which
the department considers ideal from a fire control viewpoint. Several are
currently occupied by the department under lease agreements. For exam-



880 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 345

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION—Continued

ple, the Westwood Forest Fire Station is currently housed in trailers on
leased property of an abandoned school site owned by the Westwood
Unified School District. The department is proposing purchase of that site.

At Coarsegold Forest Fire Station in Madera County, the existing station
is at the old Coarsegold Youth conservation Camp which is poorly located
for the purpose.

(7) (m) Construct and equip—Siskiyou Ranger Unit Head- .

7 U QUATEETS ittt ssee et et srenenessesas . $250,743
" We recommend a reduction of $5,100.

This request is for the construction of a Ranger Unit Headquarters
Office building with fire control dispatch and command center. Construc-
tion will be single story, wood frame with wood joist flooring. The request-
ed funds are for $212,820 construction and $37,923 equipment. The Office
of Architecture and Construction has prepared an estimate for the con-
struction of the facility and indicates that the balance of funds required
is-$207,720 or $5,100 less than the requested amount. The major equipment
item is for the purchase of a radio console at a cost of $28,000. the remain-

-ing $9,923 covers an emergency diesel generator at $5,000 and approxi-
mately $4,923 for miscellaneous furniture.

(n) (o)’ Construct and eqmp—Valley Springs Forest Fire

: SEAION ...ttt re s a s a e s eassnes $109,539

We recommend approval, ’

This request is for a one-truck fire station with barracks-messhall-equip-
ment building, gas and oil house and utility development. The new station
is to replace the present station which is inadequate to house station
personnel and is structurally too defective to remodel or expand. The new
station will be on a new, more desirable site which has been acquired on
a long-term lease with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

(p) (q) Construct and equip—Fresno Ranger Unit Head- o

QUATLETS .covreenierrrnrieessesessnesssnaenseoresnersssarossasonsssssessansresss $200,604

(t) (u)  Construct and equlp—RlverS1de Ranger Unit Head-
QUATLETS c.ceeeeeereriierenesessioeseesassusessssessssssasssassneseseineses $158,745

We recommend special review.

These two projects are for expansion of existing facilities. Both house
personnel designated as schedule “A” and schedule “B”. Schedule “A”
personnel work for the state but render contractual service to the county.
These agreements provide that the state will furnish fire protection serv-
ice to the county. The requested expansion projects include space which
is required to house personnel under these agreements. The Department
of Conservation has recently stated that “The Department of Conserva-
tion’s policy is to cover a share of the capital cost of facilities, including
maintenance, which are jointly used by local governments. The share of
the construction cost and maintenance to be recovered will be in direct
. proportion to the square footage utilized for local government compared
to the total square footage of newly constructed improvements.”

We support the need for additional space at these two headquarter
units. However, we believe it would be appropriate for the department



. Item 346 A CAPITAL OUTLAY / 881

to detail its procedure for implementing this stated policy and in particu-
lar the application to the two requested projects. This information should
be made available at the budget hearings.

(r) (s) Comnstruct and equip—Big Creek Forest Fire Station ~ $112,965

We recommend approval.

This project is for the construction of a one- truck fire statlon w1th bar-
racks-messhall-equipment building, gas and oil house and utility develop-
ment. The structure is to be wood frame with concrete slab on grade. The
new unit will replace the existing Big Creek Fire Station which is an old
hospital belonging to Pacific Aggregate Company in the settlement of
Davenport. The building is over 60 years old, inadequate and substandard.

(v) (w) Construct and equip—Barracks addition, Fire .
T ACAAEMY, TOMNE ..ocrerecrerereeercisienessssiess st essssssesersbesssearssasasasasas $205,140

‘We recornmend a reduction of $36,600.

‘This project is for the addition of a 28-bed barracks at the F1re Academy
in Ione, Amador County, The Fire Academy has a classroom capacity of
60 to 80 trainees, but a sleeping capacity of only 50 trainees. This has
necessitated the housing of extra trainees at the Sutter Hill Forest Fire
Station approximately 20 miles distant. We recognize the benefit of pro-
viding the additional bed spaces and bathroom capacity. However, the
project includes a recreation room of approximately 1,150 square feet. The
academy currently has areas which can be used for indoor recreation and
additional recreational space, in our opinion, is not justified. Hence, we
" recommend a reduction of 1,150 square feet and the associated archltec-

tural serV1ces cost. :

N DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME
. “Item 346 from the Fish and

Game Preservation Fund -Budget p. 132 Program p. I-840
Requested 1973=T4 ......cocvvevnveverineicrensrneiensessenes reveesvernorerneressarene $2,173,600
Recommended for approval............cvvievineneennenensneneensnenerosaenns 2,043,200
Recommended reduction ........eeeiccveniveiennesensivivneesenes S $130,400

' ‘ » » h : " Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Reduce—construct, expansion region I office, Redding.................. $41,000 881
2.  Reduce—construct, region II headquarters building and field sta- - v
tion, Sacramento 46,500 882
3. Reduce—construct, replacement of hatchery pond, San Joaquin 33,200 883

4. Beduce——construct operation building, Fillmore ......c.ccovrveiinane 9,700 883

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item would fund seven projects for the Department of F1sh and
Game. These comnsist of three construction projects totaling $1,450,500,
replacement of hatchery ponds $683,900, working drawing funds for two
projects $29,200, and: $10,000 for preliminary planning. ,

" (a) Construct—expansion region I office, Redding ............ $313,300

i



882 / CAPITAL OUTLAY v ‘ Item 346

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME—Continued

We recommend a reduction of $41,000. o :

This project consists of an addition of office and storage space, altera-
tions of existing office space and associated site improvements. The new
addition is approximately 7,700 gross square feet replacing existing and
substandard office facilities which were constructed around 1940. We rec-
ommend approval of this project. However, the requested funds are exces-
sive in two respects. The Office of Architecture and Construction has
prepared an estimate indicating the total project cost is $308,300. This
estimate is $5,000 less than the requested funding and also includes work-
1ng drawings which were funded in the amount of $20,000. Also, the build-
ing as designed requires the roof to withstand a 30-pound-per-square-foot.
snowload, or approximately one foot of snow standing on the roof. The
need for a roof structure of this type in the Redding area is not justified.
The Office of Architecture and Construction has estimated the cost for the
increased roof loading at $1.90 per gross square foot. Therefore, we recom-
mend the reduction of $16,000 in the design of the roof construction.

(b) Working drawings—replace hatchery building “A”,

Mt SRASEA...covviriiiciiciireeret it rsrneresbosseses e senees $19,200

We recommend approval.

‘This project will replace an existing bu1ld1ng which is approximately 128
feet x 41 feet and in which the floor, sills, studs, and walls have deteriorated
to such a state that it is not practical to attempt repair. The new building
will be of insulated metal approximately the same size and will have 60
incubator stacks of 16 trays and 70 hatchery troughs. In order to maintain
optimum temperatures for egg development a recirculated water system
with temperature controls will be included in the project. Public restroom
facilities will replace the public restrooms in the existing building.

(¢) Construct Region II Headquarters building and field

station, SACTAINENLO .....cccccorerererinrirserercssnesseressenenns rereanes $995,500

We recommend a reduction of $46,500. .

This project will replace existing facilities on the Sacramento State Uni-
versity Campus. The department is currently leasing the Sacramento
State University facilities and the terms of the agreement require that
upon written notification the department must vacate them. The Univer-
sity has so.notified the department as it needs that space to meet enroll-
ment requirements.

The new facilities will be constructed near the Nlmbus Hatchery in
Sacramento County. The building will be approximately 36,000 gross
square feet and consist of office, laboratory and warehouse space. The
structure will be steel column framing with glulam beams, wood roof joists
and tilt-up concrete panel exterior walls. The estimated construction cost
for the building is $720,800. Working drawing funds of $50,000 were includ-
ed in the Budget Act of 1972, of which $3,500 has been allocated for
preliminary plans. The Office of Architecture and Construction has sub-
mitted an estimate in the budget package which indicates a total project
cost including working drawings of $999,000. The requested funds should
therefore be decreased by the $46,500 remaining in the current year
appropriation.



Item 346 - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 883

(d) Construct—replacement of hatchery ponds, San Joa- :
quin Hatchery ...t $683,900

We recommend a reduction of $33,200. ,

This project will provide 48 concrete raceway ponds, a mid-ponds aera-
tor with sump pump and gasoline engines, a new sump and pump to serve
the existing reaerator, appurtenant piping and electrical services. The
new concrete ponds will replace existing dirt raceway ponds which are
badly eroded. Also, the replacement will allow for automation and pro-
duce up to 20 percent more fish. However, the funds for working drawings
were provided in the Budget Act of 1972 in the amount of $30,000. Based

“on the Office of Architecture and Construction cost estimate, the remain-
ing funds necessary for this project total $650,700, permitting a reduction
of $33,200 in the request. -

(f) Construct operations bulldmg, Fillmore Hatchery ...... $141,700

We recommend a reduction of $9,700.

This item is for the construction of a new operations building of approxi-
mately 4,000 gross square feet. The building will be constructed of prefab-
ricated metal framing and siding on a concrete slab floor. The building will
house office facilities, shop, storage, garage stalls and a refrigerated ice
storage room. Separate public restroom facilities of adequate size to ac-

.commodate the many hatchery visitors throughout the year is also includ-
ed within this project. The new facilities” will replace existing ones
“constructed in 1944 which are inadequate for the needs of the department
and deteriorated to a state that repairing would be uneconomical. The
~amount proposed includes working drawing funds of $10,000 which were
~provided in the current year. The current estimate for the total project
‘is $142,000 or $300 greater than the budget request funds. Therefore, we -
s.recommend a reduction for this project of $9,700.

. (e) Worklng drawings for garage, shop and storage buﬂd—

‘ing, Mt. Whitney Hatchery ......ocevvvirvneslclnnecenccncenininiee $10,000
We recommend approval.

This request is for working drawings for a prefabrlcated metal building
approximately 40 feet x 100 feet to house the workshop, hydraulic lift for
truck lubrication, truck garage and storage. The existing facilities at this
site are madequate necessitating many minor maintenance jobs to be
taken to Lone Pine 18 miles away or to Bishop 44 miles away.

(g) Preliminary planning.........cccoeeeenininenevcrnisenresssesssseninen $10,000

We recommend approval.
~ Preliminary planning funds are proposed to enable the department to
develop prehmmary plans for proposed major and minor construction
projects in the 1974-75 fiscal year.



884 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . ‘ Item 347

DEPARTMENT OF NAVIGATION AND OCEAN DEVELOPMENT
Item 347 from the Harbors and

Watercraft Revolving Fund Budget p. 136 Program p. I-873
Requested 1973-74 ..........covnncenninnienisisinnienensenns e $859,500
Recommended for approval..........ccceceesieeernenrnnnnrenenn. et 20,000
Recommended for special TeVIEW ......cccocovivveennrnerevervnrrreeeeene 439,500
Recommended reduction .......oceeevvveevenenne. rertrererrernreteanraratesassenens '$400,000

: : . Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page '

1. Recommend special review of the projects at Folsom Lake State .

Recreational Area due to a lack of detailed information. ......c..... $439,500 884

2. Recommend deletion of the project at Avalon Island because it ) i

lacks the required environmental impact report. ............ocoivsrerieres $400 000 = 884

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Navigation and Ocean Development has the re-
sponsibility for development and improvement of boating. facilities
throughout the state. The program is mainly implemented through grants
to local agencies but the department may elect to construct the facilities .
through a private contractor. This program is financed by the Harbor and
Watercraft Revolving Fund which derives its revenues from boat registra-
tion fees and from the Motor Vehicle Fund through fuel taxes. In order
to ensure the development of an integrated boating plan recognizing both
water and the land based aspects, the department must work closely with
the Department of Parks and Recreation.

(a) Construct boat-in facilities, Folsom Lake........cccoevuecer.. $143,000
(b) Construct boat-in facilities at Peninsula Campground,
 000) (10 0 s N0 -1 L T U SRR - $296,500

We recommend special review.
These two projects consist of boat-in development at three separate

‘areas at Folsom Lake State Recreation Area at a cost of $143,000 and a

$296,500 request for construction of a two-lane launching ramp with park-
ing for 100 cars and trailers near the Peninsula Campground. All of these
facilities will include picnicking and sanitary facilities. Plans and specifica-
tions for these projects have been received from the Office of Architec-
ture and Construction but contain dlscrepanmes which the department
has been unable to resolve.

(¢) Construct prototype breakwater. ..............ivnneercerinne. . $400,000

We recommend deletion.

The department proposes a $400,000 expenditure at the entrance to
Avalon Harbor on Catalina Island for a prototype installation to investi-
gate the effectiveness of submerged spheres acting as an artificial break-
water. No environmental impact report has been submitted by which to
evaluate environmental degradation or ecologlcal impairment. The
project appears to have merit, but existing law requires the env1ronmental
impact report.

(d) Preliminary planning, statewide. .......................... e $20,000_



P

Items 348-349 " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 885

We recornmend approva]

The department requests $20,000 for preparing prehmmary plans and
specifications to be used as supporting data in requests for working draw-
ings or construction appropriations in succeeding budgets.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 348 frbm the funds ac-
curnulated under various

budget acts, General Fund Budget p. 140 Program p. 1-898
REQUESLEA 197374 .ovvoioerneeeeeeeeemmseaessesssessssssesmisssssssessessesssmemmssssesees $150,000
Recommenided for approval..........c..ccecreernsesrinnrinssnsssnssssssssssesnes 150,000
Recommended reduction .........c.coveveemmererserceeserenie ruesereterasneresesenie None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval, - :
This item proposes to appropriate. $150000 for major capltal outlay
projects at-Hearst Castle from reserves in the General Fund which were
established by legislative action in prior budget bills. The reserves consist
of the surplus of operating revenues over operatmg expenses at- Hearst

Castle.

The specific work covered by this request is: continued restoration of art
objects, repair of critical items at the “A” House and Roman Pool, and
_electrical repairs at the Casa Grande and “A” House.

v ~ DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
Itern 349 from the State Park

- Contingent Fund - C Budget p. 140 Program p. 1-888
Requested 1973-74 .......cievevevrverncennns e es $3,447 243 1
Recommended for special review ..........coninivinennesenionn, 3,447,243

1 Fully reimbursed.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend special review.

This itern proposes to authorize from the State Park Contingent Fund
the acquisition of four projects on a fully reimbursed (no state cost) basis.
The reimbursements would be $2,733,243 from the Federal Land and
Water Conservation Fund and $714,000 from the Save-the-Redwoods
League. The cost of this type of acquisition is not actually zero since the
federal reimbursements could have been used for other purposes and
therefore the true costs of acquisition are the alternatives foregone. No
justifying documentation has been received from the department on these:
projects. We recommend that the entire 1tem be placed under special
review.



886 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - Items 350-351
| DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION |
Item 350 from the Bagley Con-

servation Fund " Budgetp. 146 Progfam p- 1-888
Requested 1973-T4 .......cccvevvevrrerrreinnnnn. eterenis s eeveraesees $10,150,000
Recommended for special review ........eveveneeiieeeeeenienns 10,150,000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend special review.

_This item is one of the Department of Parks and Recreation major
capital outlay requests for development and is to be financed from the .
funds established by the passage of Chapter 1, First Extraordinary Session;
Statutes of 1971, which provided $40 million for recreational, coastline, and

other related purposes in the Bagley Conservation Fund. -
~This item includes acquisition, development, and other related activi-

ties including design and development. Seven of the projects are acquisi-
/thIl projects for whlch documentation has not been recelved

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

Item 351 from the General : ‘
Fund » Budget p. 148 Program p. 1-930

REGUESLEA 197374 ...ooooeeeveesesoeeereesessseesesssssssssseesesesssssmesessesesssnneee $2,681,000
Recommended for approval...........ccceverierinierernnns Teveveeens prerereresenns 2,681,000
Recommended redUCHON ........ievivieeriririseirrereeresreisseseseeseseeseseeses - None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item appropriates the capital outlay funds for the acquisition of
lands, easements and rights-of-way for U.S. Corps of Engineers flood con-
trol projects in the Central Valley. .

. ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,
The projects for the budget year are:
(a) Sacramento River and Tributaries Flood Control

PIOJECT weeieinirvereririerrrretsriteitssessessensesneresisssonsssssesesesssosenseses $115,000
(b) San Joaquin River and Tributaries Flood Control ‘
U PTOJECT ittt esisesnsesesessssessessesssesessensansnsensesnas 22,000
(c) Fresno River Flood Control project .........c..ceweersreenens 343,000
(d) Chowchilla River Flood Control project .........c..ccoeuuunu. 709,000
(e) Sacramento River Bank Protection project...........ccc.c.... - 1,492,000

Analysis and recommendations pertaining to the Sacramento River
‘Bank Protection project are 1ncluded under Item 234, Department of
Water Resources.



Item 352 B CAPITAL OUTLAY / 887

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
Itern 352 from the General

Fund Budget p. 148 Program p. 1945
Requested 1973-74 .....ccccovverrverenrinens eteesei e en e  $250,000
Recommended for approval.............eciorinrseeerinesesiseseres 250,000
Recommended 1eduction ........o.cevcerermenseseesermisismmisesssesenens “ None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recormmend approval.

This project is for the restoration of the flood carrying capacity of Chero-
kee Canal. The canal is a levied channel which provides the natural low
elevation drainage of Dry, Gold Run, and Cottonwood Creeks, located
immediately to the north of the Feather River. The improved channel
begins near Gage-Shippee Road, about eight miles north of Richvale, and
extends downstream for a total length of about 21 miles, ending just below
the Colusa-Gridley Road, west of Gridley.

The Cherokee Canal was completed in 1961 by the Corps of Engineers
as a part of the Sacramento River and major and minor tributaries flood
control project. As specified by Section 8361 (f) of the Water Code the cost.
to maintain the flood carrying capacity of the channel is to be defrayed
by the state.

Accordmg to the Department of Water Resources, sedlment and debris
have accumulated within the channel of the project to the extent that its
capacity has been severely reduced. The original project constructed by
the Corps was des1gned to provide protection against a flood with a fre-
quency of once in 25 years. Three feet of levee freeboard was built in as
an added protection. According to the department, the design flood would
not now pass this stretch of levee channel without overtopping the levee.

Because the state is responsible for maintaining the channel of this
project, the state may be liable for any damages which may occur should
the system fail from a flow of a magnitude less than the design flow.
According to the department, the accomplishment of th1s restoration
project will reduce the chances of any failures.

In the 1970-71 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated $80,000 towards
this project. Out of that amount, $24,000 was expended primarily for pre-
liminary design, and $56,000 was carried forward. The department antici-
pates that the $56,000 of carryover funds plus the $250,000 request for
1973-74 will be sufficient to complete the project. The total cost of the
project including the $24,000 already expended will be $330,000. ‘

| 30--83988



888 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 353

- DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Item 353 from the General

~Fund ' B Budget p. 164 Program p. 1-92
ReqUESLEd 1973-T4 ..ccu..ovrerreerivesrssssesssnnsessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssons $3,102,700
Recommended for approval...........ceieniniaiennsnesenes 2,154,000
Recommended for special review ...........ccomeiersionnnerniecssennnnnnn. 841,500
Recommended reduction ..........iicirneiinnsseseressssesssesessens $107,200

- Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Delete—construct improvements to sanitary sewage plant and .
system, Atascadero $107,200 888 .
-2. Special review—construct fire and panic and life support im- o
provements, statewide~—phase II 841,500 889

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The major capital outlay request for the Department of Health is for
four projects at five hospitals for the mentally ill and mentally retarded.
All requests are for funding of construction related to health and safety,
air-conditioning and utility improvements.

(a) Construct—improvements to sanitary sewage plant

and system, Atascadero....i....uevnrennirerernnnnierereeraenines $107,200

We recommend deletion.

The Atascadero State Hospital sewage treatment facilities are de31gned v
to handle a daily flow rate of 500,000 gallons. The facilities are currently
treating 200,000 gallons per day or 40 percent of the designed capacity.
The effluent from the sewage plant is discharged to percolation and
evaporation ponds located near the hospital and is in compliance with the
regional water pollution control board requirements. Improvements to
this facility are not necessary to meet water quality standards or substand-

- ard plant conditions. Therefore, we recommend deletion of the project.

(b) Construct—modernize electrical distribution system, ,

Pacific State Hospital ......ccooeevceinniresienncnrinecereenaresarenens $520,000

We recommend approval.

A review of the existing electrical distribution system was performed by
the Office of Architecture and Construction in June of this year. The
findings of this review were that many deficiencies in the primary electri-
cal system existed. The most major and immediate deficiency is the fact
that the primary electrical switchgear is subjected to 40 percent more
short-circuit loading than its rating allows. This condition is extremely
hazardous and oil fire and explosions have occurred in other installations
under adverse conditions of this sort. Also noted in the review was the fact
that much of the primary electrical cable is approximately 44 years old,
well beyond the normal insulation life expectancy. The findings also indi-
cate numerous code violations throughout the electrical installation and
other less critical but serious deficiencies. The project will provide for a
12-kilovolt primary service, two primary electrical substations and sets of
- switchgear, auxiliary feeders and switching stations, new pad-mounted .



- Item 353 o : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 889 -

transformers, ventilation of transformer vaults in the kitchen and laundry
building and miscellaneous secondary electrical modifications in three
buildings. It should be pointed out that this project does not include any
electrical work which would be necessary if air conditioning is to be added .
to this hospital. The Office of Architecture and Construction has estimated
that the additional electrical work directly related to an air- cond1t10mng
system would cost approximately $200,000.

(c) Construct—air-condition wards, phase II, Porterville.. $l,634,000

We recommend approval.

This project consists of replacing present evaporative coohng units w1th
refrigerated air-conditioning units in 21 ward buildings. It will also extend
existing underground chilled water mains to the ward buildings. Phase 1
of this project was funded in the Budget Act of 1968 and provided for the
construction of a central cooling plant and the air conditioning of 13 wards.
This project will complete the air conditioning of the Porterville State
Hospital. The humidity in the Porterville area has increased over the past
years and has made the evaporative type cooling units ineffective. In
order to maintain adequate air conditioning within these buildings, a
refrigerated system is necessary. It must be pointed out that there are
several state hospitals throughout the state which are located in areas as
warm as Porterville. The facilities in Stockton, Pacific; Patton, and San Jose
are also in warm areas and must certainly be considered as potential sites
for future air conditioning. The Office of Architecture and Construction
has estimated that the complete air-conditioning systems for these hospi-
“tals would cost $2,329,000, $3,950,000, $1,480, 000 and $1,700,000.respective-
ly.

(8) Construct—fire and panic safety and life support im-
provements—phase II, statewide .....cc.ocovrvivniennrierennivenes $841,500

. We recommend special review.
Thxs project will provide for the installation of fire sprinklers and emer-
gency electrical generators at Atascadero, Fairview, and Porterville State
- Hospitals. The cost for fire sprinkler work is est1mated at $299,900 and
emergency electrical generator work, $541,600. The requirements of the -
various codes are such that the existing emergency electrical power in the
receiving and treatment areas of the hospital buildings are inadequate.
Emergency electrical power to the various ward buildings is not neces-
sary. The Office of Architecture and construction has determined that the
 most economical way to meet the emergency electrical requirement is to
install an emergency generator connected to the main power source for
the entire building. We agree and recommmend approval of the electrical
portion of this request. However, the current project funded by the 1972
Budget Act included approximately $876,000 for fire spnnklers in several
other hospitals. We understand that a significant savings is to be realized
in this portion of the current project as a direct result of the State Fire
Marshal’s reanalysis of the existing buildings. We recommend that any
savings of the current project be applied towards the sprinkler require- .
ments, as determined by the State Fire Marshal, in these three hospitals.
A summary of the savings should be available for budget hearings. = -

7



890 / CAPITAL OUTLAY : ‘ : Item 354

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Item 354 from the General

Fund ‘Budget p. 183 Program p. I-367
Requested 1973-74 ............ eeteeerieseete e tes s ene et bebe st et e br s bebeanaranate -$2,004,160
Recommended for approval........... rrurteinesesanenisesssanrerirerereeneresaiassins None
Recommended for special TeVIEW .......ccveveuvurererernernreeneinrnnsersnnnanns 904,160
Recommended reduction .......cc......... ereerereere e etesrsnestsasersrnitanersaes $1,100,000

Analysis
'SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ' . Amount . = Page
1. Special review—Chino Reception Guidance Center ........co.......t $729,160 890 .
2. Special review—construct——increased sewage plant capacity, Co-
rona . $175,000 890

3. Delete—working drawings for two 400-bed facilities .........cooceunenns $1,100,000 - 891

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

(a) Construct—Secunty modifications, Chino Reception ‘
Guidance Center .......oovvveemvinvvereirisnisnsinnseseencns ervreieneaenes $229,160
(b) Equip Chino Reception Guidance Center .................... $500,000

We recommend special review.
The Department of Corrections plans to utilize a new facility construct-
- ed for the Department of the Youth Authority and not required nor ever
occupied by that department. This facility is the 400-bed Older Boys
Reception Guidance Center in Chino. It is in excellent condition, but in
order for the Department of Corrections to occupy it, several security
modifications will. be necessary. We do not have any information as to
what modifications or equipment the department is proposing nor do we
have any information that would substantiate the adequacy of the request-
ed funds. We would also like to point out that we have insufficient justifica-
tion for the need for this facility in view of the excess capacity within the
Department of Correction’s existing facilities. As of October of 1972, the
department indicated that it had an excess of approximately 1,000 beds of
medium security classification. Although the department has indicated it
plans to deactivate 720 beds in the budget year, these beds are located at
the Susanville Conservation Center and are designated as light security.
The department indicated that in October of 1972 it also had approximate-
ly 1,000 excess capacity in light security beds. The department’s im-
plementation plan for occupying this new facility and deactivating other
capacity and construction of security modifications for the new facility are
unclear at this time. We recommend that this project be placed in the
- category of special review until the department clarifies each of the above
mentioned aspects. " - ¢
(c) Construct—increased sewage plant capacity, Corona $175,000

We recommend special review.

The existing institutional sewage plant is a primary treatment facility
with final disposition of the effluent into the Santa Ana River. The Water
Quality Control Board, under mandate of the Clean Water Act, has estab-



Item 355 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 891

lished a compliance date of July 1, 1975, for all discharging entities to .
remove such discharges from the Santa Ana River. This project will ac-
complish this directive by abandoning the existing plant and carrying the
sewage by joint intercepter trunks to the City of Corona main plant for
treatment. However, we have no information which would indicate the
adequacy of the requested amount. We anticipate this information will be
available in time for the budget heanngs

- (¢) Working drawings—two maximum secunty fa0111t1es $1,100,000

‘We recommend deletion.

The Budget Act of 1972 provided $150,000 for preliminary planning for
these two institutions. As of this writing we have received no information
from the department regarding either the program or preliminary plans
for ‘these facilities. Until the department s program for treatment of in-

_mates in these facilities is known, it is impossible to determine the type
of construction necessary or the adequacy of the requested funds. In our
opinion the department should investigate the possibility of converting
space in existing facilities to meet the requirements of the program. As we
have mentioned earlier, the department has an excess capacity of approxi-
mately 2,000 beds and is proposing an additional 400 beds at the Chino
facility. Until the program is made available and thoroughly reviewed by
the Legislature, and until the department has investigated the possibilities
of modifying existing facilities, we believe the requested working drawing
authority is premature. Hence, we recommend that this item be deferred
at least one year. »

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY

‘ Item 355 from the General E v
Fund Budget p. 188 Program p. 1-461

Requested 1973-74 ......eeveerreeenererrennenns et aeenessseare e seeaisensas $70,000
.Recommended for approval...........coniiinrncinicininns 7,500
Recommended reduction ... vreccennncerenernenensesessessnsessinenes $62,500
‘  Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

1. Reduce—planning—preliminary planmng—rehablhtatlon of fire
safety and industrial water system, Preston School of Industry,

Ione $12,500 891
2. Delete-—construct—offsite sewage disposal facilities, Preston -
School of Industry, Ione 50,000 892

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ,
(a) Planning—rehabilitation of fire safety and industrial
- water system, Preston School of Industry ........cceoveeeeenn. $20,000
We recommend a reduction of $12,500.
This request is for preliminary planning purposes related to work re-
quired by the Clean Water Act Standards within the region surrounding
this school. The estimated total project cost related to the school is approxi- .



892 / CAPITAL 6UTLAY ' Item 356

DEPARTMENT OF THE YOUTH AUTHORITY—Contmued

mately $500,000. Planning funds in the amount of 1% percent of this
estirnate should be adequate. Therefore, this 1tem should be reduced i in
the amount of $12,500. .

(b)  Construct—offsite sewage disposal facilities, Preston

School of INAUSETY ..ivviccinricn e reinaens $50,000

- We recommend deletion. ’ '

This request provides for abandoning the existing Preston School sew-
age plant and extending the sewerage system to the City of Ione sewage
~ plant for treatment and disposal. The justification is to bring Preston
School’s sewage disposal system into conformity with standards estab-
lished by the adopted “Interim Water Management Plan.” According to
the Department of Water Resources Water Quality Control Division, the
existing plant currently meets these standards and the project is not re-
qu1red at this time. Hooklng up to the Ione system would be desirable but
is not necessary.

EDUCATION

Item 356 from the Capital Out-
.lay Fund for Public Higher

Education Budget p. 196 Program p. II-575
Requested 1973=T4 ........ccvvvnerrnninnnsisinininsssssrsrssssssesssnsasssssecses $20,000,000
Recommended for approval...........ccovcenneeereiersereneniscsesenseneeines None
Recommended for special TEVIEW .......ccoceeeereererrrcrnnnerereonnanessens . 1,000,000
Recommended reduction .......eeeiereneniecieeiereseenssenes e $19,000,000

. Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

-1, Special Review. Preliminary plans and working drawings for
facilities to accommodate the blind, deaf, and multihand-

icapped . . $1,000,000 892
2.. Delete. Construct and equip facilities for the blind, deaf, and _
- multihandicapped $19,000,000 892

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

! We recommend deletion of construction and equment funds in tbe
. amount of $19 million.

‘This request is for $1 million to provide preliminary plans and working
drawings and $19 million for construction and equipment for a school for
the blind, deaf, and multihandicapped. It is our understanding that this
proposal is for replacement of the existing state schools for the Deaf and
Blind in Berkeley.

The State Fire Marshal made a recent survey of the existing schools
which resulted in a critical report regarding fire and life safety aspects of
the structures. The State Office of Architecture and Construction (OAC)
has also recently surveyed the building and prepared a feasibility study for
rehabilitiation of the present facilities. OAC has estimated a cost of $7,090,-

\



Item 357 | CAPITAL OUTLAY / 893

000 to bring these facilities within structural and fire and life safety codes.
The desirability of spending that amount of money on the present residen-
tial school facilities, which are quite old and are constructed on known a
earthquake fault, is questionable.

In our opinion, facilities should be provided elsewhere. However, we
have no information on the proposed program or size of facilties required
for the new schools. The proposed location of the new school is not known
and the language of the bill item does not specify site acquisition. There
are many parcels of state land and state facilities in the areas of Stockton,
Santa Rosa, Paso Robles and others which may be appropriate sites for the
school. If, however, the sites are not suitable the necessary funds for site
acquisition and site sultablhty investigations must be provided. Until all
the above information is available we cannot recommend the adequacy
of the proposal or the requested amount. In any case, the appropriation
of construction and equipment funds is premature at this time. Prelimi-
nary plans have not been started and a working program, to our knowl-
edge, has not been developed and/or approved. Under even the best of
conditions, construction could not start in the budget year. Hence, we
believe construction and equipment funds in the amount of $19 million
should be deleted. )

It should also be pointed out that the funds proposed under this item
are from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education. Use of this
fund for construction of facilities of this type is a precedent. The language
of the Budget Bill waives the provisions of Sections 22510 and 22512 of the
Education Code which defines “public higher education” and Sections
25551 and 25751 of the Education Code which defmes the location of these
" schools at Berkeley.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 357 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public ngher

Education Budget p. 211° Program p. I1-658
ReQUEStEd 1973-T4 ...cooooeveerssomecssenssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssoes $3,000,000
Recommended for approval...........iionneivnsnsosnns. 3,000,000
Recommended reduction ...........covereeieeeineninserecsmseeienesssssseseens None

C o Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Report to Joint Legislative Budget Committee. University .~ 894
to submit a list of minor capital outlay projects completed
or under construction by February 1 of each calendar year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

‘This Item coupled with Item 360 (1) provides a total of $3,900,000 for
university minor capital improvement projects for the budget year. The
university submitted a request for $4 million which would have funded a



894 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Item 358

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

total of 116 projects affecting each of the campuses and several agncultural ‘
field stations. The $3,900,000 will fund most of those projects indicated in

the university’s request. Although the particular projects have not been

identified, we feel it is appropriate to provide the university flexibility for

" these types of projects through a lump-sum appropriation. We recom-

mend that the university be required to submit to the Joint Legislative
- Budget Cominittee by February 1 of each calendar year a list of those

projects completed and under construction using funds appropriated for

minor capital improvements in the respective fiscal years.

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 358 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher

Education Budget p. 211 Program p. I1-658
Requested L973-T4 ........eveeveieeereenreeensesssensessenessssssessssssesssons $2,375,000
Recommended for approval...........ccoonmrenseicnnirinsssiissssissersssnne. 631,000
Recommended for special reVIEW ........cooeverveeeriincreerinneiiniienee 1,744,000
Recommended reduction ..........ccceeveveeenirnennreeseerens reveeesrrnananenes " None

. - . ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Special review preliminary plans, working drawings and construct '
safety deficiencies, Health Sciences Center, Los Angeles............... $1,240,000 894

2. Special review preliminary plans, working drawings and construct
Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric Institute alterations, step 2 San
Francisco $504,000 894

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This itemn would provide for three projects for correction of fire and life
- safety deficiencies at three institutions in the university system. We are
generally in support of projects of this nature. However, in the case of this
request for the Health Science Center in Los Angeles we have received
no information indicating the extent of deficiencies nor the adequacy of
the amount requested. Hence, we recommend special review of this re-
quest.

The university submitted a request for $740,000 for the correction of fire
safety and earthquake protection at the Langley Porter Neuropsychiatric
Institute. Adequate information was not provided for that amount and the
proposed amount for $504,000 has not been substantiated. We recommend
special review of this project.

The request for $631,000 for fire protection at San Francisco w111 provide
correction of fire code deficiencies at the UC Hospital, clinics building and
on-campus residences which are currently bemg used as temporary of-
fices. The estimated cost for correctional work in each of these areas is
$187,344, $344,000 and $100,000 respectively. We recommended approval,




Ttem 359 , : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 895

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 359 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher "

- Education (transfer from.
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1971

Extra Session) Budget p. 211 Program p. I1-658
Requested 1973-T4 ... eesiivs it eesesaesee e eneseanes $11,878,000
Recommended for approval............oeecenenerensrcsnsnsonsssnennes 2,119,000
Recommended 1eduction ..........cenivecenrceseseesnssesessessenens 9,759,000

- : ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

1. Delete language limiting expenditure of appropriations................ 000 895

2. Delete Item 359 (1) construct third college academic unit I, San )

Diego ... $6,359,000 898

34 Delete Item 359 (2) construct university library step 2 (addition),

Santa Cruz $3,400,000 905

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

To provide an overall presentation of the university’s request we have
included projects in this item within our discussion of Item 360.

This request is for four projects at four campuses. The proposal includes
the construction of third college academic unit I, at San Diego, construc-
tion of the university library unit 2 (addition) at Santa Cruz, construction

.of service yard expansion at Los Angeles and working drawing and con-
'struction for air conditioning of the physical education building at River-
-side. We recommend deferral of the first two requests and approval of the
‘others.

Budget Bill language for this item requires that all appropriations under
- Item 360 must be committed by the Public Works Board before any ex-
pendlture of funds in this item can be made. Construction costs have been
increasing at a rate of 10-12 percent per year, and delays of this type W1ll
cause unnecessary increases in the cost of these projects. '

-We recommend deletion of this language.



896 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 360

_ UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

]

Item 360 from the Educatlon

Fee Fund Budget p.- 211 Program p. II-658
REQUESLEA 197374 ...coovooervesesrss oo $14,965,000
Recommended for approval.......c...coiervivrrercnniiessnienecenneseseens $11,960,250
Recommended reduction ......oeivnsenreineersssosseseessssssesesesses .. $3,004,750

: ] ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS : Amount Page

1. Delete language limiting expenditure of appropriation in :

Item 359 000 896

2. Delete—Item 360 (31) working drawings, Third College )

] utilities/ site development, San Diego $100,000 898

3. Delete—Item 359 (1) Construct—Third College Academic

Unit 1, San Diego ($6,359,000)*- 903
4. Reduce-ltem 360 (11) complete unﬁmshed space and alter-
‘ations, Santa Cruz, $823,000 903
~ 5. Delete Item 360 (12) Biology Building (2B), alterations, San
‘ Diego - $102,000 903
6. Reduce—Item 360 (13) Humanities lerary alteratxons—- - o
Step 2, San Diego $178,750 903 -

7. Delete—Item 360 (20), Urey Hall alterations Step 5B San .

- Diego $435,000 903

8. Delete Item 360 (30) Academic Unit 8, Santa Cruz ............. $1,366,000 903

‘9. Delete Item 359 (2) University Library Step 2 (Addition),
Santa Cruz ($3,400,000)* 905
Total Item (360) Education Fee Fund ...........coccovnninic. sreense $3,004,750
Total Item (359) COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) .......c..... ($9 759,000)1

! Funds proposed in Item 359.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The University’s major capital outlay program for general campuses
totals $26,843,000 for 38 projects distributed among eight campuses. This
item proposes $14,965,000 from the Educational Fee Fund for 34 projects
and Item 359 proposes $11,878,000 from the Capital Outlay Fund for Public
Higher Education (transfer from Chapter 1, Statutes of 1971, extra ses-
s1on) for four projects. We have included Item 359 projects in the discus-
sion which follows.

Language in the Budget Bill requires that all funds in this item (360)
must be committed by the State Public Works Board before funds in Item
-359 may be expended. We do not believe it desirable to delay construction
projects which are part of an overall program simply because they are
financed from a different fund. We recommend deletion of this language.

An outline of the total request is shown in Table 1. We have separated
projects into categories which describe the general nature of requests. The
discussion of each category and our recommendations follow.

Universitywide ......coceivennveresnmereneesssnssvens vieneerbeetsrerinenarebens $1,705,000

We recomimend approval.



Item 360 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 897

Table 1
Proposed Major Capital Qutlay Programs
Total Percent of  , Total future
“ Numberof  requested requested amount

- Category of projects . projects amount amount required *.
Universitywide . 3 $1,705,000 6.4 -
Equipment 3 1,296,000 .48 $800,000

Utility/site development...........mmne 8 2,264,000 84 o 2796,000

Ancillary facilities . 4 3,407,000 127 26,000
Instructional capacity facilities ................ 12 12,137,000 45.2 3,196,000
Fire protection 4 1,279,000 48 —
Libraries 4 4,755,000 1T 3,139,000
Educational Fee Fund....cooeesiverivnnee 34 $14,965,000 55.8 —
COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) ....... 4 $11,878,000 4 -
TOTAL 38 $26,843,000 100.0 $9,957,000

! Proposed in University five-year capital outlay program.

~ As shown in Table 2 the University is requesting $900,000 for minor
capital improvement projects at various campuses throughout the system.

- This coupled with the $3 million in Item 357should meet the University’s

“needs for such projects in the budget year. A discussion of the University’s * .
minor capital outlay program is included under Item 357. -

General planning studies concerns the relationships of individual cam-
puses with their surrounding communities. This relationship involves
studies in areas such as traffic, zoning and economic problems.

" Preliminary planning involves preparation of programs for specific
projects as well as preliminary plans and cost estimates for such things as
the utility system requirements or alteration work involving uncertain
conditions. These funds are used for projects to be proposed for inclusion
in the 1974-75 and future fiscal year capital outlay programs. The total
-requested amount would provide for a construction program of approxi-
mately $25 million.

Equipment Projects .........ccccvurereecnnes rerererrerseeresarennerenens eveeseenens $1,296,000

We recommend approval.

Table 2
Universitywide Projects

Total
] . requested
lrem Project amount
360 (1)  Minor capital improvements $900,000
360 (2) = General planning o . +'430,000
360 (3)  Preliminary planning : _ 375,000
_Total Educational Fee fund ; '$1,705,000

Total COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) -
" TOTAL . $1,705,000

‘This category includes equipment requests for construction projects
which were previously funded. As shown in Table 3, the equipment for the
Webber Hall addition is a two-phase request with $800,000 as the future
requirement. The equipment request at the other two campuses is the
only increment for those facilities.

Utility/site development projects........c.eoeeeereervrrecsurereerensenns $2,264,000

‘ We recommend a deletion of Item 360 (31 ), Third College utilities and
site deve]opment San Dzego, $100000



898 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - “Item 360
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 3
Equipment Projects
Total Total
v requested future
ltem  Campus . Project amount requirement *.

360 (4) - Trvine Administration Unit L.......cooecrenrcenenessconianee $236,000 -
360 (5) - ' Riverside Webber Hall addition: 900,000 ~ $800,000
360 (6) Santa Cruz = College No. 7Academlc 05711 S0 160,000 o
Total Educational Fee Fund . $1,296,000 -
Total COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) . — —
TOTAL ' $1,296,000 $800,000

1 Proposed in University five-year capital outlay program.

The eight projects within this category affect seven campuses as shown
in Table 4. Seven of the projects are for utilities and/or site development
on the various campuses. These projects provide utility service to make
new buildings operable, and to improve (1) vehicular circulation, (2)
pedestrian and bicycle access, (3) outside lighting system, and (4) drain-
age and erosion control. A typical project would be the Irvine utility and
site development request which provides $50,000 for electrical distribu-
tion for the general campus, $12,000 for the extension of campus blcycle
and walkway systems including pathway lighting and $10,000 for erosion
control.

The request for working drawing for utilities and site development at
Third College, San Diego, provides for extension of the campus utility
tunnel to the college site. We recommend deferral of the construction of
Third College and in line with that recommendation this project would
not be required.

Ancillary facilities .........ccomveivcivneiierneceenneeree e esesesseeseseses $3,407,000

We recommend approval.

Table 4
Utility/Site Development Projects
Total Total
S requested future
Item  Campus Project Phase ! amount requirement *
360 (23) Santa Cruz  Utilities/site development 1973-74 wc - $518,000 $159,000
360 (24).. Davis Utilities/site development 1973-74 we __ 685,000 33,000
360 (25) Santa Barbara Utilities/site development 1973-74 we 420,000 31,000
360 (26) Los Angeles Utilities 197374 ......cverccssscersssicsas we 95,000 630,000
360 (27) San Diego - Utilities/site development 1973-74 wc 245,000 —
360 (28) Riverside Utilities/site development 1973-74 wec 116,000 86,000
360 (29) Irvine Utilities/site development 1973-74 wc 85,000 - —
360 (31) San Diego  Third College—utilities and site de- s
: velopment . w 100,000 1,857,000
Total Educational Fee Fund $2,964,000 K —
" Total COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) ..ccoooorvirrenes ensreerasane — —
. “TOTAL $2,264,000 $2,796,000

1 Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings, c—construction.
? Proposed in University five-year capital outlay program.



Item 360 CAPITAL OUTLAY / 899

The projects we have listed in this category in Table 5 provide for
~expansion of two central utility plants and one service yard and alterations
of an animal holding facility. The surface yard expansion project at Los -
Angeles involves the construction of a new combined medical and general
campus receiving and storage facility and the concomitant release of old
storehouse space for the establishment of more efficient plant shops. Upon
completion of this project the physical plant operation at this campus
should be much more efficient and the University estimates that an initial
annual operating budget savings of approximately $150,000 should be real-
ized. Expansion of the central plant at Los Angeles is necessary to provide
an increased heating boiler demand required by Life Sciences Unit III
Building. The central utility expansion at San Diego will provide sufficient
capacity to meet the campus load demand when any one boiler is off line
for routine maintenance or because of equipment failure. The alteration
pr0ject at Berkeley is to provide a central facility for the purchase, receiv-
ing, quarantine and holding of animals requlred for instruction and re-
search by the Berkeley campus. This facility is located off-campus at 800
Hearst Avenue in Berkeley. The project consists of developing full utiliza-
_ tion of approximately 7,000 assignable square feet of currently uncom-
" pleted space on the second floor and subdividing 1,500 assignable square
feet of first-floor space. Upon completion, the establishment will facilitate
both quality and cost control over the acquisition and care of laboratory
animals.

Instructional capacity facilities ..........ccooeveerrecrcevereneene vrvesveresens $12, 137 ,000

"We recommend a total reduction of $7,947,750 of which $1,588,750 is
ﬁ‘om Item. 360 and $6,359,000 is from Item 359.

Table 5
Ancillary Facilities

Total Total

requested © future
Item Campus. ) Project Phase ! amount requirement ?
359 (3) Los Angeles  Service yard expansion......... c $1,994,000 $26,000
360 (18)  Berkeley Animal holding facilities ; , : )
(off-campus) ...cocvvrerrrosees wce 530,000 —
360 (22) .. Los Angeles Central steam plant .
. expansion—Step 2.......... we 570,000 . —_
360 (32) San Diego  Central Utilities Building . .
addition—Step 2 A ........ we 313,000 -
Total Educational Fee Fund $1,413,000 -
Total COFPHE {Chapter 1/1971 ES) ......oorrverreren : 1,944,000 —

TOTAL . ‘ -$3,407,000 $26,000
! Phase symbol indicates: w—workmg drawings, c—construchon, e—equipment. .
2 Proposed in University five-year capital outlay program.

As can be seen in Table 6 this category contains 12 projects affectmg ﬁve
campuses at a total cost of $12,137,000. Two projects, one at San Diego and
one at Riverside are financed from the COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) at
-a requested amount of $6,484,000, the other 10 are financed from the
Educational Fee Fund at a requested amount of $5,653,000. -

A



900 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ) Item 360
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Table 6
Instructional Capacity Facilities
Total Total
: requested . future
Item Campus - Project Phase ! amount requirement?
359 (1)  San Diego Construct—Third College - :
‘ Academic Unit 1.......ccoeeenne c $6,359,000 $786,000
359 (4)  Riverside Physical Education Building i ’
" air conditioning.............ccoeeees we 125,000 -
360 (11) ~ Santa Cruz ' Complete unfinished spaces ' i
- and alteration ...t we 1,227,000 —_
360 (12) . San Diego Biology Building (2B)

' aAlterations ....c...ouevvesenressenins we 102,000 e
360 (13) San Diego Humanities Library Building )

: Alterations, Step 2 ....coouvvvennns we 311,000 —
360 (14) Riverside Alterations—1973-74 ........c.e..... wcee 999,000 - 762,000
360 (17)  Berkeley Life Science and ‘ _

Biochemistry buildings ....... wee 539,000 -
360 (19)  Los Angeles School Architecture .
Alterations .........co..cevemrrsivierssens we 302,000 10,000
360 (20) . San Diego Urey Hall alterations ‘ )
. Step 5 Bt - WE 435,000 —
360 (21)  San Diego Matthews addition and
: alterations .........c.ccouemesssmensssnnns wee 152,000 —
360 (30)  Santa Cruz  Academic Unit 8........écvviennnns - we 1,366,000 156,000
360 (33)° Santa Cruz = Physical education
o facilities ...........crerrreene sovserversessies w 220,000 1,482,000
Total Educational Fee Fund $5,653,000 -
Total COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 ES) ..coovervnverrcrrersssnenns ’ 6.484,000 —

TOTAL ©'$12,137,000 $3,196,000
! Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings, c—construction, e—equipment. .
2 Proposed in University five-year capital outlay program.

Neod for Additional Capacity

The basis for providing new instructional space within the University
system is generally related to the need to meet enrollment increases. If,
however, excess instructional space exists on a particular campus or within .
the system as a whole, it is our policy recommendation that increasing
enrollment demands should be met through utilization of existing space.
Projected enrollment for the higher education system in California is
increasing at a less rapid rate and is expected to level off and decline in
actual numbers enrolled in the 1980’s. For example, the University general
campuses, were budgeted at a FTE student enrollment of 98,441 for 1971-
72. This was subsequently revised to 94,187 and is now reported to have
been 93,142. The FTE student enrollment for the year 1972-73 was es-
timated at 98,945 in the 1972-73 budget, and that has subsequently been
revised to 97,011. On the Riverside and Santa Barbara campuses, the
numbers of undergraduate students has actually declined by 352 (9 per-
cent) and 438 (4.5 percent) respectively from 1971-72 to 1972-73. Because
of this enrollment pattern and the projected numerical losses in the 1980’s,
we believe it is unwise to fund any additional space which, when added
to existing space, provides more than 95 percent of the projected need in
the year of occupancy. ,



Item 360 "CAPITAL OUTLAY / 901

Increase Laboratory Spacé Utilization

- The Coordinating Council for Higher Education in response to Assem-
bly Concurrent Resolution 151 (1970) conducted a study evaluating class-
room and laboratory utilization standards in public higher education. The
conclusion of that study recognized that it was feasible to extend the hours
for scheduling classrooms and class laboratories to an 8 a.m.-10 p.m. basis.
The University as well as the state university and college system have
increased the standards to determine space needs in classrooms to meet
this schedule. However, neither segment has revised its standards to in-
crease the scheduling of class laboratories. We realize that some laborato-
ries have physical limitations to extended utilization. In these cases
alteration projects to correct the limitations should be considered.

In the case of class laboratory space we recommend that no project be
funded which will provide in excess of 85 percent of indicated need in the

_ year of occupancy. This level of support will provide for a 10 percent

increase in utilization and 5 percent for the enrollment projections dis-

cussed earlier.

Table 7 below indicates the curent capacity at each campus and the
need based on the University projection for the year 1976-77, the probable
year in which working drawing. projects and construction projects, de-
ferred one year, would be ready for occupancy.

As can be seen in Table 7 the universitywide system has an excess
capacity (8 percent) in classrooms and a small deficiency (4 percent) in
class laboratories. In the classroom capacity category only one campus has
a significant deficiency, that being Irvine with a deficit of 21 percent. In
general, the campuses have a deficiency in class laboratory space. Howev-
er, three campuses have excess capacity in classroom space, and these
campuses should plan alteration projects to improve the balance in space
needs. The University should also attempt to optimize the use of existing
facilities through the current student redirection program, by redirecting
enrolling students to campuses where excess space exists. Therefore, we
recommend that only those projects which are alterations providing for
increased utilization of existing space should be funded. All other projects
should be deferred. v

Berkeley Campus

This project is for alterations to the Life Science and Biochemistry
Building. It will provide increased utilization of existing area and will not
provide additional capacity. We recommend approval.

Los Angeles ‘ :

This project is for alterations to the school of Architecture and Urban
Planning Building. It will provide increased utilization of existing space.
Expansion of the school’s administrative space and library will also be
included. We recommend approval. ,



: Table 7
University of Califor
Classroom (asf)
C Capacity ! Need ? Deficiency (%)
Campus 1973/74 1976/77 (excess) (%)
Berkeley 172,311 156,033 (16,278) (10%)
Davis 2 87,713 87,986 273 ( 1%)
Irvine . 45,943 58,117 12174 (21%)
Los Angeles 183,797 - 160,153 (23,644) (15%)
Riverside 42,679 40,565 (2,114) ( 5%)
San Diego 51,935 53,941 2,006 ( 4%)
Santa Barbara® .......eensrrnresnsnneseonner 102,741 80,716 (22,025) (27%)
Santa Cruz 47,933 45,519 (2,414) ( 5%)
UniversityWide .........vieersommaressrrssannens 735,052 683,030 (52,022) ( 8%)

! Includes those projects funded for construction prior to 1973/74.
2 Based on University’s projection of enroliment needs, and 100 percent of standard.

3 Need includes 1,489 asf—classroom and 13,989 class laboratories for proposed school of business administration.
4 Need includes 1,208 asf—classrooms and 10,472 asf-—class laboratories for proposed school of law.

nia—Space Capacity/Needs

Class-Laboratories (asf)

Capacity
1973/74
2,039,501
1,100,393
417,400
1,576,466
507,620
479,206
687,286
284,396

7,092,268

Need ?
1976777

1,937,391
1,296,510
529,141
1,731,170
437,962
548,058
580,395
319,935
7,380,562

Deficiency (%)
(excess) (%)
(102,110) ( 5%)
196,117 (15%)
111,741 (21%)
154,704 ( 9%)
(69,658) (16%)
68,852 (13%)
(106,891) (18%)
35,539 (11%)
288,294 ( 4%)

PeNURUOY—YVYINHOLHITVYI 40 ALISHIAINN

AVILNO TVLIdAVO / 206

09¢ w1y



Item 360 - - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 903

San Diego Campus .

Of the five projects requested for San Diego we recommend approval
of one, reduction of one and deferral of three. The Matthews additions and
alterations project provides administrative space and does not affect in-
structional capacity. Hence, we recommend approval.. The humanities
alteration, Step 2, project converts 11,000 asf vacant space and a Biomedi-
cal Medical Library into classroom space. The project also provides for
alteration of vacated space to faculty office space and alteration of existing
classroom space, totaling 7,710 assignable square feet. As indicated in Ta-
ble 7 the San Diego Campus will have a deficit in classroom space of only
2,006 asf (4 percent) in 1976-77. This project would provide an excess of
9,000 asf (16.7 percent) in classroom capacity. Therefore, we recommend
a reduction in the amount of $178,750, leaving enough to convert vacant
space to faculty office space and alterations of existing classroom space.

The other three projects, Biology Building (2B) alterations, Urey Hall
alterations, Step 2, and Third College Academic Unit 1, all provide instruc-
tional capacity and we recommend deferral of each for a total reduction.
of $6,946,000. The Biology Building request would provide 4,400 asf of new
laboratory space. Urey Hall alterations would provide 2,000 asf new labora-
tory space. Completion of these projects would result in a decrease in
laboratory deficiency to 11.7 percent and 12.2 percent respectively. Con-
struction of Third College Academic Unit I would provide 7,500 asf class-
room space and 51,500 asf laboratory space resulting in a campus excess
classroom capacity of 5,494 asf (10.2 percent) and a deficit of only 17,352
asf (3.2 percent) in laboratory space. Third College is currently located on

“campus in what is referred to as “Matthew Campus”. We believe the
‘continued use of these facilities and the shared use of the existing campus
space will allow this college to continue with a viable program. It should
. also be noted that the secondary effects of the completion of both the
- Matthews addition and alteration project previously discussed and the
Mandeville Center which has been previously funded for construction,
will provide existing campus space for growth of Third College. Hence we
recommend deferral of Third College Academic Unit 1.

Santa Cruz Campus

There are three requests for the Santa Cruz Campus for which we
recommend deletion of one, reduction of one and approval of one. The
request for construction of College 8 Academic Unit would provide for the
construction of 3,140 asf classroom space and 6,720 asf laboratory space
resulting in an excess capacity of classroom space of 1%, percent and a
decrease in the deficit of class laboratories to 9 percent. Hence, we recom-

- mend deferral of this project. The request for development of unfinished
space and alterations would provide for new capacity space in the Applied
Science Building and alterations of existing capacity space for greater
utilization in Natural Science 1 and 2. We recommend that the completion
of unfinished space be deleted from this project and the requested amount
be reduced to $404,000 for alterations to existing capacity space in Natural
Sciences 1 and 2. The third request is for working drawings for physical

~ activities facilities. Present space of this type is limited at this campus and



904 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' : - Item 360

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued -

the proposal will provide most of the required indoor physical education
instructional space. Instructional space of this kind is not included in the
University capacity needs and is therefore not applicable to Table 6. The
spaces programmed for activity in the building are a large instructional
area for basketball and volleyball, several small rooms for activities such
as akido, judo, karate, weight lifting, and dance and a general purpose
room for the instruction of first aid, sailing, cycling etc. Locker and shower
rooms will also be provided for men and women. Outside areas will in-
clude an outdoor/indoor swimming pool, outdoor hard surface courts and
a turf playing field for rugby, field hockey, etc. We recommend approval.

Riverside Campus

- The two projects requested for Riverside Campus are for air condition-
ingofa physical educational building and for alterations of existing capaci-
ty space. The air conditioning project will serve laboratories, class rooms
and office space only. This building is the last Letters and Science Building
on this campus to remain without air conditioning. The project includes
the installation of a chilled water supply and returned piping in the exist-
ing tunnel and the installation of chilled water coils and appurtenances to
provide an air-conditioning system. The requested alterations project is

~ for the purpose of altering existing capacity for increased utilization. It

does not provide additional capacity and we recommend approval.
Fire ProteCtion ........coiiineiesneresnenssesisssssssissnssrssssissssssssessssnnss $1,279,000

We recommend approval.

Table 8 -
Fire Protection
Total Total
; v . requested future
ftem - Campus Project . Phase ! " amount - requirement?
360 (7). - Davis Fire protection 1973-74.... wc $733,000 -
360 (8)  Santa Barbara Fire protection 1973-74.... wc 126,000 —
360 (9)  Riverside . Fire protection 1973-74... we 264,000 —
360 (10) Santa Cruz Fire station 156,000 —_
Total Educational Fee Fund ... $1,279,000 —
" Total COPHE (Chapter 1/ 1971 ES) . .

TOTAL $1,279,000 —

" 1 Phase symbols indicates: w—working drawmgs, c—constriction, e—eqmpment.
- ?Proposed in Umversxty five-year capital outlay program. .

. The three projects for fire protection (see Table 8) provide for upgrad-
ing of existing facilities to comply with the regulations of the State Fire
Marshal (Title 19 of the State Administrative Code) and fire protection of
areas which the University believes represents severe fire hazard expo-
sure and in which loss of valuable property and/or documents would
result in case of fire. The request for a fire station at the Santa Cruz campus
is proposed on the basis of response time from the City of Santa Cruz Fire
Department. This response time is approximately 8 to 12 minutes and is

" inadequate. It must also be recognized that this campus is in a wooded

area which is at certain times during the year a high fire risk area. The



Ttem 360 , ' " CAPITAL OUTLAY / 905

California Division of Forestry responds to-campus forest and range fires.
Their response time is 25 to 30 minutes. This proposal is for a limited fire
station which will provide for the critical initial response requirements.
The City of Santa Cruz and the California Division of Forestry will contin-
ue to be available for back-up fire suppression needs. _

R 1 o) ¢: o (= O OO OO OO yessenseinesnans $4,755,000

We recormmmend deferral of Item 359 (2), Santa Cruz University- Step 2
(addition), $3,400,000.

The number of projects on the general campuses totals four requests at
four campuses as outlined in Table 9 below. Three of the projects are for -
construction and one for working drawings at a total request of $4,755,000
and a future requirement of $3,139,000. .

Table 9
LIBRARIES : ,
Total - Total
. . . requested future
ltem  Campus i Project Phase ! amount requirement ?
359 (2)  Santa Cruz University Library ..o c $3,400,000 $441,000
Step 2 (Addition) : .
‘360 (15)  Irvine - Library alterations .........uue. we 892,000 196,000
360 (16) - Berkeley. Doe Library alterations............. wee 386,000 S —
360 (34) SanDiego Oceanography Library Building w 77,000 - 2,502,000
Total Education Fee Fund $1,355,000 i -
Total COFHE (Chapter 1, 1971 ES) ... — 3400000 =
“TOTAX $4,755,000 ©  $3,139,000

! Phase symbol indicates: w—working drawings, c~—construction, e—equipment.
2 Proposed in University 5-year capital outlay program.

Library space need for the University campuses are based on a standard
-of 100 volumes per FTE student, one reader/study station per four FTE
“students and ancillary space for staff operations. Two of the proposed
library projects (Irvine and Santa Cruz) affect library space needs of those

campuses. Based on 1976-77 enrollment projections, the space presently
assigned to library use on the Irvine Campus provides for 43.1 volumes per
FTE student (393,000 volumes) and one reader/study station per 9.6 FTE
students. A portion of the library building is presently assigned to campus
administration. This space is to be converted to library capacity when that
function moves to the new Administration Unit 1 Building. Conversion of
- this space will provide the campus with 55.7 volumes per FTE student
(508,000 volumes) and one reader/station per 6.9 FTE students based on
1976-77 enrollment projection. We recommend approval of this project.
- The current library space on.the Santa Cruz Campus provides 72.3
volumes per FTE student (515,000 volumes) and one reader/study station
per 13.1 FTE students in 1976-77. The requested addition will provide a
capacity in 1976-77 of 123.8 volumes per FTE student (881,000 volumes)
and one student reader station per 3.1 FTE students. We recommend the
project be deferred and rescoped to more closely align with current stand-
ards. Because of the large number of students residing on this campus, we
believe the need for reader/study stations in library facilities on this cam-
_pus is less than required on other campuses. Accordingly we suggest the



906 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 361
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

University consider fewer reader/study stations that the standard when
rescoping this project.

The working drawing request for a new hbrary for Scnpps Institute of
Oceanography at San Diego will provide space for 150,000 volumes, 130
graduate-level reader stations and 16 staff stations. Space will also be
provided for specialized activities such as maps, charts, etc. and for an
oceanographic automated information retrieval project. We recommend
approval.-

The alterations project at Doe Library—Berkeley will (1) -provide for
more effective use of peripheral offices on the second floor of the main
library, (2) relocate the Humanity Graduate Service Unit and (3) consoli-
date the library’s administrative offices. The project does not affect the
current library capacity which as currently sized provides a capacity in
1976-77 of 143 volumes per FTE student (3,684,558 volumes) and one
student reader station per 4.7 FTE students. We recommend approval.

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 361 from the Capital Out-
ley Fund for Public Higher
Education (Transfer from
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1971,

First Extraordinary Session). Budget p. 222 Program p. II-957
Requested 1973-T4 ... $24,003,000
Recommended for approval............iniinnene. 21,580,000
Recommended reduction ......ienieeinnerenisenoresorssnssssssseses 2,423,000

. . Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

1. Redirect use for portion of master planning $15,000 908

2. Scope change, San Diego—convert health services building ........ —_ 913

3. Scope change, Sacramento—convert library - 913

. 4. Scope change, Sonoma—art building ; — 914
" 5. Scope change, Dominguez Hills—classroom-office bulldmg .......... — 914

6. Delete, Dominguez Hills—theater arts 1,993,000 914

7. Defer, Sonoma boiler plant addition : 21,000 916

8. Defer, San Bernardino—central plant II 409,000 917

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item proposes $24,003,000 for 48 projects affecting 17 of the 19
campuses. Only the State Universities at Hayward and Pomona are exclud-
ed from the proposed construction program under this item. The major
capital outlay program for the system is contained in two items of the
Budget Bill. In order to provide a presentation of the complete program
we have included our discussion of the projects in this item under Item
362. ' : :



Item 362 ' - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 907

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES

Item 362 from the Capital Out- ,
lay Fund for Public Higher :
- Education Budget p. 222 Program p. II-957

Requested 1973-T4 ..o $22,093,000
Récommended for approval 22,093,000
Recommended reduction ........cveoereecereernescnnnnessnnsesesensesnessscenne None
‘ ) : : Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Redirect use for portion of master planning, Item 361 (5).......... $15,000 908 -
2. Scope change, San Diego-—convert health services building, Item
361 (34) ....... — 913
3. Scope change, Sacramento—convert library, Item 361 (35)........ — 913
4. Scope change, Sonoma—art building, Item 361 (44) ........ccoc... — 914
5. Scope change, Dominguez Hills—classroom-office building, Item
361 (45) — 94
6. Scope. change, Fresno—science building, Item 362 (9) ....ccvcuuen. —_ 914
7. Delete Dominguez Hills—theater arts, Item 361 (42) ....... ... 1,993,000 914 -
8. Scope change, Pomona—science building, Item 361 (10). — 915
9. Defer, San Jose—library, Item 361, (5) : — 915
10. Defer, Sonoma—boiler plant addition, Item 361 (31) .....ccccerernense 21,000 916
11. Defer, San Bernardino—central plant II, Item 361 (39) .............. 409,000 917
Total Item (362) COFPHE None
Total Item (361) COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971, 1st ES.) ......c.c...... $2423 000

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

This item proposes the appropriation of $22,093,000 for 10 projects and
Item 361 proposes $24,003,000 for 48 projects, the aggregate affecting 18
of the 19 campuses. Only the State University at Hayward is excluded from
the proposed construction program. In order to provide a presentation of
the complete California State University and Colleges capital outlay pro-
gram, we have included those projects funded under Item 361 within our

Table 1

Proposed California State University and Colleges 1973-74
Capital Outlay Program

Percent
Number of  Total category . of grand Total future
Project category projects amount = total amount required*
Statewide planning ... 3 $355,000 ; 0.8 —
Equipment 19 4,936,000 10.7 $4,180,000
Utilities and site development ........ 8 2,549,000 55- . 1,191,000
Correct structural deficiencies........ 4 1,017,000 2.2 1,590,000
Projects effecting instructional =
. capacity ..... 14 16,506,000 35.8 16,690,000 2
Library expansion ... . 3 5,481,000 1119 16,450,000 ¢
Administrative and ancillary............ 1 15,252,000 331 2,955,000
Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 :
1st ES.) $24,003,000 52.1 ) -
Total (COFPHE $22,093,000 419 —
Total $46,096,000 100.0 - $43,056,000

! Proposed by trustees in five-year construction program.

2 Includes $7,626,000 proposed by trustees for construction funding in 1973-74 for which the Governor’s
Budget provides a $0 appropriation.

3 Includes $7,500,000 proposed by trustees for construction funding in 1973-74 for which the Governor’s
Budget provides $0 appropriation. .



908 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - - : . Item 362

_CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued’

discussion of this item. The separation of projects into two Budget B111
items is for accounting purposes only. The proposed program includes
preliminary planning, working drawings, construction and equipment.
The total program of 58 projects includes 10 which are funded from the
Capital Outlay Fund for Public Higher Education (COFPHE) in the
amount of $22,093,000 (47.9 percent) and 48 projects funded at $24,003,000
(52.1 percent) from the COFPHE (Transfer from Chapter 1, Statutes of
1971 First Extraordinary Session). Table 1 divides the proposed program
into descriptive project categories. We have included a descnptlon of each
category and our recommendations for the various prOJects in the follow-
ing-discussion.

Statewnde Planning-
We recommend approval,

; - Table 2

o Statewide Planning _

Item Campus . Project " Amount
.361.-(4) - Al Preliminary planning $50,000
361 (5) Al Master planning.....; 205,000
361 (6) All General studies 100,000
" Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.) : . $355,000°

Total (COFPHE) : e

Total " ; $355,000

The funds requested for preliminary planning are to provide for sche-
matic and preliminary plans for projects for which both working drawings
and construction are to be funded in fiscal year 1974-75. The planning
funds in the current budget are chiefly for site development, utility and
. remodeling projects, because planning for larger projects will be financed

" from funds appropriated for the specific projects. The requested funds

which will support approximately $3,300,000 of workmg drawing and con-
struction projects, appears reasonable.

The $205,000 for master planning will provide $10,000 for each of the19
operating campuses and $5,000 for each of the three new campus sites. The
change in program needs coupled with ‘the necessity to increase utiliza-
tion of existing facilities, requires frequent reevaluation and readjustment
of campus master plans to maximize the use of campus facilities at the least
cost. The new campus sites are undeveloped and the need to develop
them in the near future is not apparent. Therefore, we recommend that
the $15,000 proposed for the three new campus sites be used for planning
at the currently operating campuses to increase utilization of existing
facilities.

The $100,000 for general studles is to be used for topographical surveys
engineering studies, utility studies, traffic studies and other miscellaneous
itudles necessary for phys1ca1 planning of the State Umvers1ty and Col-

eges



Item 362 ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 909

Equipment Projects

We recomrnend approval. '
, . Table 3

Equipment Projects .
. : : Future
Item Campus Project » Amount . requirements?

361 (7)  Bakersfield Convert initial buildings ..........c.ccveee $32,000 —
361. (8)  Bakersfield Initial corporation yard ... 14,000 p-
361 (9)  Chico Convert life science. 174,000 —_
361 (10)  Chico Library 450,000 $900,000
361 (11) Fresno Convert laboratory school ...... . 30,000 —_
361 (12) - Humboldt Physical education facilities 100,000 C =
361 (13) - Sacramento Library 470,000 500,000
361 (14)  Bakersfield Science building I .........ccooees ermnamnenise 88,000 : -
361 (15) = Chico Life science building.............c.recmeerene 200,000 -
361 (16)  Dominguez Hills Library classroom administration ... 299,000 ) _
361 (17)  Dominguez Hills Natural scienice building .............coeeeee 400,000 180,000
361 (18)  Fullerton Engineering building ..... . 204,000 -
361 (19) . Los Angeles Physical science bmldmg .................... 500,000 900,000
361 (20) Los Angeles Library 63,000 —
361 (21)  Northridge Library - 400,000 200,000
361 (22)  San Francico Life science building...........ccoorcormnereenns 350,000 250,000
361 (23) .San Francisco  Physical science building .......c.oooeereens 400,000 250,000
361 (24) - San Jose Science 2, 11 500,000 1 000 000
361 (25)  Stanislaus Science building .. . 262,000

Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.) ..oovvvmnnsenssnenenrressssssnens $4,936,000 -

Total (COFPHE) N — —_

Total $4,936,000 $4,180,000

! Proposed in trustees five-year construction program.

.- The system’s equipment proposal is for 19 projects at a total of $4,936,000

:from the COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.). As indicated in Table 3, this
will fund equipment at 12 campuses. Several of these projects are funded

-in phases in order to allow for the early purchase of long lead time and
critical items. The total future requirement of the proposed prOJects is
$4,180,000.

Utility and Site Development Projects
We recommend approva].

Table 4
Utili Si :
‘ ilities and Site Development Projects  Future
Ttem Campus ~ Project - Categozy'Pbase’ Amount  requirement®
361 (26) Sacramento = Utilities—1972...cccrrccrsonseen. 1 c $817,000 : -
361 (28) = Fresno ‘Utilities—1973............ovn. e 1 c 716,000 —
361 (29) - San Luis R : .
» :  Obispo  Utilities—1973.........covvvrsenene 1 . we 380,000 —
361 (30)  Bakersfield  Utilities/site : ,
o ! development—1973.... 1 pw 7,000 $130,000 .
361 (37) Long Beach  Site development—1973 .. 2 we 114,000 —_
361 (38) - San Francisco - Utilities—1978..........crusicens 3 we 140,000 i —
361 (40) Dominguez Hills o
’ 61T T /& — 1 pw 75,000 1,061,000
361 (41)  Humboldt Frontage (access) road ... 2 pwe 300,000 —
Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 1st ES)) ............ $2,549,000 -
Total (COFPHE) _ —
Total ..... ‘ ., $2,549000  $1,191,000

! Category number indicates:
1. Provide essential utilities and/or vehicular access to service previously funded new buildings.
2. Eliminate traffic hazards by improving campus vehicular circulation.
3. Increase utility service to operate existing and future buildings.

2 Phase symbols indicate: p—preliminary planning, w-—working drawings, c—construction

3 Proposed in trustees five-year construction program



910 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ Item 362
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

The utihty and site development projects are for eight campuses. As
shown in Table 4 the proposal indicates a future requirement for two of
the projects totaling $l 191,000.

Correct Structural Deficiencies

We recommend approval,

Table 5
Projects to Correct Structural Deficiencies
. ) ‘ Future
Ttem Campus i Project Phase'  Amount  requirement*® ‘
361 (1)  San Diego Arts and science rehabilitation ¢ $643,000 $32,000
361 .-(2)  San'Diego Little theater rehabilitation... pw - 12,000 198,000 °
- 361 (3) San Jose Home economics
rehabilitation ...t pPWw 62,000 1,060,000
361 . (36)  Statewide Remove architectural barriers
to the handicapped.......... pwe 300,000 300,000
Total (COFPHE Chapter 1/1971 Ist ES.) coooveunnscrcecnrns $1,017,000 -
Total (COFPHE)- - -
Total $1,017,000 © $1,590,000

1 Phase symbols indicate: p—preliminary planning, w—workmg drawmgs, c—constructlon

. 2% Proposed in trustees five-year construction program.

As indicated in Table 5, this category will provide for rehabilitation
“projects at three campuses and one statewide. The rehabilitation projects
are necessary to upgrade facilities to current building code standards as
well as renovate and modernize. Only one of the three projects will affect
the campus capacity. This is the arts and science rehabilitation at San
Diego which will cause a decrease in faculty stations of 12 FTE. The
statewide request is for alterations related to removal of architectural
barriers to the handicapped. The total cost for these alterations is $1,500,-
000. However, the Trustees anticipate federal assistance on a four to one
financing basis for some of the pro_1ects

. Projects Affecting Instructional Capacity

We recommend rescoping of San Diego—convert health services build-
ing, Sacramento—convert library, Sonoma—art building, Dominguez
Hills—classroom office building, Fresno—science building, Pomona—
science building and deletion of Dominguez Hills—theater arts.

There are a total of 14 projects in this category, three funded by the
COFPHE Fund, ten by the COFPHE (Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.), and one
unfunded. An outline of these projects and future appropriation require-
ments for each is indicated in Table 6..



Item 362 - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 811

TABLE 6 .
Projects Affecting Instructnonal Capaclty

. : Future
Item Campus Project Phase' Amount requirement®
361 (32)  San Luis Obispo Convert science IL...........curewwemmensornn - ce $350,000 -
361 (33)  Humboldt Convert laboratory school e € 728,000 $74,000
361 (34)  San Diego Convert health services ... we 199,000 7,000
. 361 (35)  Sacramento Convert existing library pw 95,000 1,553,000
361 (42) Dominguez Hills Theater arts building ..........ccconveerseene ¢ 1,993,000 393,0003
361 (43)  Stanislaus " Scene shop we 98,000 10,000
361 (44) Sonoma Art building . pw 181,000 3,357,000
361 (45) Dominguez Hills Classroom office building........ccccoorrens ¢ 3,680,000 240,000
361 (46) Bakersfield Initial physical education fac1hty ...... ¢ 1035000 —_
361 (47)  Stanislaus Aquatic facility 12,000 —4
362 (9) ° Fresno Science building..... 8,082,000 1,500,000
362 (10) =~ Pomona ~  Science building.... - —  8726,000°
362 (1) Sonoma Aquatic facility ....ccouemrmenccrerienvsssesnens 12,000 207,000
362 (2)-. Dominguez Hills Outdoor physical education .
and aquatic facilities ..........n... pw 41,000 623,000
Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 Ist ES.) ccoooovvevrsvvercersonnsnsnnsssrsnenns - $8,371,800 —_
Total (COFPHE) 8,135,000 —
Total $16,506,000  $16,690,000

! Phase symbols indicate: p—preliminary planning, w—working drawing, c—construction, e—equipment.
2 Proposed in trustees five-year construction program.

3 Based on trustees program for a $2,991,000 facility.

* Project not included in trustees five-year construction program.

5 Includes $7,626,000 proposed by trustees for construction in 1973-74.

The need for new instructional capacity space is directly related to the
need to meet enrollment increases. If, however, excess capacity exists on
".a particular campus, or within the system, increasing enrollment demands
~should be met through utilization of existing space. Enrollment in the
entire higher education area is increasing at a decreasing rate and is
vexpected to decrease in actual numbers in the 1980s. The State University
and Colleges system is expected to experience this projected enrollment
trend. For example, enrollment projections in the trustees five-year major
capital outlay program for 1972-73 indicated a system enrollment of 248, -
600, in the academic year 1973-74. The 1973-74 program however, project-
ed 230,260 for the same year, and this was recently revised downward to
226,200. Hence, in one year the projected enrollment for 1973-74 has been
decreased 22,400 or 9 percent. Because of uncertain enrollments and with
the projected enrollment loss in the 1980s we believe it is unwise to fund
any project which, with existing space, provides more than 95 percent of
the projected space needs. Table 7 compares current instructional capaci-
ty to projected needs in 1976-77, the probable year of occupancy for
working drawing projects and for construction projects deferred one year.
It should be pointed out that the space needs indicated in table 7 are based
on the Trustees recently revised 1973-74 enrollment estimate, allowing for
_the same rate of enrollment increase as originally projected by the trustees
in the 1973-74 flve-year capltal outlay program.



: . - TABLE7 o :
. CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES
FTE Capacity Needs in 1976-77 Compared to Available

: Classroom (FTE) i Class-Laboratories (FTE)
T 1973-74 1976-77 Deficiency (%) 1973-74 1976-77 Deficiency (%)
Campus Capacity* Need? (Excess) (%) Capacity® Need? (Excess) (%)
Bakersfield ™ s 2,808 3,298 490 (15%) 300 353 53 (15%)
Chico . : 10217 - 10,357 140 (1%) 1,163 1,386 223 ) (16%)
Dominguez Hills .........ccoommmmmmerenieniesi 4,338 6,882 - 2,544 (37%) . 467 185 (282) (152%)
Fresno e : 11,859 . 13,041 1,182 9%) 1,019. 1786 . 767 (43%)
Fullerton 12,226 14,602 2,376 (16%) 892 1,403 511 (36%)
Hayward 12,894 10,894 (2,000) (18%) 574 . . 823 249 (30%)
Humbold........... : 6,507 5,853 654 me%) 797 1,036 20. . (29%)
Long Beach 18833 18954 121 (06%) 1,467 2,203 826 (36%)
Los Angeles ; 18701 - 14,930 (3,771) (25%) 1,746 1,244 (502) (40%)
Northridge . 16,502 17,890 C 1388 (8%). 1,029 1,568 539 - (34%)
Pomona . . 8,596 10,315 1,719 (17%) 1,048 1,286 238 (19%)
Sacramento .. : 14,124 15,063 939 (6%) 942 L1866 - 244 (21%)
San Bernardino....... : 3,383 3,367 (16) (05%) 262 170 (92) (42%)
San Diego 19,835 20,214 879 (2%) 1,528 2,251 723 (32%)
San Francisco -... essins 15,442 14,494 " 948 (7%) 1,345 1992 - - 647 (32%)
San Jose 19625 . 19310 (315) (2%) 1,855 2352 497 (21%)
San Luis Obispo ............ s ierssnivessnsssas 10,189 11,046 - 857 8%) . - 1,598 2,282 684 (30%)
Sonoma ‘ ‘ 4519 5,950 1,431 (24%) 331 511 180 (35%) .
Stanislaus 3,139 S 304 565 (15%) 247 112 (135) (120%)
Statewide 213287 - 220,164 (6,877) (3%) 18,550 24219 5,669 © (23%)

! Existing capacity based on 8 a.m:-10 p.m. scheduling, and includes all projects previously funded for construction.
2 Need based on trustee’s projected enrollment rate increase and revised. (December 1972) 1973/74 enrollment. -
3 Existing capacity based on 8 am-5 p.m. scheduling, and include all projects previously funded for construction.

AVILNO TVLIAVD / ¢2L6

penunues—s39371109 anv ‘A'.LIISHHI\INﬂ ALV1S VINHOLITYD

398 WA



Item 362« o * CAPITAL OUTLAY / 913 |

Increase Class Laboratory Utilization

As indicated in Table 7, the most cntlcally needed space in the State
University and Colleges system is class laboratories. The total system has
an average deficit of 23 percent and varies from 43 percent at Fresno to
an excess of 152 percent at Dominguez Hills. As Table 7 also shows, class
laboratories are scheduled on an 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. standard time span
whereas classrooms are on an 8 am. to 10 p.m. standard. In our opinion,
class laboratory availability should be extended, thereby increasing the
utilization of space. While we recognize that extending the scheduled
hours for class laboratories is more difficult than for classrooms, we believe

that with minor alterations for some laboratories and little or no altera-
~ tions to others, the extended scheduling of laboratories is feasible. Hence,
we recommmend that the category of class laboratories be funded to 85
percent of the indicated need allowing 10 percent for increased utilization
through extended scheduling hours, and 5 percent for uncertam enroll-

ments. ]
&

Faculty-Office Space

The trustees five-year capital outlay program requests office space
based on a faculty-student ratio of 17 to 1. However, the Budget Bill and
the current support budget provides funding on a ratio of about 18 to 1
and in practice the actual ratio is approximately 19 to 1. The higher actual
_ ratio is due to faculty vacancies and salary savings requirements. We
recommend that faculty office space be provided on a 19 to 1 basis reflect-
ing the actual on-campus situation.

Rescope Projects

- In general, we agree with the projects requested in Table 7. However,
in order that these projects fall within the space guidelines which we have
outlined above, it will be necessary to rescope several of the projects. A
discussion of those prOJects which we believe should be rescoped follows.

San Diego, convert—health sciences.

This project as presently conceived will provide an FTE capacity of 70
in lecture, 14 in laboratories, and 21 in faculty office. As can be seen in
Table 7, San Diego is only 2 percent deficient in classroom capacity, while
the campus is 32 percent deficient in laboratory space. In faculty office
space the total available and funded capacity is 1,302 FTE, of which only
1,189 is in permanent space. The faculty office need in 1976 is 1,261 based
on a 19 to 1 ratio or a deficiency of 72. Hence, we recommend that this
project be rescoped to include only laboratory and faculty office space.

Sacramenfo, convert—existing library

This proposes planning and working drawings for a project which will
provide an FTE capacity of 531 lecture, 16 laboratory, and 30 faculty. This
~ project as presently contemplated will decrease the deficiency of class-
room capacity to 3 percent while only reducing the class laboratory defi-
ciency from 21 percent to 20.3 percent. We recommend this project be
rescoped _to provide the more critically needed class laboratory spaces.



914 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ . Item 362
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Continued

" Sonoma, art building

This project as conceived will provide 104 lecture FTE, and 171 labora-
tory FTE and 17 faculty stations, reducing the deficit in classrooms from
24 percent to 22 percent and laboratories from 35 percent to 2 percent.
We recommend the project be rescoped to provide only 103 laboratory
FTFE and increase classroom space to more nearly meet that need. The
proposed faculty stations will provide 73 percent of need in permanent
facilities with the remaining 17 percent in leased or temporary space.

Dominguez Hills, classroom-office building

_ This project is proposed for construction and as designed will prowde
1,186 lecture FTE and 129 laboratory FTE. It will also provide 100 faculty
FTE capacity which will bring the available faculty capacity to approxi-
mately 92 percent of the 1976 need based on a 19 to 1 ratio. However, as
can be seen in Table 7 the Dominguez Hills campus has an excess capacity
in class laboratories in 1976 of 152 percent. To provide additional class
laboratory space on this campus is not justifiable at this time. We recom-
mend that the project be rescoped to delete the laboratory space and
increase the classroom space. Even with the additional 1,186 lecture FTE
currently included, the campus would still remain 20 percent deficient in
this category in 1976.

Fresno, science building -

This project is requested for construction and as designed will provide
832 lecture FTE, 254 laboratory FTE capacity, 72 FTE faculty stations and
a computer station. The proposed scope for this building will decrease
capacity deficiencies in classrooms from 9 percent to 3 percent and in class
laboratories from 43 percent to 29 percent. We believe it should be rea-
ligned to provide more laboratories and fewer classrooms. It should be
pointed out that the campus currently has a 896 faculty FTE capacity of
which 361 is leased spaces. The need for faculty office space in 1976 is 895.
Therefore, we suggest that the campus terminate the lease of as many
faculty stations as possible upon completion of the 72 new stations in this
project.

Delete Dominguez Hills theater arts building

This request is for construction of a 500-seat little theater and ancillary’
space. The scope of the project indicates a lecture capacity of 163 FTE.
However, the use of such a 500-seat theater for lecture space is both
limited and inefficient. As indicated in Table 7 there is a critical shortage
of capacity in classroom facilities on this campus and construction projects
should be programmed to relieve this deficiency. This project does not
address that need. The need for a little theater is further reduced with the
close proximity of California State University at Long Beach which has a
recently constructed complete theater arts complex. The Coordinating
Council for Higher Education (CCHE) issued a report in July 1971, en-
. titled “Facilities Sharing Among Institutions of Higher Education in Cali-
fornia.” The report covered examples of facilities shared nationally, an



~

Item 362 |  CAPITAL OUTLAY / 915

inventory of such sharing in California and perceived obstacles and
suggestions for expanded cooperative arrangements. In our discussion of
that report on pages 954 and 955 of our Analysis of the 1972 Budget Bill,
we indicated a major finding of the report was that there are few signifi-
cant examples of sharing in California. We also listed several areas of
potential sharing which included theaters. The report of the Committee
on Conference relating to the 1972 Budget Bill recommended that . . .
the University of California, the California State Colleges, and the Cali-
fornia Commumty Colleges review the feasibility of cooperative arrange-
ments as a major criteria in the capital outlay project approval process. All
three segments shall develop and report their plans for increased inter-
institutional use of facilities to the Coordinating Council for Higher Educa- -
tion.” We believe the situation at Dominguez Hills and Long Beach offers
an opportunity for shared use of the Long Beach theater complex and we
recommend deletion of the little theater project at Dominguez Hills.

California State University, Pomona—science building &
This project is shown as a zero appropriation in the Budget Bill. The

 trustees five-year capital outlay program indicates a need for $7,626,000 if

this project were to be constructed according to the proposed scope in the
budget year. The proposed program would provide a building with 1,375
lecture FTE, 133 laboratory FTE, 103 faculty stations and a computer
station. This program would reduce the deficit in classroom space from 17
percent to 3 percent and in class laboratories space from. 19 percent to 8
percent. The requested faculty space will provide 629 permanent stations,
thereby negating the need for the campus to continue leasing 117 faculty
offices. We recommend this project be rescoped to provide 1,203 lecture
FT] E 64 laboratory FTE and 103 faculty FTi E

_ Library Expansion Projects

We recommend special review of the San Jose. 11brary proposa]

Table 8
Library Expansion Projects

Future

Item Campus Project Phase ' Amount  requirement?*
362 (5)  San Jose Central library.... - $15,850,000 2
362 (6)  Bakersfield Initial library ad -$1,156,000 130,000
361 (48) Humboldt Libra;y addition 4,325,000 470,000

Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 15t ES.) cvovvvvissuinenreessoinns O $4,325,000 -
Total (COFPHE) 1,156,000 -
Total , ) $5,481,000 -$16,450,000

! Phase symbols indicates: c—construction

2 Proposed in trustees five-year construction program

3 Includes $7,500,000 proposed by the. trustees for construction in 1973-74 and $7 500,000 for construction
in 1974—75 and $850,000 for equipment in 1975-76. )

Table ‘8 shows proposed. library expansion projects. The prOJects re-
quested for Bakersfield and Humboldt will provide library space for a
campus enrollment of 3,800 FTE and 8,100 FTE respectively. The Bakers-
field library addition will add 545 reader stations and 50,000 volume capaci-
ty providing a campus total of 720 stations and 115,000 volumes. The



916 / CAPITAL OUTLAY - : Ttem 362

CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES—Contlnued

Humboldt addition will increase reader stations from 600 to 2,000 and the
volume capacity from 123,700 to 323,700. Both projects meet a critical need.
and we recommend approval. .

The San Jose library project is inicluded in the budget with no appropria-
tion. As proposed by the trustees it is for the construction of a 365,000 gross
square foot (gsf) building with 4,250 reader stations, an 800,000 volume
- capacity and audiovisual spaces. The building is deS1gned as a high-rise
tower located in the center of the campus and funded over a two-year’
period with $7,500,000 in 1973-74 and again in 1974-75. Total estimated
cost of the project including equipment is $15,850,000. We recognize the
need for additional space in San Jose. However, we have reservations
regarding the proposed solution for providing that space. -

The campus now has three contiguous buildings (north, central and
south) -in the library complex. Upon completion of the proposed new
library space, the campus will remodel the north building to ease current
shortages in administrative space. We agree with this procedure. Howev-:
er, the use of the building central and south, in our opinion, could continue
as library space. The total gross square footage of these buildings is 89,544.
If they were continued in use as library space and the new library building
constructed contiguous to them, the total project could be reduced in size
to approximately 275,500 gsf, representing a possible reduction of $3,500,-
000 in building construction cost. It should also be pointed out that con-
struction cost for the high-rise structure as proposed is more than would
be expected for a low-rise structure. For example, the estimated building
-construction cost for this library is $39.51 per gsf, compared to $32. 00 at
Bakersfield and $35.33 at Humboldt.

Admnmstratlve and Anclllary Projects

- We recommend deferral of Sonoma—boiler plant addztzon and San Ber-
nardino—central p]a.nt II

As can be seen in Table 9 this category of projects includes expansion
of three central heating and coohng plants to be financed from the COF-
PHE (Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.) in the amount of $2,450,000 and two cafet-
erias and two administration buildings from the COFPHE Fund at a total
of $12 802,000.

Table 9 .
Administrative and Ancillary Projects
. : ' Future
Item- - Campus Project ) Phase® = Amount . requirement? .
361 (27) Fresno Central plant addition.........ccoueiee ¢ $2,620,000 $15,000
361 (31)  Sonoma . Boiler plant addition .. . pW . 21,000 665,000
361 (39)-  San Bernardino Central plant IL..............cccrvenee we 409,000 . =
*362 (3) Stanislaus Cafeteria c 1,483,000 100,000

362 (4) Bakersfield Initial cafeteria .....coourrrvessisnnnee pw’ 84,000 1,600,000
362 (7) Long Beach Administration building . e - € 5,730,000 300,000
362 (8) San Francisco: . Administration building c 5,505,000 275,000

Total (COFPHE, Chapter 1/1971 1st E.S.) .o.vvorsnrri $2,450,000 -
Total (COFPHE) $12,802,000 —
Total | $15252000  $2,955,000

! Phase symbols indicate: p—Preliminary planning, w—Working drawings, c—Construction.
2 Proposed by trustees in five-year construction program.



Item 362 = : ( CAPITAL OUTLAY / 917

Central Heatinig and Cooling Plant Expansions

- The requested expansion project for the Fresno central heating and
cooling plant is necessary to provide sufficient heating and cooling capaci-
ty for projects previously funded and for future construction. However the
expansions at Sonoma and San Bernardino will provide capacity for future

- buildings only. For example, the Sonoma expansion assumes that the de-
mand on the boiler and chiller capacity will be at maximum when the
funded projects are completed. In fact, the boiler capacity will be at a
maximum for only one of the two boilers on the campus with the other
acting as standby. While expansion of the heating and cooling capacity
may be necessary when future buildings are constructed, we do not be-
lieve the project is justifiable at this time, and we recommend it be de-
ferred.

The request for San Bernardino covers the addition of a , chiller and
cooling tower. This is based on the need for 24-hour coohng capability in
the computer center. While it is necessary to provide air conditioning to
computer areas, we believe it is possible to provide this withefree-standing
independent. local air conditioning units under emergency conditions
rather than provide an over-capacity, inefficient cooling system for the
entire campus. Hence, we recommend deferral of this project. .=~

Cafeterias

We recommend approval. .
The two projects for cafeteria space are at Stanislaus and Bakersfield.
These are the initial “cadre” cafeteria facilities at both campuses.

Administrative Buildings

The two administration buildings proposed will provide administrative
space to accommodate an enrollment of 20,000 and 18,000 FTE students
at Long Beach and San Francisco respectively. The need for both projects
appears justifiable, and we recommend approval. It should be pointed out
that the concept at Long Beach is to construct a new administrative
building, vacate existing administrative space and convert that space to
faculty offices, lecture capacity and upper division laboratories. While the
conversion project is not in this budget request, it should be noted that
lecture capacity at this campus will be less than 1 percent deficient in
1976-77. Hence, we suggest that the campus consider rescoping the con-
version project to provide faculty office and laboratory space only. The
San Francisco project includes the demolition of a one-story portion of the
existing admministration building and the construction of a six-story ad-
ministrative annex in its place. The new structure will provide an assigna-
ble area of 68,900 square feet. However, with the loss of the 14,793
assignable square foot one-story structure the overall net increase in ad-
" ministrative space will be approximately 54,000 square feet.



918 / CAPITAL GUTLAY ' : Ifems 365-364
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGES v

Item 363 from the Capital Out-
lay Fund for Public Higher “ ‘ :
Education. Budget p. 222 Program p. I1-957

REQUESEEA 1973-T4 wooourrrereeeeeeerieressieeereseesesesssssssssbnsasessosessesssssisssees $2,000,000
Recommended for approval..........ccminnennen 2,000,000
Recommended reduction ........civevivnnesreerienennen ‘None

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Report to Joint Legislative Budget Commlttee “Trustees submlt a
list of the minor capital outlay projects completed or under construc-
tion by February 1 of each calendar year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

" We recommended approval,

This request represents a lump-sum appropriation to the Trustees of the
California State University and Colleges to be allocated for minor con-
struction and improvements at the 19 campuses. The specific projects for
which these funds are proposed have not been submitted and are not
required. In appropriating a lump sum, the trustees are given the adminis-
trative flexibility to fund the highest priority projects throughout the
statewide system during the budget year. It is our understanding that the
program will be reviewed on a postaudit basis. We agree with this proce-
dure and recommend approval. However, we have not received any infor-
mation regarding the numbers or types of projects funded with the
current year appropriation. We recommend that the trustees be required
to submit to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, a list of the projects
to be completed or under construction by February 1 of each calendar
year.

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
Ttem 364 from the State Con- -

struction Program Fund ~ Budget p. 226 Program p. II-1254
Requested 197374 ........rrrereeeeerenrensessssossnsssesesssnsssesesssssssses ...$35,990,100
Recommended for approval.........ivniinniicns - 5,467,600

. Recommended for special revView ..., 30,138,300
Recommended reduction... ..o R S 384,200
" Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Increase utilization of facilities by extending scheduling hours
from 8 am.~5 p.m. to 8 am.-10 p.m. — 919
2. Reduce—construct central utilities building, San Jose Community
College District, Evergreen Valley College . $112,600 923

- 8. Special Review—all general academic and vocational/technical



Ttem 364 - , ) CAPITAL OUTLAY / 919

working drawing and construction requests 27,982,000 923
4. Special review—all equipment requests for mstmctlonal capacity e

and laboratory facilities 2,156,300 923
5. Recommend study to determine level of state support for, equip- :

ment......... — 924
6. Reduce—Construct Memtt College library, Peralta Community . ,

College District 271,600 924
7. Recommend study to determine level of state support for libraries - 925

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION

This proposal is for 81 workmg drawing, coristruction and equlpment
projects totaling $35,990,100 in 32 separate districts. The program is to be
funded from the “Community College Construction Program Act of
19727, which provides $160 million, approved by the electorate in the 1972
_ General Election. The state funds in this item represent approximately 51
percent of a total community college construction program of $70,329,674.

The remaining 49 percent is requlred to be funded by the md1V1dual o

districts.
The community college construction program in the Budget Act of 1972,
. appropriated $44,037,100 from the bond funds, contingent upon their ap-
proval in the 1972 General Election. The total program which the current
year appropriation and district .funds will support is $77,776,906. As of
- January 1973, none of the approved bonds had been sold. In effect, if this
item is funded as proposed, the community colleges would have a total
construction program of approximately $148 million over a time period of
one and one-half years. This is a very ambitious undertaking and based on
the community colleges historical commitment of state construction
funds, the probability of committing that amount in the time span of one
and one-half years is very small. With this in mind, with enrollment rates
~‘decreasing and with an increase in laboratory utilization (which we pro-
“pose later in this discussion) , we recommend that the board of governors
“reevaluate and revise the proposed program to reflect only those projects
which are critically needed, deferring those projects which provide a
district excess of 85 percent classroom capacity and/or 85 percent labora-
tory capacity. _ .

Extend Utilization of Existing Facilities. .

The California Coordinating Council of Higher Education (CCHE), in
response to Assembly Concurrent Resolution 151 (1970), provided an in-
ventory and utilization study for public higher education. The conclusion
of this study stated that it was feasible to extend the scheduling hours of
.classrooms and class laboratories from 8 a.m.-5 p.m. to 8 a.m.-10 p.m. This
conclusion applied to all three segments of higher education. Both the
State University and Colleges and the University of California currently
base their needs for classroom space on an 8 am. to 10 p.m. schedule. In
-our analysis of the major capital outlay program for those segments of
higher education we have recommended extension of class laboratories
from a current schedule of 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. to be the same as classrooms.
‘However, the community colleges continue to schedule all their facilities
on an 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. basis and request facilities based on utilization during
that time period. In our opinion, the community colleges should schedule

" 31—8398%



920 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 364

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Contmued

all their facilities to the 8a.m. to 10 p.m. time span and pro;ect therr capital
outlay needs accordingly. As we recommended above, the Board of Gov-
ernors should reevaluate the current program to defer less critical
-projects. This review should be based upon the extended 8 a.m. to 10 p.m.

scheduling.

As indicated in Table 1, the proposed program is composed of several
definitive categories for 81 projects at 32 districts. The state’s share of these
projects amounts to $35,990,100 with the districts’ share of $34,339,574
providing a total construction program of $70,329,674. All projects includ-
ed in the program are estimated at an “Engineering News Record” con-
struction cost index of 1850, the projected level for July 1973, as proposed
by the Department of Finance.

, TABLE 1
- Summary of Community Colleges 1973-74 Capital Outlay Program
- Community Amount of Amount of Total cost
college Number of  state funds district funds for
Category district projects requested proposed Dproject
I. Site Acquisition ) :
Cabrillo ..o 1 $540,600 $320,913 $861,513
' Kern..ooeveoncerroneenn. .1 423,400 464,231 . 887631
Subtotal 2 | $964000(27%) 1 §785,144 - $1,749,144
'IL Utilities and/or ‘
site development
(a) Working drawings . -
Cabrillo .........ccvneen.. 1 12,300 7,301 19,601
Grossmont ............ 2 44400 15,548 59,948
3 56,700 929,849 79,549
(b) Construction
State center ......... 1 152,100 157,046 . 309,146
Yosemite ................ 1 . 182,300 ' 93,494 275,794
2 M0 050 584040
Subtotal ......... e 5 $391 100(1. l%) $273,389 $664,489
III. Administrative and
: -ancillary facilities
(a) Construction
Coast ..cooereinvrroriennnn 1 500,200 o 251415 751,615
Marin........ 2 323,400 491,847 815,247
Saddleback .....ccc.... 1 , 782,000 757,937 1,539,937
San Jose....cocuenerninn 1 411,300 686,964 1,098,264
5 2,016,900 2,188,163 4,205,063
’ (b) Equipment -
Lassen .oevviriennnes 1 25,400 2,806 28,206
West Valley ......... 1 23,500 21,519 45,019
2 48,900 24,325 73,295
S,ubtota.l JRTOTOTO RO A 7 $2,065,800(5.7%) * $2,212,488 - $4,278,288
IV. General academic
facilities ‘
(a) Working drawing : )
. Butte ...icoreerireennnes 1 $24,200 $10,745 $34,945
Los Angeles .2 24,500 99,014 123,514
Marin............ 1 33,000 48,683 81,683
Sequoias .1 40,400 .29,617 70,017
West Valley .......... 1 46,600 42,672 89,272

6 168,700 230,731 399,431



Item 364. ‘ . ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 921

(b) Construction L a S ;
619,900 275262 895,162

Butte ...cnvervvrerernen 1
Cerritos.. w1 1,394,600 914,340 2,308,940
Coast .oiveee. 4 2,005,100 1,007,820 3,012,920
Contra Costa 1 452,800 510,604 963,404
1 674,000 738,997 1,412,997
1 2,039,900 9,076,721 11,116,621
2 4,768,600 2,370,022 7,138,622
2 1,179,000 1,739,316 2,918,316
1 109,000 37,603 146,603
.1 1,390,000 1,351,617 - 2741617
Saddleback ............ 1 1,881,700 1,822,433 3,704,133
" San Joaquin
Delta .coovrrvcrrreneen 1 2,560,000 2,060,938 4,620,938
San Luis : .
ODbiSPO evvevrversennee 1 470,500 407,462 - 877962
State Center......... 3 1,967,100 2,031,069 3,998,169
Sweetwater ......... 3 ) 2,132,300 784,662 2,916,962
Ventura...... R 356,400 . 420,070 776,470
Yuba.rnrsrerasnes 1 167,400 119,243 286,643
- 26 $24,178,300 $25,668,179 $49,836,479
(c) Equipment ‘
1 . 159,900 . 80,370 T 240270
1 54,600 - 61,570 116,170"
2 . 60,800 30217 91,017
2! 213,800 - 130,815 < 344615
Pasadena.... 1 223,600 121,195 344,795
Redwoods 1 T 81,200 30,154 111,354
San Joaquin :
Delta coovvievrrrerrenne 1 362,900 292,154 655,054
Santa Barbara ...... 1 177,400 137,418 - 314818
Santa Clara........... 3 288,800 56,860 345,660
Solano e.eresrvenns 1 18,600 11,594 30,194
State Center.......... 2 142,200 146,824 ) 289,024
Ventura....cveennns 1 75,800 89,341 165,141
o 17 $1,859,600 $1,188,512 $3,048,112
Subtotal ........cmmmmermeesssannreens 9 $26,206,600(72.8%)* $27,087,422 - $53,284,022
V. Vocational technical facilities )
! (a) Construction ‘
Los Rios........oorvvrenne 1 $1,257,000 $624,736 $1,881,736
North Orange :
CoUnty.mmmerseeserenss 1 2,124,600 1,316,047 3,440,647
San Luis
ObiSPO ...cvvovrrvreveene 1 253,400 219,449 472,849
3 $3,635,000 $2,160,232 $5,795,232
(b) Equipment ‘
Kern..ocrennennns 1 10,200 11,183 21,383
Oceanside- s : ‘
Carlsbad .......... 1 158,200 . 104,320 262,520
2 168,400 115,503 283,903
Subtotal ... ceinrisereeienens 5

$3,803,400(10.6%)" $2,275,735 - $6,079,135



922 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ‘ ~ Item 364

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

VL. Libraries/resources materials centers
(a) Construction

COaSt vrrrrrrsrcers 1 788,100 396,192 1,184,202
Peralta.. e 1 - 869,700 - 623,347 . 1,493,047
Yuba...cconrrrcrerninennss 1 551,500 392,849 944,349
3 2,209,300 1,412,318 3,621,618
(b) Equipment . :
Kern..vonesccrnsien, 1 57,200 62,716 119916
San Luis Oblspo 1 164,400 142,308 306,708
. 2 221,600 205,024 496,624
Subtotal .......ccoremrmrrmsssernrerersnnenes 5 $2.430,900(6.8%)'  $1,617,342 .- $4,048,242
VII. Physical educatlon facllmes
(a) Equipment : .
Butte ....ooovceeeerrne 2 $39,200 $17,406 $56,606
Contra Costa ....... 1 25,600 : 28,868 54,468
.2 19,400 ’ 21,270 . " 40,670
.2 13,700 9,818 23,518
w1 30,400 20,692 51,092
Subtotal .....cccvermrenmrerensssresnens -8 $128,300(0.3%)* $98,054 $226,354
| TOTAL 81 $35,990,100 $34,339,574 $70,329,674

! Percent of total state funds requested.

A detailed description of each project would require a prohibitive:
amount of space in this analysis. Consequently we have grouped the
projects into six categories as shown in Table 1. For each category we have
described the general type project included, and provided a recommen-
dation for the category. The total shown for each category is the state’s
share only. :

(a) Site acqu1s1t10n .......................... creebernerase et s et e e i e e e st e ens $964,000

We recommend approval.,

This category provides for acquisition of property at two colleges, Ca-
brillo and Bakersfield. The Cabrillo campus is utilized to near capacity and
the purchase of the proposed 40 acres will provide an area sufficient to
expand the campus to a capacity of 8,000 to 10,000 students. The Bakers-
field college request is for the purchase of the “Fedway” building (a
two-story abandoned department store) in downtown Bakersfield as a
branch campus. With the purchase of this facility and the alterations,
which are also requested in the current proposal, certain future construc-
tion on the Bakersfield campus will be deleted from the 10-year plan. It
should be pointed out that the college plans to maintain services such as
the main library, gymnasium and stadium, and other student related pro-
grams at the existing campus.

(b) Utilities and/or site development .........ccccoeovveeriinreinnae $391,100

We recommend approval.

This category contains five projects at four separate districts. They in-
clude general site development, on-site utility projects and offsite utility
projects. The projects range from $1,500 for working drawings for offsite
development at Grossmont to $182,300 for general site development Phase
I, at Modesto Jumor College '



Item 364 . ) ~ CAPITAL OUTLAY / 923

(c) Administrative and Ancillary facilities .........cc.ccovevcnen. - $2,065,800

We recommend a reduction of $112,600.

This category contains a total of seven projects at six districts. They are
for the construction and equipment of administrative facilities, central
utility buildings, and corporation yards. The projects range from $23,500
for equipping the warehouse-maintenance building at West Valley, Sara-

toga College, to $782,000 for working drawings and construction of the

central utility service plant at Saddleback College.

We recormmend that the $411,300 for the construction of the central
utility building at Evergreen Valley College, San Jose district, be reduced
by $112,600. The proposal includes the installation of a utility tunnel on the
campus. The size of this campus does not, in our opinion, warrant the

"added cost of constructing such a tunnel. Hence, we recommend a reduc-
tion in cost of the utility tunnel to provide underground utility systems at
a total cost of $83.50 per foot. This figure will provide for the installation

-of chilled water, electrical, natural gas, and heating hot water lines by
other means. We also recommend a reduction in the cost of the chiller and
boiler components. The college is requesting $162,000 for a 500-ton chiller
plant and $131,000 for two 300 bhp (10,050 MBH each) boilers. Based on
current market data these components could normally be installed for
$100,000 and $80,000 respectively and we recommend those amounts.

(d) General academic facilities .........c..ovevriveriesesieresrsineees $26,206,600

We recommend special review.

This category provides 49 projects for workmg drawings, constructlon
and equipment at 24 separate districts. The six working drawing requests
range from $8,200 for the Music Building at Los Angeles Harbor College
Los Angeles District to $46,600 for a language arts social science building
at Mission College in West Valley district. The 26 construction projects
range in size from $109,000 for working drawings, construction and equip-
ping to remodel the old library at Merced College, Merced district, to
$3,449,400 to construct classroom/administration building Phases I and II
at Sacramento City College, Los Rios district. The 17 equipment projects
range from $18,300 to equip the horticulture addition at American River
College, L.os Rios district, to $362,900 to equip the administration and
multidiscipline classroom laboratory building at San Joaquin Delta Col-
lege, San Joaquin Delta District. All projects within this category repre-
sent facilities which provide instructional capacity in classroom and
laboratory curriculums. A separate category has been established for voca-
tional-technical and physical education facilities.

We recommend that the 32 projects for working drawings and construc-
tion within this category be placed under special review to allow the
Community College Board of Governors an opportunity to review their .
proposed program with regard to the critical need for each prOJect and
scheduling of facilities on an 8 a.m. to 10 p.m. basis.

The equipment request under this category totals 17 projects. Our com-
ments are applicable. to this category as well as to equipment in the
vocational-technical, library-resource material centers and physical edu-
cation categories. The requested amounts for equipment are based on a
standard as applied to the state colleges in areas of common construction



924 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . Item 364

CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES—Continued

or type (i.e., biology, chemistry, business, etc.). In technical areas and
two-year terminal areas, which are unique to community colleges, a stand-
" ard equipment requirement has not been established and, therefore, it is
not possible to evaluate actual needs or provide uniform. applications
throughout the districts. The application of state college equipment stand-
ards in the common construction areas is not appropriate for the commu-
nity colleges due to the distortion resulting from the offering of upper
division and graduate level work at the State University and Colleges
level. However, the equipment cost difference due to the higher level
instruction has not been determined and requires considerable study. The
areas of instruction unique to community colleges also needs to be studied
to determine the basic criteria for equipment to provide the educational
experience related to such specialties. The equipment projects requested
are basically for facilities which were funded in the Budget Act of 1972 and
for which bonds have not yet been sold. Due to this delay of at least seven
months in the current year program the need to order all requested
equipment early in the budget year is obviated. Hence, we recommend
.that no more than 50 percent of the requested equipment funds be allocat-
ed until equipment standards are established We further recommend
that the Coordinating Council for Higher Education, in cooperation with
the Board of Governors of the Community Colleges, prepare standards for
basic equipment needs for all areas of instruction at the community col-
lege level When the new standards are established, the requested funds
should be adjusted to reflect these changes. :

(e) Vocational-technical facilities ................. everesennenrasseraressrans $3,803,400

We recommend special review.

There are five projects under this category consisting of three for con-
struction and two for equipment. The projects range from $10,200 for the
equipping of the trade-technical facility at Porterville College, Kern dis-
trict, to $2,124,600 for the construction of the vocational-technical building
II, at Cypress College, North Orange county district. We recommend
spe01a1 review for this category in accordance with our previous discus-
sion.

(e) Libraries—resource material centers ................. TR $2,430,900

We recommend a reduction in the Merritt College Library, Peralta -
district, in the amount of $271,600.

This category contains two equipment and two.construction prOJects
affecting a total of five districts. The requested funds range from $57,200
for equipment of an initial complement of library books at Cerro Cosa
College, Kern district, to $869,700 for the construction of a library building
at American College, Peralta district. We recommend a reduction in the
Merritt College library by $271,600. This reduction will produce a library
of 24,813 assignable square feet which will provide for 100 percent of the
projected need in the anticipated year of occupancy.



Item 365 \ v : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 925
Library Standards

Library space needs are determined, in part, by the number of volumes
to be housed. Within the community college systern the number of
volumes per FTE student varies significantly from campus to campus
throughout the state and, in fact, varies from campus to campus within an
individual district. For example, from a random choice of 24 community
college campuses the actual volumes per FTE student in 1971-72 ranged
from 4.2 at Alameda College, Peralta District, to 18.7 at Yuba College,
Yuba District. The projected volumes per FTE student for the fiscal year
1980-81 range from 6.7 at Cypress College, North Orange County District,
to 27.3 at College of the Redwoods, Redwoods District. Within the Los
Angeles district the current actual volumes range from 13.4 at East Col-
lege to 17.8 at Los Angeles City College. While the campuses have a
certain autonomy, the state support for facilities should be consistant
throughout the community college system. The number of library staff
personnel necessary to support libraries should also be standardized for
state support. Hence, we recommend that the Coordinating Council for
Higher Education establish standards for state support in this area.

- (f) Physical education facilities.........ccecererivieverererernrnerereeersrnnes $128,300

We recommend special review.

" This category contains eight equipment projects which affect five sepa-
rate distrigts. We recommend special review of this category-in accord-
ance with our previous recommendation regarding equipment funding
for projects of this type.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 365 from the State Beach;
Park, Recreational and His-

torical Facilities Fund Budget p. L-31 Pr(}gra_m p.'I-882
Requested 1973-T4 ....oovveecesivreeoresennes JO O T $110,328
Recommended 1edUcCHion ......vvoeeeineeeiirniiornissenessereeserersesersones None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates $110,328 from the State Beach, Park, Recreatlon-
al and Historical Facilities Fund to the Department of Parks and Recrea-
tion for two grants to pay the cost of acquisition and development of a
small regional park in Tulare County and Mandalay Beach near Ventura
County. These funds will be dispersed to the counties by the Department
of Parks and Recreation upon the receipt of the required information to -
process the grant. These projects constitute cleanup of appropriations for
the $40 million grant program contained in the bond act.



926 / CAPITAL OUTLAY _ C 4 " Items 366-367

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 366 from the State Beach, ;
Park, Recreational and His- ' , L
tqrical Facilities Fund Budget p. 137 Program p. I-881

Requested 1973-74 .......... RSO retet sttt asases e st asaenenns $78,500
Recommended for approval.................... e trrensre e s nasserebens 40,000

Recommended reduction ..................... crrerensrresreraes vererenens reverreniens $38,500

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend reduction of $38,500.

This item requests the appropriation of $78, 500 from the State Beach
Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Fund for the cost of adminis-

“tering local grant projects financed from the same fund. The money is a
reimbursement to Item 227 which is the main support item for the Depart-
ment of Parks and Recreation.

The details of the department’s activity in both the review of the grant-
projects appropriated in Item 365 and its declining workload in adminis-
tering prior year grants, which are the purposes of the funds in this item,
are discussed in Item 227. In that analysis, a recommendation to reduce
the appropriation request of $78,500 by $38,500 is made based on reduced
workload.

- DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 367 from the State Beach,
Park, Recreational and His- _ ‘ . .
torical Facilities Fund - Budget p. 140 Program p. 1-888

Requested L1973-T4 ......reeieeisessisesssassesesssesssossnsessssosssses $4,624,600
Recommended for approval.........ccocvereeerrrvereeneniererennes sresieenne 575,500
Recommended for special TEVIEW .......ccucecieimrnrenieinveesiarererenns 4,049,100
- Recommended reduction ..........ccoouivrmrnnrnnneseienenensnrenonnsiesseseesnes Pending
. Analysis

- SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page

1. Recommend approval of $75,500 for design and development liai- '
son ... $75,500 927
2. Recommend approval of $500,000 for relocation costs......... rvensiserss 500,000 - 927

3. Recommend special review of the balance of the items................ = . 926

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

‘We recommend special review.

This item constitutes the appropriation of minimum development funds
from the balance of the $20 million allocated for that purpose in the State
- Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Bond Act. It further
provides for acquisition of real property for the state park system from the
$85 million allocated for that purpose in the same bond act.



Ttem 368 - C : CAPITAL OUTLAY / 927

. There are many problems associated with this budget request. For ex-

ample, the Bolsa Chica State Beach development for which $2.3 million
is being requested will be affected by the negotiations for a land exchange
currently underway between the State Lands Commission and Slgnal 0il
Company.

The department is requesting funds for land acqu1S1t10n for the Old
Sacramento State. Hlstonc Park. No information has been furnished on this
project.

San Onofre State Beach is proposed for development costing approxi-
mately $1.4 million. The proposal for this development is currently being
reworked by the Office of Archltecture and Constructlon and has not been
made available. -

The proposed funding for Sugar Pme Point State Park would provide
for the construction of shop facilities which may be unnecessary and exces-
sive. v

In order to provide the Legislature with a complete project evaluation
on these items, we recommend that this project be placed on special
review.

This item also requests $75,500 for design and construction liaison which
is in keeping with prior allocations for the same purpose We recommend
approval.

This item requests approval of $500,000 for relocation costs incurred as-
a result of property acquisition. Expenditures for this purpose are within
the intent of the law. We recommend approval.

DVEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Item 368, Reappropriations from
‘the State Beach, Park, Recrea-

gﬁﬁﬁl and H1stoncal Facilities Not shown in Budget.

- This item proposes to reappropriate funds for acquisitions and mini-
mum development projects financed from the State Beach, Park, Recrea-
tional and Historical Facilities Bond Fund. The citation and title of each
of acquisitions being reappropriated are:

Item 362 (a,b,c): Budget Act of 1965—Delta Meadows, Huntington

Beach, Pfeiffer Big Sur
Item 423 (a): Budget Act of 1966—Montana de Oro, Calaveras Blg
Trees .

Item 423 (c): Budget Act of 1966-Coyote River Parkway
~ Item 423 (f): Budget Act of 1966—Gaviota Refugio

Item 423 (i): Budget Act of 1966—Picacho, SRA

Item 423 (m): Budget Act of 1966—Old River Islands :

- Item 423 (q): Budget Act of 1966—12 miscellaneous projects -



928 / CAPITAL OUTLAY Item 368 . |

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Continued

Item 423 (r): Budget Act of 1966—Augmentation to the 12 pro_lects

Item 423 (t): Budget Act of 1966—Santa Monica Mountains

Itern 343.7 (b): Budget Act of 1967—Delta Meadows

Item 377.1 (a): Budget Act of 1968—Carpinteria State Beach

Item 422 (a): Budget Act of 1969—Emma Wood State Beach

The minimum development projects being reappropriated are:

Item 424 (c): Budget Act of 1966—Point Mugu, $3,002,150, initial appro-
priation for development of a water system only ~

Item 423 (a): Budget Act of 1969—San Diego Old Town, $250, 000 initial
appropriation -

Item 423 (c): Budget Act of 1969—Gaviota Refuglo, $225000 initial
development

In our Analysis last year and for several prior years we have been

pointing out a continuing lack of acquisition progress on the remaining
1964 state beach, park, recreational and historical facilities projects. The
status of these and other acquisition appropriations is shown in Table 1.

Tabie 1

Acquisition Status
Approprlatlons and Expenditures as of November 30, 1972 :
Funding provided by the State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Fund,

the Bagley Conservation Fund, and the State Park Contingent Fund

Acres
Amount Acquired  To be
Project appropriations available Expenditures Balance todate . acquired
Allensworth S.HP. (Item 3182/72) ..c...... $200,000 $540  $199,460 — . 24000
Annadel Farms (Item 313.1/71) oo 2,500,000 < 2,050,000 450,000* - 4,100.00 457.00
(Item 318/72) ..cconererrivesrens 836,400 — 836400 = — —
Anza-Borrego Desert S.P. (Item 318/72) . - 122,400 — 122,400 —  2,560.00
Big Basin Redwoods S.P. (Item 318/72) ... 191,250 — . . 191,250 - 154.00
Bothe-Napa Valley S:P. (Item 318/72)....... 350,000 C— 350,000 - 480.00
Cardiff S.B. (Item 322/72) ..ccvivroreemncornunre 1,606,500 1774 1,604,726 — 11.93
Carlsbad S.B. (Item 318/72..... 357,000 - 357,000 - . 3.00
Carmel River S.B. (Item 318/72) .. 884,000 — 884,000 — 150.00
Carpinteria $.B. (Item 377.1/68) .... 191,000 53,550 137,450 * — 7.50
Castle Rock S.P. (Ttem 318/72) ..v.coomernurnenene - 26,300 L= 26,300 — 187.00 -
Coyote River Parkway (Item 423/66) ...... 2,500,000 1,506,115 993.885*  357.00 18.00
Delta Meadows (Item 362/65) ....conereerseserne - 765,000 82,426 682,574 * -~ 710.40
(Ttem 343.7/67) 320,000 — 320,000 * — —
Doheny 8.B. (Ch. 1223/71, Item 313A) ... 2,100,000 10272 2,089,728 * — 8.00
- El Presidio de Santa Barbara S.H.P.

(Item 322A/72) 33,000 33,000 - 10
Gaviota Refugio S.B. (Item 423/66) '4,519,559 4,289,137 230422 *  2,693.82 85.00
Humboldt Redwoods S.P. (Item 318/72) . 306,000 - 306,000 — 60.00

(Item 318.1/72) 490,000 _ 490,000 —  1,202.00

Huntington SB** (Item 362/65) ©vvonne 2,518,000 47144 2470856 * — 3400

Littlé River S.R. (Item 318.2/72).... 75,000 . M6 74,654 - 70.00

Los Osos Oaks (Item 313.1/71) ...... 254,000 244,750 9,250 * 85.10 5.00

MacKerricher S.P.** (Item 423/66) .. 62,500 19,500 43,000 * 51 49

Manchester S.B. (Item 322/72) ...cccoovemrrrnneee 315,500 5,662 309,838 71.00 3.00
Mendocino Headlands (Ch. 1249/71, _ ,

Item 307A)..ocee 288,500 - 288,500 * - =

(Item 318.2/72) ..... 200,000 3,046 196,954 59.50

Montana de Oro S.P. (Item 423/66)........... 1,784,700 1,338,529 446,171* 1,326.71 510.00

(Item 313/71)........... 950,000 5,694 944,306 * - —



Items 369-373 - ‘  CAPITAL OUTLAY / 929

Montara S.B. (Ch. 1754/71, Item 307B)..... 630,000 —  630,000* — 40.00
Morro Bay S.P. (Item-318.2/72)....... 110 349,890 — 1400
Mount Diablo S.P. (Item 318.2/72). 32 124,968 - 160.00
Old River Islands (Item 423/66) ..... 16,150 - 774,000* —  980.00
Old Sacramento S.H.P.%* (Item 423/66) ... 1,223,000 770,316 452,684 * 1.55 745
Pfeiffer Big Sur S.P. (Item 343.7/67) ......... 100,000 — 100,000 * — 2600
Picacho SR.A: (Item 423/66) ....... U132 15478 * 189.66 51.38
Pismo S.B. (Item 313/71) ........ 1,624,154 1,125,846 * 83.84 851.35
Point Lobos S.R. (Ch. 958/72) — 2,000,000 — 4881
Point Mugu S.P. (Item 318/72) SPCF ..... 2149650 — 2,149,650 — 250000
-Rincon Point (Item 318.2/72) ..ccccvcernrvnsceres 65,000 16 64,984 — 250
Rustic-Sullivan Canyon (Item 313.1/71) ... 750,000 478,000 272,000 * 87.00 22929
Sonoma Coast S.B. (Item 318.2/72) -........... 350,000 175,873 174,127 —_ 28.00
Topanga Canyon (Item 322/72) ..... 459,000 - 1,001 457,909 C— 271.35
Torrey Pines S.R. (Item 343.6/67) . . 900,000 840,530 59470 * 11200 - 89.00
(Item 322/72) oveecrereeren. 367,200 367,200 - = —
. TOTAL . $37,832,409 $14,173279 $23,839,130  9,110.00  12,070.00

* Funded by the State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical Facilities Fund.
** Proposed for reversion in Item 369.

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Iteins 369—373 Revisions from
the State Beach, Park, Recrea-
tional and Hlstoncal Fa01ht1es
Fund C

Not shown in Budget.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recormmend approval,
- This item proposes to revert the unencumbered balances of the projects
listed in Table 1 to the State Beach, Park, Recreational and Historical
Facilities Fund which provided the initial appropriation.

Table 1
Projects Proposed for Reversion

S

. 1973-74
budget item Project ‘Appropriation Effective date
. number name citation . for reversion
369 - Huntington State Beach, Item 362 (a) (b) (c) Effective date
Malibu Lagoon State Beach, - Budget Act of 1965 = of 1973-74
Point
Mugu State Park, Prarie Budget Act
Creek Redwoods State S '
Park, San Onofre State i
o Beach
370 Bolsa Chica State Beach, Ttem 423 (a) (q) (r) Effective date
Calaveras Big Trees Budget Act of 1966 . - of 1973-74
State Park, MacKerricher Budget Act
= State Park, Montgomery
Woods State Presérve,
and Old Sacramento State
. Historic Park
- 31 Pfeiffer Big Sur Item 343.9, Budget June 30, 1973
: ‘ Act of 1967 : ‘
372 , Beardsley Park Item 418 (ccc), Budget June 30, 1973
(Tulare County) Act of 1969 : :
373 Jetty Beach Item 313 (f), Budget  June 30,1973

Act of 1971



930 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ' ' 2 Item 374
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION—Contmued

The Department of Parks and Recreation advises us that the mtended
acquisition on these projects has been accomphshed and that any remain-
ing funds are a result of final negotiation and savings.

'WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD

Item 374 from the Recreation:
and Fish and Wildlife En-

~hancement Fund Budget p. 133 Program p. I-857
Requested 1973-T4 ...l isisssssens e $2,625,010
Recommended for approval............cceeeeeennnnessnnnessnnsivesen: 2,492,410

_ Recommended reduction ............cuuuuc.. PN pinerssriensnnsaenen $132,600
Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page
1. Reduce—construct, reconstruction and modernization, Mojave
River Hatchery - $51,500 931
2. Reduce~—construct, modernization and expansion, Crystal Lake ‘
Hatchery . 45,600. - 931
3. Reduce—construct, broodstock facilities enlargement, Mt. Shasta
Hatchery 10,500 932
4. Delete—working drawings, broodstock facilities enlargement, Mt.

Whitney Hatchery. 25,000 932

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This item as proposed would fund six projects related to hatchery expan-
sion at a total estimated cost of $2,377,700, and three projects related to fish
and wildlife enhancement features, at a total estihated cost of $167,310.
The Recreation and Fish and Wildlife Enhancement Bond Act of 1970
made available $6 million to the board for the design and construction of
fish and wildlife enhancement projects and fishing access sites in connec-
tion with the State Water Project, subject to legislative action. The Budget
Act of 1971 appropriated $700,000 for this purpose and the Budget Act of
1972 appropriated $1,405,500 for the same purpose. If this item is approved
as requested there will be approximately $1,269,490 of the $6 million re-
maining.

Hatchery Expansion Projects

(a) Equip Black Rock Hatchery ........coooceeivormernenrnensernirernanes $18,000

We recommend approval.
The construction of phase II of this project was. funded in the 1972 .
Budget Act. This request is for equipment necessary to make the expand-
ed hatchery fully operational. It anticipates that the hatchery when fully
operational will have an increased trout production of approximately 500,-



Item 374 - ' ‘ CAPITAL OUTLAY V/ 931

000 catchable trout per year in addition to the 500,000 currently produced.
(b) Equip Fish Springs Hatchery .........ccccuuuu.... ererenereseerenne $73,000
We recommend approval. ’

This request is for purchase and installation of two 350-horsepower
diesel engines and two redi-torque combination right-angle drives. The
larger engines and right-angle drives are required to match the new and
larger pumps which are being installed by the City of Los Angeles’ De-
. partment of Power and Water. These engines and drives will provide
emergency backup in order that serious losses of fish will not occur during
power failures. Completion of this project will provide a yearly production
of 2,200,000 catchable trout, an increase of 1,500,000.

(c) Construct—reconstruction and modernization, Mojave o

River HatChery ......ccoieriinincnnsencnnenesenessnisesesssssesesnes $1,075,000
- We recommend reduction in the amount of $51,500. ,

This proposal is for the replacement of 40 dirt hatchery ponds with 60
standard concrete ponds (100 feet x 10 feet x 42 inches). The ponds will be
complete with new head and mid-pond aerators and recirculating system,
screens and dam boards for ponds, mechanical crowder with transfer carts
and rails at each end of the pond. The project also includes construction
of an incubator house and warehouse building of approximately 80
feet x 40 feet. This building will contain dry food storage, chemical storage,
ice storage and laboratory facilities. Also to be provided will be a separate
public restroom building and parking area. Upon completion of this
project it is estimated that this hatchery will produce 1,200,000 catchable
trout in addition to the 1,000,000 currently produced. Working drawing
funds for this project were provided by the Budget Act of 1971. The Office -
of Architecture and Construction has indicated a total estimated project
cost in the amount of $1,080,000 of which $56,500 is for working drawings.
Hence, we récommend that the item be reduced by $51,500. o ‘

(d) Construct—modernization and expansion, Crystal

- Lake HatChery .....vciecreiceeeriesecieeeneesnnaesesaenes $968,400

We recommend a reduction in tbe amount of $45,600.

This request is for the construction of 60 new standard concrete ponds
with midpond aeration. The project will provide a complete recirculating
system with pumps and standby engines to recirculate 10 cubic feet per
second (cfs), and mechanical crowder-grader with transfer cart at each
end of the pond series. Also to be included will be the construction of an:
incubator house with 20 stacks of 16 trays and the construction of one,
three-bedroom residence. The estimated cost for the construction of the
two buildings is $98,600. The request also includes the replacement of 28
dirt ponds with 30 standard concrete ponds and a mechanical crowder-



932 / CAPITAL OUTLAY , ‘ Jtem 374

WILDLIFE CONSERVATION BOARD—Continued -

grader with transfer cart and rails at the end of each of the series. Upon
completion of this project it is estimated that this hatchery will produce
1,000,000 catchable trout in addition to the 500,000 currently produced.
Working drawing funds for this project were provided by the Budget Act- -
of 1971 and should not be included in this item. Hence we recommend a
reductlon of $45,600.
(e) Construct—broodstock facﬂltles enlargement, ‘M.
Shasta HatChery ......coovvieiiiinnninnecneresrersesssesssssssessnnis $218,300

We recommend a reduction of $10,500

This request is for the construction of a spawning building, eight stand-
ard concrete ponds, sump, sump-pump, aerator, flume emergency en-
gines, appurtenant piping and asphalt paving. The enlargement of this
facility is necessary in order to supply the additional eggs which will be
required for the increased trout production scheduled for the State Water
Plan. The Mt. Shasta Hatchery is one of two broodstock hatcheries for this
program. The project estimate includes $12,000 for preliminary and work-
ing plans of which $1,500 has been allocated for preliminary plans. These
funds were appropriated by the Budget Act of 1971 and should not be.
included in the funding for this item. Hence, we recommend a reductlon :
of $10,500.

(F) Working drawings facilities modernization and en-

largement, Mt. Whitney Hatchery ........cocovevvieireeurnrnnnns $25 000
.- We recommend deletion.

Working drawing funds for hatchery expansion were provided by Item
326-(a), Budget Act of 1971 in the amount of $180,000. There are sufficient
funds remaining in that appropriation to finance this item.

Fish-and Wildlife Enhancement Projects:

(g) Development fish and wildlife habitat, regions IV and
................................................................................ $67,310

We tecommend approval,

- This item would construct four projects in region V and one project in
region IV. The region V projects include planting of trees.and shrubs and
the installation of fencing along the California aqueduct in the Mojave
division. The cost for this segment totals $43,560. This is the second phase
of the Mojave project and a total of 300 acres of right-of-way between
Leona siphon and Big Rock siphon will be developed with trees and
planting. Approximately four miles of barbed wire fence will be installed
parallel to the existing right-of-way fence in areas where trees and shrub
planting have been developed. The fencing of these areas will not only
protect the plantings but will also allow for public use. The Department
of Water Resources has insisted that wildlife areas that are to be used by
the public must be separated from the aqueduct by a fence. A second -
project in region V is for the development of wildlife travel lanes and
feeding areas and planting of trees and shrubs at Castaic Lake and down-
stream pool located in northwestern Los Angeles County. This is the

" second phase of the wildlife enhancement program at this site and will
include the chemical treatment of approximately 200 acres of travel lanes



Item 374 . ' CAPITAL OUTLAY / 933

-and feeding areas to discourage regrowth of chamiso. Approximately 50
acres of tree and shrub planting will be developed in burned-over areas
in the east side of Castaic Lake. The estimated cost for this portion of the
project is $9,500. The third phase of this project is for development of shore
line seeding and creation of underwater reeds for fish life at Lake Perris
in northwestern Riverside County. The estimated cost for this portion of
the project is $1,250. The project in region IV is for tree and shrub plant-
ing, ditch construction and disking on the California aqueduct right-of-
way for a total of approximately 60 miles in the counties of Merced and
Fresno. This construction will be between O’Neil Forebay and Panoche
Road and will provide food and cover for the many wildlife in the area.
The estimated cost of this project is $13,000. o

{h) Development—Oroville wﬂdhfe F:1 T VOO . $100, 000

We recommend approval,

The management plan for Oroville wildlife area is to be unplemented :
in several stages. However the greatest need at this time is to implement
the habitat development portion of the plan. The initial improvements
include 16 new ponds and deepening and reshaping an additional 10.'The

-plan alsoincludes improving three miles of existing canal and constructing

seven miles of new waterways. This work will require that in excess of
1,000,000 cubic years of material be removed by dragline over the first
four-year period and distributed by tractor and truck. The project will
produce. over 49 surface acres of new water and will provide an additional
2,500 angler-days annually. The water surfaces will also provide nesting,
resting and feeding areas for waterfowl. In order to accomplish this devel-
opment several -items of heavy equipment and working drawings are .
requested. This includes $40,000 for one dragline crawler with a 50-foot
boom, $40,000 for one tractor crawler with dozer, $10,000 for one tractor
with backhoe and loader, and $10,000 working drawings.

The request for working drawings is for structures and minor equip-
ment necessary for an onigoing habitat improvement program at the Oro-
ville wildlife area. The project includes a headquarters and checking
station, shop and equipment shed, public picnic tables and four vehicles.
The estimated total project cost at construction level is $100,000. The
requested funds for working drawings appears adequate. -



936 / CAPITAL OUTLAY i _ Items 377-378

DEPARTMENT OF NAVIGATION AND OCEAN DEVELOPMENT

Item 377 from the Recreation
and Fish and Wildlife En-

hancement Fund : Budget p. 136 Program p. 1873
Requested 1973-T4 ouerrereeererenresseerienne reverererenesieens revverrenniennnens $1,378,000
Recommended for approval...........eiinnnnnninsssnios - None
Recommended for special review ............ vereeterseeete s aes et e et bsatane 1,378,000
Recommended reduction ...........cc.nereennnnn: e ... Pending

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend special review.

This item is the Department of Navigation and Ocean Development s
major capital outlay request for development being financed from the $60
million established in the Recreation, Fish and Wildlife Enhancement
Bond Fund. This funding source limits expenditures to those reservoirs
- which are part of the California water project. The accompanying plan-

ning effort is also appropriated from this fund.

- This item requests funds for development projects at Lake Oroville,

Lake Perris, and the San Luis Reservoir plus a request for statewide pre-

" liminary planning. There are unresolved technical and estimating prob-
lems on the proposals for Lake Oroville and San Luis Reservoir. The Lake
Perris development must be coordinated with the decisions yet to be
made in Item 375 involving coordination and development with the De-
partment of Parks and Recreation. For these reasons we recommend the
entire item be placed under special review.

: UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Item 378 from the Health
Science Facilities Construc-

- tion Program Fund Budget p. 211 Program p. 11-658
Requested 1973-T4 .........oeveerevevresnerrireneresssinensnenns rrrrerrenennnnennn $54,651,000
Recommended for approval.......... coemenes e et seaeaeaerenenesensnenes .. 42,449,000
Recommended for special review ............... rvrineereesssarsraresns - 12,202,000
Reeommended reduction .......cc...cceneen. e nns ORI . None

. » ) . Analysis
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS Amount Page -

We recommend special review for the following projects:
1. Working drawings for Warren Hall addition for Public Health, N
Berkeley $185,000 940

2. Construct Medical Scxences Unit I, Irvine $6,485,000 941
3. Working drawings Orange County Medical Center improve- C
_ments, 1973-74, Irvine - $36,000 941
4, Working drawings and construct clinical teaching facilities Uni- o
. versity Hospital San Diego step I, San Diego Health Sciences ... $1,118,000 942
5

. Working drawings for clinical teaching facilities, University Hospi-




- Item 378 R . CAPITAL OUTLAY / 937

tal San Diego County, step II $90,000 942
6. Working drawings and construct library expansion, Umver51ty .
Hospital, San Diego County, San Diego Health Sciences .............. $555,000 942
7. Working drawings and construct Medical Sciences facility, unit I,
San Diego Health Sciences $1,260,000 942
8. Working drawings and’construct central chiller plant, University ‘
Hospital, San Diego County, San Diego Health Sciences .............. $538,000 942
9. Equip clinics Medical Sciences and UC Hospital buildings altera- .
tions, step I, San Francisco . $147,000 943
10. Construct and equip heating plant II San Francisco ...........ice...o.. $1,312,000 943
-11. Working drawings, construct and equip’ animal facilities, step
2-Medical Research Building II alterations, San Francisco............ $481,000 943

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health Sciences Facilities Construction Program Bond Fund was
approved by the electorate in the 1972 general election. The fund provides
'$155,900,000 for expansion, development and construction of health
sciences facilities on several campuses of the University of California. The
university’s Health Sciences program was based on use of these bond funds
‘plus approximately $97.7 million from federal grants and approximately
$71.3 million nonstate sources for a total anticipated expenditure of $324.9
million. The university has recently revised the Health Sciences Capital
Improvement program which was developed for the 1972 bond issue. This
revision reflects the university’s expectation of a reduced level of federal
support and the elimination of revenue bond financing for clinical teach-
ing facilities. The revised program proposes full funding from the bond
issue except for prefunded amounts and allocations of minor amounts of
nonstate funds. The program as revised has not been presented to, and
therefore is not, as yet, approved by the regents.

This proposal reflects the university’s recently revised program based
on several major assumptions summarized below:

1. No project:will be dependent for any of its funding on federal sup-
port. Construction grants will continue to be sought for each eligible
project to permit expansmn to the scope required to accommodate
enrollment targets in the original bond program.

2. Provisions will be made for enrollment expansion as well as the al-
leviation of existing deficiencies for each of the Health Sciences pro-
grams, recognizing that no program can expand to the previous
enrollment targets without federal support.

3. Provisions will be made to fund all the costs necessary to accomphsh
the modified objectives of each Health Science discipline, without

. the need for additional capital funding beyond Phase I of the bond
issue.

4. “Austere” space allocations standards will be used for programing the
facilities reflecting basic requirements for the educational programs
undertaken. Special research efforts and other activities beyond the
base program will be funded from federal categomcal grants and
other nonstate sources.

5. Design concepts in the revised program will maximize the opportu-
nity to reduce construction costs by employing low-rise structures
wherever feasible. All famhtles will be designed for long term use.



Program Berkeley
Dentistry
Ten-year plan2...........
1972 bond !
Revised program .......
Human biology ® ":
Ten-year plan ...
1972 bond ...c.fvvcsneens
. Revised program .......
Medicine o
Ten-year plan 4 ...........
1972 bond.............
Revised program
Nursing 3 .
Ten-year plan® ....
1972 bond ............

Revised program ........ : .

Optometry
‘Ten-year plan ............ 71 (247)
1972 bond .....coocovivinen 79 (298)
Revised program ....... 71 (247)

175 (700)
198 (512)
198 (512)

Table 1

Effect of University Revised Health Sciences
Program Based on Limited Federal Support
Campus Enroliments

. Los San
Irvine Angeles ~  Riverside Diego
110 (435)
106 (424)
106 (424)
150 (600)- 200 (800) 150 (600)
128 (512) 144 (618) 20 (40) 128 (512)
96 (384) ;44 (618) 20 (40) 96 (384)
100 350
330
330

 San
Francisco
136 (526)

120 (480)
108 (432)

400
250
250
200 (800)
146 (584)
146 (584)
552

552

Total

346 (1,355)*
226 (904)
214 (856)

400
250
250

1,000 (4,000)*

694 (2.778)
630 (2,522)

1,952
882
882

71 (247)
79 (298)
1 (247)

“uonyeoo] sndured [eIouss

o3 18 sen[Ioe) SUIYOES] [EOTUI[O PUE OISeq SNOISHUOD JO 9100 B JO

UOI}epl[osuod [enjusA jo ]dSOUOO 9] JO S0uUEUSjUTEWT POUWINSSE SABY

urex8o1d pasiadl o) pUe SUIDIPSUI JO S[OOYOS 10§ SONJI[IOR] JO UOTIBO0T] g

AVILNO TVLIAVD / 866

PenuiluOd—VINHO4ITVI 40 ALISHIAINN

-8LE WY



Pharmacy - : ’ . _
Ten-year plan ........... . . 120 (480) 120 . . (480)
1972 bond ...ovoecvnenrerrennnie . ~ » 120 (480) 120 (480)
Revised program ....... : ' 105 (420) 105 (420)
Physicians’ assistants © . : : ' : - .
Ten-year plan .............. - : 208 -

1972 bond ....cooceerrerrcereeen
Revised program ........
Public and community
health ¢ : . , _
Ten-year plan ........... R 2008 -

g8

Revised program ........
Public health ?
Ten-year plan ....
1972 bond............. -
Revised program ........ 415
Veterinary medicine
Ten-year plan 128 (510) . - . 128 * (510)
1972 bond .......... ) 128 (512) : , 18 (512)
Revised program : 198 (512) ’ 198 (512) -

g8t
258 B8

! Enrollment figures represent first year class size; figures in parentheses represent total enrollment and does not include interns, residents or graduate academic.

2 Ten-year plan includes 100 first year students and 394 total enrollment at an undesignated campus
3 Enrollment figures for this program are total enrollment.

4 Ten-year plan includes 125 first year students and 500 total enrollment at an undesignated campus.
s Ten-year plan includes total enrollment of 100 at undesignated campus.

¢ Enrollments are total enrollment at an undesignated campus.

'saaﬁapos YI[eoH 9Y} Ur sjuour

-flo1ua 1o urei01d pasiAel 9U1 JO 10919 SY} SIZLIBUIWINS MO[aq T S[qe];

gLe Wl

6€6 / AVILIO TVLIAVD



940 / CAPITAL OUTLAY . . Item 378

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Contlnued

As can be seen in the table, the major overall effect occurs in dentlstry,
medicine and pharmacy. Proposed decreases in first year enrollments is
from 226 to 214, 694 to 630 and 120 to 105 respectively. The significant
change in dentistry is a proposed enrollment decrease at San Francisco of
12 first year students (120 to 105). The university has revised the scope of
the previously funded School of Dentistry building from an estimated
project cost of approximately $28 million to $14,122,000, reflecting loss of
federal funding support: Of the new proposed expendlture the university
anticipates use of $8.1 million of 1972 appropriations as contingencies for
(1) costrises and (2) federal grant shortfall. The revised medical program
indicates a decrease of 64 first-year students, which is accounted for at
Irvine and San Diego with each decreasing by 32 (128 to 96). The San
Francisco School of Pharmacy has been reduced by 15 first-year studénts.

A summary by campuses of the proposed. projects, the effects of the
revised program and our recommendations follow. ~

Universitywide $939,000 .

We recommend approval.

Preliminary planning funds in the amount of $839 000 and general plan-
_ning studies of $100,000 is requested universitywide. The $839,000 will
-provide for preparation of many of the working drawing requests which

are included in the Budget Bill. Due to the revised Health Sciences pro-- -

gram, several projects must be changed to reflect new requirements.

General planning studies will provide for items such as (1) development
. of a long range plan at UC Hospital, San Diego County, (2) study of
interrelationship of medically related private development across from
Irvine medical facilities, (3) siting of Los Angeles nursing building and (4)
revised Davis long-range development plans. We recommend approval of
both requests. \

Berkeley o ‘ $185,000

. We recommend specza[ review of $185,000.

The revised Health Science program at Berkeley provides for a de-
creased enrollment of eight first-year optometry students with no effect
on enrollments in public health. The program for the requested working

drawing project for an addition to Warren Hall for Public Health has not
" been submitted by the university. Hence, we have no information to
substantiate the need and adequacy of the requested funds.



Item 378 - CAPITAL OUTLAY / 941

Davis Campus - T $21,733,000

‘We recommend approva] '

‘The most 51gn1ﬁcant change in the Health Sciences Constructlon pro-
gram at this campus is the deletion of the campus hospital. The university
_plans to provide the necessary clinical facilities at undesignated hospitals
through an estimated $2 million future expenditure.

The total request for Davis is $21,733,000 for two projects at the main
campus and two at Sacramento Medical Center.

Construction of Medical Science Unit I will provide permanent facilities
of approximately 220,000 assignable square feet for basic sciences in the
- School of Medicine. Classroom; laboratories, library, office and support

spaces will be provided. Completion of this project will relieve deficien-
cies and permit expansion of the M.D. class from 100 to 128 first-year
enrollment students. The utility and site development request is for the
working drawing phase to provide a utility service building, external utili-
" ties, roads and drainage necessary for Medical Sciences Umt L. We recom-
mend approval of both projects.
The alterations to the Sacramento Medical Center will provide renova-
- tion and expansion of clinical teaching facilities and professional service
functions to help accommodate 100 third- and fourth-year M.D. students,
and increase house staff and expanded faculty activities resulting from
university operating responsibilities for the center. The total modification
to the center far exceeds the requested amount for the budget year. This
project will provide for the more critical alterations and should proceed.
- The request for $50,000 for master planning will provide long-range devel-
opment plans for improvements to the center and development of the
site. We recommend approval of bot11 projects.

Irvme i ‘ : ‘ $6,581,000

We recommend special review of $6,521,000. ‘

The request for Irvine provides two projects at the main campus and
two at the Orange County Medical Center.

Due to the revised total Health Sciences program the Medical Sciences
Unit I building has been significantly reduced in scope to reflect the fewer
numbers of medical students. The university has not submitted a revised
program reflecting the proposed changes, and therefore we have no basis
for recommending the adequacy of the requested funds. Also, included is
a request for working drawings for improvements 1973-74 at the Orange
County Medical Center. A program indicating the needs and proposed
improvements has, as yet, not been submitted. We anticipate the neces-
sary program information for these projects will be available in time for
budget hearings. Therefore, we recommend special review of the follow-
ing two projects:

(9) Construct Medical Sciences Unit I...........cccovveeeee $6,485,000
(11) Working drawings for Orange County Medical ~
Ceriter improvement 197374 .......cccoveveceererenene $36,000

The remaining two projects for Irvine are (1) $30,000 for equipping
_ Orange County Medical Center improvements 1972-73, and (2) $30,000
for working drawings; utilities and site development at Medical Science



1

942 / CAPITAL OUTLAY ; : - Item 378

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA—Continued

Unit I. The equipment request will provide a spectrophotofluorimeter, a
cage washer and commercial glass washer. The utility and site develop-
ment request will provide construction documents for support utilities,
roads, drainage and other site development related to Medlcal Science

_Unit I. We recommend approva] of both requests

Los Angeles ’s1.o14,ooo

We recommend approval,

The request for the Los Angeles campus is for working drawings and
construction to complete unfinished space in the School of Dentistry
building. The total cost of this project is estimated to be $1,399,000, and of
that amount $345,000 is to be funded by the university from nonstate
funds. The project when completed will provide physical facilities for -
graduate training programs which the university considers to be essential
to the professional training of dentists. Those areas of training will be
intramural practice, dental auxiliary utilization, maxillofacial prosthetlc
clinic and graduate clinical research.

San Diego ‘ $6,875,000

We recommend special review of $3,556, 000 : '

As previously indicated, the first-year student enrollment at the Medlcal
School at San Diego has been decreased from 128 to 96. Many of the
projects requested have been directly affected by this change in enroll-
ment and the university has not, as yet, submitted revised programs to
substantiate the proposals. Several of the projects to be included in this
request were originally proposed to be scheduled for future years. Hence,
these programs have not been submitted by the university.

We recommend special review of the following projects:

(16) Working drawings and construct clinical teaching
facilities, University Hospital of San Diego Coun-
: BV, SEED L oot sesesnenens $1,118,000
(17) Working drawings for clinical teaching facilities,
University Hospital of San Diego County, step 2 - $90, 000
(18) Workmg drawings and construct library expan- - .
sion, University Hospital of San Diego County. .. $550,000 ‘
(19) Working drawings and construct Medical ' '
Sciences facility Unit I .......cccocvivnvennnirnnecsnnenns ..$1,260,000
(20) Working drawings and construct central chiller =
plant at University Hospltal of San Diego County _$538,000 $538 000 .

$3,556,000
The remalmng three projects are for work at the Umver51ty Hospital,

‘San Diego County. One is for construction of a south wing addition. An-

other is for working drawings and construction for an additional boiler in -
the central plant and the third is working drawings for improvements

1973-74. Completion of the south wing addition will provide 29,255 asf of
" new space and alterations of 2,860 asf. This space will permit an outpatient

caseload of 100,000 patient visits per year and a teaching program within
the clinic. Also to be provided are laboratories and office facilities for six



Item 378 ‘ : o CAPITAL OUTLAY / 943

- faculty. We recommend approval. -

The request for a boiler addition will prov1de for the 1nstallat10n of a
new 500 bhp (16.7 million BTUH) steam boiler and appurtenances in the
existing boilerhouse. The project includes the removal and replacement
of existing structural walls required to permit this installation. The addi-
tional boiler is necessary to provide required standby capacity and heating
capacity for future projects including the requested south wing addltlon
We recommend approval,

The working drawings for unprovements to the University Hospital of
San Diego County will provide a project which will correct a number of
deficiencies in the present hospital to improve the facilities for both teach-
ing and patient care. These improvements include items such as a revised
fume-hood exhaust system, nursery/delivery suite remodeling, food serv-
- ice remodeling and patient bedroom remodeling. We recommend ap-
- proval. :

San Francisco - $17,264,000

We recommend special review of $1,940,000.

The total amount requested for San Francisco is $17, 264,000. We recom-
mend special review of three of these projects because the amounts
proposed in the budget are substantially less than the program planning
guide submitted by the university. We have no information which would
indicate a reduction in scope of these projects. Therefore, we have placed
them in the category of special review, anticipating reception of the

- necessary information in time for budget hearings.
(21) Equip clinics, Medical Sciences, and UC Hospltal
building alteratlons StEP 1 o $147,000
(22) Construct/equip heating plant II.........c.cocorverrurenes $1,312,000
(24) ‘Working drawings, construct/equip animal facili-
“ties, step II Medical Research building 2 altera- .
BIOTLS ©eevireniireniieenetineunsisesentsannestsressnressnonsessesssnsassenesssons _ $481,000

$1,940,000
The major request for the San Francisco campus is for working drawings
and construction for Moffitt Hospital modernization. This provides for
new service facilities and related alterations at a requested amount of
$15,324,000. The total estimated construction cost for this project is
$16,700,000, $1,500,000, of which is proposed for financing from nonstate
funds. This project will construct approximately 85,000 asf of additional
service facilities to correct critical space and functional deficiencies in the
support services for Moffitt Hospital. The project will also provide related
alterations in existing service and patient care areas. The present serviee
facilities area totals approximately 600 gross square feet (gsf) per hospital
+ bed. Teaching hospitals on the average provide 1,200-1,900 gsf per bed for
this type of space. The project as proposed will provide this hospital with
1,200 gsf per bed." We recommend approval.



944 / CAPITAL OQUTLAY . . ‘ k - Item 378

CONTROL SECTIONS

Sections 4 through 36 of the Budget Bill are the so-called “control sec-
tions” which place limitations upon the expenditure of certain appropria-
tions, extend or terminate the availability of certain specified prior
appropriations, define the authority of the Director of Finance with re-
spect to reductions and transfers within and between categories of ex-
penditure and contain the usual severability and urgency clauses:

Although significant fiscal policy is contained in these sections, particu-
larly with respect to extending the availability of prior appropriations,
these sections have not been received by us in time to permit adequate
review for purposes of recommendations to be incorporated in this analy-
sis. These control sections will be analyzed and a recommendation thereon
made to the committees in hearings on the Budget Bill.



